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PREFACE.

I Do not suppose any apology is needed for the publication ot such a work as this.
There being no book of a similar nature in existence—at least so far as Ireland is
concerned —it follows, almost as a matter of course, that it must be useful. I venture
to thirk it will fill a most serious gap in Irish biographical literature. It is Ireland’s
greatest misfortune that there is no book giving reliable data about her writers, only
a few, comparatively speaking, being included in the biographical dictionaries. The
present work deals entirely with the poets, a numerous and a most unjustly neglected
body, but it is so extensive in its scope that hardly a score of the greatest and best
known authors are left out, In a limited sense, therefore, it might be termed a
Dictionary of Irish Writers, as a large number of the authors included were known
rather by their prose than by their verse. The poets have received scant treatment
from Irish compilers, whether of anthologies or of dictionaries, owing to a distaste
for personal research or laborious investigation, and many very clever poets remain
mere names to the majority of Irish readers. If a person wishes to study a particular
writer whose poems attract him, it is excessively difficult in general to do it, on
account of the absence of biographical or bibliograpical details. And there is no
complete, or even passably full, biographical dictionary of Irish worthies to turn to
for information. The one or two that have been published consist mostly ot
historical characters, of saints, of politicians, and of divines of various denominations.
The purely literary, not to speak of the artistic, side of Irish genius is passed over as
a rule, and many admirable writers—mere writers—are omitted altogether. Until a
comprehensive dictionary of Irish men and women is given to the world, the present
compilation will perhaps serve many purposes. To the student of Irish literature it
must necessarily be invaluable, for no false modesty will prevent me from saying that
it is very near perfect completeness, and embraces every Irish writer of note who
wrote English verse. The initial difficulty of preparing this work was considerably
ntensified by there being no special book of reference to go upon. Ihave consulted
the British Museum - Catalogue, chiefly, for the bibliographical particulars, and have
obtained the other matter from an exhaustive study of the periodical literature ot
the century, But it is only right to say that the great catalogue of the British
Museum does not mention half the poets included in this work ; references to them
were obtained in many other places. The carelessness with which biographical material
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of great interest and value is handled in Ireland, the lack of curiosity, if one may so
term it, about literature, is responsible for the undoubted fact that Ireland has the
worst collection of biography in the world, where she might have had one of the
finest, with a little ordinary care. The most brilliant genius in the country might at
one time have passed out of recollection altogether, and no record appear in the
papers of his death, and no one could be sure of more than a few lines of an obituary
notice up to a very recent date. The spread of education has made some change in
this respect everywhere, but less in Ireland thaa elsewhere. Consequently it is
useless to search Irish biographical fecord;s for other than the most famous people, as
the death of even a good writer was often unnoticed. Their works having survived
in many instances, it is essential to have a slight notice of their lives. ~The meagre-
ness of some of the details given in the following pages may perhaps be excused on
the above grounds. Wherever possible, I have gone to first-hand information, and in
hardly any case have taken the statements of others on trust. If my account differs
from theirs, it will be generally found, I think, that my note is the correct one, as I
have spared no trouble to get at the exact truth, and have even descended to triviality
in order to collect as much information as possible about the best writers. But in a
biographical dictionary trivialities often become important matters, Personal
research and a constant reference to original sources are the only means to ensure
comparative accuracy, and I have taken that trouble ; yet, in spite of all my labour,
I have no doubt that many errors have been committed, and many wrong impressions
formed. On the other hand, many gross mistakes have been rectified, and many
mysteries cle:red up, and finally, a tremendous amount of matter never before printed
or collected has been brought together in this dictionary. There must be many
people living who could add a good many facts to those I give of some poets, and
they ought to do so, without question, so that Ireland can speak with absolute
certainty upon points that now are somewhat doubtful. If I were to delay this work
much longer, I could easily give additional facts myself, but then there is the
uncertainty cf its being done at all if postpouned, aud I prefer to publish it ¢ with all
its imperfections on its head” than to leave it among the many unfulfilled projects
which are so frequently heard of in Ireland. It is so necessary a task to gather up
the floating mass of information about Irish writers that various defects in the work
may escape censure in view of its actual merits. Its shortcomings are mostly due to
unavoidable causes. It is modelled somewhat on the same principles as Allibone’s
“Dictionary of English Literature,” but is more strictly bingraphicaland bibliographical
than that work, and it includes many more poets whose remains have never been
collected. Needless to say only a small number of the poets included in the follow-
ing pages find a place in Allibone’s publication. My reason for admitting writers
who did not publish volumes is, I think, sufficient. Owing to the peculiar circum-
stances of Ireland, it so happens that a good many of her leading poets have never
had their remains collected, and, therefore, if I had decided to chronicle only volumes
of poetry, I would have been obliged to leave out Gavan Duffy, Bartholomew Dowling,
Locke, Kickham, Joseph Brenan, Campion, McDermott, John Walsh, Maurice Leyne,
and a hundred others, whose poems are excellent. Ifit be objected that I have
introduced plenty of writers of no ability whatever, I readily grant it, having done so
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because such details are interesting, if not valuable, from a bibliographical
point of view; and also, to some extent, from a disinclination to set myself up as a
judge of the poets, passing sentence of banishment upon every one that struck me
unfavourably.  Although I often felt the desire to call particular attention to manya
neglected poet whose work will well repay perusal, I have, as a rule, refrained from
placing my opinions before the students who may consult this baok, believing it to be
the best plan to leave the reader to form his own views of the poets from actua
experience. But now and again I have ventured upon an expression of opinion.
Many writers who possessed little genius published volumes interesting and curious
from the historical or antiquarian standpoint, and their titles will tell something of their
contents to the student ; besides which I have pointed out, in some instances, special
features of volumes, In including authors whose writings are buried in old periodicals,
or who, though alive, have not collected their pieces,I have used some discretion, and
have usually only given a place to those who were popular in their time, or who are
often met with in the Irish magazines and papers, or who help to clear up certain
noms de guerre and other doubtful questions, and reveal important identities. And the
admission of writers who only wrote a few poems, or even one poem, of great merit,
has extenuating circumstances, for to exclude those who only penned one or two good
pieces would mean that the author of the soul-sturing lyric, ¢“ Who fears to speak of
’98,” Dr. J. K. Ingram, would be looked for in vain in this work, as well as others
of less fame, but whose songs are quite as popular, if notmore so. To pseudonymous
signatures I have paid much attention, and have ransacked Irish periodical literature
in the endeavour to solve puzzles of that kind. I have not refused admission into
this work of great Irishmen like Burke, Grattan, Hussey Burgh, etc., who are never
cousidered as poets; believing that it will be useful to note the places where poems of
theirs may be found. I have left out the purely Gaelic poets after some hesitation,
my koowledge of them being small, and I do not consider myself qualified to deal
with them in any way. With a few notable exceptions, I have omitted writers who,
though considered Irish sometimes, were only partly so, and who rarely, if ever,
touched Irish subjects; consequently, the Bronte sisters, Mrs. Hemans, the present
Lord Lytton, Horace and James Smith, Thomas Lovell Beddoes, James Whitcomb
Riley, Philip Bourke Marston, and so on, are absent from this collection. On the
other hand, I have felt compelled to include a few poets who were English, but
whose poems were printed and published in Dublin. The poets whose nationality
I am doubtful of are marked by a note of interrogation following their names. The
anonymous section is very incomplete, but I purposely omitted a good many items
which were very uninteresting. It will be seen that the book contains a vast amount
of fresh information, which is either inaccessible to the ordinary reader or has never
been printed, but it would have been a far less useful book but for the aid I received
from several authorities on special periods of Anglo-Irish poetry. I must especially
thank Mr, Joseph Glynn of Mullingar, whose knowledge of the modemn poets is
unrivalled, and who has given me innumerable facts; Mr, John T, Kelly, of Dublin,
himself a poet, who kindly allowed me to see his large collection of Irish fugitive
poetry, and, besides adding to my knowledge of newspaper writers, called my atten-
tion to various-local poets; to Mr. H. H. Sparling, editor of * Irish Minstrelsy,” who
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handed over to me all the material he had collected for that best of Irish anthologies
to Mr. C. G. Doran, of Queenstown, for some valuable matter; and to Messrs.
‘W. P. O’Neill (of Dublin), James Coleman (of H. M. Customs, Southampton, and a
member of the Royal Society of Antiquarians, Ireland), Mr. F. A. Fahy, the well-
known poet, Frank McDonagh (of Dublin), L. Gingell (of London), and James
McCarte (of Liverpool), for elucidation of different points within their knowledge.

The works to which I have been most indebted (apart from the file of Z%e
Gentlemen’s Magazine, The Irish Monthly, The Dublin University Magasine, The
Nation, The Irishman, etc.), are Allibone’s ¢ Dictionary of English Literature,’’
¢ Biographia Dramatica,” Morgan’s ¢ Bibliotheca Canadensis,” Appleton’s
¢ Cyclopcedia of American Biography,” ¢ The Dictionary of National Biography,’’
¢ Diclionary of Living Authors, 1816,”” Cushing’s ¢ Initials and Pseudonyms,’’
McIlwaine’s “ Lyra Hibernica Sacra,” Todd’s ¢ List of Dublin Graduates,” Foster's
¢¢ List of Oxford Graduates,”” Connolly’s ¢ Household Book of Ireland’s Poets,” and
¢ Poetry and Song of Ireland,” a selection of poetry of which the first edition was
edited by John Boyle O’Reilly.

In concluding this too long preface, I would ask all readers wlho can add to the
information in this work or who have noticed omissions to send all particulars to the
undersigned, who will gladly acknowledge such help and make use of it in the
appendix to the present work. '

d D, J. ODONOGHUE.

49, L1TTLE CADOGAN PLACE,
PONT STREET, BELGRAVIA,
LonDoN, S.W.

P.S.—Inadvertently, I omitted a few of my authorities from list given above. I
shquld have added Read’s ‘¢ Cabinet of Irish Literature ’’; the catalogue of the sale
of the Rev. F. J. Stainforth’s Library, 1867; Webb’s “ Compendium of Irish
Biography "’; and especially the iavaluable Notes and Queries. To those I have
mentioned as giving me assistance, I must add the Rev. Matthew Russell, S.J.,
Dublin (editor of Zhe Irish Monthly, to which I must again emphasise my
indebtedness) ; Dr. John S. Crone, of Kensal Green, London, whose knowledge of
the Ulster writers is, I think, unique; Daniel Crilly, Esq., M.P., for much useful
material about NaZion writers, of whom he has special information, and Mr. John
Denvir, formerly of Liverpool, and now of London.



THE POETS

A,

ANONYMOUS.—ADVICE FROM
FAIRYLAND, AN IMITATION OF OUR
PRESENT IRISH POETRY, Dublin,
1736, folio sheet.

ALL THE TALENTS, a poem—See E,
S. Barrett.

ANACREON IN DUBLIN—See Edmund
L. Swift.

BAND (THE), INSCRIBED TO THE
GENTLEMEN OF THE LONG ROBE,
verse. Dublin, 1731, fol,

BONAPARTE, a poem. Cork, 1816.

CELEBRATED (THE) BEAUTIKS, BEING
AN HEROICK POEM MADE ON THE
COLLEDGE GREEN LADIES. Dublin ?
1720, 8,

CHAPLET (A) FOR THE BROWS OF THE
CORPORATORS, &C., poems. Dublin,
1819, 8°.

CHILDREN (THE) OF NATURE, a poem,
Edinburgh, 1851.

Irish in subject.

CLONTARF, apoem. Dublin, 1822—See
Rev. W. H. Drummond,

CoMET (LHE), &c.—See E. S. Barrett.

CONNAUGHT WIFE (THE), a comedy in
two acts, and in verse, an adaptation
of J. Hippisley’s ¢ Journey to Bristol’
for the Irish stage. Londou, 1767, 8°.

CrAzeD (THE) MAID oF VENICE, &C.
—See E. N. Shannon.

DESCRIPTION (A) OF THE COLLEGE-
GREEN CLUB, a satire (in verse) by
the Farmer, with the state case of
Richard O’Shaughnessy, Esq., &c.
Dublin, 1753, 8°.

MS. notes in British Museum copy.

DIRGE (A) ON THE DEATH OF LADY
FLORA HASTINGS. Dublin, 1851,16°.

DONORE, a poem. Dublin ? 17807 4°.

DRrReAM OF LIFE (THE), a namative
poem. Woaterford, 1840.

DRruID (THE), or the Vision of Fingal,
a choral masque in one act, and in
verse. London, 1815, 8.

DUBLIN, a satirical essay in verse, b
a young author, Dublin, 1788, sy
Books I. and II. only.

DusLIN MAIL (THE), or, intercepted
correspondence, to which is added, A
Packet of Poems, satires in verse.
London. 1821, 12°

DusLIN TRAGEDY (THE), etc., in verse.
Dublin, 1825? 16°.

ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF MR. HAR-

.OF IRELAND.

RISON (Banker), Dublin, 1725, folio
sheet.

ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF FATHER
NicaoLAs DALTON, Dublin, 1725,
folio sheet.

ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF MR. ROBERT
FITZGERALD (Prime Serjeant), etc.,
Dublin? 1725. A slip.

ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF LORD
ROBERT MANNERS. Dublin, 1784, 8°.

ELEGY ON CHARLES SPENCER, 3rd Earl
of Sunderland, Dublin, 1722, fol. sheet.

ELLAUNA etc.—See Mrs. St. John.

ENGLISHMAN IN BORDEAUX (THE), a
comedy, translated from M. Favart,
by a {ady. Dublin, 1763; another
edition London, 1764.

FARMER (THE) OF INNISCREEN, a tale
of the Famine, inverse. London and
Norwich, 1863, 16°.

FeuD (THE), a Scottish story in 7 can-
tos, Dublin, 1814, 8°.

FINGAL, A FINE-EIRIN, a poem with
notes. London, 1813, 8°,

Fraup DEeTECTED, or the Hibarnian
Patriot; the Drapier’s Letters; also
Prometheus. a poem; also a new
poem to the Drapier, etc. Dublin,
reprinted, 1725,

FUDGE IN IRELAND, a collection of let-
ters and poems, etc. London, 1822,]16°

FucITive PIECES. Waterford, 1810.

GIUSIPPINO, an occidental story in
verse.—See E. N. Shannon. -

GLorIOUS (THE) REVOLUTIONS OF
1782, a heroic poem, favourite pieces,
glees, etc., Dublin, 1783.

HIBERNIAD (THE), a poem. Dublin,

1754, 4°

TaMBIC (AN),Ode upon an iambic match,
being an epithalamium to the little
beag wedded to a tall belle. Dublin,
1728.

IERNE, an elegy, etc.—See 4 West-
moreland clergyman and relative,

IMITATION (THE) OF BEASTS, or the
Irish Christian Doctrine, a new ser-
mon, etc., in verse. Dublin, 1755,

M.S. notes in British Museum copy.

INDISPENSABLE REQUISITES FOR BAN-
DIES OF BOTH SKEXES, by a lady,
author of Emblematical Garden, etc.
Dublin, 1820 ? 16°.
Nine coloured plates with descriptive

letter-press in verse.

IRELAND, a satire, in verse, second edi-

tion, London, 1824, 8°. By author



of * Translations, Imitations, etc.”
An Englishman named Rose Lam-
bart Price, who resided at Callan
(Kilkenny ?)

IrisH HaRp (THE), ON THE WILLOWS,
or thoughts and solicitudes on the
cause of Christ in Ireland. Dublin,
1846, 12°.

Irisu (THE) ON THE PRAIRIES, and
other poems.—See Rev. T A. Butler.

IrisH Winow (THE). Dublin, 1828.

JE NE scAl QuoI, OR A COLLECTION OF
LETTERS, ODEs, &c.—See A. B.
Poyntz.

Jour~NAL or A DUBLIN LADY, IN A
LETTER TO A PERSON OF QUALITY,
a satire in verse. Dublin, 1728.

KILLARNRY, a poem. By an Officer in
the Army. Dublin, 1750 ? 4°

KILLARNEY AND OTHER POEMS.
Dublin ? 1820,

For other poems on Killarney—See
Daniel Roderick O’Connor, Michael
McTarthy, Rev. Charles Hoyle, John
Leslie, M. J. O’Sullivan, Hannah
Maria Bourke, Miss Catherine Luby,
Patrick O’Kelly, N. J. Gannon,
Thomas Gallwey, and Joseph Atkinson

THE LADIES oF DuBLIN (To), a poem,
to which is added Ierne’s Aunswer to
Albion. By a Lady. Dublin, 1745, 8%

LAsT CANTO (THE) OF HAROLD’S
PILGRIMAGE, from the French of
Lamartine, rendered into English
verse, by the author of ‘“The Poetry of
Earth and other poems.” Dublin, 1851.

LAW SCRUTINY (THE), or ATTORNEY’S
GUIDE (verse)—See Norcott Frizell.

LAvs FroM ERIN. Belfast, 1852.

LEGENDARY TALES IN VERSE, with
notes. Belfast, 1813, 8°.

LEGENDS OF THE SAINTS, &c.—See

Monica Healy. .
LONGFORD’S GLYN, a true history,
faitbfully translated from the Irish
Original, in verse. London, 1732, fol.
MACDERMOT, or THE IRISH FORTUNE
HUNTER, a poem in six cantos, by
the author of “The Art of Dress,”
London, 1717, 8°. .
Written by an Englishman of
H uguenot descent, J. D. de Breval.
MARDYKE, a poem. Cork. 1794 ?
MARY GRAY, and other tales and
verses —See Lady E. C. M. Ponsonby.
MAY WREATH, (A) &c. Dublin, 1857.
METAMORPHOSE (THE) OF A CERTAIN
DuBLIN BEAU’S HEAD INTO A TEA-
KETTLE, a poem. By a Lady. Dub-
lin, 1730, folio sheet.
METROPOLIS (THE), etc.—See William
Norcott,

Monks oF KILCREA, (Tne) etc.—See
A. G. Geoghegan. .

MOUNT LEINSTER, a poem.,—See J.
A. S. Liddiard,

NEw PoEM (A) inscribed to the gentle-
men of the grand jury, on their
throwing out the indictment against
’i[: Harding, printer of the Drapier’s

ctters, Dublin, 1725, folio sheet.

NEw PogeM (A) on the Beauties of the
Universe. Dublin? 1725? folio sheet.

NEw ScCENE (A), for the comedy called
“The Knights,”’ (by S. Foote) or fresh
tea for Mr. Foote., London,1;58, 8°.
First printed in Dublin. It is a satire
on some of the members of the Irish
House of Commons.

ODE TO RECOLLECTION, April 1819,
Cork, 1822, 16°.

ODE IN IMITATION OF THE 3RD ODE OF
THE 3RD BOOK OF HORACE, in praise
of Humphrey French, Lord Mayor of
Dublin. Dublin ? 1733 ? 4°.

OKRANGE, a political rhapsody in three
cantos.—See George Faulkner, jun.

ORPHEUS’ LUTE, or charms of melody, a
collection of new songs, to which is sub-
joi ed the life of D. Hempson, the last
of the Irish Bards. Dublin, 1815, 16°

PADDY WHACK’S BOTTLE COMPANION,
a collection of convivial songs, etc.
London, 1791.

PAssING THOUGHTS. — See B. G.
Babington.

PaTrIOT SOLDIER (THE), or Irish
Volunteer, a poem by a memberof the
Belfast Volunteer Company. pp.24, 4°.
Printed for the author, Belfast, 1789.

PiLGRIM (THE) oF ERIN, and other
poems.—See Jobn Atkins.

Prous INCENDIARIES, or Fanaticism
Displayed, a poem.—See Mrs. Mary
O’Brien.

PLEA (A) FOR A PLOTTER, in verse.
Dublin, 1856, 12°

PoeM (A) in praise of the Journeymen
Taylors. Dublin, 1725, folio sheet.

Poem (A), on the erecting a groom-
porter’s house adjoining to the
Chapple (sic) in the Castle of Dublin.
Dublin, 1725? A slip.

PorM (A), for a widow, on a fly getting
into her eye, Dublin, 1726, folio sheet.

POEM (A) ON THE ART OF PRINTING,
etc. Dublin ? 1728 ? folio sheet.

POEM ON THE JOURNEYMEN SHEARMEN
AND DvERs. Dublin, 1727, fol. sheet.

PorMm ON THE RIDING THE FRAN-
CHISES, Dublin? 1710? folio sheet.

POEM SACRED TO THE MEMORY OF
LApy HARRIET BOYLE, privately
printed. Dublin, 1747, 4°.



PoEM ON THE NEW LORD CHAN-
CELLOR (Z.e. Richard West.) Dublin,
1725, folio sheet.

POEM ON THE LATE Miss CATHERINE
GUNNING, of Carlinstown, Co. West-
meath, the seat of her uncle. James
Nugent, Esq., Dublin, 1752, 8°.

PoEM (A) ON MRs. WOFFINGTON'S
PERFORMING THE CHARACTER OF
ANDROMEDA IN THE ‘ DISTRESSED
MOTHER,” at the Theatre Royal,
Smock Alley, Dublin, 1751, folio sheet.

PoEMS AND HYMNS, by a lady, Dublin,
1816, 16°,

PoEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS, by a
lady. Dublin, 1748, 12°

PrRELUDR (THE) TO A LEVEE; cal-
culated for the meridian of the Castle
of Dublin; verse. Dublin, 1757, 8°

RELIGIOUS POEMS, IN VERSE (sic).
Belfast, 1840.

ROSE AND SHAMROCK (a poem).
London, 1869, 12°,

SATIRE IN VERSE (A) ON Dgs.
CHEYNE, HELSHAM, AND THE MEDI-
CAL PROFESSION. Dublin? 1725,
folio sheet.

SATIRICAL POEM (A) ON THE SOCIETY
OF JOURNEYMEN TAYLORS. Dublin?
1730 ? folio sheet.

ScEPTRE OF TARA (THE), or the Two
Queens, a poem. Dublin. 1854, 8°.

SEVEN THIEVES, etc. See Norcott,

SETTING SUN, etc. See E, S. Barrett.

SaAMROCK (THE), a collection of
poems, the production of Ireland.
London, 1773, &°% See Samuel
‘Whyte.

This is a compressed edition of
‘Whyte’s collection, whose success was
its justification.

SHAMROCK LEAVES, or the Wicklow
Excursion, a poem with notes.
London, 1823, 12°

SHEIL’S NOCTURNAL VISIT, a poem.
Dublia ? 18407 Folio sheet.

Refers to Right. Hon. R. L. Sheil,

SONGS OF THE SEASONS. Dublin,
1839, 16°. ’

SoNGs FOR SOULS IN ERIN’S ISLE.
Dublin, 1855, 8°.

SoNGSs IN THE VALLEY, by some who
went tbrough it. Dublin, 1873, 12°

SONNETS TO THE MEMORY OF THE
PRINCESS GUENDALINA BORGHESE
TaLBOT, who died at Rome, October
27th, 1840. Rome, 1842.

The sonuets are in Italian, French,
English, Irish, Latin, Greek, Spanish,
German, Danish, Polish, Russian,
Albanian, Arabic, Hebrew, and
Syriac.

A. M

A

SwaAN TripE CLUB (THE), a satyr in
verse, etc. Dublin, 1706, 4°.

TALENTS (THE) RUN MAD, a poem,
See E. S. Barrett.

Tnnonokécxl,) KING oF %numx.
a trage a young gentlewoman,
Dublin, 1752,

THREE DAyYs AT KILLARNRY, etc.,
See Rev. Charles Hoyle.

TRANSLATIONS, IMITATIONS, etc.,, by
author of ¢¢ Ireland, a satire”—i.c.,
Rose Lambart Price. London, 1824.

UNIO, SIVE LAMENTATIO HIBERNICA,
poema Maceronico-Latinum, °‘And
an ode to P. Pindar. Londini,
1801, 4°.

VERSES ON THE PRESENT STATE OF
IRELAND. By a lady, etc. London,
1778, 4°

VERSES INSCRIBED TO THE RIGHT
HoN. CoL. BoYLE (Henry, the first
Earl of Shannon). Dublin, 1733, 8°

VIEW (A) OF THE IRISH BAR, in verse.
Dublin, 1729-30, folio sheet.

The British Museum copy has MS.
notes.

VisioN (THE), a
‘Woffington.
Dublin, 1753, 8",

Voice oF LaBour (THE),a Chant of
the Monster Meetings, etc., Water-
ford, 1844 ? 16°.

‘WARDEN (THE) oF GALWAY, a tragedy,
Sce Rev. Edward Groves,

WINTER EVENING’S REVERIE (A), in
the Churchyard of Tor-Mohun,
Devon, in verse, Torquay, 1835.
Written by a Wexfordman, author
of *¢ Visions of Solitude, a poem.”

‘WOMAN, a poem. See k. S. Barrett.

‘WOMAN, OR ADELA OF ENGLAND, a
pgem, Dungannon, privately printed,
1

em inscribed to Mrs,
rote by a lady.

WREATH (THE), a selection of poems
for young readers. Dublin, 1825 ?12°,

‘WREATHS OF SONG FROM FIELDS OF
PHILOSOPHY, Dublin, 1890, 8°,

. A.—Seems to have published a
poem entitled ¢ A Day at the Giant’s
Causeway,” for it is quoted in the
Dublin National Magasine (1830~31),
to which he wrote verse. ' See pages
468-471 of that magazine., Also
contributed to Dublin  Family
Magazine, 1829.

BELL JOSHUA.—Wrote 3 lot of
verse to Dublin Literary Fournal,
(1843-5), of which he was proprietor
and editor, Kept an academy in
Eus;ace Str:_:et, Dublin, where he gied
at the age of 50, on Jaai 3rd, 1846,
his journal perishinJg wuiatl:yhim, to‘}all'

B



appearances. Was a member of the
Royal Dublin Society, and wrote a
work on France, it would seem, from
extracts in his magazine. The Mrs.

Abell who published a volume of
travel about tEe same time may have
been his wife.

ADAMS, WILLIAM.—GLENA OF
THE CREEK, a poem of Killarney, and
other poems. London, 1_870, 8°,

Nearly all his poems are Irish,

ADDISON, COL. HENRY
ROBERT.—LE ZINGARI, an
opera, 1825; ‘Jessie, the Flower o{
Dunblane,’ 1825 ; ¢Tam O’Shanter,
a musical farce, 183¢, and numberless
other dramatic pieces in prose and
veise. .

An Irishman, first a soldier, and
afterwards a  police-magistrate.
Author of stories, sketches, etc., in
Dublin University Magasine, includ-
ing ¢ Dramatic Doings’ in the earlier
vo%s. A portrait and sketch of him
appeared in that periodical. A most
rapid and_prolific writer. Died June
24th, 1876, aged 71. Published some
novels and travels.

AGNEW, MISS E. C.—St. MARY

AND HER TIMES, a poem In Ij

cantos, dedicated to Cardinal Wise-

man. London. 1851, 8°
Authoress of several novels, a

Catholic and an Irishwoman without

doubt. One of her novels is Irish in

subject, and another of her works was

ublished in Dublin, 1863.

KIN, REV. JOSEPH. —
LONDERIAS, OR A NARRATIVE OF
THE SIEGE OF LONDONDERRY, in
verse. Dublin, 1699, 8°. And other
works. ,
ALCOCK, MRS. MARY.—THE AIR-

BALLOON, a poem. London, 1784,

°o  PoEMms. London, 1789, 8°
ther edition, 1799.

AIX sister of Richard Cumberland,

who may have been born in Ireland,

ALDER, GEORGE (?)—THE PEARL
OF PERISTAN, OR THE Lost PEARL
OF THE MAGI, a poem. London,

8°.

léggkNDER, MRS. CECILIA
FRANCES.—VERsEs For Hory
SEASONS, 1846, 8%, MORAL SONGS,
etc., 1849, 12°%. NARRATIVE HYMNS
ronf VILLAGE SCHOOLS, 1853, 4°;
PoEMS ON SUBJECTS IN THE QLD
TESTAMENT, 1854, 8°; HyYMNS, DEs-
CRIPTIVE AND DEVOTIONAL, 1858,
2°; THE LEGEND OF THE GOLDEN
YERS, and other poems, 1859, 8°;

Al

AL
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HyMNs FoR LITTLE CHILDREN,
1862, 24°; and other religious books,
Daughter of Major John H hreys
Daughter of Major John Hum 3
born in Dublin, about 1830. h'/}arried
Oct. 15th, 1850. A distinguished
writer of hymns, such as ¢ There isa
green hill far away,’ and wife of Dr.
‘W. Alexander, the present Bishop of
Derry. In 1838, her ‘Baron’s Little
Daughter,’ and other tales, in prose
and verse, were edited by W. Gresley,
the second edition bearing no date
on it.

ALEXANDER, DISNEY (?). —
HorZ POETICAL, or poems with
notes. By a retired physician.
London, 18,7, 8.

Also wrote several works on sanita—
tion. .

ALEXANDER, ROBERT JOCE-
LYN.—THE LAST OoF THE RED
INDIANS, Newdegate prize poem.

Oxford, 1874. Also a prize essay in

1877.

Eldest son of Dr. W. and Mrs, C.
F. Alexander., Now an inspector
of schools. Matriculated at Oxford,
Dec. 1st, 1870, aged 18 years, and
graduatel B.A. 1874. Gained the
Newdegate prize for poetry in 1873
and 1877.

ALEXANDER, WILLIAM, Bishop
of Derry and Raphoe.—THE DEATH
OF JACOB,and a few other poems.
Oxford, 1858, 8°; SPECIMENS
POETICAL AND CRITICAL, privately

irinted, London, 1867, 8°; LYRICS OF

IFE AND LIGHT (by W. A, and
others), 1878, 8°; and St. AuGus-
TINE’S HOLIDAY and other poems, 8°,
London, 1886, and other works.

Born at Derryin 1824. Educated -
at Tunbridge and at Oxford. Matric-
ulated November Igth, 1841, B.A.
1854, M.A. 1856. Made a D.D. and
a D.C.L. by the University. Ap-
pointed Bishop in 1867.

ALLEN, JOHN.—Three poems by him
in Concanen’s collection of ¢ Mis-
cellaneous Poems,” original and
translated, by several hands, 1724, 8°.
He was probably the B.A. of Trinity
College, Dublin, 1712, M.A., 1716.

ALLEN, JOSEPH ANTISELL.(?)—
THE TRUE AND ROMANTIC STORY
OF CoL. AND MRs. HUTCHINSON, a
drama in verse, London, 1883, 8°.

Is probably identical with the J. A.
Allen who published ¢ The Lambda
—Nu Tercentenary poem on Shakes-
peare,” Stratford-on-Avon, 1864, 8°.




ALLEN, SAMUEL.—An Occasional

Contributor of Verse to KXottabos.
A.T.C.D. man, B.A. and LL.B,,
1869. There are nine pieces by him
in ¢ Dublin Translations,” 18g0.

ALLEY, SIR GEORGE, M.D.—

About fourteen songs by him in
¢ Harmonica,” a collection of songs
published at Cork in 1818. Wrote
others, some being set to music.
‘Wasdoubtless the Sir George A. Alley
who produced several medical works.
May have been the B.A. of T. C. D,
1790, and perhaps the Dr. George
Alley who died of fever at Fermoy,
in or about June, 1811, was the
same.

ALLEY. REV, JEROME, M.R.I.A.

—THE JUDGE, a poem in 3 cantos.
London, 1803, 16° Occasioned by
the death of Lord Clare. THE
‘WIDOWED QUEEN, or ELIZABETH,
DowAGER OF EDWARD IV., a poem,
1778, 4°.

Born in Ireland in 1760, and died
in 1827. Was B.A., T.C.D., 1781;
LL.B,, 1784. Was Rector of Drum-
car, in the diocese of Armagh.

ALLEY, PETER,—PUBLIC SPIRIT, a

poem. Dublin, 1793; 1HE TEARS
OF THE MUSES, London, 1794, 4°.

The first is largely quoted in Seznz:-
mental and Masonic Magazine, Dub-
lin, October and November, 1793.
The other poems appeared in the
same magazine for September 1794,
having previously been published in
book-form. Its full title is, ¢.The
Tears of the Muses, a poem, sacred
to the memory of Sarah, Countess of
‘Westmoreland, addressed to and par-
ticularly intended for the future con-
sideration of LEord Burghersh.”
R.A., T.C.D,, 1793, M.A. same year,
The Peter Alley, barrister, who de-
fended Bellingham, the murderer of
Spencer Perceval, in 1812, was pro-
bably the poet here noticed.

ALLINGHAM, EDWARD, M.B.—

NEW AND ORIGINAL PoEMS. Lon-
don, 1890, 8°.

A brother of William Allingham,
who practices in Belfast, I believe.

B.A.. T.C.D,, 1862; M.B, 1874.

ALLINGHAM, HELEN MARIA.

—(?) A CLOSET COMPANION FOR
THE DAUGHTERS OF ZION, being
original poems, &c. London, 1850-
1851, 12°. A POEM FOR THFE TIMES.
London, 1855, 16°

ALLINGHAM, JOHN TILL.—THE

‘WEATHRERCOCK, musical farce, 1806,

Il

8°; TRANSFORMATION, do., not
printed, performed at Lane in
1810; WHO WIinNs, do., 1818, not
printed, and various songs.

Son of an Irish wine-merchant in
London, it appears; said to have
been born in Ircland (Zhespian
Dictionary). He had a sister on the
stage and went on himself, but retired
after marriage. Died young, the
result of interaperance, it is ieved.
‘Was intended for the law, but did
not follow it.

ALLINGHAM,WILLIAM.—PoEMS,

London, 1850, 12°; DAY AND NIGHT
SonGs, London, 1854, 8°; PEACE
AND WAR, an ode, .reprinted from
the Daily News, London, 1854, 8°;
THEMUSIC MASTER, a love story, and
two seriesof DAY AND NIGHT SONGS,
with designs by D. G. Rossetti,
Millais, and A. Hughes, London,
1855, 8°; LAURENCE BLOOMFIELD
IN IRELAND, a modern poem,
London and Cambridge, 1864, 8°;
new and cheaper edition, London,
1869, 8°; FIFTY MODERN POEMS,
London, 1865, 8°; IN FAIR

illustrations by Richard Doyle, text
by Allingham, London, 1869 (70),
fol.; SONGS, BALLADS AND STORIES,
etc., London, 1877 ; ASsHBY MANOR,
a play in two acts (verse and prose),
London, 1883, 8°; EviL May DAy,
etc., (poems), London and Manchester,
1883, 8°; THE FAIRIES, a Child’s
Song, illustrated, London, 1883,
oblong, 8°; IRISH SONGS AND
PoewMs, London, 1887, 8°; REYMES
FOR THE YOUNG FOLE, illustrated

by Mrs. Allingham and Kate
Greenaway, London, 1887, 4°;
FLOWER PIECES AND OTHER

PoeMs with designs by D. G.
Rossetti, London and G'uild};ord, 1888,
8°; LIFE AND PHANTASY, with
frontispiece by Millais, London, 1889,
8°; THOUGHT AND WORD (poems)
and AsHBY MANOR, London, 1890,
8°; BLACKBERRIES, etc. Also edited
several volumes of poetry, and pub-
lished an account of a tour through
England - under pseudonym of
¢ Patricius Walker.”

Born in Ballyshannon, Co, Donegal,
March 19th, 1324 ; died on November
18th, 1889, in Hampstead, and
cremated at Woking outside London.
Educated chiefly in Ballyshannon,
probably. Entered the Customs
while a young man, and remained in
it for some years. In 1864 he re-




ceived a pension from the Civil list
for literary services, and in 1874
married Miss Helen Patterson, a
well-known artist. In the same year
he became editor of JFraser's
Magasine, succeeding Mr. J. A.
Fronde, under whom he had been
sub-;(iito; hlt:)r a time. A large

. number of his poems appeared in the
Athenzum. P

AMERICO-HIBERNIAN PRIEST,
AN — AN APOSTROPHE TO THE
SPIRITUAL SONS AND DAUGHTERS OF
ST. PATRICK, at home in Hibernia,
and scattered over this world of ours.
Dublin—no date.

ANCELL, SAMUEL.—Wrote verse
of a masonic character to Sentimental
and Masonic Magasine. Dublin,
1792-95, and published a couple of
works, one of them treating of the
Siege of Gibraltar.

ANDREWS, REV. SAMUEL.—
Hymn writer, three of whose pieces
are in McIlwaine’s *¢ Lyra Hibernica
Sacra.” Presbyterian Minister of
Portadown.

ANKETELL, HENRY.—A living
Irish-American verse-writer. A re-
lative of the present LordLondonderry.

ANKETELL,REV. JOHN.—PoEMS
ON SEVERAL SUBJECTS , . to which
are added the epistle of Yariko to
Inkle, and the English and Latin
songs of Chevy Chase, Dublin, 1793,
8° Another edition, Boston, U.S.A.,
1795, 12°

Born about 1y50, B.A., T.C.D.,
1773. Was first educated at Armagh
Free School. From November ist,
1773, he was a curate in Armagh
diocese until he took charge of the
%arish of Donaghendry, Co. Tyrone.

orn in thé latter county or in
Monaghan. Nearly all the Anketells
among the subscribers to his volume
belonged to the Trughs, Co. Mon-
aghan, and as he refers to the place
several times in his poems, he may
have come from there. Contributed
to The Dubdlin Chronicle, which
ceased in 1771. The preface to his
volume is terribly long, and full of
personal complaints at lack of sub-
scriptions, although his list is a very
respectable one. Is most interesting
as a poet when he deals with local
and national customs, as in his
¢ Stramore Patron.”

ANNESLEY, GEORGE (Lord Valen-
tia, afterwards Earl of Mountnorris). Is
said to have written an exceedingly
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fine tragedy, which was never printed,
and probably still exists in manuscript.
Published some travels. Born in
1769; died in 1844. See Dublin
Untversity Magasine for articles on
Irish dramatists, in the year 1856.

ANSTER, JOHN, L.L.D, PoeMs, with
SOME TRANSLATIONS FROM THE GER-
MAN.Edinburgh, 1819, 12°. FAUSTUS;
THE BRIDE OF CORINTH ; THE FIRST
‘WALPURGIS NIGHT, translated by
J- A., 1835, 8. XENIOLA, poems.
including translations from Schiller
and De La Motte Fouque, Dublin
1837, 8°.. THE SECOND PART OF
FAUST, translated, 1864, 8°, and LINES
ON THE DEATH OF THE PRINCESS
CHARLOTTE OFWALES, to which was
adjudged the prize proposed by the
Provost and Senior Fellows of Trinity
College, Dublin, 1818, 8°, Other
works.

Is said to have published his first
volume of poems in Dublin in 1815,
but no trace of the work can be
found. Born at Charleville, Co.
Cork, in 1793, Entered T.C.D. in
1810, and graduated B.A. 1816,
L.LB. and L.L.D. 1825. Was
called to the Irish Bar in 1824, wrote
a good deal of prose and verse for
Dublin Untversity Magazine, and
many articles for Nortk British Review.
His full name was John Martin
Anster, according to Amulet for 1828,
which so describes him. Poems by
him in that annual for 1826 and 1828.
See Dublin University Magazine,
November 1839, for sketch and por-
trait. In 1841 he received a Civil
List Pension. Died in Dublin on
9th of June, 1867, aged 73.

ARBUCKLE, JAMES —SNUFF, a
poem, Glasgow, 1717, 8°, Edinburgh,
1719, 8°.  (FLOTTA, a poem, Glasgow,
1721, 8°. LETTERS AND KEssavs
(prose), contributed to Dublin Weekly
Sournal over signature of “ Hiberni-
cus,’”’ London, 1729, 8°, 2 vols. MoMUs
MISTAKEN, a fable, etc. (referring to
Dean Swift), Dublin, 1735, folio sheet,
Two satires against him were entitled
‘Wit uPoN CRUTCHES, etc, Dublin,
1725, folio sheet; and THE LaAsT
SPEECH AND DvING WORDS OF
D(ea)N J. A(R)B(UC)KLE, author of
the Weekly  Journal, Dublin?
17307 folio sheet.

Chalmers, in his ‘Biographical
Dictionary,”” very coolly states
that he was bom in Glasgow.
He was educated at the University



there, and while in the town wrote
‘“Glotta,” his poem on the Clyde,
but he was born in Ireland, and every
page of his writings proves him an
Irishman. He practically tells us that
the Lagan (co. Antrim) was his natal
stream in the poem just mentioned,
but his letters are conclusive. The
M.S. note prefixed to the British
Museum copy of “Glotta” expressly
says he was born in Ireland, Died in
1734 aged 34. He projected a transla-
tion of Virgil, but did not live to finish
it. He addressed lines to Allan Ram-
say, aad the latter repaid him in verses,
After finishing his university studies,
he became a schoolmaster in the
North of Ireland. A namesake of his
turns up towards the end of the 18th
century and beginning of this, as a
subscriber from Donaghadee to Hugh
Tynan’s poems and other volumes
of poetry issued by Irish authors.

ARCHDEACON, MATTHEW,—
Wrote fugitive verse and published
LEGENDS OF CONNAUGHT, tales,
etc., Dublin, 1829, and CONNAUGHT,
a tale of 1798, 1830. Also THE
PRIEST-HUNTER, an Irish tale of the
penal times. Born at Castlebar,
Mayo, about 18co, Died in 1862.
Taught an academy in his native
town,

ARCHER, HENRY PLAYSTED.—
EMMEL THE IRISH PATRIOT, and
other poems, Canterbury, 1832, 12°,

Preface signed J. W.

ARCHER,WILLIAM.—THEMARCH-
ING OF THE LODGES, a poem.
ORANGE MELODIES, Dublin, 1869,8°.

‘Was assistant secretary of an Orange
Lodge.

ARMSTRONG, A. W.—THE PoETI-
cAL WoRks OF A. W. A, (O’Neil’s
Farewell, a poem), 2 parts, North
Shields, 1816, 12°.

ARMSTRONG,EDMUND JOHN,—
PoEMS BY THE LATE E. J. A,
edited by G. A. C(hadwick), London,
1865, 8°. THE FOETICAL WORKS OF
E. J. A, edited by his brother G. F.
Armstrong, London, 1877, 8°. Es-
SAYS AND SKETCHES, edited by same,
London, 1877, 8°. LIFE AND LET-
TERS OF E. J. A., by his brother
also, London, 1877, 8°,

Born in Dublin on July 23rd, 184r1,
Died at Kingstown on February 24th,
1865, and was buried at Monkstown,
Co. Dublin. Entered Trinity College
in 1859 and distinguished himself
there, but did not graduate. His
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short career was full of the most
brilliant promise.

ARMSTRONG, FLORENCE.—-THE
KiNG IN HIs BEAUTY, and other
hymns, illustrated. London, 1875,
16°% Also published a novel.

ARMSTRONG, GEORGE
FRANCIS. — PoeEmMs. London,
1869, 8°; UGONE, a tragedy in five
acts and in verse, London, 1870, 8°;
Sec ed, London, 1872, 8°; THE
TRAGEDY OF ISRAEL in verse, 3 vols.,
London, 1872-6, 8°; PoEMS, lyrical
and dramatic, London, 1873, 8°. A
GARLAND FROM GREECE (poems),

London, 1882, 8°. STORIES OF
WickLow (in verse), London,
1886, 8°. VICTORIA REGINA ET

IMPERATRIX, a jubilee song from
Ireland, 1887, London, 1887, 8°
MEPHISTOPHELES IN BROADCLOTH,
a satire in verse, London, 1888, 8°.

Other works, including his brother's
LIFE AND LETTERS, and editions of
his writings. Born in Co, Dublin,
May sth, 1845  Still living, and now
connected with the Royal University
of Ireland. -

ARMSTRONG, MICHAEL M.—
A frequent contributor of prose and
verse to Irish and Catholic magazines
and newspapers some years ago, par-
ticularly 7%e Skamrock and Weekly
News, Dublin, over signatures of
“M. M. A,,” and ‘“Benburb,” and
to Zke Lamp, an English Catholic
magazine, in the seventies, over his
initials. Born in Waterford, Septem-
ber 8th, 1856, and died on March
22nd. 1891, aged 33. Was a reporter
on several Catholic papers.

ASHE, ISAAC, M.D.—Published a
volume of poems in London in the

. early part of 1891, having as subject
for his longest piece the Rocky Moun-
tains, but I cannot discover its exact
title. May perhaps be the B.A,,
T.C.D., 1860, M.B., 1862, M. Clhir.,
1862. Two religious pieces by an
Isaac Ashe, M.D., in “Lyra Hibernica
Sacra,” editedby Rev. W. McIlwaine.
A doctor of the same name published
some ‘medical books a good many
years ago.

ASHE, REV. ISAAC. — SoNGs OF
ZION, a selection of hymns for public
worship, third edition, Dublin, 1864,

O

2°,
Author of various sermons, etc.
Probably the same Ashe who

graduated B.A., T.C.D., in 1825.
ASHE, REV. NICHOLAS. — Pan-
(o}



THEA, OR THE SUSAN CAPTIVE, a
tragedy in five acts and in verse.
Dublin, 1800, 12°; also a sermon.

ASHE, REV. THOMAS(?).—POEMS,
London, 1859, 8°; DRYOPE and
other poems, London, 1861, 8°; PIc-
TURESand other poems, London, 1865,
8°; THE SORROWS OF HYPSIPYLE, a
poem, London, 1867, 8°; EDITH, or
LOVE AND LIFE IN CHESHIRE, a
poem, London, 1873, 8°; POEwms,
complete edition, London, 1886, 8°;
SONGS OF A YEAR, London, 1888, 8°;
and edited several of Coleridge’s
separate works—-reprints,

here was a B.A. of T.C.D.in 1849
of the same name, but this Ashe was
a Cambridge graduate. It is pretty
certain that he was Irish in some way.
He died in December, 1889,

ASHTON, ROBERT,—THE BATTLE
OF AUGHRIM, or THE FALL OF M.
ST. RUTH, a tragedy in five acts and
in verse, Dublin, 1756, 12°, Other
editions and reprints in Dublin in 1771,
1777, 1780, 1784, 1814, 1839, 1841.
An edition of Strabane, 1785. He also
wrote a comedy, not printed—LOVE
1S THE CONQUEROR.

Could he be identical with the
writer who follows ?

ASTON,ROBERT —A CONGRATULA-
TORY PoEM TO DEAN SwiIFT, Dub-
lin, 1725, folio sheet; A POEM IN
HoNOUR OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF
JOURNEYMEN SHOEMAKERS, WHO
ARE TO DINE AT THE BuLL’S HEAD,
OCTOBER, 25th, 1726, Dublin, 1726,
folio sheet ; A POEM ON THE BIRTH-
DAY OF HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN
ANNE, Dublin, 1726, folio sheet.

ASTON, MILES.—AN HEROICK POEM
ON THE WEAVING TRADE, setting
forth its antiquity and use, Dublin,
4°; AN HEROICK POEM ON THE
POWERFUI, AND COMMANDING ART
OF BREWING, &c., Dublin, 1728,
folio sheet.

ATKINS, JOHN.—THE PILGRIM OF
ERIN and other poems (anonymous).
London, 1832, 12°

Born in Cork, and studied at
T.C.D. May have been the John R.
Atkins who graduated B.A. in 1831.
Was almost certainly the uncle of
Thomas Davis, and practised as a
barrister. Among the chief mourners
at the funeral of Davis was a “ Mr.
John Atkins.”

ATKINSON, JOSEPH,—MuTUALDE.-
CEPTION, a comedy, 1785, 8°; A
MATCH FOR A WIDOW, a comic
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opera, 1788, 8°; CONGRATULATORY
ODE TO GEN. S1R WM. HOWE, on
his return from America, 1778, 8°;
KILLARNEY, a poem, Dublin. 1798,
4°; LOVE IN A BLAZE, a comic opera,
Dublin, 1800, 12° s
Born in Dublin in 1743. Became a
captain in the army, and afterwards
lived at Melfield, Co. Dublin. Wrote
a poem on Wicklow, also, it would
appear, and MOUNT MERRION, ad-
dressed primarily to Lord Fitzwilliam,
and afterwards dedicated to the Earl
of Pembroke. 'Was an intimate friend
of Thomas Moore. Died in England
in October, 1818, and is buried in
Cheadle Churchyard, Staffordshire,
wherethere is a monument to his mem-
ory, with poem by Moore inscribed on
it. A marble slab to himin Monkstown
Church, Co. Dublin. Wrote fugitive
‘verse, but the poem generally attri-
buted to him which refers to the
birth of Moore’s third daughter was
more likely the production of E. S.
Barrett, to whom it is given in
Harmonica, Cork, 1818. Wrote pro-
logue to Miss Owenson’s, (afterwards
Lady'Morgan) comic opera THEFIRST
ATTEMPT, which was produced on
March sth, 1807, set to music by T.
S. Carter, For this and other verse
of Atkinson’s, see Fitzpatrick’s LADY
MORGAN. In PRIVATE THEATRE
OF KILKENNY, published in that
town in 1825, there is another pro-
logue of his. See Dubdlin Inquisitor,
1821, for meagre sketch of his life,
ATKINSON, THOMAS.—HIBERNIAN
ECLOGUES AND MISCELLANEOUS
PoEwMmS, Dublin, 1791, 12°; A PORTI-

cAL EPISTLE FROM MARIE ANTOIN-

ETTE, etc., etc., 1791.

AUCHINLECK, ELIZABETH.—
A writer of poetry to the Dubdlin
University Magazine about 1843.

AUSTIN, THOMAS(?)—THE WOUND-
ED SOLDIER'S DREAM, THE IRISH .
EMIGRANT, PRINCE CHARLIE, and
other poems, London and Bristol,
1848, 16°

A geological writer, and a Fellow of
the Geological Society.

AVELING, EDWARD BIBBINS
D.Sc.— Of London University and
Cambridge. Born in 1851 of Irish
parentage, and probably in Ireland.
Has written a large number of
scientific and irreligious books, also
works on labour questions, and AN
AMERICAN JOURNEY, New York,
1888, wherein he twice calls himself



an Irishman., It contains a poem
‘“The Legend of the Lemmings.”
Is a play-writer under the name of
‘¢ Alec Nelson,” and a journalist. A
few years ago he edited Progress, a
Freethought monthly magazine in
London, and to it contributed various
oems.

AYLWARD, REV. JAMES A.
DOMINIC.—A Dominican prior,
of Woodchester, for forty years.
Died in 1872, In Orby Shipley’s
““Annus Sanctus—hymns of the
Church for the ecclesiastical year,”
and other collections of Catholic verse
by the same, there are a large number
of his hymns, some from unpublished
MSS,, others being reprints.

AYRES, JAMES.—SANCHO AT COURT,
OR, THE MOCK GOVERNOR, an opera
comedy, London, 1742; THE Kiss
ACCEPTED AND RETURNED, operetta,
1744, not printed.

Thomas Hailes Lacy suggested he
might be James Eyre Weekes. See
Weekes.

B.

B.,—I;I‘l;m LEGEND OF. CATHLEEN AND
VIN, a poem by ¢“B,, Esq., B.L.,”
Dublin, xsrxx;, 8°, Y d
B.,—PARODY ON “BRUCE’'S ADDRESS
AT BANNOCKBURN,” and other
satirical verses. Dublin, 18307

B, J.B. (J. B. BURY ?)—THE SOVE-
REIGNS OF ENGLAND FROM THE
NORMAN CONQUEST, in rhyme.
Dublin and London, 1876, 8°.

B.J.T.—A number of translations of
Greeli songs by this writer in earlier
volumes of Dublin University Maga-
gine. A volume entitled, MISCEL-
LANEOUS PoOEMS, published by a
writer with above initials in London,
1852, 8°.

B., J.T.—BRIAN RORU, a tragedy in five
acts and in verse. London, 1879, 8°.

BABINGTON, BENJAMIN GUY,
M.D,—PAssING THOUGHTS (poems),
anonymously. London (?), 1854.

A distinguished physician and Ori-
ental scholar, and son of the eminent
mineralogist, Dr. Wm. Babing-
ton. Born in London, of Antrim

arentage, in 1794. Died on April
th, 1866.

BAGOT, REV. DANIEL, D.D.—A
CoLLECTION oF HyYMNs, Edinburgh,
1836, 12°; ORIGINAL HYMNsS. Dub-
lin, 1858. HORACE’'S ART OF
PoeTRY, Translated into English
verse, and qther translations, 1863, 8°.

I5

Hymns, Edinburgh, 1886, 8°; and
many other religious works.

Some time Dean of Dromore,
B.A,, T.C.D,, 1827; M.A,, 1832;
B.D, 1834; D.D., 1864. Born in
Dublin, 1805. Was chaplain to several
Viceroys of Ireland. In 1875 went
to reside in England ; died there, June

th, 1891.

9th,
BALFOUR, MISS MARY.— HOPE,

a poetical essay, with various other
poems. Belfast, 1810, 8°; KATHLEEN
O’NEIL, a grand national melodrama
in three acts, as performed at the Bel-
fast Theatre, Belfast, 1814, 8°. The
latter anonymous.

She was the daughter of a Derry
clergyman who had been presented to
his living by the Earl of Bristol.
Probably born in Derry, and most
likely on January 24th, 1780(?) On
the death of her parents, she, with her
iounger sisters, removed to Newtown

imavady, where they kept a school,
and it was while there that she pub-
lished her 1810 volume. Before 1813
she had removed to Belfast, where she
opened another school, on the site of
the present Bank Buildings, at the
juncture of Castle Place and Castle
Street. It was’ also unsuccessful, ap-
parently, for it was closed after a few
years.. She died unmarried. For poem
addressed to her, see John Murphy
(of Belfast), his volume. Induced by
Moore’s success to write words to old
Irish airs,

BALL, REV. JOHN. — Oprs, ELE-

GIES, BALLADS, &C. Dublin, 1772, 8°.
Chaplain to the Countess Dowager
of Barrymore, Contributor to Walker's
Hibernian Magaszine. A patriotic
et, whose natal river seems to have
en the Slaney. Mentions Philip
Doyne, the translator of Tasso, in
poem on that river, as also in his
¢ Tears of the British Muses ” and his
reface.

BALL, THOMAS FREDERICK.—

PorMs. London, 1865, 8°.
Internal evidence would seem to
rove him Irish.

BALL, WILLIAM. — A good man

of his poems in Joshua Edkins’ col-
lection of verse (Dublin 1789-go0, 2
volumes), one of them being a transla-
tion of Gresset’s ‘ Ver-Vert.” One
of thbe poems addressed from the
Temple, London School, 1767, B.A.,
1769 of Trinity College, Dublin. His
poems in above collection were signed
only ¢ W.B,”



BANCROFT, MRS.—Better known,

erhaps, as Charitie Lees Smith. A
ymn-writer represented 1n ¢* Lyra Hi-
bernica Sacra,” and Roger’s *Lyra
Britannica.” Daughter of Rev. Sidney
Smith, D.D., Rector of Aghalurcher,
co. Fermanagh, and born at Bloom-
field, Merrion, co. Dublin. Wrote
ya:iions religious pieces to period-
icals. .

BANIM, JOHN. — DAMON AND Py-

THIAS, a tragedy in verse, London,
1821, 8, revised by R. L. Sheil.
THE CELT’S PARADISE, a poem in
four duans. London, 1821, 12°;
CHAUNT OF THE CHOLERA, SONGS
FOR IRELAND, by the authors of
THE O’HARA FAMILY, (that is, John
Banim only), London, 1831, 8°.

Bomn at Kilkenny on April 3rd,
1798, died August 1st, 1842. Well
known as author of various Irish
novels in conjunction with his brother
Michael. Contributed verse to 4AtAe-
neum of 1832 and 1833, and to Amulet
for 1830 and 1835s.

BARBER, MRS. MARY. - PoEMs

ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS.
1734, 4°;
1735, 8°

Contributed to ¢ Poems by Eminent
Ladies,” London, 2 vols., 12° 1755.
Born in Ireland about 1690. Married
a wool clothier or tailor of Capel
Street, Dublin. One of Swift’s most
esteemed friends, Died in 1755.
Read’s ¢ Cabinet of Irish Literature
says, she was bomn in 1712, and died
in 1757. One of her sons, Constan-
tine, became President of College of
Physicians, Ire'and ; another, Rupert,
a painter and engraver.

London,,
another edition, London,

BARDAN, PATRICK.—Of Mullingar.

A writer on Irish mythology and folk
lore. Has written much verse in
various periodicals, including Z%e
Dublin Journal, Weekly Irish Times,
Shamrock, Young lrveland, &c., also
to Irish World of U.S.A., and to
Irish provincial papers. Born Oct.
sth, 1855s.

BARNARD, MRS. CHARLES (?).—

FIRESIDE THOUGHTS, BALLADS, &c.,
by Clarbel. London, 1865, 8°;
THOUGHTS, VERSES AND SONGS, by
Claribel. London, Edinburgh, 1877.
8°.  Also, for private circulation,
SONGS AND VERSES. .
‘Well-known as musician aud song-
writer. Composer and author of
* Come Back to Erin,” “ Won’t you
tell me why, Robin,” and many other
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popular songs. Born Dec. 23rd, 1830;
married Charles Cary Barnard, on
May 18th, 1854 ; died at Dover on
Jan. 3oth, 1869; and was buried in
St. John’s Cemetery in that town.

BARNARD, THOMAS, D.D.—Bishop

of Limerick. Born in 1727 ; died in
1806. Mentioned in Boswell’s ¢ Life
of Johnson,” where a witty poem of
hisis quoted. It isto be found in seve-
ral collections, such as ¢ Humorous
poems, by English and American
authors,” etc., published a few years
ago by Ward and Lock.

BARNES, MARY MATHEWS.—

EprTHALAMIUM. New York and
London, 1889.

Born in Ireland, but has lived in
America since childhood. Chiefly
educated at PackerInstitute,Brooklyn,
and afterwards became a teacher.
Married Alfred S. Barnes, a Brooklyn
publisher, who died a few years ago.
Has written much miscellaneous verse,
and a new volume of her poems was
recently announced as in preparation.

BARRETT, EATON STANNARD.

ALL THE TALENTS, a satirical poem
in three dialogues, over pseudonym of
Polypus, London, 1807, 8°; nearly
twenty editions in less than a year
(M.S. notes in B.M. copy of 17th
edition, :807). THE SECOND TITAN
WAR, OR THE TALENTS BURIED
UNDER PORTLAND ISLE, a political
satire (in verse). London, 1807, 8°;
THE COMET, A MOCK NEWSPAPER,
prose and verse. London, 1808, 8°
I'HE SETTING SUN, OR DEVIL AMONG
THE PLACEMEN, to which is added a
new musical drama, being a parody on
THE BEGGAR’S OPERA,as lately acted,
etc., London, 1809, 8°, by Cervantes
Hogg. WOoMAN, A PoEM, London,
1810, 8°; another edition with OccA-
SIONAL Porwms, London, 1818, 12°
THE TALENTS RUN MAD, OR 1816,
a satirical poemin three dialogues, with
notes, London, 1816, 8°. THE TARAN-
TULA, OR THE DANCE OF FooOLs, a
satirical work, London, 1809, 8° at-
tributed to him. :

He also published My WIFE !
‘WHAT WIFE! a comedy in three acts
and in prose, London, 1815; and
satirical romances, as THE HEROINE,
OR ADVENTURES OF CHERUBINA,
three volumes, London, 1814; THE
Risixc SuN, two vols.,, London,
1807 ; and S1x WEEKS AT LoONG’s,
BY A LATE RESIDENT; two vol-
umes, London, 1817. Most of these



Were anonymous; one Or two were
signed Polypus and Cervantes Hogg.
Bore in Cork towards the close of
last century. Educated with his
brother Richard (afterwards an ally of
O’Connell in Dablin, and editor of
The Pilot newspaper), at a private
school at Wimbledon, near London,
which was given up before 1800.
Graduated B.A. at I[.C.D. in 1805, and
studied the law at the Temple. "Died
in Wales on March 20th, 1820, some-
what suddenly, See mote on Joseph
Atkinson,

BARRY, ALICE F.— A SINGER IN
THE OUTER CoURT (poems), London,
1889, 8°7

BARRY, J. A. — ANgeL CALLS AND
OTHER POEMS, Dublin, 1862, 8°?

BARRY, REV. DR. MICHAEL.—
A verse-writer, about forty years ago
a professor in All Hallows College,
Dublin. Died about 1860. Was the
suthor of a GRAMMAR OF ELOQUENCE
and ORATORS AND ELOQUENCE.

BARRY, MICHAEL JOSEPH. —
THE KISHOGE PAPERS (verse); A
‘WATERLOO COMMEMORATION FOR
1854 (verse), Londom, Dublin, 1854.
LAvYs OF THE WAR AND MISCEL-
LANEOUS PoEMs, London, Cork,
1856, 3rd edition, 8°; HEINRICH AND
LENORE, AND OTHER POEMS, Dublin,
1886, 8°; edited “The Songs of Ire-
land,” Dublin, 1845, 12°; and wrote
some other works, chiefly legal.

Born in Cork in or about 1817.
‘Wrote a great deal of verse for the
MNation, over signatures of B., M.J.B.,
Beta and Brutus, Recanted his early
opinions, and became a police magis-
trate in Dublin. Died on January
23rd, 1889. He won the prize of £100

offered by the Royal Association, -

about 1843, for best essay on Repeal,
though there were 48 competitors.
¢ The Kishoge Papers’ appeared in
Dublin University Magazine, 1842-3,
anonymously, and they were repub-
lished without his name. ‘Was editor
of Cork Southern Reporter from 1848
for some years.

BARTER, W. G. T.(?)—PoEwMs, OrI-
GINAL AND TI'RANSLATED, including
the FIRST ILIAD OF HOMER, London,
1850, 8°. THE ILtAD OoF HOMER,
with rotes, London, 1854, 8°. AbD-
VENTURES OF A SUMMER EVE, Lon-
don, 1856, 8°. Second edition, with
other poems, London, 1864, 8°. THE
ILiAD oF HOMER literally rendered
in Spenserian stanza, London, 1864.
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BARTLEY, MRS. (née Smith). —
LADY OF THE LAKE, a drama, Dub-
lin, no date, 8°. BORDER FEUDS, OR
THE LADY OF BUCCLEUCH, a drama,
Dublin, no date, 8°-

BARTOLINI, LOUISA GRACE.
CanTtI D1 Roma AnTICA di. T. B.
Macaulay e poesie sulla schiavitu e
frammenti di E (i.e.H) W. Longfellow
tradotti in versi Italiani da L.G.B.

Edited by I. del Lungo. Firenze,
1869, 8°.

Born in Dublia, but of Italian ex-
traction.

BARTON, WILLIAM. — THE
PsALMS IN METRE, translated by
“W.B,” 1645, 12°.

Edited some collections of hymns.
The above psalms set to music by
Thomas Smith, of Dublin.

BATTERSBY, HANNAH S.—HOME
LyRrics, a book of poems, London,
second edition, 1876, 16°. :

BATTERSBY, JOHN (?).—Of War-
rington. THE LAST DAY AND OTHER
PORMS. London, 1874, 8°.

BATTIER (or BATIER), MRS.
HENRIETT A. — PROTECTED
FUGITIVES, a collection of miscel-
laneous poems. Dublin, 1791, 8°.

Author of “The Lemon,” ¢ The
Bitter Orange,” ¢ The Gibbornade,”
odes on the death of the Duke of
Leinster, and to Archibald Hamilton
Rowan, and other poetic effusions,
‘Was known as ¢ Countess Laurel,”
and flourished towards the close of
the last century. Was the ¢“H. B.”
who wrote verse to the Anmthologia
Hibernica, and probably also «“ H B.”
and ““A Lady” of the Semtimental
and Masonic Magazine, both pub-
lished between 1792 and 1795 in
Dublin. Her ¢ Bitter Orange” ag-
peared in 7%e Press, the organ of the
United Irishmen. Was most hkelK
the poet who signed “B” and ¢
Lady” in Edkins’ collection of verse
in 1789-90. She certainly wrote
poems for it. In the volume of
‘“Poems” by Samuel Whyte there
is a poem of hers, Her ¢ Lemon”
(1798) was intended as an answer to
George Faulkner's (?) ¢ Orange,” and
she is referred to in the gth edition of
the latter work as a would-be Sappho.
She was the wife of a Captain Battier,
and is mentioned in Gaskin’s ‘¢ Irish
Varieties” and Moore’s memoirs.
-Died at Sandymount, Dublin, in the
autumn of 1813, totally neglected.

BAYLEY,FREDERICK W,N.-T



ISLAND BAGATELLE,” Grenada, 1829,
8°% SONGSUF ALMACKS’,1831; POETI-
CAL ILLUSTRATIONS’ (to pictures),
London, 1831, folio ; THE NOSEGAY,
A GAGE D'AMOUR, etc., London,
1832, folio; HOME GIFT SONGS;
THE NEW TALE OF A TUB, in verse,
London, 1841, folio; BLUEBEARD,
in verse, London, 1842, 16°; LITTLE
RED Ri1pING HoOD, in verse, Lon-
don, 1843, 16°; GEMS FOR THE
DRAWING-RooOM, four books, Lon-
don, 1852, 4°: several volumes of
stories and sketches, a life of William
Cobbett, and many separate songs,
set to music by Henry Russell, etc.
Known as ¢ Alphabet Bailey,” on
account of his many Christian names,
Thereis great difference in the various
dates given about him, but 1807 was
the most likely date of his birth, the
place being Ireland. His father was
a captain in the army, and he accom-
panied him to Barbadoes in 1825. In
1831 (November 19th) his best knowan
poem appeared in the Atheneum—
“Chelsea Pensioners reading an ac-
count of the victory at Waterloo.”
He became first editor of /lustrated
London News (1842) and wrote a series
of historical poems for the Zimes.
Was dramatic critic for the Morning
Post, and died in Birmingham in
December, 1852, or early in 1853.

BAYLY, HENRY.— TOPOGRAPHICAL
AND HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF
LURGAN, with poem on the same,
etc., Belfast, 1834, 12°.

BAYLY, THOMAS. — ROUGH
SKETCHES OF BATH, and other
poems, London, 1820, 12°; PARLIA-
MENTARY LET1ERS, and other poems,
London, 1820, 12°; ERIN, and other
poems, Dublin, 1822, 8°,

The first two volumes largely satiri-

cal.

BEAMISH, FLORENCE, F.—Con-
tributor of prose and verse to Dufy’s
Fireside Maguazine. Presumably the
Florence Beamish of Hayes' ¢ Ballads
of Ireland,” 1855, Probably of Cork.

BEAMISH,REV, HENRY HAMIL-
TON.—PsALMA DAIBI, etc., partly
translated (into verse) by H. H. B.,
London (?) 1836, 12°

Edited, or rather wrote an introduc-
tion for Miss Colthurst’s ‘*“Emmanuel,”
1833. Probably a Cork man.

BEAMISH, J. S.—JEWIsSH FAITH AND
GENTILE COURAGE, etc., being two
dramatic poems. London and Coven-

try, 1875, 16°
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BEATTY PAKENHAM. — To MYy
LADY AND OTHER PoOEMS, London,
1879 (1878), 8°; THREE WOMEN OF
THE PEOPLE, AND OTHER POEMS,
London, 1881, 8° MARCIA, a tragedy
in three acts, and in verse, London,
1884, 16°.

BEATTY, THOMAS EDWARD,
M.D. (?)—POEM ON THE DEATH OF
lgéuNcnss CHARLOTTE, Dublin, 1818,

Also published a medical work.
Died not long ago.

BEAUFORT,AUGUSTUS.—ERIN'S
HoPE AND OTHER POEMS, London,
1869, 8°,

BEAUMONT, THOMAS WENT-
WORTH.—THE WHITE LADy, a
legend of Artagh, in verse, London,
1827, 8°, published under the initials
of T.W,B.

BECK, ELLEN.—A contributor of
poems to J2ish Monthly, Nation, etc.,
over pseudonym of ‘“Magdalen Rock.”

BEDDY, WILLIAM H.—An excellent
classical scholar and author of various
witty and satirical poems, mostly on
local themes. Died in Drogheda on
the 27th of January, 1885, aged 83,
B.A., T.C.D,, 1822.

BEGG, THOMAS.—An Ulster poet
who published a volume of poems
between 20 and 3o years ago, probably
in Belfast. Was living in 1876.

BELANEY, ARCHIBALD. — THE
HUNDRED DAYS OF NAPOLEON,
poem in 5 cantos, London, 1858, 8°,

BELFAST, EARL OF.—See Chiches-

ter.

BELL, REV. CHARLES DENT,
D.D.--VOICES FROM THE LAKES,
1876, 8°; SONGS IN THE TWILIGHT,
1878, 8°; FOUR SEASONS AT THE
LAKES, poems, illuminated by R. De
M.C. Morrell, London, Belfast, 1878,
4°; HvYMNs FOR CHURCH AND
CHAMBER, 1879, 8°; SONGS IN
MANY KEYS, 1884, 8°; and rany
other works,

Born in Ballymaguigan, co. Derry,
on February 1oth, 1819, B.A., T.C.D.,
1842, M.A., 1852. At present Canon
of Carlisle.

BELL, ROBERT.—MARRIAGE, 1842 ;
MOTHERS AND DAUGHTERS, 1843,
second edition, 1844 : TEMPER, 1847,
all three prose comedies, octavo. In
early life wrote two other pieces
(verse?); DoUBLE DISGUISES and
CoMIc LECTURES.

Bornin Cork on January 16th, 180q,
being the son of a magistrate. B.A.,



T.C.D., 1818. Reorganised the Dublin
Historical Society and founded
The Dublin Inguisitor. Became a
journalist, and settled in London in
1828, where he wrote many popular
books, such as LIVES OF THE ENG-
LisH PoOETS, LIFE OF CANNING,
and some historical works. Ed.
the BRITISH POETS, etc. Died on
April 12th, 1867, and buried in Ken-
sa{)Green near his friend Thackeray.

BELLAMY, W. H. (?)—THE CoL-
LECTS (of the Church of England),
rendered into verse, 1848, 16°.

‘Wrote numbers of songs. Isrepre-
sented in J. E. Carpenter’s * New
Irish Song Book.”

BELLEW, ROBERT.—TRAFALGAR,
a rhapsody on the death of Lord
Nelson, London (?) 1806.

Presumably the writer of same
name who wrote a work on the regu-
lation of tithes in 1803, and another on
the §onditi9n of the Irish peasantry in
18¢8.

BELLINGHAM, HY. — BLUEBEARD
RE-PAIRED, PRINCE CAMARALZA-
MAN, Ok THE FAIRIES’ REVENGE,
and PRINCESS PRIMROSE AND THE
FouR PRETTY PRINCES, three ex-
tiavaganzas by himin Lacy’s collection
of plays, 12°, Also ARLINE, THE
Lost CHILD, OR THE POLE, THE
POLICEMAN, AND THE POLAR BEAR;
a burlesque in verse, London, 1864,
8°, And a prose drama entitled MON-
SIEUR LAROCHE, London, 1878, 12°

Is still living.

BENN, MARY.—THE SOLITARY, OR
A LAY FROM THE WEST, and other
poems in Latin and English, London,
1853, 12°; LAYS OF THE HEBREWS,
and other poems, London and Bath,
1855, 12°%

A lady living in the fifties in the
South of Ireland, probably in co.
Cork. Fervently Fnsh and distin-
guished for her Latin poems. Wrote
a couple of poems to Nation in 1845
under signature of “ Wilhelm.” May
have been thc wife of the Rev, John
‘Watkins Benn, Rector of Carrigaline
and Douglas, co. Cork, some years

ago.

BENgN ETT, HENRY —A noted Cork
solicitor in the early part of the
century. Part author of ¢ St. Patrick
was a Gentleman,” and author of
various poems in Bolster’s Quarterly
Magazine (Cork, 1826—1831). includ-
ing THE STEAM BOAT, a poem in
six cantos. Also wrote verse for other
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Cork periodicals, and a comic opera
of his entitled THE ELECTION, from
the Freekolder of 1830, is given among
Casey’s poems in GEMS FROM THE
Corxk PoETs. Itis a kind of parod
on Kane O’Hara’s ¢Midas.” K
probable poem of his quoted on
pages 23 -23 of D. O. Madden’s
REVELATIONS OF IRELAND. Born
in Cork about 1770, and died
about 1840. May have been the son
of Recorder (afterwards Judge) John
Bennett of Cork.

BENNETT, REV. JAMES.—Wrote
verse to the Canadian journals. Born
in Co. Down in 1817. A Presbyte-
rian minister in Canada.

BENSON, RICHARD.—MORNI, an
Irish Bardic story, in 3 cantos, and
the PILGRIM OF CARMEL, an Eastern
tale in one canto, Newry, 1815, Dub-

. lin, 1815, 8°.

BERESFORD, REV. GILBERT.—
SorrOow, a poem, London and
Edinburgh, 18t2, 8°; RizraH, and
early poems, 1870, 8°; THE STREAM
OF TALENT, and other poems, Lon-
don, 1882,

Was Rector of St.

Holborn, London.

BERESFORD, HAMILTON SYD-
NEY, M.A.—MAHOMET, a Cam-
bridge prize poem, 1816, 8°; DEATH
OF ABSALON, do., Cambridge, 1825,
8o,

‘Was most likely the Beresford,
commonly called ¢ J. Beresford,” who
wyrote verse to London Literary
Gazette over signature of ¢ Ignoto
Secondo.” Willilam Read, another
Irich poetical contributor to LZLiterary
Gazette, addressed his *¢ Versailles”
to H.S. B. See volume 3 of Jer-
dan’s ¢ Autobiography,” page 233,
and appendix J. of same volume, for
reference and poem of his.

BERESFORD, REV. JAMES.(?)—
THE ZNEID OF VIRGIL, translated |,
into blank verse, 1794, 4°% SONG OF
THE SUN, imitated from the Eddas,
1805, 8°; THE CROSS AND THE
CRESCENT, an heroic metrical ro-
mance, partially founded on Madame
Cottin’s ¢ Mathilde,”” London, 1824,
8% Various other works, chiefly re-
ligious.

BERKELEY, RIGHT REV.
GEORGE, Bishop of Cloyne.— The
eminent philosopher wrote verse, the
well-known poem by him with the
line, ¢ Westward the course of em-
pire takes its way,”” being included in

Andrew’s,



many collections. Bomn in co. Kil-

kenny, probably at Dysart Castle, near

Thomastown, on March 12th, 1684-5.

B.A,, T.C.D., 1704; M.A., 1707;

B.D. and D.D., 1721. Made Dean of

Dromore in the latter year, and ap-

pointed to Bishopric of Cloyne in

183(4. Died on January 14th, 1753,

at Oxford. Wrote numerous religious

and philosophical works, etc.

BERK&LEY, GEORGE MONCK.
—NINA, a comedy in two acts, from
the Krench, 1787, 8°; LovE AND
NATURE, a musical piece in one act,
1797 ; Porms, edited by his mother,
1797, 4°.

Bom in England February 8th,
1763; died January 26th, 1793. A
grandson of Bishop Berkeley. Other
works by him.

BERMINGHAM, ANDREW. —
Published in Dubin a few years ago a
volume of poems which I have not
heen able to see.

BERMINGHAM, JOHN.—A cele-
brated astronomer, after whom one
of the stars isnamed. Born, perhaps
in Galway, in 1816; died September
7th, 1884. Wrote various poems.

BERNARD, HON. AND RIGHT
REV. CHARLES BRODRICK
(Bishop of Tuam, Killala, and
Achonry),— GATHERED THOUGHTS,
in memoriam E. A. W. London,
1861, 12° (verse?). Preface by Mrs,
J. W.H.

Many other works by him. Son of
second Earl of Bandon; born 1811,
died 18907 Educated at Oxford.
Made Bishop of Tuam, 1866.

BERNARD. REV, VALENTINE
LUMLEY. (?)—Jo0B, a sacred poem,
1800, 8°. Also a sermon.

BIBBY, THOMAS.—GERALD OF KIL-
DAREF, a dramatic poem, 1854; SILKEN
THOMAS, sequel to former, 1859.

Born in Kilkenny in 1799; Sch.
T.C.D., 1814; B.A. 1816; died
January 7th, 1863. See Kilkenny
Moderator for January 1oth and 14th,
1863, and Gentleman’s Magaszine,
volume 214.

BICKERSTAFFE, ISAAC. — Lru-
COTHOE, a dramatic poem, 1756, §°;
THOMAS AND SALLY, or THE
SAILOR’S RETURN, musical farce,
1760, 8°; LOVE IN A VILLAGE,
comic opera, 1763, 8°; JUDITH,
oratorio, 17€4, 4°; THE MAID OF
THE MILL, comic opera, 1765, 8°;
DAPHNE AND AMINTOR, comic
opera, 1765, 8°; THE PLAIN DEALER,

V. Y
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comedy, 1766, 8°; LOVE IN THE
C1TY, comic opera, 1767, 8°; LIONRL
AND CLARISSA, comic opera, 1768,
8°; THE ABSENT MAN, farce, 1768,
8°; THE RoYAL GARLAND, inter-
lude, 1768, 8° ; THE PADLOCK, comic
opera, 1768, 8°; THE HYPOCRITS,
comedy, founded on Moli¢re, 1768,
8°; THE EPHESIAN MATRON, scena,
1769, 8° : DR, LAST IN HIs CHARIOT,
comedy, 17€9, 8°; THE - CAPTIVE,
comic opera, 1769, 8°: A ScHooL
FOR FATHERS, comic opera, 1770, 8%
'T1s WELL IT’S NO WORSE, comedy,
1770, 8°; THE RECRUTING SER-
GEANT, interlude, 1770, 8°; HE
WOULD IF HE COULD, or AN OLD
FOOL WORSE THAN ANY, burletta,
1771, 8°: THE SULTAN, farce, 1775
(1787, 8°); and also probably THE
SPOILED CHILD, a farce, 1805, 8°,

Swift took the assumed name of
Isaac Bickerstaffe, in his writings,
from a locksmith’s door in Dublin.
Perhaps the above was the son of the
tradesman. He was an Irishman, and
1735 (?) and 1812 (?) are usually given
asasda(xtc)zs of his birth and ydslath.
Thomas Mooney’s ¢ History of Ire-
land,” however, says he was born in
Dublin in 1732, and was the son of a
groomporter a¢ Dublin during Lord
Chesterfield’s vice-royalty, and died
in London in 1816, at the-age of 84.
All other accounts of his life are some-
what vague. He was first a page to
Lord Chesterfield and then an officer
in the army, but had to leave the ser-
vice and the country in disgrace.

BIGGER, S. LENOX L.—THE
COLLEGIANS, a poem, etc., Dublin,
1882, 8°; CnRrisTMAS CAROLS, Dub-
lin, 1883 ; ELIJAH, THE PROPHET OF
FIRE, Dubin, 1885; THE KING OF
TENERO, Dublin, 1885,

B.A.,, TC.D. 1830, M.A. 1832,
M.,B. 1834. Died lately.

BINNS, BENJAMIN PEMBER-
TON,~—One of the United Irishmen
included in Dr. Madden's ‘¢ Literary
Remains of the United Irishmen,” a
collection of poems published in 1887.

BIRKETT, MARY. — A PoEM ON
THE AFRICAN SLAVE TRADE, ad-
dressed to her own sex. Partl., 1729,
8°; second edition, 1792, 8°; Part II.
of same, Dublin, 1792, 8°; and
(anonymously) LINES TO THE MEM-
ORY OF OUR LATE ENDEARED AND
JUSTLY VALUED FRIEND, JOSEPH
WiLLiAMS. Dublin, 1807, 8°.

An Liish Quakere:s.



BIRMINGHAM, REV. JAMES,
P.P.—ANGLICANIA, or ENGLAND'’S
MissioN To THE CELT, a poem.
London and Derby, 1863, 8°.

Also wrote a Life of Father
Mathew,

BLACK, REV. CHARLES ING-
HAM. — JUVENILE POEMS. Dub-
lio, 1843, 8°; MISCELLANEOUS
PoEMS, SONNETS, etc. London,
1847 ; MEMORIALIS CORDIS (verse 7).
London, 1856, 8°; and various religious
works in prose.

Sch. 1842, T.C.D., B.A 1843.

Has been called Charles Zngram

Black.

BLACKALL, ELIZABETH.—
PsALMs AND HYMNS AND SPIRITUAL
SonGgs. Dublin, 1857, 12°

BLACKER, REV. MAXWELL
JULIUS. —Teanslation into Latin
of D. F. McCarthy’s ¢ MOORE CEN-
TENARY ODE,"” 1881, 4°.

BLACKER, LIEUT.-COLONEL
VALENTINE. — ARDMAGH, A
CHRONICLE; THE FIRE TOWERS;
CARMEL, etc. (poems). Armagh,
1848, 8°.

This was, according to Sparling’s
¢¢Irish Minstrelsy,” by the following
writer,

BLACKER,COLONEL WILLIAM.
— Well-known author of Orange
verse, whose poems have never been
collected. His family possess them
in M.S.

Born at Carrickblacker, co. Armagh,
September 1st, 1777 ; died November
25th, 1855. 'Was probably the Wm.,
Blacker who published several pamph-
lets in Dublin (1834, etc.), on ¢ The
Improvement of Small Farms,”
etc. B.A, 1T.C.D.. 1799; M.A,,
1803.

BLACKLEY, REV. WILLIAM
LEWLEY.—THE FRITHIOF SAGA,
OR LAy orF FRITHIOF, from the
Swedish of Tegner, Dublin, 1857, 8°.

Another edition, 1880, 4°. Author
of various scholarly works, and origi-
nator of a national insurance scheme.
Canon of Winchester Cathedral since
1883.

B30m at Drogheda, co. Louth, Dec.,
1830; B.A., 1851, T.C.D.,, M.A,,

1854.

o BLAS?{E, DINNY.”—THE SPRIG OF
SHILLELAGH, a collection of the most
humorous and popular Irish songs,
Loadon, 1852, 16°,

BLAKE, EMILIA AYLMER. -See
Gowing.
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BLAKE, MARY ELIZABETH (née
McGrath).—POEMS. Boston, 1882,
8°. VERSES ALONG THE WAY. Bos-
ton, 1870, 8°% and a couple of books
of travel.

Born at Dungarvan, co. Waterford,
and was taken to U.S.A. when only
six years old. Is among the foremost
American poetesses.

BLESSINGTON, COUNTESS OF.
—See Margaret Power.

BOATE, GRESHON.—A FATHER’S
ApvicE 1o HIS CHILD, OR THE
MAIDEN’S BEST ADORNING, being a
directory for youth, setting forth the
greatest beauty by a holy conversa-
tion (in verse); inserted in William
Caton’s ¢ Abridgment of Eusebius,’”’
second edition, 1698, 8°. Afterwards
reprinted as ¢ Miscellanies in prose
and verse,’’ etc., edited by J. T(aylor).
The second edition, Dublin, 1725, 16°,
is separate. .

A Quaker of Borrisolea (?) and
afterwards of Mountrath, Queen’s
County, Ireland. Died in 1704,aged 56.

BOATE, MRS. WELLINGTON.—
CARLO MARILLO, AND OTHER POEMS,
including Recollections of Ireland,

1857.

BODDINGTON, MRS. MARY.—
PoeMs. London, 1839, 8°; THE
Gossies’ WEEK, in prose and verse,
two volumes, London, 1836, 12° and
a couple of fascinating volumes of
travels on the continent.

Daughter of Patrick Comerford, of
Cork, where she was bornin 1776 ;
left that city in 1803, and married a
wealthy West Indian merchant of
London. Wrote verse frequently for
the Cork papers. May have been one
of the Boddingtons often referred
to in Thomas Moore’s Diary. Died
in 1839 or beginning of 1840. Some
ot her songs written to Irish airs.

BODKIN, S. S.-MEMORY’S RECORD
OF P’ASSING EVENTS, elc. (in verse),
London, 1862, 1¢°.

BOLES, J.—In ¢ Harmonica,” Cork,
1818, there are three partly Irish
poems by him. Pages 206, 213, and

217.

BOLTON, REV. RICHARD
KNOTT.— OBITER: WAYSIDE
VERSES; being meditations of a
country clergyman. London, 1873, 8°.

Several religious works in prose
alse. B.A. T.C.D., 1853; M. A.,, 1860.

BOLTON, WILLIAM (?).—FOLIAGE
AND BLCssOM, poems, privately
printed, Croydon, 1879, 12°

o 4



Poems printed on one side of the
leaves only.

BOND, ALESSIE.—See Faussett.

BOND, RICHAR D:?).—Porxs,
D1viNE AND MoraL. London and
(iloster, 1761 17), 4°.

BOOKER, REV. MOORE. — THE
TKUE GXATIFICATION GF TRE SEN-
SUAL AFFETITES KFCOMMENDED IN
A SEXKMON. . ..., With an elegiac
joem on the death of the Kt. Hon.
Mary Ponsonby, late Countess of
Drogheda, etc. Dublin, 1556, 8,

B.A.17.6, M.A. 170),T.C.D.

BOSOMWORTH, WILLIAM
JACKSON.- LAy, LLrk,ENDS AND
Lykics, Jondon and Dublin, 1843,
12%, Another edition, London, 1548,

12°.

Probably an Englishman, though
he lived in Dublin,  Was, 1 believe, a
printer or Lookseller.,  Wrote verse
for Loublin Literary 87””””1’ edited
by Joshua Abell, in 1845.

BOTTA, ANNE C. L, née Lynch.—
Porus, New York, 184%, 8 (and alse
1849 ?).

Other works, such as A HAND-
BOOK OF UNIVERSAL LI1EKATURE,
1860. Born in Vermont, U.S.A., in
1820. MHer father was one of the
United Irishinen, and a native of Dub-
lin, She married Mr. Vincenzo Botta,
in 1855.  Dicd, March 3rd, 1891,
Wrote a great deal for American
periodicals.

BOUCICAULT, DION.—Authcrofan
operetta, THR IF0X AND THE GOOSE,
and innumerable prose melo-dramas
and comcdies, ctc,, some of which
contain verse, las written besides
a few separate poems. One, cntitled
“Light,” is in Vol. 9 of Bentley's
Miscellany, signed ¢¢1), 1. Bourci-
cault.” His full name was Dionysius
Lardner Bourcicault, and he was born
in Dublin on December 26th, 1822,
of French parentage. Became famous
as an actor as well as a dramatist.
Resided in the United States during
the latter years of his life, and died
in September, 1890.

BOURKE, HANNAH MARIA.—
O'DONOGHUE, PRINCE OF KIL
LARNKY, a romance, in seven cantos.
Dublin, 1830, 8°,

Is referred to in Crofton Croker’s
¢« Legends of Killarney,” and Dublin
University Magasine, vol. 1, 1833,
pp. 205, ctc. Probably a native of
Killarney, or at least of Kerry.

kmown poet of the

Herald, and numerous poems to
Irishman, The Skamrock, The Natim,
People of Ireland, Uwited Irriand,
Irisk People, etc. A good deal of kis
verse ap| anonymously in Christ-
mas and St. Patrick’s Day

of Skamrock, United Ireland, (where
his excellent ¢-O’Shanahan Dhu” was
given two or three years , and
Irishman. Wrote a pl'i:so )poun,
¢¢Ireland 2 Nation ” come years

iol;s which he received a gold

|

. J. “Buwke” included in * Dun-
cathail’s” (Ralph Varian) collection of
of *¢ Irish Ballad P . 1863.

BOWEN, CHARLES HARTPOLE
(?)—FAUST, part 1, translated by
C. H. B., London, 18;8, §°.

BOWEN, SIR CHARLES SYNGE
CHRISTOPHER (?)— VIRGIL IN
ENGLISH VERSE,” 1887, 8°,

The present Lord Justice Bowen is
said to be of Irish descent. Bomn in
Gloucestershire in 1835; educated at
Oxford, where he graduated B.A.,
1858. Called to the bar, 1861, and
raised to the post of Lord Justice of
Appeal in 1882.

BOYCE, THOMAS (?).—A SPECIMEN
OF ELEGIAC POETRY, London, 1773,
4°; HAROLD, a tragedy in five acts
and in verse. London, 1786, 4°.

BOYD, A(LEXANDER?).—~ GERMAN
BALLADS AND PCEXMS, translated
A.B. London, 1860 (1859) 8°.

BOYD, CHARLES.— VirgL's
GEORGIES WITH THE IST, 4TH,
6TH, AND 10TH ECLOGUES, Dublin,
1808, 8°. Also a commercial work.

Was of ‘“His Majesty’s Customs."”
One of this name graduated at T.C.D.,
B.A., 1809 ; M.A, 1832.

BOYD,ELIZABETH (?)—HUMOROUS
MISCELLANY, etc,, 1733, 4°; DoN
SANCHO, or THE STUDENT'S WHIM,
a ballad opera of two acts, with
MINERVA’S TRIUMPH, a masque in
%rose and verse, London, 1739, 8°;

LORY TO THE HIGHEST, a thanks-

giving poem on the late victory at

Dettingen. To which is subjoined a-

sacred (!) hymn on the same occasion.



London, 1743, 4°; THE BEAU’S Mis-

CELLANY, or ~THE AGREEABLE
VARIETY, ms, 1745; and a novel
entitled, THE HAPPY UNFORTUN-
ATE, OR THE FEMALE PAGE,

1732,

BOYD, GEORGE (?)—Bovp’s Fork-
RUNNER, a poem in four parts, Part
1. London, 1804, 4°.

BOYD, HENRY.—DEATH OF THE
QUEEN DOWAGER, a poem. London,
1850, 8°,

. BOYD, REV. HENRY. — PoEMSs,
chiefly lyric and dramatic, Dublin,
1793, 8°; TUE WOODMAN’S TALE,
to which are added other poems, and
THE ROYAL MARRIAGE, a drama,
etc., London, 1805, 8°, Also the follow-
ing translations; THE INFRRNO OF
DANTE, with a specimen of the OR-
LANDO FURIOSO. OF ARIOSTO, in
English verse, 1785, 8°; THE DIVINA
CoMMEDIA OF DANTE IN ENGLISH
VERSE, 3 vols., 1802, 8°; THE PENANCE
oF HUGO, a vision, from the Italian
of Monti, with two additional cantos,
1805, 12°; THE TRIUMPHS OF PE-
TRARCEH, translated into English verse,
1807, 12°

Also, in 1809, some notes on ¢ Para-
dise Lost,” perhaps his best work.
His translation of D’Ercilla’s ¢ Arau-
cana,” in 36 cantos, never found a
publisher. His plays are among his

s. Bornabout 1756 (probably in
erry, says a notice in the Sentimental
and Masonic Magazine of October,
1793, but examination of his volumes
seems to show that he came from Ty-
rone originally, perhaps from Killy-
moon.) Graduated B.A., T.C,D., in
1776.  Officiated at a place called
Killeigh or Killeagh,and became Vicar
of Drumgath, and then of Rathfriland,
co. Down, and chaplain to the Earl
of Charleville (see Lady Charleville).
In 1798 he had to flee from the wrath
of the rebels, and in his poems renews
his hostility to them. One of them,
¢ The Recognition,” deals with an
incident that occurred in Wexford
during the insurrection to Rev. John
Elgee (grandfather of the present
Lady Wilde). May have been the
“H. B.” of Sentimental and Masonic
Magazine, 1794. In Warder for
{Iune 28th, 1823, there is a poem by
enry Boyd, of Killeady (query, Kil-
leagh?) who may have been the
rev. writer of that name. Died at
Ballintemple, near Newry, co. Down,
September 18th, 1832.
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BOYD, HUGH McCAULEY.—LIFE
or H.M.B., with some ‘i)oems, edited
by L. D. Campbell, London, 1798, 8°.

One of the writers stall)lposed to be
Junius. Born at Ballycastle, co.
Antrim, in October 1746, and died on
October 16th, 1794, in Madras, India,
where he held an official position
B.A. T.C.D., 1765, under real name
of McAuley.

BOYD, HUGH STUART—LUCERIA,
a tragedy in verse, London, 1806, 8°;
TRANSLATIONS FROM THE GREEK,
and original poems, 1814, 8°; A
MALVERN TALE, and other poems,
London, 1827, 8°; THOUGHTS ON
AN ILLusTRIOUS EXILE, etc, and

other poems, London, 1825 8°
Other works, chiefly classical transla-
tions.

Son of preceding, but born in
England in 1781. His mother’s name
was Murphy. He was educated at
Cambridge, but did not take a degree.
His knowledge of Greek was remark-
able, and he became tutor to Mrs.
Barrett Browning, who admired him
very much. He was blind during the
last twenty years of his life, and died
at Kentisg Town on May 1oth, 1848.

BOYD, PERCY.—A Book OF
BALLADS FROM THE GERMAN.
Dublin, 1848, 8°.

B.A.T.C.D., 1840. Still living,

BOYD, THOMAS. — Author of a
number of excellent poems. An
occasional contributor (o United

Ireland, &c. Bornin Co. Louth, about
2§ years ago, and now resides in Lon-

on.

BOYD, WILLIAM CARR.—
JUVENAL’s SATIREs, 3, 10, 13, and
14, with notes, etc. 1844, 12°

B.A.T.C.D,, 1851.

BOYLAN, R. DILLON.—Translations
of Schiller’s DoN CArLOs. 1870, 8°
Lessing’s NATHAN DER WEISE, 1888,

8°; and of Goethe’s WILHELM
MEISTER, for Bohn’s Classical
Library.

BOYLAN, TERESA C.—Frequent
contributor of verse to leading Irish
Magazines and papers. One of the
best Irish poetesses of the day. A
native of Kildare, where she still
resides. Born June 29th, 1868.

BOYLE, EMILY CHARLOTTE
(Countess of Cork).—MEMORIES
AND THOUGHTS IN VERSE. London,
1886, 8°.

BOYLE, ESMERALDA.
STorRY OF FELICE, in verse,

— THE
Lon-

&



don, 1873, 8°; St. CECILIA’S GATES
(poems). Dublin, 1890, 8°.

Born near Washington, U.S.A., of
Irish ﬁarentage. Is represented in
Connolly's collection of Irish verse.

BOYLE, JOHN.— Well-known con-

tributor of verse to Nation over signa-
tures of -‘Mylo * and ¢ Pontiac,”” and
to Boston Pilot and New York Metro-
politan Record over those of “J. B.”
¢ Jasper Green,” and ¢ Roderick
O’Donnell.” Born in King's County,
Ireland, about 1822, went to America
in 1842, and died in New York (where
he had settled), on January 27th, 1885.
Has been credited by some with the
authorship of the poems in Nation,
etc., signed ¢ Carroll Malone.” Pub-
lished a prose work, ¢ The Battle-
fields of Ireland,” in 1876.

BOYLE, JOHN (sth Earl of Cork

and Orrery).—THE FIRST ODK OF
THE FIRST BoOK OF HORACE, imi-
tated by J. B., 1741, 8°; PYRRHA,
an imitation of the fifth Ode of the
first book of Horace, 1741, folio; A
POEM SACRED TO THE MEMORY OF
EDMUND SHEFFIELD, DUKE OF
BuckingEAM. London, 1736, folio ;
PRZHONORABILI DOMINE. . ., Latin
verses eulogistic of Prince Charles
Edward Stuart and Flora Mac-
donald, 1749, MS. Many other
works in prose.

Born on January 2nd, 1707, and
died on November 16th, 1762. His
‘“Remarks on the Life and Writ-
ings of Jonathan Swift” is his best
known work.

BOYLE, MARY LOUISA. — THE

BRIDAL oF MELCHA, a dramatic
poem. London, 1844, 8°.

Also various other works—tales and
biographical catalogues of pictures.
Born in November, 181v, being the
daughter of Admiral Sir Courtena
Boyle, a younger son of the Earl of Cor
and Orrery. Was well acquainted with
leading ~ litterateurs, numbering
amorgst her friends such men as
Tennyson, Dickens, Browning and
Landor. Was a frequent contribu-
tor to the annuals, etc., in the thirties,
and wrote one of the best poems in
THE TRIBUTE, a collection of pieces
edited by the Marquis of Northamp-
ton in 1837. Died in Oakley Street,
Chelsea, on Monday, April 7th, 1890.

BOYLE, MURROUGH (Lord Vis-

count Blessington). — THE LosT
PRINCESS, a tragedy in five acts
and in verse, not printed.
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BOYLE,

Son of Dr. Michael Boyle, Arch-
bishop of Armagh (who died in 1702,
aged 93); died 25th of December, 1712.

BOYLE, ROBERT WHELAN, F.

R.S.L.—From 1877 was editor of
London Daily Chronicle. Wrote
very good verse, according to Eyles’
“ Popular Poets of the Period.” Was
a native of the North of Ireland, and
son of the Thomas Boyle mentioned
below. Died on November 13th,
1889, in his 67th year, and buried
(cremated ?) at Woking.

BOYLE, ROGER (Lord Broghill, af-

terwards Earl of Cork).—Plays—
MUSTAPHA, 1668 ; HENRY V., 1672 ;
THE BLACK PRINCE, 1669; MR.
ANTHONY, 1690; GUZMAN, 1693;
HEROD, 1694; ALTEMIRA, 1702,
mostly tragedies. Also some poems
in A COLLECTION OF POEMS, ETC.,
1701, 8°; and ‘“POEMS ON MOST OF
THE FESTIVALS OF THE CHURCH,
by R.B,, Dublin ? 1681, folio.

Born .at Lismore, Co. Waterford,
on Aprl 25th, 1621, and was a
brother of Boyle the philosopher.
Eminent as a soldier and statesman,
and died on October 16th, 1679.

BOYLE, THOMAS.—Fatherof R. W.

Boyle, noticed above. A native of
the North of Ireland, and author of
various poems.

ILLTAM.— Of Monaghan.
A contributor of many poems to
MNation, United Ireland, Weekly News,
Irish Fireside, etc., during the last
deeade or so. Included in T. D.
Sullivan’s ¢ Emerald Gems,’’ a collec-
gg poems published in Dublin, 1885,

BOYSE, JO HN.—SACRAMENTAL

HyYMNS, ETC., mostly by himself, but
several by ‘‘other hands,” London,
1693, 8° Also accounts of the
sieges of Limerick and Derry, 1690.

BOYSE, SAMUEL.—TRANSLATIONS

AND PoEMSs, ETC., Edinburgh, 1731,
8°; DEITY, a poem, 1739, 8°; another
edition, 1749, 8°; THE PRAISE OF
PEACE, a poem in three cantos, from
the Dutch, 1742, 8°; THE CANTER-
BURY TALES, modernised by S.B,, etc.,
1741, 8°; another edition, 1742, 12°;
THE TFARS OF THE MUSES, a poem
sacred to the memory of Anne, late
Viscountess of Stormont, Edinburgh,
1736, 8°.

His poems have been reprinted over
and over again. He wrote other works,
He was born in Dublin in 1708, and
was educated at Dublin and Glasgow,



Led a wretched life, and died in desti-
tution near Shoe Lane, London, in
May, 1749. Fielding the novelist
thought his poem on Deity a fine
one, and so have other writers.

BRACKEN, THOMAS. — BEHIND

THE ToMBS, AND OTHER POEMS,
Melbourne, 1871, 8°; FLOWERS OF
1HE FREELANDS, Melbourne, 1877,
8% LAYS OF THE MAORI AND
Moa, London, 1884, 8°.

A collected edition of his poems is
about to be published, with intro-
duction by Sir George Grey. Bom in
Ireland in 1843; went to Australia
(Victoria) in 1855, according to
Douglas Sladen; others say 1853.
After an eventful career, settled down
in New Zealand, where he became a
newspaper proprietor at Dunedin,
i; az member of the Legislature of

BRADSHAW, REV. GEORGE

BUTLER. — CONDEMNED FOR
THEIR COUNTRY, OR NO IRISH NEED
APPLY, prose and verse, Dublin, 1868,
8%; POETICAL PORTRAITS OF THE
GOOD, THE GIFTED AND THE BEAU-
TIFUL, and other poems, New Malden
and London, 1882, 8°; THE GossIp-
ING TONGUE, and other salutary
satires (in verse), second edition,
Clapham, 1880, 8°; VICTORIA’S
DREAM, and other poems; TEARS
AND RAINBOwS, or HEAVENLY
RAINBows ON EARTHLY SORROWS
{poems) ; and other collections.

‘Was at first a Professor and Exami-
ner at Science and -Art Depart-
ment, South XKensington, but was
dismissed on account of his nationality,
as he alleges. Became a clergyman
afterwards of New Malden, Surrey.

BRADSHAW, THOMAS, (of Belfast).

—FRIENDSHIP'S MEMORIAL, or
hymns and miscellaneous pieces.
London and Edinburgh, 1856, 18°.

“BRADY,BARNEY.”—ST.PATRICK’S

RucrioN, a humorous poem,
Dublin, 1868.

BRADY, CHARLES. —-PoEMs UPON

VARrIous OccAsiONs. Blyth, 1829,
J

8°.

BRADY, SIR MAZIERE, Bart.,(Lord
Chancellor of Ireland).—Wrote verse
of a superior kind, according to Notes
and Queries, 5th series, vols. 10 and
11, which quotes one of his pieces.
Some of his addresses and reports have
been published.

BRADY, REV. NIGHOLAS, D.D.

—~ NEW VERSION OF THE PSALMS OF
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DAVID, in conjunction with Nahum
Tate. London, 1695, 8°; THE
ENEIDS OF VIRGIL, in English verse,
4 vols. Loadon, 1716, etc., 8°; THE
RAPE, a tragedy in five acts, and in
verse, 1692, 4°; and many sermons.

Born at Bandon, Co. Cork, in 1659.
Educated at Westminster School, and
at Christ Church, Oxford. Held a
valuable living in Loudon. Died,
May 20th, 1726.

BRADY, THOMAS J. BELLING-
HAM.—A frequent contributor to
Kottabos; and also collaborated with
Prof. R. Y. Tyrrell, and M. C
Cullinan in HESPERIDUM SUSURRI, a
collection of translations of English
poems into Latin and Greek. London
and Cambridge, 1867, 8°. Sch. T.C.
D., 1859; B.A., 1861, M.A,, 1863,
LL.B, and LL.D., 1880. There
are twenty of his pieces in DUBLIN
TRANSLATIONS. 1890,

BRANAGAN, THOMAS.—AVENIA,
ora tragical poem, on the oppression of
the human species, etc., in six books,
with notes. Philadelphia, 1805, 12°
Other works.

BRANNAN, WM. PENN (?).—THE
HARP OF A THOUSAND STRINGS,
or LAUGHTER FOR A LIFETIME;
VAGARIES OF VANDYKE BROWN,
Cincinnati, 1865.

Used the pseudonym of ¢ Vandyke
Brown.” Was an admirable portrait
ﬁainter, but elected to follow the

iterary profession. Born in Cincinnati,

Ohio, on March 22nd, 1825; died
there on August gth, 1866. Included
in Coggeshall’s POETS AND POETRY
OF THE WEST.

BREEN, HENRY H.—THE Dia-
MOND Rock, and other poems,
London, 1849, 16°.

Also a novel and one or two other
works, as ¢ St, Lucia,” and ¢ Modern
English Literature.” Born in Kerry
in 1805, and may be still living. Was
educated at Paris, and settled in the
West Indies, in 1829. In 1838 he
became an official at St. Lucia, where
French is the official language.

BRENAN, JOHN, M.D.—A notable
satirist and poet. Born at Ballaghide,
co, Carlow, in or about 1768, and died
in Dublin in 1830. Appears to have
been the ‘John Brenan,” and ¢“J. B.”
who wrote a lot of poems and transla-
tions to Zhe Anthologia Hibernica,
1793, etc., and to Z%ke Sentimental and
Masonic Magasine, 1794, etc. Con-
ducted a Castle periodical,entitled Z%e
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Mile:ian Jlaguuu. tv whick be also 1807, is an MS. Axwry (3844 £ 1
comoutet eetty, tiuefy osatmcal. this writer. Camn she h-:}nl.-
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S Gt b tHr Faceres, und Wrote 2 pood deal of werse for Duis
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he wes cutnead 1 bive boen impli- A COMMEMORATIVE PorM OoF Brr
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ren, duo1¥54 he became purtally CAL LEAFLETS (published by the
Limmed thaouph an a'tak of yel'ow author), London, 1¥88. etc. !
fever, aneld -"uu.' tiee Jowt year of his BRODIE, GEORGE STAUNTON.
Bt abmest \M-ully Mind.  He was (7) —=VAGRANT VERSES AWD A
hst ou the <t of New Orleans PrLay, London, 1856, §°. Tme
Jilts, it becsne editor of the New ELvsiaN FIELDS, an extra
Orlean: Time; seon after he settled London, 18;;7, 8°; and SoxGs oF
in that aty, aud died there on May THE COUNTRY, London, 1883, 8°.
27%1h, 1¥%57 (according  to Cosby's BRODRICK, REV. ALAN.—Soxes
¢ Anpual Obituary,” 1557). or THE PEOPLY, London, 1866, 8°;
BRIENNAN, EDWARD JOHN.— Forest PoEMs, London, 1869, 8°.
SAvNCA, poems and ballads,  Lon- Vicar of Bramsham, Wiltshire. A
don, 1267, 43 A LAMENTATION ON couple of poems by him in Dublin
KerupslicAN FrkANCE,  Rome and University Magasine for 18€0 - one of
London, 1870, 875  AMBKOSIA them lrish. A member of the Midle-
Amoxi, ete,  Dublin and London, ton family.
1570, 85 Tk Wiicn or NiMi, and BROGGIN, MARY. — THR PETTY-
other  poems, Guildford, 1873, 8%, COAT, a poem . - ., written by
new  edition, London, 1881; THE ——, late of Westminster
JearpkINTS oF ALprk (attnbuted to School, a King's Scholar, and now
him), 1874, 8"; Tk TRIBUNE RE- publlshed by a lady (MB), Dublin,
prLrers, and other poems.  London 1738, 4°.
and Dublin, 18581, 8 ‘TwWo GALLIAN BRONTE REV. PATRICK.—-Cor-
LAMINT:, and some verses, London TAGE Pons. Halifax, 1811, 8°;
uned Dublim, IHH/,, o, THE RURAL MINSTREL, descriptive
Botn - Dublin - Febroary  21st, cms, Halifax, 1813, 12° and THE
|H|{, and edacated at T.C.D,, where RIAm oF KILLARNEY, 1818,
he daes not n]nl»c.nr to have ;,l.ullnled Father of the celebrated Bronté
Wuter for the lnglishsociety journals, sisters, Charlotte, Emily, and Anne,
wnd editor of Zwecadilly for a time. His real name was Prunty, and he
In u Fellow of the Society of Arts and was the son of Hugh nty, a
ol the l(nrnl Gicographical Society. peasant farmer of Ahaderg, co. Down,
Known s o, St. John Brenone Con- where P.B. was born on March l7th
tributed  to  Kottabos, the poetical 1777. Married an English lad
magazine carricd on by students of 1812, and obtained a living in Eng d.
‘T, Had seven children, surviving them
BRENNAN, LOUISA.—In the cata- all, and dying on June 7th, 1861, at
logue of Rev. I, ). Stainforth’s library, Hawonh Yorkshire, of which he

sold by Sotheby in July and August, was curate,



BROOKE, CHARLOTTE.—

RELIQUES OF IRISH POETRY, trans-
lated by Miss C.B., Dublin, 1789, 4°.

To the edition of 1816 are prefixed
MemoIRS OF CHARLOTTE BROOKE,
by Aaron Crossley Hobart Seymour
AN IriSH TALE, added to first
edition of her ¢ Reliques.” She also
wrote a tragedy called Belisarius,
which was not printed, it seems,
and edited her father’s collected
works, One of twenty-two children,
all of whom she survived; born
about 1750, died at Longford,
March 29th, 1793.

BROOKE, MRS, FRANCES.—

Plays—VIRGINIA, tragedy, Loadon,
17g6, 8°; SIEGE OF SINOPE, tragedy,
1781, 8°; ROSINA, comic opera,
1783, 8°.; MARION, musical piece,
1788, 8°.

To her ¢ Virginia” are added
ODES, PASTORALS AND TRANSLA-
TIONS. Sister of Edward Moore the
poet, and therefore presumably of Irish
origi Born in 1724, married Rev.
John Brooke in or about 1756, and
died on Jaunuary 23rd (or 26th), 1789,
at Sleaford, Lincolnshire,

BROOKE, HE N R Y.—UNIVERSAL

BEAUTY, a poem, 1735, folio; JERU-
SALEM DELIVERED, parts 1 and 2,
from Tasso, 1738, 8°; FABLE&FOR
THE FEMALE SEX, by H. B. and
Edward Moore, 1744, 8°; THE SoNGs
IN JACK THE GIANT QUELLER, an
antique history, second edition, Dub-
lin, 1749, 8°; THE CANTERBURY
TALES MODERNISED (by H. B., G.
Ogle, etc.), 1741, 8°; A COLLECTION
OF THE PIECES FORMERLY PUB-
LIsHED BY H. B.,, . . . to which
are added several plays and poems
now first printed, London, 4 vols.,
1778, 8°; THE POETICAL WORKS OF
H B., revised by the original manu-
script, etc., edited by Miss C. Brooke,
3rd edition, 4 vols., Dublin, 1792, 8°,
His plays are as follows: GUSTAVUS
Vasa, tragedy, 1739,8°; THE EARL
OF WESTMORELAND, tragedy, 1741;
JACK THE GIANT QUKLLER, opera,
1748, 8°; THE EARL OF KESSEX,
tragedy, 1761, 8°; ANTONY AND
CLEOPATRA, tragedy; THE IMPOS-
TER, tragedy; CYMBELINE, tragedy;
MONTEZUMA, tragedy ; THE VESTAL
VIRGIN, tragedy ; THE CONTENDING
BROTHERS, comedy; THE CHARIT-
ABLE ASSOCIATION, comedy; THE
FEMALE OFFICER, - comedy; THE
MARRIAGE CONTRACT, comedy ;
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RUTH, oratorio; all of which are in
his collected works.

Born at Rantavan, Co. Cavan,
about 1703. Educated at T.C.D.,
and entered the Temple, London.
His famous novel, THE FooL oF
QUALITY, appeared in 1766 —1767, in
§ vols., and has been often reprinted.
He had twenty-two children, and died
in Dublin on October 10th, 1733,

BROOKE. REV. RICHARD SIN-
CLAIR, D.D.—PoEwMms, Illustrative
of Grace, Creation, Suffering.”” Dub-
lin, 1852, 8°; HyMNs for the use
of the Episcopal Mariners’ Church at
Kingstown, selected by R. S. B,
1841, 12°

B.A,, T.C.D., 1827; M.A., 1858;
B.D.,, T.D.D.,, 1860. Descended
from above and father of the
following well-known writer. Three
of his religious pieces in ¢ Lyra Hi-
bernica Sacra.”” Wrote one or two
other works, such as ¢ Recollections
of the Irish Church,” 1877.

BROOKE, REV. STOPFORD
AUGUSTUS. - RIQUET OF THE
TuFr, a love drama in prose and verse
and in three acts (anonymbously), 1880,
8°. Porwms, London, 1888, 8°,

Author of many works, comprising
critical essay-, etc.,, and sermons.
Born at Glendoen Manse, near Letter-
kenny, co. Donegal, on November
14th, 1832. B.A. T.C.D, 1856;
M.A., 1862. Gave up his living
in the Church of England from
conscientious motives, and is now an
Unitarian.

BROOKE, THOMAS DIGBY.—THE
EXEMPLARY LIFE OF THE PIOUS
LADY GUION, tranclated from her own
account in the original French, to which
is added a new translation of her short
and easy method of prayer. Dublin,
1775, 8°

Contains twelve of Lady Guion’s
poems in English verse. Brooke
was, it appears from a reference
in article on Governor Robert
Brooke, in ‘¢ Dictionary of National
Biography,” nephew of latter, and
therefore of Henry Brooke, the poet
and dramatist; consequently cousin of
Charlotte Brooke, and of William
He Brooke, the artist. Was, it
is said, colonial secretary of St. Helena,
of which his uncle Robert was gover-
nor, and compiled a ¢ History of St.
Helena,” 1821. .

BROOKES, SHERIDAN(@®?)—
CALYPsO, QUEEN OF OGYGIA, a bur-



lesque in verse (Lacy’s collection of
plays, 1850, etc.,) 12°.

BROOKS, HENRY F.—THE Vic-
TORIES OF THE SUTLE], a prize poem,
together with the SAILOR’S CHRIST-
lsz;Ag EVE, and other pieces, Dublin,
1848.

B.A. T.C.D., 1850,

BROUGHAM, JOHN.—A BASKET OF

. CH1PS, 2 vols., New York, 1855, 12°;
THE BunsBY PAPERS: LIFE, STORIES,
AND PoEMSs, by J. B., edited by W,
‘Winter, Boston, 1881, 8°. The full list
of his seventy-five dramatic pieces
would take up too much space here,
‘Wrote libretti for three operas,
‘“ Blanche de Nevers,” ¢ The Demon
Lovers,” and ¢ Bride of Venice,” and
numerous scngs, etc.

Born in Dublin, on May oth, 1814;
became an actor cf note, and manager
of theatres; settled in New York,
where he died June 7th, 1880. 8aid
to have been the original of Lever’s
‘¢ Harry Lorrequer.”’

BROWN, FRANCES.—THE STAR OF
ATTEGHEI, and other poems, London,
1844, 8°; LYRICS AND MISCELLANE-
ous Poewms, Edinburgh, 1848, 16°%
PICTURES AND SONGS OF HOME,
London, 1856, 12°; besides many
stories.

Porn at Stranorlar, Co. Donegal, on
January 16th, 1816. Blind from in-
fancy, and known in after years as
‘‘the blind poetess.” Wrote some
fine pieces, including ¢ Songs of our
Land ” to frisk Penny Fournal (1840-
41) over her initials. In the A¢kenceum,
1841, and onwards, there are many
poems by her, and its then editor was
her friend and benefactor. She died
on August 25th, 1879. Rev. Charles
Roger, in his ¢‘Lyra Brittannica,” says
she was born on June 18th, 1818,
She obtained a pension on the Civil
List.

BROWN, JOHN.— One of Thomas
Moore’s earliest college companions
and friends. Traoslated poems from
the Irish for Bunting’s collection of
Irish music. Moore says his life was
“amiable, honourable, and exemplary.”

BROWN, JOHN PATRICK.—Irish-
American poet, represented in Con-
nolly’s * Household Book of Ireland’s
Poets.” Also published an_ Irish his-
torical work, THE MACLAUGHLINS
oF CLAN OWEN, Boston (Mass.) 1879,
12°, Born of Irish parents at Phila-
delphia, in 1839, and is at present a
lawyer practising in Boston.
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BROWN, NICHOLAS, A.M.—Called
Browne in Todd’s List of Dublin
Graduates. Is represented in Con-
canen’s collection of ‘POEMS BY
SEVERAL HANDS,” 1724, by two long

oems, entitled “Fire” and ¢ The
orth Country Wedding,” the latter
an Irish one. Wrote other poems,
unquestionably. Sch., T.C.D., 1680;
B.A., 1682; M.A., 1685.

BROWNE, CHARLES TI&OMASE_

IRENE, a em, (over pseudonym o

. “Alexandeg'o de ((Jomylg”) Lorgon,
1844, 8°; THE PROPHET’S VISION,
and other poems, London, 1852, 8°;
and one or two other works.

Born, probably in England, in 1825,
died in 1868. Graduated at T.C.D.,
it is said, but is not in Todd’s List.
Contributed verse to Blackwood's
Magazine.

BROWNE, EMMA ALICE.—An
American poetess, included in Cogge-
shall’s ¢“Poets and Poetry of the
West.” Was a blood relative of Mrs,
Hemans, her parents being presum-
ably Irish. :

BROWNE, FRANCIS. — LEISURE
Hougrs,inverse,Nottingham, 1847, 12°,
LyrAa Rupis, London and Notting-
ham, 1847, 16°; UNIVERSITY PRIZE
PoEewms, Dublin, 1849, 16°.

BROWNE, J.LJEMMETT.—SoNGS OF
MANY SEASONS, London, 1879 (1878),
8° and a novel in 1886.

Eldest son of Rev. John Browne,
of Riverstown, co. Cork, born Decem-
ber 6th, 1832. Matriculated at Wor-
cester College, Oxford, on March 17th,
1852, and B.A. of Corpus Christi
College, 1855. Ecrtered Lincoln’s Inn,
April 18th, 1859, and called to the
bar, April 30th, 1867.

BROWNE, THOMAS.—The leading
spirit of the famous Comet newspaper,
brought out in 1830, grincipal]y to

"oppose the Established Church of
Ireland. He was a miller of Queen’s

County at first, but drifted into
journalism, and was editor of the
above-named journal, John Sheehan

being sub-editor. Both were prose-
cuted by the Government, and sen-
tenced to fines and imprisonment for
their boldness. Browne, according to
J. C. O’Callaghan’s ¢ Green Book,”
wrote the first part of *“ The Parson’s
Hom Book,” 1831, which was a re-
print of pieces from the paper, but that
can hardly be. He was probably ¢ {.
G.”” who executed most of it, though.
His usual nom-de-guerre was ¢ Jona-



than Buckthorn,” and he may also
have been ‘¢ Foudriangle.,” Some of
his contributions were in verse. To
the second part of ¢ The Parson’s
Horn Book,” and ¢ The Valentine
Post-bag,” he also wrote. He is said
to have parted with Sheehan, and to
have brought out a paper of his own,
Buckthorn’'s Comet, but that seems
doubtful. He emigrated to the United
States, and before leaving Ireland was
presented with a testimonizl, which
enabled him to start a business
with success, and he became a miller
with a large trade, and died in good
circumstances at Cincinnati, He tried
journalism there, but it did not pay.
He was aged about 4§ in 1831, and
was evidently born between 1775-80.

BROWNE, THOMAS ]J.—CoNTRO-

VERSIAL LETTERS IN RHYME between
(Thomas J. Browne and Patrick
Lowth), two country schoolmasters in
the county of Meath, Trim., 1839, 8%
This pamphlet was published by
Lowth, a Protestant of Skryne, and
contains his controversy with Browne,
a Catholic of Johnstown, upon
Catholicism and the Bible,

BROWNRIGG, W. BOOKEY,—

CHRONICLES OF BRITISH PROGRESS,
interspersed with %ood British Alter-
natives (verse), Dublin, 1887, 8°.

Also published some pampblets on
political and social subjects. Is very
eccentric in his ideas, and a pro-
nounced loyalist and West Briton.
A landowner in co. Kildare. Scholar
T.C.D., 1856, B.A,, 1859. Had a
distinguished University career.

BRYAN, MARY (?).—SONNETS AND

METRICAL TALES, Bristol, 1815, 8°.

BRYANT, MICHAEL (?).—ALBION’S

QUEEN,or THE SUFFERINGS OF INNO-
CENCE,a poem on Queen Caroline,Lon-
don, 1820,8° ; THE HARMONIST’S PRE-
CEPTOR (songs), London, 18257 12°;
ORIGINAL CoMiIcC AND IRISH SONGS,
London, 1827, 12°; THE BLACK-
BIRD, (a selection of some of his songs),
London, 18407 12°.

Is included in Carpenter’s ‘ New
Irish Song Book.” Was ‘of the
Coburg”’ (now the Victoria) Theatre.
Author of * Katty Mooney,” etc.,
etc.

BRYSON,Wm. A.,A.M.—AN UNIVER-

SITY PrRiZE POEM, on His Majesty’s
entrance_upon the soth year of his
reign, Dublin, 1809, 8°; POEMs,
Dublin, 1812, 8°.

Son of the Rev. William Bryson
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of Antrim, where he was born. B.A.
T.C.D., 1812,

BUCKLEY, REV, MICHAEL BER-
NARD.—A poet and lecturer, and
biographer of Rev. Arthur O’Leary ;
born in Cork, March gth, 1831. Speci-
mens of his English and Latin verse
may be seen in his “ Remains, with
Memoir,” 1874, edited by Rev. Charles
Davis, Skibbereen, (now 1. P. of Balti-
more, co. Coik, and brother of Eugene
Davis. Was ordained in 1855, and
died on May 17th, 1872.

BUCKLEY, REV. ROBERT WM,
D.D. — METRICAL TRANSLATIONS
AND Lyrics, London, 1869, 8°.

B.A., T.C.D., 1860, M.A., 1867,
B.D. and D.D., 1877. A contributor
to Kottabos, and at present curate
of St. Thomas’s Stockport.

BUGGY, KEVIN T.—Author of va-
rious poems, one of thema very popu-
lar one, namely ¢ The Saxon Shilling,”
which appeared on January 16,1843, in
the Belfast Vindicator,and wasreprinted
in the Mation of January 28th. Wrote
other verse to Vindicator and perhaps
to Nation. Was born about 1815,
ard died about 1834. He succeeded
C.- G. Duffy as editor of the Belfast
Vindicator, and had edited a paper
called 7% Kilkenny Fournal. To the
Citizen he wrote a tale entitled
¢«The Cousins,’”” which ranthroughafew
numbers, and Mr. Martin McDermott
thinks he penned most of the songs
at the end of each number of the maga-
zine volume, not set to music. Is des-
cribed by Mr. McDermott as * arough,
unkempt, slovenly, hearty kind of man,
and of great ability.” In ¢Here and
there through Ireland,” by Miss Mary
Banim, he is referred to at some
length.

BURDY, REV. SAMUEL.—* ArD-
GLASS, OR THE RUINED CASTLES;
ALsSO THE TRANSFORMATION, with
other poems, Dublin, 1802, 8°.

Author of a “Life of Rev. Philip
Skelton. (1792), and a * History of
Ireland ** also (1817).

Born at Dromore, co. Down, proba-
bly in 1754; of Huguenot descent.
Sch. 1780, B.A., T.C.D,, 1781; died
March 7th, 1820, and is buried at Kil-
clief, co. Down. Was never married.

BURGH, WALTER._HyYMNs, AN-
THEMS AND PsALMSs, edited by W.B.,
Dublin, 1826.

BURGH, WALTER HUSSEY.—
Distinguished Irish statesman, born in
co. Kildare, August 23rd, 1742; died

E rn




o8 September aeh, 1743,
Zornd Zeal of verse. See
Rllis’s ‘“Songs of Ireland,”” where

Wrote 2
Hercules

several pieces of his for the
first time. A piece ia’s is given
as his in C. A. Reads «*Cabinet of
Irish  Literatore,” entitled ‘*The
Wounded Bird.”

BURK, EDWARD. — Tar Hrrel.
CANE, a prem, Bath, 1344,

BURK, JOHN DOLY (o« DALY),—
Bruwxer Hirc, :rgl:y (1797), New
York, 1807 ; ard following other
dramatic piecks : JoAN or AxC;
DratH 0¥ MowrcoMrry ; Fox-
7828 OF NIGEL ; INNKEEPER OF
ArsrviLLe ; BETHLEHEM GABOR;
Fruare PatioTisM; WHICH DO
YO1 LIKF. BRST ?

Was doubtless the John Bark who
rzblished * History of the late war in
reland,” Philadelphia, 1799, 8°. Is
generally said to have written only
two plays. Bomn in Ireland. Died
in Virginia on A‘rril 11th, 1808, from
a wound received in a duel, leaving
2 son who became an eminent judge.
Lives of both of them were pub-
lished.

BURKE, MIS8S8.—THE WARD OF THE
CASTLE, a comic opera, 1793, is at-
tributed to her.

BURKE, CHARLES.—Rir VAN
WinkLy, a legend of the Catskills.
A drama in two actl(ﬁrose and verse),
adapted from Washington Irvirg's
“ Sketch Book,”” New York, 1868 (?)
12°,

BURKE, Rt. Hon. EDMUND.—The
eminent orator and statesman Wrote
poems which are enumerated by Sir
James Trior in his life of him.” He
quotes a couple of picces, by one of
which he is represented in Joshua
F.dkins' ¢ Collection of Poems,” Dub-
lin, 1789-90, 2 vols,, 8°. Born in

Arran Quay, Dublin, on January
ist, 1730, being the son of an
attorncey. ¥ducated chiefly by

Richaid Shackleton, of Ballitore, Co.
Kildare, but alterwards entered Trinity
College, Dublin, where be did not
distinguish himself greatly. Gradu-
ated B.A, in 1748, and in 1750 settled
in London. EKutered Parliament in
1706 as M., for Wendover. His
subsequent career needs no detailed
record here.  Suffice it to say that he
died at his country seat, Beacousfield,
on July gth, 1797, and is buried there,
BURKE, EDMUND.—A Galway man,
doubtless still living. Published a

.

volume of some ago,
which I have not been to see.

Bunxzéiuzs HENRY.—Dars x
THR EasT, a London, 1 &.

BURKE, JOE;:'TBI }'All’tl‘.:’ or
PECDRTS, transiated into Enaghsh
verse, Dublin, 1881.

BURKE, JOHN.—THx BUzDEN oF
THE SOCTH, or POEMS O SLavERy,
by “S. Rubek,’”” New Yark, 1864;
CHIVAIRY, SIAVERY, AND YoOUNG
AMFRICA, verse, New Yark, 1866.

BURKE, MARY CATHERINE. —
Born in Dubln in 1834, and taken to
America when about six years old
lﬁnwds i amI:r.BwkedofNeA' Yoek in
1 at age of 20, frequent
COISI(.‘I.'ibII(OI to American papers of verse
and prose. Sister of Isabel Irwin.

BURKE, VERY REV. THOMAS
NICHOLAS.—The famous Domini-
can fpreacher and historical writer.
Wrote 2 few one of them on
his order being considered his best.
Born in Galway, September r10th,
1‘830. Died at Tallaght, near Dublin,
July 2nd, 1883. See W. J. Fitz-
parick’s biography of him.

BURKE, THOMAS TRAVERS,
(M.D.?) —TEMORA,an epic poem, from
Macpherson’s ¢ Ossian,” in 8 cantos,
London, 1818, 8°; DARTHULA, a poem
from the same work. London(?), 1820;
also FINGAL from the same,

May have been the M.D. of same
name who published a work on mid-
wifery in London, in 1840. But on the
title-page of “ Darthula’’ he is des-
cribed as “T. T. Burke, H.P,, 11th
Light Dragoons.” In 1821 he was
meditating a collection of his poetry.
Is referred to in Dublin and
Magazine for 1827, page 99.

BURNELL, HENRY.—LAND-
GARTHA, a tragi-comedy in verse,
Dublin, 1641, 8°.

Was presumably the H. H. Burnell
who translated ¢ Plutus,” a_comedy
from Aristophanes, 1659. Was an
Irishman without question.

BURRELL, LADY SOPHIA.—CoMm-
BLA, a dramatic poem from “Ossian,”
1792, &°% POEMS, 2 vols., 1793, 8%
Tnum.&cnus,v 134, 8% THE THYM-
BRIAD, 1794, 8°; MAXIMIAN, a traged
from Cor7ne%lle, 1800, 8°; Tnxonou’,'
a tragedy, 1800, 8°.

Is included in the list of Irish
poets given by Sir John Carr in his
“Stranger in Ireland,”” 1803, which
Gaskin transferred to his ¢ Irish Varie-
ties "’ without acknowledgment, Lady



Burrell was born about 1760, and died .

on June 20th, 1802.

BURROUGHS, FRANCIS.—A poet
included in Joshua Edkins’ ¢ Collection

of ﬁoems by different hapds,” 2 vols.,

Dublin, 1789-9go. May also have been

the Mr. Burroughs who contributed to

¢ Esv in prose and verse, by Jef-

frey Wagstafte” (pseudonym), 1773, to

which Robert Jephson and John
Courtenay also contributed.

BURTON, HENRY BINDON. —
EuLu, AND OTHER PoEMs, London
and Dublin, 1871, 8°.

BURTON, SIR RICHARD FRAN-
CIS.—STONE TALK, being some of
the miscellaneous sayings of a petral
portion of Fleet Street, London, to
one Dr. Polyglott, P.L.D., verse,
(over pseudonym of ¢ Frank Baker”),
London, 1865, 8°; Os LUSIADES,
ENGLISHED BY R.F.B., 1880, 8%
CAMOENS’ LYRICS, translated into
English verse, London, 1884, 8’. Also
translated Catullus. .

The son of an Irishman, and gener-
ally considered one himself, though
born in Hertfordshire, March, 1821.
Notable as a traveller and linguist, but
of astonishing versatility. Became a
Catholic just before his death, which
occurred at Trieste, where he was Eng-
lish consul, on October 20th, 1890. In
1891 his remains were interred at
Mortlake,

BURY, JOHN BAGNELL. —THE
NEMEAN ODEs OF PINDAR, with
translations, notes and commentary,
London, 18go, 8°; THE ISTHMIAN
gmcs OF PINDAR, etc., London, 189r,

Distinguished Fellow of T.C.D.,

and contributor of verse translations

into Greek, etc., in Kottabos. See J.

B. B.

BUSHE, AMYAS. — SOCRATES, a
dramatic poem, London, 1758, 4°
another edition corrected, Kilkenny,
1759(?), 4° another edition, Glasgow.
1762, 8°. .

Member of the eminent Kilkenny
family of Bushe. Among his sub-
scribers were Rev. Mr. Chartres,
Hercules Langrishe, and a Thomas
Bibby, * cloathier,” belonging to the
mercantile family which produced the
Thomas Bibby already mentioned.

BUSHE, RIGHT HON. CHARLES
KENDAL (Chi:(fd]usﬁce of Ireland),
—Wrote some good poems, it is said.
At any rate, he wrote verse, if some
biographers are to be believed. Vide
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¢ Cabinet of Irish Litera-

ture.” Bormm at Kilmurry, co. Tip-
perary in 1767 ; died on July toth,
1843. One of the leading Irish ora-
tors and lawyers of his time.

BUSHE, GERVASE PARKER.—
Two prologues by him will be found in
¢ The Private Theatre of Kilkenny,”
published at Kilkennyin 1825,4°. Was
educated partly at Oxford, where he
matriculated on October 12th, 1763,
aged 19, and at Dublin University
where he graduated B.A. 1803, LL.B.
and LL.D., 1809. Was the son of
Amyas Bushe of Dublin, the poet men-
tioned above. Became M.P. for
Granard 1768-76, Kilkenny 1778-83,
Fore 1783-90, and Lanesborough 1790
until a short time before his death,
which occurred on August 3oth, 1793.
‘Was never member of the English
House of Commons. He became
High Sheriff of Kilkenny in 1768, and
lived at Kilfane in that county, where
he had extensive property. Certainly
wrote other verse than that specified

Read s

here.

BUSHE, HENRY ANGUS.—Several
prologues and epilogues of his in work
mentioned in preceding note. B.A.
T.C.D., 1794. A relative of preceding.

BUTLER, REV. J.—A poet of this
name, a Catholic priest, wrote a good
deal of verse to Nation over signature
of ¢“Eblana.” Often confused with
Hon. Edward Butler, who wrote for
Nation before going out to Australia,
—where he became a successful lawyer
—but always in prose,

BUTLER, REV. PIERCE., — AxEL
AND VALBORG, and other poems, trans-
lated from the Dani-h of Oehlen-
schliger, etc. Edited by Prof. Palmer,
London, 1874, 12°. .

Born in Ireland, being the son of
Lieut-Gen. the Hon. E. Buller, a
member of the Ormonde family. Mar-
ried in 1861, and accepted the family
living of Ulcombe, in Kent, where he
died, February 8th, 1868, aged 41.
B.A., Cambridge, 1849, M.A., 1852.

BUTLER,REV.PIERS EDMUND.
—HyMNs AND OTHER POEMS, Dublin,
1828, 12°%; SONGSOF THE SANCTUARY,
and other poems, London, 1837, 16°
Other works.

One of the chaplains of the Molyneux
Asylum, Dublin.

BUTLER, REV. THOMAS AM-
BROSE.— THE IRISH ON THE
PRAIRIES, and other poems, (anony-
mously.)

'@



CAREY,

satirical poem, containing a history of
the happy pair from their infancr)? to
the present period, with reasons for,
and means used, to accomplish their
Union. Also THE MATCH MAKERS
MATCHED, with their rueful lamen-
tation for the loss of the bride-cake.
1800, 8°,

Only part I.—“The Wedding”
—seems to have been published.
This author was one of the cleverest
and most patriotic Irish satirists. The
poem of course relates to the Union,
and Pitt is one of the chief characters,
under the name of Brass.

CANNINGS, THOMAS.—DETACHED

P1eces IN VErsk. Cork, 1800, ? 8°.

A private in the 61st regiment,
wrote for the Hibernian Magazine,
1790, an elegy reprinted in his vol.,
entitled “ The Unfortunate Lovers.”

CANNON, CHARLES JAMES.—

Facrs, FEELINGS AND FANCIES;
prose and verse, New York, 1835, 12°,
PoEMS, DRAMATIC AND ISCEL-
LANEOUS, New York, 1851, 12°.
THE POET’S QUEST, etc., etc.,

‘Was presumably the C. J. Cannon
who wrote to  Duffy’s Fireside
Magazine, Dublin, 1851-4. Bom
in New York of Irish parentage,
on November 4th, 1800, Died on
November 9th, 1860, in same
ci?'. Wrote, besides the ems
referred to, a large number of tales,
poems, dramas, etc. See Appleton’s
¢ Cyclopcedia of American Biography”
for further details, including list of
dramatic pieces.

ANIEL.—An Irish-Can-
adian Poet, and contributor to D’Arcy
McGee’s New Era. )

CAREY,ELIZABETH SHERIDAN

—Ivy LEAVES, OR OFFERINGS IN
VERSE, London, 1837, 16°; privately
printed.

Contributed to Bentley’s Miscellany,
etc.; a poem of hers in Forget-me
Not, an annual for 1828. as a
daughter of W, P, Carey, and became
a Catholic.

CAREY, HARRIET M. (?)—ECHOES

FROM THE HARP OF NORMANDY,
Caen, 1857, 8°; LAOCOON, by J. A.
Barbey d’Aureville, translated into
English, 1857, 8° ; ECHOES FROM THE
HARP OF FRANCE, Caen, 1858, 16°
another edition, 1860, 8°; MATILDA
OF NORMANDY, A POETICAL TRIBUTE
TO THE IMPERIAL ACADEMY OF
CAEN, London, 1859, 12°; other
works.

34

CARLET

CAREY, WILLIAM PAULETT.—

THE NETTLE, AN IRISH BOUQUET
To TICKLE THE NOSE OF AN
ENGLISH VICEROY, 1789, a satire
attributed to him; A PILL FOR THE
ALARMISTS, OR THE RIVAL APOTHE-
CARIES, a poem on the French
Invasign, by “W. P. C,” Dublin (?)
1796, 8°.

Born in Ireland (Dublin?) in
1769, and died in Birmingham,
May 21st, 1839. Well kuown as
an art critic and a curiosity dealer
in London; kept a shop in Mary-
lebone Street for the sale of prints, etc.,
‘Was among the first to recognise and
to encourage the genius of Chantrey,
Gibson, and Hogan, the sculptors.
Had been one of the United Irishmen
before settling in London. He was a
clever artist, and an engraver of merit,
most of the engravings in the Senti-
mental and Masonic Magasine, Dublin,
1792-5, |being executed by him. To
this magazine he wrote a great number
of poems, signed by his {ull name, or
by “W.P.C.” and “W.P.C~y.” One
of them quoted in Crofton Croker's
 Popular Songs of Ireland, 1839.
Printer and Publisher of National
Evening Star, 1;98.

gN, GERALD.—An Irish-
American poet, represented in John
Boyle O’Reilly’s ‘““Poetry and Song of
Ireland.”” Born in Galway in 1844.
‘Wrote for English papers before going
to U.S.A., whither he proceeded in
1866. Is on the press in New York.

CARLETON, WILLIAM.—The great

novelist wrote a little poetry, his
“ Churchyard Bride *’ and ¢ Sigh for
Knockmany” being often quoted.
He wrote verse to the Nations (for
example, ¢ Ccedat me vite,” in
number for December 3oth, 1854,
signed “W.C.””) In a sketch of his,
entitled ¢ Landlord and Tenant,” in
National Magasine, Dublin, 1831, is
a song which seems to have been the
first draft of his *“Sigh for Knock-
many.”” He wrote a comedy, v
atriotic in tone, called ¢The Iri
gdanufacturer, or Bob McGawley's
Project,’”” which was acted in Dublin,
March 25th, 1841, but was never
printed.  (See Dubdlin Unitversity
Magazine, March, 1856.) Born at
Pﬂﬁisk. co. Tyrone, in 1794, being the
son of a peasant. Was broughtup as a
Elxlatholic, but became a Protestant to
intents and purposes after falling
in with the Rgv. Cxsar Otway, an



Irish author ofnote, and it was to 7%e
Christian Examiner, a magazine
edited by the latter that Carleton sent
his first contribution to literature.
Before this, he had acted as a tutor.
To the imagazine just mentioned, he
wote many other sketches, and these
were re-published in ¢ Traits and
Stories of the Irish Peasantry,” first
series, 1830, This book made him
famous, and thenceforward scarcely a
ear passed without a new work from
pen.
pension of £200 by Lord John Russell,
and died on January 3oth, 1869, near
Dublin. At one time he thought of
emigrating to Canad+. (See A¢keneun
for 1855, pages 20 and 83, for letter
and poem by him on the subject.)

CARLETON,WILLIAM (jun.)—THE
WARDEN QF GALWAY, and other
poems, Melbourne, 1868.

Son of preceding. His principal

: m is in six cantos. Is represented
in Sladen’s ¢¢ Australian Poets.”” Went
to New Zealand, it is said, with a
brother of his, and may be still living.
‘Was probably the “W. C., jun.,” who
wrote ‘“A Regret’’ to Nation, October
25th, 1856.

CARLETON, WILLIAM.—Not re-
lated, I believe, to preceding. Was
a poet and dramatist, born in Dublin
in 1827, and committed suicide in New
York on August 19th, 188s.

CARMODY, C.—Was «“C. C.” (of
Callan) in the Nation, 1850, etc. Re-
presented in ¢ Irish Penny Readings,”
and in Hayes’ ‘¢ Ballads of Ireland,”
under ¢ anonymous ” section.

“CAROLAN, '——.—THE COUNTESS OF
CARRICK, A LOVE-TALE, in verse,
London, 1819, 12°.

There was a frequent contributor of
verse to the Comet, 1830-2, who signed
with the same pseudonym, and they
may have been identical.

CAROLAN, ANDREW. — Wrote a
good deal of verse to the Dublin al-
manacks, etc., chiefly in the shape of
acrostics, rebuses, and enigmas. Of
Westport, Co. Mayo, and began to
write in 1838. Used the noms-de-
guerre of ¢ Kate of Killaloe” and « A
Lass from Lough Erne,” for his con-
tributions. Died on August 19th,
1887.

CAROLAN, PATRICK.—Author of
poems in English, French, and Latin,
and translator of Virgil’s ¢ Eclogues.”
Born at Bailieborough, Co. Cavan, in
1766. Was a teacher or schoolmaster

Was granted a Civil List -
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at Blackrock, Co. Dublin, in 1816,
and wrote educational and religious
works. Have not met with any of
his books.

CARPENTER, REV. HENRY
BERNARD.—LIBER AMORIS, a
poem, Boston and Cambridge (Mass.),
1887, 8°; TRIO FOoR TWELFTH
NiGHT; A POET’S LAST SONGS,
poems by H.B.C., edited by James
Jeffrey Roche, with biographical and
critical introduction, Boston, 1891, 8°.
Bom of two old Kilkenny and Derry
families in Dublin, 1840, and educated
at Oxford. Became master and chaplain
of Portora School, and chaplain to Earl
of Belmore. Was for four years a
clergyman in Liverpool. ent to

- America in or about 1878, and became
pastor of Hollis Street Unitarian
Church, Boston, resigning the post
in 1887. Was well known as promi-
nent Nationalist in Boston. Died at
Sorrento, Maine, onJuly 17th, 1890.
‘Was married twice, and his second wife
survives him. His two brothers are
Dr. Wm. Boid Carpenter, Bishop of
Ripon, and the Rev. Archibald Boyd
Carpenter, Rector of St. George’s,
Bloomsbury, London.

CARPENTER, JOS. EDWARDS.
—LAYS AND LEGENDS OF FAIRY-
LAND, with poems and songs, London
and Leamington, 1849, 16°; SONGS
AND BALLADS, new edition, London,
1844, 16° ; new edition, with additions,
London, 1854, 12°; POEMS AND
LyRiCS, new edition, London, 1845,
16°; MY JUBILEE VOLUME (in verse),
London, 1883, 8°; THE ROMANCE
OF THE DREAMER, and other poems,
London,1841,8°; MINSTREL MUSINGS,
London, 1838, 12°.

Edited a great many popular
songsters and collections of poems,
including THE NEw IRISH SonG
Book, THE SHAMROCK SONGSTER,
THE MAVOURNEEN SONGSTER, etc,
Also wrote a large number of separate

songs.

CARRg,s ROBERT. — EUGENIA, a
tragedy, in conjunction with Samuel
Hayes, London, 1766, 8°.

as a Westminster Scholar.

CARR, WILLIAM.—ROSTREVOR, a
moral and descriptive- poem, with
other miscellaneous pieces, Newry,
1810, 12°

A Newry man. Among his sub-
scribers were two John O’Hagans of

Newry.
CARR, %EV. WM. WINDLE (?)e—




CARTHY, CHA

POEMS ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS, Lon-
don, 1797, 8°.

“CARRIGHAN, TERENTIUS.—

THE CHANCERY STUDENT’S GUIDE, in
the form of a didactic poem, London,
1850, 8°. Also one or two law books.

CARTER, THOMAS SARSFIELD.

—fHouxs oligné.nnxss, a collection
o ms, ndon and Aylesbu
187}:,oe 8°. AN AMATEUR'Sy CHArly.:
LENGE TO PROFESSIONALS; NOUR-
MAOHAL, 0R THE POWEK or So~G,
an oriental operetta in one act (and in
verse), London, 1873, 12°

In the first volume, the preface of
which is addressed from Kennington,
the author declares his nationality, and
mentions that his longest poem
“Laura,” in eight cantos, was written
in a private hospital in London (where
he was an invalid for seven years), and
when he was only 17 years of age.
LES.—A TRrANS-
LATION OF THE SECOND BOOK OF
HoRrAcr'’s EPISTLES (by C. C.), 1731,
f.; A PROLOGUE SPOKEN BY MR.
CLRINGTON ON THE 22nd OF APRIL,
BEING THE BIRTHDAY OF LORD
CARTERET. . . EPILOGUE spro-
KEN BY MR. GRIFFITH. By C. C.
(Carthy), Dublin, 1525, folio sheet.

A Schoolmaster in Dublin, of whose
translation of Horace Swift wrote :
*This I may boast, which few €’er could,
Halt of my book at least is good."

The Latin and English are on oppo-

pitc pages. Carthy also translated
Longinus, etc. Is mentioned among
other Irish poets in Delacour’s ¢* Epistle

to the Earl of Shannon.”

CARTY, J. S.—A SEkries or Hu-

MOROUS SONGS, 18607 8°.

CARY, REV. HENRY FRANCIS.—

SONNETS AND ODES, London, 1788,
4°; ODE To GENERAL KOSCIUSKO,
London, 1797, 4°; THE VisioN, from
Dante, translated by H.F.C., 1814,
16°; THE BIRDS OF ARISTOPHANES,
translated, 1824, 8°; THE INFERNO OF
DANTE ALIGHIERI, cantos I to 16,
translated, 1805, 8°; PINDAR IN ENG-
L1sH VERSF, London, 1833, 12°;
1ux EaRLY FRENCH POETS, a series
of notices and translations, London,
840, 8°; and various other works,
editions of English poets, etc.
Born at Gibraltar, of an Irish family,
ber 6th, 1772. Educated at Ox-
#d, and ordained about 1796. In that
yor he was married to the daughter
* Ormsby, of Sandymount,
Died on August 11th, 1844,

=
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and buried in Westminster Abbey. A
““Memoir” of him published in 1847

by his son, H. Cary.
casg

Y, DANIEL.—CoRrk LYRICS,
Cork, 1857, 8°.

The above poems are also included
in GEMS FROM THE CORK POETS, Cork,
1883, 8°. Casey was a mnoted Cork
wit, and a contributor to the Free-
holder and other paEas of that cig.

TH OWENS
BLACKBURNE. — CoN O’Dox-
NELL AND OTHER LEGENDS AND
PoEmMs FOR RECITATION, London,
1890, 8°.

Better known as “ E. Owens
Blackburne,” author of many Irish
novels, of two volumes on ¢ Il-
lustrious Irish women,” and of poetry
in the Nation and other Irish Ea TS,
See *‘Emerald Gems,”’ publis! ese by
T. D. Sullivan, 1885. Born on May
10th, 1848, at Slane, co. Meath.
Lost her sight when about eleven
years old, but regained it after some
years under the skilful treatment of
Sir Wm. R. Wilde. Livingin London
in reduced circumstances at the

resent time.
CASPEY, REV. JAMES.—VERSES ON

DOCTRINAL AND DEVOTIONAL SUB-
JECTs, Dublin, 1882, 8°; new series,
Dublin, 1886, PADDY BLAKE’S
SOJOURN AMONG THE SOUPERS, a

m, Dublin, 1884, and under the
initials of “J. K. C.” published
INTEMPERANCE, an ethical poem,
Dublin, 1877, 8°; and OuR THIRST
FOR DRINK : ITs CAUSE AND CURE,
a poem, Dublin, 1879, 8% Also,
TYNDALL AND MATERIALISM, and
GLADSTONE AND THE VATICAN
DECREES, two epistles in verse, about
1875. :

Is parish priest of Athleague, dio-
cese of Elphin, Roscommon. Wrote
verse to Zhe Irish Temperance Ban-
ner. Born about 1826.

CASEY, JOHN KEEGAN.— A

WREATH OF SBAMROCKS, 1866 ;
THE RISING OF THE MOON, etc.,
1869, 12°. Reprinted by Cameron
& Ferguson, of London and Glasgow.
RELIQUESs oF J. K. CAsEY, collected
and edited by *“ Owen Roe” (Eugene
Davis), and published by Richard
Pi%gtt, Dublin, 1878.

ell-known writer to the Nation,
Irishman, etc., over pseudonym of
“Leo.” The son of a peasant farmer
and born at Mount Dalton, near
Mullingar, Co. Westmeath, on August



22nd, 1846, His first poem a| ed
in MNation, wheu he was onlypsiexfa;en
years old. - Was at first a mercantile
clerk, but abandoned trade for journal-
ism, and was imprisoned in 1867 for
complicity in the Fenianrising. This
incarceration doubtless hastened his
death, which occurred on March 17th,
1870, in his 24th year. Tt is said that
50,000 people attended his funeral, so
popular had he become by his genius
and patriotism, He is buried in
Glasnevin, where an excellent monu-
ment is erected to him. In J. P,
Farrell’s “Historical notes on Long-
ford ” is a full account of his life.

CASSIDY,PATRICKSARSFIELD.

— Author of ¢ Glenveigh, or the
Victims of Vengeance,” an Irish
tale, Boston, 1870, and also, I believe, of
a volume of poems, Has contributed
a lot of verse to Irish-American papers.
Born in Co. Donegal on October 31st,
1852, and went to U.S.A. when about
17 years of age. Has been city editor
of New York Mercury, and is part
owner and editor of Z%e Celtic Magua-
sine, New York.

CASTILLO, JOHN.—AwD IsaAc,

THE STEEPLI;. CHAS}Eih and k:;her
poems, with a glossary of the Yorkshire
dialect, W'hitbgy, 1843,8°. THEBARD
OF THE DALES, or poems and miscel-
laneous pieces, partly in the Yorkshire
dialect, London, 1850, 12°. POEMS IN
THE NORTH YORKSHIRE DIALECT,
ed. with a memoir and gl , by G.
M. Tweeddell. Stokely, Middles-
borough, 1878, 8°.

Born in 1792 at Rathfarnham, Co.
Dublin, and was taken to England
when only two or three years old, by
his parents, who were Catholics. He
eventually became aWesleyan preacher
in Yorkshire, and noted as ¢ The Bard
of the Dales.”” He died at Pickering
on April 16th, 1845.

¢« CATHOLIC PRIEST, A,”—THE

'Vis10N OF HERESIES,and other poems,
London, 1834, 8°. ’

The volume is dedicated to Daniel
O’Connell, of whom its author was a

- kinsman.
CAULFEILD, MRS. EDWIN T. (?)

—THE INNOCENTS, a sacred drama,
etc., 1824, 8° (anonymously); THE
DELUGE, a dramatic poem, London,
1857 (or 1837?), 8°

CAULFIELD, J. (Cornet.)—THE MAN-

NERS OF PAPHOS, OR THE TRIUMPH
or LOVE, in verse, Dublin, 1777, 8°;
another edition, London, 1777, 4°
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CAULFIELD, JAMES (Earl of Charle-
mont).—SELECT SONNETS OF PET-
RARCH, with translations and illus-
trative notes, Dublin ? 1822, 8°,

Born in Dublin on Aug. 18th, 1728,
and died August 4th, 1799. Was the
fourth Viscount and first Earl Charle-
mont, and is best remembered for his
connection with the Volunteers of

1782.

CAULFIELD, JOHN.—CANTERBURY
HarL CoMic Songs, Nos. 1 and 3,
London, 1855, 8°,

A song-writer. No other parts
published apparently.

CAULFIELD, SOPHIA F. A.—
AVENEL AND OTHER PorMms, etc.,
London, 1871, 8°; DESMOND AND
OTHER PoOEMs, London, 1870, 8°
other works.

CAVANAGH, MICHAEL.—An Irish-
American poet and journalist. Born
at Cappoquin, Co. Waterford ; went
to U S.A. in 1849, and worked there
as a cooper—his trade—for a time,
but in 1866 he began to write for the
press,and contributed to Tke Emerald,
New York. Many of his pieces
appeared in the Celtic Monthly
Magasine, N.Y. and the Boston Pilot.
Isrepresented in John Boyle O’Reilly’s
‘¢ Poetry and Song of nd.”

CHADWICK, REV. GEORGE
ALEXANPER, D.D.—As ONE
THAT SERVETH, Sacred Poems,
London, 1880, 8°; other works, chiefly
sermons,

Edited the poems of his friend and
college companion, E. J. Armstrong,
in 1869. Is mow Dean of Armagh,
B.A.,, T.C.D. 1862, B.D. 1876,
M.A. and D.D. 1877.

CHARLEMONT, EARL OF.—See
James Caulfield.

CHARLEVILLE, COUNTESS OF,
—LA PUCELLE, OR THE MAID
OF ORLEANS, from the French of
Voltaire, in twenty-one cantos,
Dublin, 2 vols. 8% 1796-7. (Only 5
copies of the large paper edition were
printed.)

May probably have been the author
of the following translation from
Voltaire also, THE HENRIADE, an
epic poem, translated into English
rhyme, ¢by a lady,” 1797, 4°. Was
the wife of the Earl of Charleville,
patron of Rev. Henry Boyd, who
was his chaplain. The latter, on
hearing of the translation of *La
Pucelle,”’” threatened to leave the
house if the shameful work was

F
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CHERRY, ANDREW. —Haxzmcos

}"nu Stocks, canzomime 17335 T=2
JCTCASTS, AeTa, NGt printed. I35 §
T8 S roiex’s Da-GEYER, comey,
S%04, ¥; ALL POz FauE, comx
sketch, not printes, 1%05; THE Viz-
LAGE, comedy, 18035. ot peinted ;

musical drama,

1%, 8 ; THALIA’S Trass, a poem,
1%0h, not printed; SPANISH DOLLARS,
musical entertainment, 1806, & ;
Verex THE (GREAT, operatic drama,
1%1], %*; A DAY 1% LoSDON, comedy,
not printed, 1507,

Som of a Limerick printer and book-
seller,  Bomn in that city on Jan. 11th,
1702, Went on the stage while only
# bnsy, and, after bard struggles, made
# moderate fortune and some reputa-
tion by bis acting.  As a song-writer
ho Is best known. ¢ The Bay of
Bincay,” “lle was Famed for Deeds of
Armw,”’ ¢ 'I'he Dear Little Shamrock,”’
wand “Tom Moody,” still retaining
n good deoal of thelr orlginal popularity,
Bocnmo & thoatriesl manager, and
died while on s tour with his company,
al Monmouth, In Wales, Jebh, 13th,
1Nta, There ure six songs by him in
Hereulen 1G1ns * Songs of Ireland,’’
wecold nerlen, 1H40),

KKV, OREVILLE
JOHN (N=-1'osMn, Tondon, 1856,

Sea, oz THE , a farce,
1720, §°.

A at Lane Theatre
and author of mi works,

including
Stage,” London, 1749,
in Dublin, March 3rd, 1

CHEVERS, VERY REV. CHRIS-

TOPHER.—Menticned in Dean
Cogan’s “ Diocese of Meath,” vols.
2 and 3, as author of many in
Irish, English, French and Latin.
Was parish priest of Kilbeg, Co.
Meath, and vicar-general of the
diocese. Born near Kilbeg towards
the end of 17th century; died at a
very advanced age on December
28th, 178s.

CHICHESTER, FREDERICK

RICHARD (Earl of Belfast).—
Author of ¢Lectures on the Poets and
Poetry of the Century,” and of other
works, Also wrote verse occasionally
and contributed it to ZAe Northern



Magasine, Belfast, (1852-3) over
ture of ¢ Campana.” ~Was bom

ovember 25th, 1827 ; died at Naples,

February 15th, 1853, aged 26.
s CHRIS"I‘ABEL ".-s-iSee Mrs, Mary

Downing.

CHRISTIAN, OWEN (?).—PoguMs,
London, 1885, 8°.

CLANCY, ICHAEL, M.D.—
TAMAR, PRINCE OF NUBIA, tragedy,
1739 (?) not printed. HERMON,

CE OF CHORZA, tragedy, 1746,
§°.  THE SHARPER, a comedy, 1750,
8%  Also Latin poems, such as
TEMPLUM VENERIS SIVE, AMORUM
RHAPSODLE, London, 1745,4° another
edition, 1774, 12°
A Clare man, and son or a soldier.
Bomn about the beginning of the
18th century, and died about 1780 (?)
in Kilkenny. Became blind in 1737,
and then took to the drama. Was
granted a pension by George II.
Is mentioned among other Irish
Eets in Delacour’s “ Epistle to the
1l of Shannon.”
CLARE, EARL OF.—See John Fitz-
gl n, .
“CLARIBEL.” .-See Mrs, Barnard.
CLARKE, GEORGE ROCHFORT.
—THE DISTRESSED QUEEN, OR
TRIUMPHS OF GRIEF, (verse), London,
1862, 8°. Also some legal works.
-CLARKE, H. E.—SonNGs IN EXILE,
and other ms. London and
Belfast, 1879, 8°; STORMDRIFT, poems
and sonnets. London, 1882, 8°,
CLARKE, HUGH.—HouRs oF CON-
TENTMENT, a poem, London, 1821, 8°;
THIGRAgEbI(l): %’NE;LL, and other
poems. ublin, 1823, 8°.

A poetical contri%mtor to Dublin
and London Magasine. (London, 1825-
7)s Dublin Penny Yournal, (1832), and
was probably the H. Clarke of Dublin
Magasine, 1820.

CLARﬁE, JOSEPH I. C.—ROBERT
EMMET, a tragedy of Irish I'Iistoryis

Irish-American poet and journalist.
Born in Kingstown, Dublin, July 31st,
1846. At the age of twelve he went to
London with his parents, and in 1863
entered the Board of Trade Depeot as a
clerk, and stayed there till 1868. From

atriotic motives resigned his position
1n the Civil Service, and went to Paris,
and from thence to America. Joined
the staff of Michael Stanlan’s Zrisk
Republic, and afterwards that of the
New York Herald, of which he eventu-
ally became managing editor. Took
the same position on the New' York
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Morning Fournal, and still holds it.
Has written much verse. His first
poem in print appeared in John
O’Leary’s Irisk People.

CLARKE, JOHN BERTRIDGE.—
LAMENTATION OF THE EMPIRE, a
poem on the death of the Princess
Charlotte, Dublin, 1818, 8°; Coro-
NATION, a lyrical poem, with THE
RovAL Visit, Dublin, 1821, 12°;
RAMIRO, a tragedy (in MS. in 1820) ;
THE CITY OF RAVENNA, a tragedy
in five acts, 1824, 8°; another edition,
1829, 8°. Also wrote a metrical tale
entitled THE MOORISE MAID, which
was in MS. in 1820.

Contributed largely to Dublin
Magasine, 1820, chiefly in verse, but
now and again in prose. May have
edited the eriodicaf. There are ex-
tracts from his unpublished writings in
it. B.A., T.C.D., 18u5 (?) or 1828 (?)

CLARKE, MARCUS —Australian
novelist and poet, included in Douglas
Sladen’s ¢ Australian Poets.” Bomn
at 11, Leonard Place, Kensington,
London, in 1847, of Irish parentage,
his father being William Hislop Clarke,
a barrister. M. C. became famous in
Australia as author of ¢ For the Term
of His Natural Life,”” a powerful
novel of convict life. Died August 2nd,

1881.

CLARKE, LADY OLIVIA,—THE
IRISHWOMAN, a comedy in five acts,
London, 1819, 8°.

‘Wrote many poems to different
magazines and annuals, including
Metropolitan Magazine for 1831-1834,
Comic Offering for 1832, etc.,
Athenzum for 1835. Her comedy
was successfully produced on the
stage. She wrote separate songs as
well as those in periodicals, Was a
younger sister of Lady Morgan and
the daughter of Robert Owenson.
Born about 1785. Married a Dublin
physician, Sir Arthur Clarke, in 1808,
and died on April 24th, 1845, aged
60. Buried in the same grave as her
father, at Irishtown, near Dublin.

CLEARY, THOMAS STANIS-
LAUS.—TWwWITTERINGS AT TwI-
LIGHT (poems), Dublin, 1883, 8°;
SoNGs OF THE IRISH LAND WAR,
Dublin, 1888 ; SHIN-FAIN, OR OUR-
SELVES ALONR, a drama of the
Exhibition, over gseudonym of Tom
TELEPHONE, Dublin, 1882,

Also a pamphlet at Ennis, Co.
Clare, in 1877. Born in Dublin
1851. A constant poetical conss,

o'
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CLINCH,

tributor for years to the various Irish
and American A::pen, icularly
United Ireland, ton Pilot, Nation,
&c. Edited the Clare Independent,
I believe, for a time.

CLERKE, ELLEN MARY.— THE

FLYING DUTCHMAN and otherpoems,
London, 1881, 8°.

Sister of the well-known scientific
writer, Miss A. M. Clerke, and a con-
tributor of verse to the Catholic press.
Is a niece of the late Irish judge,
Baron Deasy.

JAMES BERNARD.—
Author of Greek and Latin verses in
Anthologia  Hibernica, Dublin,
1792-3. In his ¢ Irish Minstrelsy,"
Hardiman refers to Clinch as having
translated ¢ The Coulin ” in 1792, and
it is the one without doubt which is
to be found over Clinch’s name in
Sentimental and Masonic Magasine,
Dublin, for November, 1792. In
1831, when Hardiman published his
work, Clinch was ¢ the late Mr. C,”’
He was officially connected with
Maynooth College, and published some
antil&uanan works, lectures delivered
at Maynooth, etc.

CLOSE, JOHN GEORGE.—ECHOES

OF THE VALLEY (poems), Belfast,
1879, 8°.

There was a “J.G.C.” who pub-
lished *¢ Ailey McCabe, or the
Boatman’s Sorrows,” an Irish story,
Dublin, 1883.

CODE, HENRY BRERETON.—

THE PATRIOT, OR HERMIT OF
SAXELLEN, a musical drama with
songs. Second edition, Dublin, 1811,
8°; SPANISH PATRIOTS, an historical
a in prose and verse, London,
1812, 8°; THE RUSSIAN SACRIFICE,
OR BURNING OF Moscow, a drama
with songs, Dublin, 1813, 8°.
I venture to ascribe to him also a
par:ghlet signed “H. B, C.” and en-
tled * The Insurrection of the 23rd ot
July,1803,” Dublin, 1803. He was cer-
tainly ¢ Gregory Greendrake” of the
following work : “The Angling Excur-
sions of Gregory Greendrake in the
Counties of Wicklow, etc.,”” Dublin,
1824, which ran through several edi-
tions, and of which Thomas Ettingsall
was part-author. Great confusion has
arisen about Code, and it is rather
difficult to get exact data about him.
Some things are beyond doubt, how-
ever, such as that he was the author of
“The Sprig of Shillelagh,” and not
Lysaght;r:ﬁzt it is in ils ¢ Russian

40

F

Sacrifice,” and was written by,
some before the production ot
that piece on the e; that he was
editor of the W« , & prominent
Tory journal in Dublin between 1820-
0, and was sometimes referred to in
its columns as author of the m
mentioned ; that he wrote agricul
matter for his paper, and songs also;
that he never wrote ¢ Donnybrook
Fair,”’ as some writers have surmised
(see O’Flaherty); and that he died
about 1830. He was a subscriber to
the volumes of - verse published by
)Lames Templeton (1809), Edward
itzsimons (1815), and ~Thomas
Michael Rafter (1826), and lived in
Eccles Street, Dublin. Was a gov-
ent e;gy during the ’98 period,
and sev }aayments of money were
made him for information in 1802-3.
He afterwards got a place in the
Revenue, it is said. atty Cox at-
tacked him in his Zfrish Magasine
(1813, page 131), and Thomas
Furlong introduced him into his
*The Plagues of Ireland.” He re-
ported Robert Emmet’s famous speech,
and mutilated it for base purposes, ac-
cording to the United Inshmen. Sir
John A. Stevenson set his dramas to
music, and also one or two separate
songs which he wrote, as ¢ The Fisher-
man’s Glee,” Dublin, 1825 (?). The
words of the very po gleewn
Stevenson, ‘“See our oars i
feathered spray,” belong to ome of
Code’s dramas. Code’s real name was
Cody. See for references, Dublin and
London Magazine (London, 1826, pp.
93 and 527, and 1827, pp. 95 and 272),
and for ms in Warder, Fel
25th and March 11th, 1826, amongst
other and later dates. A poem of
Code’s is quoted in Fitzpatrick’s
¢“Lady Morgan,” page 14 of first

edition.
COEN, JOHN.—A poet of the early

Nation, generally called ¢« Author of
¢Deserted College,’”’ but sometimes
signed himself ¢ Patricius,” and on
one occasion ¢ Bridget.’ Is re
sented in the first edition ot *¢ The
Spirit of the Nation.,” Was a young
Protestant student of T.C.D. at that
time, and possibly of Eyre Court, Co.
Galway. Graduated B.A, in 1840.
His “Awake and lie dreaming no
more ” appeared in Nation on October
22nd, 1842. I have never been able
to see his ¢ Deserted College,”

COFFEY, CHARLES,—SOUTHWARK



FAIR, OR THE SHEEP-SHEARING,
an operetta, 1729, 8°; THE BEGGAR’S
‘WEDDING, burlesque opera, 1729, 8°;
PHORBE, OR THK BEGGAR, operetta,
1729, 8°; THE FEMALE PARSON, OR
THE BEAU IN THE SuUDs, operetta,
1730, 8°; THE DeVIL TOo PAY, OR
THE WIVES METAMORPHOSED,
%geretta, 1731, 8°; A WIFE AND NO
IFE, 1732, 8°; THE BOARDING
SCHOOL, OR THE SHAM CAPTAIN,
tta, 1733, 8°; THE MERRY
OBBLER, or the second part of THE
DrviL To PAY, operetta, 1735, 8°;
and THE DEVIL UPON TWO STICKS,
OR THE COUNTRY BEAU, burlesque,
1745, 8°. .
. Was a native of Ireland, and died
in London, on May 13th, 1745, buried
at St. Clement Danes, in the Strand.
His “ Devil to Pay” still holds the
stage, but it is rarely played. He was
deformed, and made his misfortune
the butt of many a joke,

COLE, M. & ADELINE.—Days
GONE BY, in verse, written on the
annivers: birthday of a beloved
broother, with a memoir,Dublin, 1829(?),

12° .
COLEMAN, PATRICK J.—A con-
tributor to the Jrish Monthly, Nation,
and some of the Irish-American papers
during the past year or two. Born in
A chonry, and now of Philadelphia.
COIiIErl:A NE, LORD. — See Henry

COLGAN, WHLLIAM JAMES.—
PoeMs, New York, 1844.

COLLENDER, RICHARD W.—
Born at Cappoquin, Ce, Waterford, in
1841, and educated at Mount Mel-
leray, where he had John Walsh the
poet as a schoolfellow. He contributed
to the /rishman, and in 1869 he
went to U.S.A., and became a writer
of verse in the New York papers, etc.
the Celtic Monthly Magasine publish-
ing alot of his poems, In 1883 he
returned to Ireland, and contributed
poems to United Ireland, etc. Is
included in John Boyle O'Reilly’s
¢ Poetry and Song of Ireland,” re-
edited 1889,

COLLIER, WILLIAM.—THE RivaL
SERGEANTS, a musical burletta in one
act ; KATE KEARNEY, a petite opera
in two acts; THE BLACKSMITH, a
musical farce in ome act, and also a
couple of comedies, all between 1830-
40, and included in Lacy’s collection
of acting plays.

‘Was a contributor of Irish sketches
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to DBentley’'s Miscellany, in one ot
which he declares his nationality, and
of poems, etc., to Louisa H. Sheridan’s
¢ Comic Offering,’”” vol. 2 (1832).

COLLINS, CHARLES(?).—COMALA,
Versified from Ossian, 1819 (?) 16°;
DEATH ON THE PALe HORSE, a
poem; 1819 (?) 16°; JUVENILE BLOS-
soMs, London, 1823, 12°; GREEN
LEAVES, or LAvs oF BOYHOOD,
London, 1844, 16°.

COLLINS, JOHN. — THE FALL OF
MAN, a poem in two % , Cantos 4
and 5, London and Dublin, 1856, 8°.

‘Was a Wicklow gentleman,

COLLINS, WILLIAM.—Published a

on the Slave Trade, but I
ve not been able to obtain its title
or date of publication. Father of
‘Wm. Collins, R.A., and grandfather
of W. Wilkie Collins, the novelist.
Born in Wicklow about 1740. Had
artistic tastes, and dabbled in art,
Wrote a life of the painter, George
Morland, etc., and died 8th of January,
1812.

COLLINS, WILLIAM. — BALLADS,
SoNGs AND PoEMs, New York, 1876,
16,° and various Irish historical novels.

Born in Strabane, Co. Tyvone, in
1838. Emigrated to Canada when only
13 or 14. Lived in Upper Ottawa for
some years, and crossed to the United
States when the Civil War broke out,
and served in one of the Western regi-
ments. In 1866 he accompanied General
O’Neill to Canada, in connection with
the expected Fenian invasion of the
Dominion.  Settled in New York,
where he died on February 4th, 1890.
Before his death he was on the staff of
The New York Tablet, but wrote to
many other papers.

COLOMB, COLONEL GEORGE
HATTON, — TERE Last KING
OF GRENADA, a historical extrava-
janza, in verse, 12°. DONNINGTON

ASTLE AND ROYALIST STORY, in 14
staves, London, 1871, 8°; THE
CARDINAL ARCHBISHOP, a Spanish
legend, etc., in verse, London, 1880, 8°.

Other works, including novels, and
one or two dramatic pieces in prose.

COLTHURST, MISS.—EMMANUEL,
a poem by a lady, Cork, 1833, 12°
(with an introduction by Rev. H, H.
Beemish) ; LIFE, a poem, Cork, 1835,
12°; HoME, a poem, Cork, 1836, 12°;
FuTuRITY, a poem, Cork, 1837, 8°;
FUTURITY continued, Cork, 1838, 8°;
LovaLrTy, a poem, Cork, 1838, 8°;
Lays oF ERIN, 1839; THE STORM



and other poems, Liverpool, 1840, 8°;
Love. AND LovALTY, London, 1851.

A Cork lady of marked poetical
ability. Wrote other works, not in
verse. Was living in Kilkenny when
her 1.Avs o¥ ERIN appeared.

COMERFORD, RICHARD ES-
MOND. - THR RHAPSODIST, or
Mus SOUVENIRS, an epistle in verse,
T.ondon, 1817, 8°,

MS. note by Rev. N. J. Halpin in
British Museum copy. Died in 1817,
being drowned in the canal near
Clonliffe Road, Dublin.

COMMINS, ANDREW, LL.D.,M.P.
—A frequent contributor of poetry to
the MNation and United Iﬁsr:;ean (of
Liverpool) over signatures of ¢ A.C.,”
¢ John Dame, jun.,” ¢ Phelim
O"Toole,” and ¢ The Gael,” during
the last decade or two. His early pieces
appearcd in the Carlow Magasine,
while he was a student of Carlow
College. Bomnin Ballybeg, Co. Carlow,

fn 1832, was cducated at Carlow
College, ‘yueen’u College, Cork, and
London University, at the last place

winning the l.ord Chancellor’s prize
for best pocm on ¢ The Progress of
Natural Science in the Nineteenth
Century.” A lawyer, and M.P. for
South Roscommon, Lives in Liver-

COP}‘J)OCANEN, MATTHEW.—
WEexrorD WELLS, a comedy, with
songs, 1721, 8°; THE JoviaL CREW,
a comic opera, altered from Brome
by M.C. and others, 1731, 8°; A
MATCHE AT FooTBALL, a mock-
heroic poem, 1721, 8°; POEMS UPON
SEVERAL OCCASIONS, Dublin, 1722,
8°; MISCELLANEOUS POEMS,
ORIGINAL AND TRANSLATED BY
SEVERAL HANDs, London (?),
1724, 8°, Edited by him.

He also edited several papers and did
good work for the Government, who
rewarded him by a good post. He
wrote some pamphlets, and also
edited it seems, ‘‘ A Collection of
all Verses, Essays, Occasioned by
Mr. Pope and Swift’s Miscellanies.”
Born in Ireland in 1701. Became
Attorney-General for Jamaica, in Jan,
1732, and died in London on 22nd of
l‘|1'anuary, 1749. The work edited by

im contains about twenty poems
of his own, and it is remarkable in
that it appears to have been the first
collection of poems by Irish authors
alone. In ¢ The Flower Piece,” a
collection edited by him and pub-
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lished in Londom, 1731, there are also
several of his . ¢ A Match
at Football” is Irish in subject,
and is included among his pieces
in ¢ Miscellaneous Poems, etc.” He

was a vigorous j was
iven a by Pope in ¢ The
unciad.” In the *Musical Mis-

;:ngllany" for 1729 are some songs by

m.

CONCANEN, MATTHEW, Jun.—
LINES ON THE DEATH OF R. B.
SHERIDAN, with additional lines
addressed to Friendship, London
(?), 1816, folio ; THR MONARCH, THE
MINISTER, AND THE MALEFACTOR,
(verse ?) Fairburn, 1817.

Son of preceding, and part author
ot a HISTORY OF SOUTHWARK,
1795, and author of other works.

CONDON, LIZZIE G.—

OF LouGH CORRIB, AND MISCEL-
LANEOUS PoEMms, Dublin, 1872, 8°.

A Tipperary lady, I believe, the Suir
being her native river.

CONDON, T(HOMAS ?).!— GILLA-
HuGgH, OR THE PATRIOT MONK,
with other poems, reprinted in GEMS
ggxom THE CORK PoETS, Cork, 1883,

CONMEE,THEBSOT?IERS.—TW

ts, presumal of Fermanagh,

g::tiongd 2 PetZr Magenis in his

¢ Poems,” Enniskillen, 1887. One

of them went to America, and both

had the intention of collecting and
ublishing their pieces in a volume.

CONNOLLY,CHARLES CASHEL.
—SoNGs oF THE CELT, Baltimore,
U.S.A., 1888, 8°,

Not on anthology, but his cwn
ms. ‘Was  apparently from
undoran, Co. Donegal.

CONNOLLY, DANIEL.—Author ot
many poems in Irish-American and
Catholic journals, and editor of ¢ The
Household Book of Ireland’s Poets,” a
massive collection in which he him-
self is one of the 260 writers quoted
from. It was published by himself
in New York, 1887, 4°. Bom at
Belleek, co. Fermanagh, in 1836, and
died at New York on August 25th,
1890, aged 54. Was never married.

CONNOLLY, REV. JAMES. —
HywMmns, London, 1879, 16°. Fourth
edition, London, 1882, 16°, Other
religious works.

CONOLLY, JAMES.—“The Bard of
Macroom.” Cannot discover whether
he published a volume. An elegy on
him in Dani¢l Roderick Q’Conor’s



cON

¢ Works,” vol. 1, 1803. A poem
by him in Rev. James Delacour’s
¢« Poems,” 1807, but it was written
many years before the volume was
ubigshed.

OLLY,REV.LUKEAYLMER.
—THE FRIARS’ TALE, OR MEMOIRS
OF THE CHEVALIER ORsINI, &c., 2
vols.,, London, 1805. (Prose tales
with occasional veise) ; LEGENDARY
TALES IN VERSE (see anonymous

ieces), Belfast, 1813, 8°; THE

OURNAMENT, 2 poem (anonymous),
Belfast, 1832, 12°

Also a sermon at Montrose in 1812,

He was evidently well-known as a poet
at the close oflast century, for Sir John
Carr, in the list of Irish writers in his
¢¢ Stranger in Ireland,” 1803—a list
referred to several times in the present
work—includes him among the poets.
He wrote the well-known anonymous
ballad, ¢ By Rathlin’s Isle I chanced
to Sail,” and was author of an
¢¢ Account of Ramoan, Co. Antrim,’”’
¢¢ Parochial Survey of Ireland,” 1816,
vol. 2, “By Rathlin’s Isle” is in
Hayes’ “Ballads of Ireland,” and
other collections of Irish poetry.
‘Was of Ballycastle, Co. Antrim, and
graduated B.A., T.C.D., 1806. He
had a volume of poems in the press at
the time of his death—which occurred
about 1833 at Ballycastle—but it never
appeared.
OR, JOHN.—LIFE AND ADVEN-
TURES OF J. C,, witha poem on THE
PLEASURES OF A SINGLE LIFE,
Dublin sec. ed. 1821, 8°.

CONNOR,TERENCE.—An Irishman,

who, with Usher Gahagan. was hanged
at Newgate for filing coips on 20th of
Feb , 1748-9. A poem of his will
be found in the. ¢ Newgate Calendar.”

CONSTABLE, MICHAEL .—

NATIONAL LYRICS FOR THE ARMY
AND NAvy, Dublin? 1848, 12°;
SoNGS AND PoEMs, Dublin, 1848,
16°; OTHELLO IN HELL, AND THE
INFANT WITH A BRANCH OF OLIVES,
b{ “One in the Ranks,” Dublin,
1848 ; and OTHELLO DOOMED, &c.,
by ¢One in the Ranks,” Dublin, 1849,
All the above works published
under his initials, ¢* M.C.,” ¢ One in
the Ranks,” and ¢ A British Soldier.”
‘Was an Irishman and a soldier.

CONWAY, KATHARINE E.—ON

THE SUNNY SLOPE, poems, New
York, 1887. Also edited ¢‘ A Hand-
Book of Catholic Symbols,” 1886.

Bomn of Irish Catholic parents in
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COPPINGER, J.

Rochester, New York, Sept. 1853.
A frequent contributor formerly to
Buffolo Times and Catholic Universe
and latterly to Boston Pilot.

NYNGHAM, MRS. ELIZ A-
BETH EMMET LENOX.—THE
DreaM and other poems, London,
1833, 8°; HELLA and other poems,
London, 1836, 8°; HorZ POETI-
CZ, LYRICAL AND OTHER POEMS,
London, 1859, 8°; EILER AND
HELvVIG, a Danish legend (in verse),
London, 1863, 8°.

‘Was thedaughterof Robert Holmes,
the famous orator and lawyer.

OK, KENINGALE ROBERT.—
PURPOSE AND PASSION, BEING PyG-
MALION AND OTHER POEMS, London,
1870, 8°; THE GUITAR PLAYER and
other poems, London, 1881, 16°;
THE KING OF KENT, a drama in 4
acts and in verse, London, 1882, 16°;
LovE IN A MIST, a romantic drama
in 3 acts and in verse, London, 1882,
16°; and several other works 1n prose,

‘Was at one time proprietor and
editor of the Dublin University

Magazine, avd married a daughter
of Mortimer Collins. Died in July,
1886, aged about forty years. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1866, M.A., LL.B. and
LL.D,, 1875.

OKE, WILLIAM.—THE CAPRI-
cious LADY, a comedy, altered from
Beaumont and Fletcher, 1783, 8°;
CONVERSATION, a didactic poem,
London, 1796, 4°, other editions, 1807,
1815 (with additions), 1822, 8°; THE
ART OF LIVING IN LONDON, a poem.

Wrote some legal works, and
¢ Memoirs of Charles Macklin,”’
and ‘‘Memoirs of Samuel Foote.”

Born in Cork about 1740,was educated
there, and went to London in 1766,
with introductions to Goldsmith and
Burke, whose friendship he retained
while they lived. He was a barrister-
at-law. Died in Half-moon Street,
Piccadilly, on 3rd of April, 1824.

ONEY, MARY.—A poetess, who
wrote a great deal of verse to the Irish
and American papers some years back,
but particularly to Skamrook, Flag of
Ireland, and Irishman, of Dublin,
Born in Clonmel, and went to the
United States in 1879. In 1881 she
was married to John Locke, the poet,
and now lives in New York.

.» M.D.—RHYMES

AND REVERIES, Queenstown, 1877, 8°.

Probably the only book ever printed
at Queenstown, Co. Cork, of which

et




place Co_ﬂ:inger was very likely a
native. e volume is in prose and
verse, the greater part being re-printed
from The Citizen of Dublin, 1840-41,
and other Dublin and Cork magazines
from 1835 to 1874. He resided fora
long time at Banteer, Co. Cork, and
d%ed there at end of 1890 or early in
1891.

CORBET,WILLIAM JOHN,M.P.—
SONGS OF MY SUMMER-TIME, under
pseudonym of“HarryWildair,”’Dublin,
1864, 8°; THE BATTLE OF FONTENOY,
gopoem, revised edition, Dublin, 188,

Now M.P. for East Wicklow, Born
in Queen’s Co. in 1825. Is a member
of the Royal Irish Academy. Wrote a
poem on the Moore Centenary and one
on the visit of the Empress of Austria
to Ireland.

CORKRAN, JOHN FRAZER.—
ZARAFFA, THE SLAVE KING, a
tragedy in verse, Dublin, 1839; THE
PAINTER OF ITALY, a play(?) 1840;
THE FUEROS OF ARRAGON, a piece
never acted, and AN HOuR AGO, OR
TiME IN DREAMLAND, a mystery, in
verse, London, 1859, 6°.

Author of various historical and
miscellaneous works. Bornin Dublin,
and became a distinguished journalist.
‘Was Paris correspondent of Morning
Herald for 18 years, and then acted
in the same capacity for Evening
Standard. Died February 3rd, 1884,
in London. His two daughters, Alice

and Henriette, are well known, the -

first as a story-writer, the second as an
artist.

CORR, REV. THOMAS JOHN.—
THE DREAM OF MELZAR, and
other allegories, London, 1878, 8°;
FAvVILLA, tales, essays, and poems,
edited by C. J. Ward, London,
1887, 8°.

Sch. T.C.D. 1873, B.A. 1873,
M.A. 1878.

CORRY, CAPTAIN ARTHUR.—
THE RECONQUEST, alove story, in
two cantos, London, 1865.

CORRY, JOHN.—ODEs AND ELEGIES,
Descriptive and Sentimental, with
THE PATRIOT, a poem, Newry, 1797,
<

8,
CORRY, JOHN.—PoEwMs, Dublin (?)

17—12° . .
He may have been identical with
the preceding writer. 'Was a native

of the North of Ireland, and a self-
taught man. Settled in London about

1792.

A miscellaneous writer, author
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of many works, including a ¢ History
of Liverpool,” ¢History of Mac-
clesfield,” ¢ History of Lancashire,”
and many other works, including
biographies and stories.

CORRY, THOMAS CHARLES
STEWART, M.D.—Ir1sH LYRICS,
SoNGs, AND PoEMS, Belfast, 1879, 8°,

A work on ¢Ireland, its Scenery,
Music, and Antiquities,” third ez-
tion, Dublin and Belfast, 1866, also by
him. Is a physician practising in
Beltast.

COSBY, MAJOR.—KEVIN’S BED, a
descriptive fpoem of various scenery in
the Co. of Wicklow, etc., Dublin,
1835, 8°.

COSTELLO, REV. JOHN.—Irish-
American priest and poet. A frequent
contributor of verse to Donahoe’s
Magaszine, of San Francisco, and
other periodicals., Parish priest at
Athens, Pa. Noted as a translator of
forei oets.

COSTELLO, LOUISA STUART.—
THE MAID oF THE CYPRESS ISLE,
and other poems, London, 1815, 8°;
REDWALD : A TALE OF MONA, and
other poems, Brentford, 1819, 12°;
SONGS OF A STRANGER, London,
1825, 8°; SPECIMENS OF THE EARLY
POETRY OF FRANCE (translated),
London, 1835, 8°: THE LAY OF THE
STORK, a poem, London, 1856, 4°.

‘Was a most voluminous author, and
wrote many books of biography,
history, and travels, chiefly concerning -
the Continental countries. Some of
her works of fravel contain poems.
Contributed verse to the Annuals
about 1830. (See Forget-me-not for
1829, et¢.) Born in 1799, her father
being a Mayo man named Capt. J. F.
Costello.  Before she was 16 she was
an excellent artist, and at first followed
that profession, but eventually became
a writer. She died at Boulogne of
cancer of the mouth, April 24th, 1870.
Her brother Dudley was also a well-
known author and artist.

COSTELLOE, JAMES C.—THE
DANisH CONQUEST, OR THE ROYAL
MARRIAGE, a poem on the marriage
of the Prince and Princess of Wales,
Dublin, 1863, 8°; THE AZURE-ROBED
KNIGHT AND TBE LADY OF THE'
ISLES, a poem on the installation of
the Prince of Wales as a Kuight of
St. Patrick, Dublin, 1874, 8°.

COSTELLOE,MARK.—NoTREASON!
CUSHLAGH MACHREE, a new song,
showing how one Mark Cushlag]



(e. M,C.) traversed the North faster

than he intended. . . . Cushely

hunted from Duogannon, Extract
tf'“l)m a letter, etc., Belfast (?) 1831,
01,

COTTER, GEORGE SACKVILLE,
—POEMS, consisting of odes, songs,
pastorals, satyrs, etc., 2 vols., Cork,
1788, 8°.

B.A. Cambridge, 1775, M.A. 1779.

COTTER, REV. JAMES LAUR-
ENCE.—SACRED AND INSTRUC-
TION POETRY, Cork, 1834, 12°

B.A.,T.C.D.1809,LL.B.and LL.D,
1820. Was vicar of Buttevant, and
Chag)lain to the Earl of Huntingdon.

COTTER, REV, JOSEPH ROGER-
SON.-NEwW AND PARTIALLY NEW
‘WORDS TO POPULAR SONGS ETC.,
Cork, Part I, 1852, 12°; THE
SECOND ADVENT OF CHRIST, a
sacred poem, London, 1862, 8°.

Wrote other religious works, and
was B.A,, T.C.D. 1845 ; isnow Rector
of St. Mary Magdalen’s, Colchester.

« COUNTRY PARSON, A.”—Con-
CERNING EARTHLY LOVE, etc., poems,
Dublin and London, 1869,

Can this be the Rev. John Keefe
Robinson, who published a volume of
sketches in Dublin, 1850, “from a
country parsonage ’’ ?

COURTENAY, JOHN.—THE RAPE
OF POMONA, an elegiac epistle, 1773,
4°; THE PRESENT STATE OF THE
MANNERS, ARTS AND POLITICS OF
FRANCE AND ITALY, a series of
epistles in verse, London, 1794, 8°;

OETICAL REVIEW OF THE LITERA-
RY AND MORAL CHARACTER OF
DRr. SAMUEL JOHNSON, 1786, 4°;
POETICAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL Es-
SAY ON THE FRENCH REVOLUTION,
addressed to Mr. Burke, 1793, 8°;
VERSES ADDRESSED TO H.R.H.
THE PRINCE REGENT, 1811, 8°;
ELEGIAC VERSES TO THE MEMORY
OF Lapy E. LorTus, 1811, 8°

Born in Ireland in 1741; entered
g_ohtlca.l life and became M.P, for

amworth, etc., in the English Parlia.
ment, and died March 24th, 1816.
He edited his son’s poems, as men-
tioned below. Contributed to ¢ Select
Essays from the Batchelor, or Specu-
lations of ]eﬂi'eoy ‘Wagstaffe, Esq.,”
Dublin, 1772, 12°

COURTENAY, JOHN, Jun.— Ju-
VENILE PoEMS, by the late J. C. jun.,
edited, with an elegy on his death, by
J. C. the elder, London, 1795, 8°.

A cadet in the Engineers, died at
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Calcutta, December 14th, 1794, aged
18. Translated some of the odes of
Tyrtaeus.

COWAN, SAMUEL KENNEDY.—
Poewms, London, 1872, 8°; THE MUR-
MUR OF THE SHELLS, etc. (short poems),
Belfast, 1879, 8° A BROKEN SILENCE
AND SOME STRAY SONGS, Belfast
and London, 1883, 8°; PLAY, a picture
book, verses by S. K. C., London,
1884, 4°.

Born at Lisburn, Co. Antrim,
August 13th, 1850. B.A., T.C.D,,
1871; M.A., 1874. Is represented
by two pieces in ‘¢‘Lyra Hibernica
Sacra,” at the time of whose publica-
tion he was living at Glenghana, Ban-
gor, Co. Down. Writes a great deal
for the Christmas and birthday card
manufacturers.

COWAN,REV.WILLIAM.—PoEMS,
chiefly sacred, London and Aylesbury,
1879, 8°.

Rector of Faughanvale, Co. Derry.

COWDELL, THOMAS D. (?)—A
POETICAL JOURNAL OF A TOUR
FROM BRITISH NORTH AMERICA T.)
ENGLAND, etc., Dublin, 1809, 12%
THE NovA SCOTIA MINSTREL, etc.,
London, 1811, 12°.

COX, REV. SIR GEORGE WIL-
LIAM, BART.—PoEMSs, legendary
and historical, London, 1850, 8° (in
conjunction with Prof. E. A. Free-
man).

Author of many g;ose works, show-
ing great scholarship. Is Irish by
descent, and was born in 1827. B.A.
and M.A., Oxford, 1859. The first
baronet was Sir Richard Cox, Lord
Chancellor of Ireland.

COX, HENRY HAMILTON.—THE
PENNSYLVANIA GEORGICS.

Cannot discover when or where the
above poems were printed. The real
name of this writer was Henry Hamil-
ton, and he was born in Ireland about
1750, and died there in 1822, Went
to America, where he became promi-
nently known as Henry Cox. Was a
poet of some popularity in America.

COX, WALTER.—A remarkable char-
acter in the ’98 movement. Was the
son of a blacksmith, and was born in
1770, probably in Co. Meath. He
was taught the trade of a gunsmith,
but did not confine his whole attention
to it, even after starting in business
himself, for he wrote to the papers of
the United Irishmen and in 1797
founded the Union Star. After a
few years he went to America, but

B



returned in a year, and founded in
Dublin his Zrisk M:juu'u and Monthly
Asylum of Neglected Biography in 1807 .
This ran to the year 1815, when the
Government pensioned him on the
understanding that he was to cease
his attacks onit. He went to America
in 1816, and started 7&e Exile, which
did not succeed. Wrote a bitter
satire against the United States in
1820 entitled ¢ The Snuff-box.” In
1835 his pension was stopped, and on
January 17th, 1837, he died at 12,
Clarence Street, Dublin. He may be
safely considered the author of much
of the verse in TAe Irish Magazine,
1807-1815, and published ¢ The
‘Widow Dempsey's Funeral,” a small
comedy, or rather dialogue in prose,
Dublin, 1822. Was considered a spy
by many contemporaries, and un-
doubtedry received money from the
Government at various times, but Jead-
ing United Irishmen thought him
honest. For references, see the works
of W. J. Fitzpatrick, and Dr. R. R.
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opening in English -
cals, contributing Irish sketm
Bentley's Miscellany and other maga-
zines. He was one of the projectors
of Punck, and one of its enrmt con-
tributors. But most—nearly all, in
fact —olf;l:;s work was done for theatres,
particularly the Adelph and Hay-
market. Was appointed of
the Dramatic Authors’ Society in 1856,
and died of p‘.'.n:fsis at Westbourne
Park, London, July 18th, 1868, m
regretted by the theatrical

Altogether, it is said, he wrote nearly
one hundred dramatic pieces, some of
which were translated into French and

German.
CRAIG, REV. JOHN DUNCAN.—
Provencal

FRANCONNETTE, from the
of Jasmin, translated into English
verse, 1866, 8°. .

Author of one or two works on
Provence, and of several relating to
Ireland. B.A,, T.C.D, 1851; M.A,,

1857.
Madden. CRAWFORD, FRANCIS ]J. (?)—
COYLE, ANTONY (R. C. Bishop of

Horx HEBRAICXK, London and Leip-
Raphoe). — COLLECTANEA SACRA, i

zig, 1868, 8°.
or Prous MISCELLANY IN PROSE CRAWFORD,JOHN MARTIN.(?)—
AND VERSE, Strabane, 1788-7, 8°; THE KALEVALA, done into English
A DiviNE PoEX ON THE CHURCH verse, 1886, 8°.
OF ROME, Dublin, 1825? 16° CRAWFORD, MRS. JULIA (or L.
COYNE, JOSEPH STERLING.— M.)—IrRISH SONGS, set to music by

ALL FOR LOVE, or THR LOST PLEIAD,
a jomantic drama, prose and verse,
12°; BUCKSTONE AT HOME, or THE
MANAGER AND HIS FRIENDS, a sketch
in prose and verse, 12°; THE PETS OF
1HE PARTERRE, or LOVE IN A GAR-
DEN, a comedietta, prose and verse,
12°; A SCENE IN THE LIFE OF AN
UNPROTECTED FEMALR, a farce in
verse, 12°; THIS HOUSE TO BE SOLD,
musical extravaganza, 12°; WILLIKIND
AND HIS DINAR, an original pathetic
and heartrending tragedy in three sad
scenes, verse, 12°; and LEO THE TER-
RIBLE, a burlesque by J. S. C. and F.
Talfourd, 12°%—all in Webster’s or
Lacy’s acting editions of plays.

Born in 1
being the son of an officer of the
Irish Commissariat, and was educated
at Dungannon and Dublin. Was in-
tended for the bar, but he preferred
dramatic authorship and journalism,
and wrote for the Cometand other Dub-
lin newspapers, as well as for the stage.
In 1837 he went to London with a
letter of introduction from William
Carleton to Crofton Croker, and

3, at Birr, King’s Co., .

F. N. Crouch, 1840.

Author of “Kathleen Mavourneen,”
and many other ballads, and said to be
a native of Co. Cavan. Wrote over a
hundred songs. Was born about the
close of last century, and died many
years ago. She wrote a great deal of
verse for the Metropolitan Magusine,
London, 1830-40, and also autobio-
graphical sketches for the same mag-
azine. Her “Kathleen Mavourneen’
appeared in that periodical. She was
brought up in Wiltshire, her auto-
biography states, but she gives not
a single definite fact about herself.
She may possibly have been the Mrs,
A. Crawford, who published¢‘Stanzas,”
1830 (£) sheet, 12° and the following
novels between 1830 and 1857 : *‘Lis-
more,” ¢ The Story of a Nun,” ¢ Early
Struggles,” ¢ The Double Marriage,”
and ¢ The Lady of the Bedchamber.”

CRAWFORD, M. (?)—THE OLIVE

BRANCH, a poem, London, 1814, 8°.

CRAWFORD, S. HENRY. (?)—THE

BANISHED SON, and other poems,
London, 1884, 8% DAYDREAMS OF
My YouTH, and other poems, Harrow,



1886, 8% AGATHA’S CURSE, a tragedy,
and other poems, Harrow, 1889, 8°.

CRAWFORD, WILLIAM. — THE
BONAPARTIED, a poem, London,
1818, 8°, -

Can the above poem be the one
given as anonymous in this work ?
‘Was of the Middle Temple.

CREERY, WILLIAM ARTHUR.—
GonporLA HiLLs, FAIRY BAy, VAL-
LEY OF RiILLS AND FLOWERS, etc.,

ms, Dublin, two parts, 1859, 4°.

CREIGHTON, REV. JAMES. —
ELEGIAC STANZAS OCCASIONED
BY THE DEATH OF C. WESLEY,
London, 1788, 8°; another edition,
London, 1788, 8°; POETIC MISCEL-
LANIES, London, 1791, 8° (published
over his initials).

B.A,, T.C.D., 1764. Born in the
North of Ireland, and describes Lough
Eme and surrounding country in his
poems.

CRILLY, DANIEL, M.P.—Well-
known contributor to the Nation, and
other Irish papers. Has written a
good many poems over the pseudonyms
of ““Owen Curry,” ¢ Leinad,” and
“ Ross E. Trevor.”” Many stories in
Young Ireland, etc., are also among
the productions of his pen. Of Co.
Down family, and born on December
14th, 1857; educated in Ireland, and
at Sedgely Park School, Stafford-
shire. Became a journalist and ulti-
mately an M.P., and now sits for
North Mayo, and is connected with
the Irish Press. An article on his
life and writings was written by Rev.
Matthew Russell, and will be found
il;; the Zrisk Montkly for November,
1888.

CROKE, ]J. O'BYRNE.—SuN AND
SuNBEAMS, one of the Fairy Tales of
Science, verse, Dublin, 1877.

Wrote one or two educational
works also. May have been the ¢ J.
O’B. C.,” of Queen’s College, Belfast,
who wrote verse to Duffy’s Fireside
Magazine, 1851-4.

CROKER, JOHN WILSON.—
FAMILIAR EPISTLES TO F. E. JONEs,
EsqQ., in verse, anonymous, Dublin (?)
1804, 12°; HISTRIONIC EPISTLES,
London, 1807, 12°; AN INTERCEPTED
LETTER FROM CANTON, 1804 (?) 12°;
SONGs OF TRAFALGAR ; BATTLES OF
TALAVERA, etc. (anonymous), in verse,
1810, 8% 1812, 4° 1816, 8°.

‘Was a somewhat voluminous author,
and for years was a Quarterly Re-
viewer. Was born in the town of
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‘Galway in 1780 ; educated at Trin.
Coll., Dublin, where he graduated
B.A.,, 180; LL.B. and LL.D,,
1809; and became a member of the
Irish Bar. He deserted the law for
journalism and politics, becoming
member for Downpatrick in 1807.
Became Secretary to the Admiralty,
and a most prominent parliamentarian,
Retired from active political life in
1832, and died near Hampton, on
August 10th, 1857.

CROKER, MARGARET SARAH (?)
—MONODY ON THE DEATH OF PRIN-
CEss CHARLOTTE, 1817, 4°% Nucz
CANORZE, poems, London, 1818, 89;
second edition, 1819; TRIBUTE TO
THE MEMORY OF SIR SAMUEL
RoMILLY, 1818, 8% MONODY ON THE
DEATH OF THE DUKE oF KENT, 1820,
8°.

CROKER,REV, TEMPLE HENRY.
—ORLANDO FURIOSO, in English,
1755, 4°% THE SATIRES OF Lupovico
ARIOSTO, translated into English
verse, 1759, 8°.

‘Wrote several other works, includ-
ing a ‘Dictionary of Arts and
Sciences,” some sermons, and a book
on mechanism. Was the son of
Henry Croker, of Sarsfield Court, Co.
Cork, and was born in 1729. Edu-
cated at Westminster School, and
matriculatedat Christ Church College,
Oxford, November 25th, 1746; gradu-
ated B.A., 1750, M.A. 1760.

CROKER, THOMAS CROFTON.—
DANIEL O’ROURKE, or RHYMES
OF A PANTOMIME, London, second
edition, 1828, 8°,

There are various poems of his in
his ‘“Legends of Killarney” and
¢ Fairy Legends and Traditions of the
South cof Ireland,” and I venture to
ascribe to him the poem signed
¢“T,C.C.” in * Harmonica,” a collec-
tion of poems published by Bolster at
Cork, 1818. He wrote verses to several
English papers and magazines, in-
cluding Blackwood’s and The Morning
Post, and 1828-29 edited an annual
entitled ¢ The Christmas Box,’” which
was illustrated by W. H. Brooke, who
had done the etchings for his book on
Killarney, and it contains pieces by
Croker signed by his initials. ~ He con-
tributed verse to other annuals also.
In 1839 he edited ¢ Popular Songs of
Ireland,” a very curious collection
gmll( learx;led n(;ltes. He was born in

ork on the 15th of January, 1798, his
father being “a Ma)l'or i the 38th



comprising anecdotes of his wit . . .
and a selection of his poetry, by Wil-
liam O’Regan, 1817, 8°,

‘Wrote various poems and songs, to
be found in O’Regan’s volume, and
also in Charles Phillips’ ¢¢ Curran and
his contemporaries.”” His longest

m, ¢ The Plate-warmer,”” is given
in the Dublin Examiner, 1816, but
the best version is in Carrick’s Morn-
ing Post, Dublin, August 13th, 1816.
Born at Newmarket, Co. Cork, on July
24th, 1750; died October 14th, 1817,
at Brompton, and buried in Padding-
ton Churchyard, but his body was
afterwards removed to Glasnevin Ceme-
tery, Dublin. As an advocate, wit,
and orator Curran is too well known
to need further details.

CURRY, OTWAY (?)—LOVE OF THE

Pasr, in verse, Cincinnati, 1838.

Is included in Coggeshall’s ‘¢ Poets
and Poetry of the West.”” Was born,
apparently of Irish parents, in 1804,
and died in 1855.

CURTIS, WILLIAM. — PoEMs, 2

vols., London, 1820, 12°

Of Annaghmore, King’s Co, There
is a tragedy entitled, ‘‘Montoni, or
the Castle of Udolpho,”” in his
second vol. It is founded on Mrs.
Radcliffe’s ¢ Mysteries of Udolpho.”
Most of his poems are pastorals.

CUSACK, MARY FRANCES.—

Known as ‘“The Nun of Kenmare.”
‘Was a Catholic nun, but apostatized
some time ago, and is now writing
attacks on Catholicism. Was a
Protestant in the first instance. Has
written many works, chiefly historical,
and is the author of some poems, two
of which are in ¢“Lyra Hibernica
Sacra.”” Is included in Connolly’s
“Household Library of Ireland’s
Poets.”
D.

D,,E.L. -There was; a writer of much verse

to the Nation in the fifties who signed
with the above initials. I cannot dis-
cover the name of the author.

DABORN, REV. ROBERT.—THE

CHRISTIAN TURNED TURK, or THE
TRAGICAL LIVES AND DEATH OF
THE TWO FAMOUS PYRATES, WARD
AND DANVICKER, a tragedy in one
act and in prose and verse, London,
1612, 4°; THE PooR MAN’s CoM-
FORT, a tragi-comedy, in five acts, and
in prose and verse, 1635, London (?).
4°. Also four or five unpublished
plays.
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An Irish clergyman mentioned in
John Power’s Irish Literary Inquirer
He lived in the reign of James 1st, and
was Chancellor of Waterford, 1619,
Prebendary of Lismore in 1620, and
Dean of Lismore in 1621. Died
March 23rd, 1628.

DACRE, LADY.—See Mrs. B. Wilmot.

DALEY, VICTOR J. — An Irsh
Australian poet and contributor to
Victorian Review, etc.

DALTON, CHARLES A. (?)—THE
ORESTES OF ESCHYLUS, translated
into English verse, London, 1868.

DALTON, REV. EDWARD.-THE
SEs, THE RAILWAY JOURNEY, and
other poems, second edition, London
and Dublin, 1866, 8°.

Various other works also, chiefly
religious. A poem by him in Rev. C.
Roger’s “Golden Sheaf of Poems”
(by living authors), 1868. Was
Rector of Tramore, Co. Waterford.

D’ALTON, JOHN.—DERMID, or ERIN
IN THE DAvs oF BORU, a poem in
12 cantos, London, 1814, 4°.

Born at Bessville, Co. Westmeath,
in 1792. B.A., T.C.D., 1829. Was
a barrister-at-law, and made various
translations from the Gaelic poets,
editing also some important Irish
books. Wrote a ¢ History of Dun-
dalk,” in conjunction with J. R.
()’Flanagan, and ¢ History of Drog-
heda,” ¢ Memoirs of the Arch-
bishops of Dublin,” ¢ History of Co.
Dublin,” etc. Many of his translations
from the Irish are in Hardiman’s
¢ Minstrelsy,” 1831. He died in
Dublin on January 20th, 1867, His
“Dermid "’ was highly praised by Sir
‘Walter Scott. Contnbuted to various
magazines, as Zhe Irish Penny Maga-
sine, 1833, etc.

DALY, EUGENE P. — Wrote to
Weekly News, Young Ireland, etc.,
over signatures of ‘“Eoghan Mor,”
and ¢ Old Carroll the Bard.” Isa
miller of Athlone. Born about 1850.

DALY, PATRICK McHALE.—-
VERSICLES AND TALES, or LEISURE
Hours oF A YOUTH, London, 1874,
8°; SWEET MEADOW, A BOOK OF
SoNg FROM TYRAWLEY, Dublin,
1881, 8°.

A Galway poet, who died a few
years ago at an early age. Wasa
nephew of Archbishop McHale, of
Tuam, and a distinguished student of
St. Jarlath’s College, Tuam.

DANCER, JOHN.—AMINTA, a pas-
toral, translated into English verse,
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from Tasso, 1660, 8°; NICOMEDE, a
tragi-comedy, translated from the
French, 1671, 4°; AGRIPPA, KING
"OF ALBA, a tragedy, 1675, 4°.

Bom in Ireland. Was a servant in
the Duke of Crmonde’s family. Went
to England about 1670. Is some-
times called Dauncey.

DANVERS, ARTHUR. — THE
FUNERAL, a poem in memory of the
late Duke of Marlborough, Dublin,
1725, fol.

DANVERS, GEORGE JOHN BUT-
LER, (Earl of Lanesborough.)
—Busy PETER, a comic interlude,
acted in Dublin, 1826 ; TRE Bo-
HEMIAN, or AMERICA IN 1776, acted
in Dublin, 1833. Also a tale, “A
‘Wife in Abeyance,” London, 1852,
In Comic Offering for 1833-4 are
poems of his, and one in Comic Maga-
zine, London, 1832, vol. 2. Wrote
other verse to the annuals. Bom
December 6th, 1794; died July 7th,
1866.

DARBY, ELEANOR (?)—THE SWEET
SoUuTH, or A MONTH AT ALGIERS,
with a few short lyrics, London, 1854,
12°; LAYS OF LOvE AND HEROISM,
legends, lyrics, and other poems,
London, 1855, 8°; RUGGIERO
VIVALDI, and other lays of Italy,
with NINFEA, a fairy legend and afew
lyrics, London, 1865, 8°; LEGENDS
OF MANY LANDs, sonnets, songs, and
other poems, London, 1870, 8°.

DARCY, JAMES.—LOVE AND AMBI-
TION, a tragedy in verse, London,
1732, 8°; THE ORPHAN OF VENICE,
a tragedy, 1749.

‘Was a Galway man.

DARGAN, CLARA V. (?)— Wrote
largely in prose and verse to periodicals
of South Carolina, U.S.A., over
signatures of ¢ Claudia ’’ and ¢ Esther
Chesney.” Born in South Carolina of
Irish parentage, presumably, and wasa
teacher in Yorkville, S.C., in 1871.

DARLEY, GEORGE.—THE ERROURS
OoF ECSTASIE, a dramatic poem, with
other pieces, London, 1822, 8°;
LABOURS OF IDLENESS,a seven nights’
entertainment, London, 1826, (under

seudonym of “Guy Penseval”);

YLVIA, or THE MAY QUEEN, a
lyrical drama, Lendon, 1827, 12°;
THE NEw SkKETCH BOOK, by
¢ Geoffrey Crayon,” jun., 2 vols.
London, 1829, 8°; NEPENTHE, a
poem, 1839; THOMAS A’BECKET, a
dramatic chronicle, in five acts and in

" verse, London, 1840, 8°; ETHELSTAN,

a dramatic chronicle in verse, London,
1841, 8°; OLYMPIAN REVELS;
THE LAMMERGEIER; an edition of
Beaumont and Iletcher’s plays, 1841;
POEMS OF THE LATE G.D., a memorial
volume printed for private circulation,
Liverpool and London, 18go, 8°.

‘Was the eldest son of Alderman
Darley, of Dublin, his mother being
a Darley of Co, Down. Bom in
Dublin in 1795. Educated privately
and at T.C.D., where he graduated
B.A.in 1820. 'Went to London and
became acquainted with Lamb,
Southey, Lady Morgan, Lord Hough-
ton, Tennyson, Barry Cornwall, and
Allan Cunningham. Wrote largely
for London Magazine over signature of
¢¢ John Lacy,” and to dthenaum over
his initials, ¢“ G.D.” Between 1835-40
the latter paper published a lot of his
poems- Darley wrote the prefaces
signed ¢ D. Gy." to ‘¢ Cumberland’s
British Theatre.”” He died on Nov.
23rd, 1846. Carlyle, Tennyson,
Houghton, Mrs. Browning, Chris-
topher North (Prof, John Wilson),
Sir F. H. Doyle, Miss Mitford,
and Sir Henry Taylor all agreed
in considering him one of the
finest poets of his day. He was an
expert mathematician also, curiously
enough, and published some scientific
works. His brother Charles was
Professor of Eng. Lit. and Hist. in
Qs\geen’s College, Cork, and died in
1861.

DARLEY, WILLIAM.—Brother of

preceding. Was art critic to the
Atkeneum for some time before his
death in Paris in 1857. There are
various poems in that paper about
1840, chiefly translations from the
French, which, being signed “W.D.,”
may have been written by him.

DAVEY,SAMUEL.—THETREACHER-

ous HUSBAND, a tragedy, Dublin,
1737, 8% WHITTINGTON AND HiIs
CAT, opera, 1739.

Both of these pieces were produced
on the Dublin stage on same night—
December 13th, 1739. Davey was
born in Ireland, and published a
criticism of Dr. Charles Lucas, in
Dublin, 1749

DAVIDSON, MARGARET. — THE

EXTRAORDINARY LIFE AND CHRIS-
TIAN EXPERIENCES OF M.D,, as dic-
tated by herself, who was a poor blind
woman among the people called Me-
thodists, but rich towards God, and
illuminated with the light of life; to
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which are added some of her letters
and hzmns. (Edited) BZ the Rev. E.
Smyth, Dublin, 1782, 12°.

VIES, JOHN FLETCHER.—
Tre EUMENIDES OF ESCHYLUS, a
critical edition, with metrical English
translation, Dublin, 1885, 8°.

Over two dozen pieces by him in
¢ Dublin Translations,” 1890. Edited
some other classical books, and wrote
agood deal of verse in English, Latin,
and Greek to Kotfabos. Sch. T.C.D.
1858, B.A. 1859, M.A. 1869. Be-
came Prof. of Latin in Queen’s College,
Galway, and died January 4th, 1889.
VIN, NICHOLAS FLOOD.—
ALBUM VERSES, and other poems,
Ottawa, 1882, 8° Eos, A PRAIRIE

DRrEAM, and other poems, Ottawa, °

1884, 8° Eos, AN EPIC OF THE
DaAwN, and other poems, Regina,
North-West  Territory, 1889, 8°;
(with portrait of the author).

Now a Canadian M.P. He says
that the last-mentioned work, mainly
a reprint, “is the first purely literary
work printed and pub ishel in the
North-West Territories.” Was born
in Kilfinane, Co. Limerick, January
13th, 1843. Became first a parlia-
mentary reporter in the House of
Commons, and a contributor to Pall
Mall Gazette. During the Franco-
German War he acted as special cor-
respondent for the Zrisk Zimes and
the London Standard. Has published
various speeches, and a massive work
on “The Irishman in Canada.”

DAVIS, EUGENE.—A YVISION OF

IRELAND, and other poemrs, Dublin,
1889, 8°. Also wrote a work entitled
“Souveniers of Irish Footprintson the
Continent,”” Dublin, 1890, which
first ran in serial form through
the Dublin Eveming ZTelegraph.
Born in Clonakilty, Co. Cork, on
March 23rd, 1857. Educated at
Louvain, in Belgium, and at Paris.
‘Was connected with the Fenian move-
ment, and had to leave Ireland.
Lived in Paris for some years, but was
expelled in 1885, with James Stephens,
the Fenian organiser, by the Ferry
government, and wandered over the
Continent, writing about his experi-
ences to San Francisco Chronicle over
signature of ¢ Viator,” till able to
return to Paris, whence he afterwards
g::ceeded (1887) to Dublin. He had

n a constant contributor to Jrisk-
man, United Ireland, and other papers
over signatures of ‘“Owen Roe,”

DAVIS, FRANCIS.—LISPINGS

¢ Cairn Tuathal,” ¢*E.D,,” ¢ Carberi-
ensis,” ¢ Fontenoy,” and probably

“Sivad,” and now wrote largely
for Nation, Young Ireland, Cork
Examiner, Boston  Pilot, etc.

over his full name. In the early part
of 1890 he went to America, and
settled in Chicago, where heis making
steady progress as a writer of note, by
his contributions to Chicago Citizen,
and other Irish-American papers.
He has recently married. He edited
in 1878 (Dublin) ‘“The Reliques
of J. K, Casey,” with memoir, the

- publisher being Richard Pigott, the

notorious forger, whom Davis after-
wards helped to expose.

OF
THE LAGAN, Belfast, 1844, 12°;
PoEMS AND SoNGs, Belfast, 1847,
8°; MISCELLANEOUS POEMS AND
SoNGs, Belfast, 1852, 12°; THE
TABLET OF SHADOWS, poems, Bel-
fast ? 1861; EARLIER AND LATER
LEAVES, OR AN AUTUMN GATHER-
ING, with an introductory essay by
the Rev. Columban O’Grady, O.P.,
Belfast, 18;8, 8° ~With portrait.
(This is the collected edition of
Davis’s poems.

Born in Ballincollig, Co. Cork, on
March 17th, 1810 ; died October 7th,
1885. Kuown as ** The Belfast man,”’
under which signature he wrote a great
amount of poetry to MNation, and
other papers. Settled in the north
of Ireland, where he praciised his trade
asa weaver. In 1850 he edited a
small magazine in Belfast, entitled
The Belfast Man’s Fournal, which
was not very long-lived. He obtained
a small pension from the Civil List.

DAVIS, THOMAS OSBORNE.—

THE PoEMs oF THoMAs Davis,
collected and edited by Thomas
Wallis. Dublin, 1846, 12°. (Often
reprinted) ; POEMS, edited, with in-

.troduction, b‘y John Mitchel, New

York, 1868, 8°.

Borm in Mallow, Co. Cork, on
October 14th, 1814, and died on
September 16th,1845. B.A,,T.C.D.,
1836. Became a barrister, but did not
practise. In 1837 he issued in Dublina
pamphlet, ¢ The Reform of the Lords,
by a graduate of Dublin University,”
which fell flat. In the Citizen (1842,
etc.,) he wrote many prose articles,
especially on Indian ' subjects, and
in October of 1842, joined with
Charles Gavan Duffy and John Blake
Dillon in founding the celebrated



DAVYS,

Nation newspaper, the first number of
which ap on the 15th of that
month. It appears that he had not
previously wiltten any verse, but in
the third number (October 29th.)
appeared his first poem “ My Grave,”’
signed ¢ A True Celt.” Following it
in this order came ¢ The Men of
Tipperary,” “ The Vow of Tipperary,”
(given in ¢ Answers to Correspon-
dents’’ as anonymous from Clonmel,
and  slightly differing from the
yersion now known), ¢ Lament for
the Death of Owen Roe O’Neill,”
¢ She is a rich and rare land,” (given
in ¢ Answers to Correspondents,” and
signed “ R.L.” and referred to by
editor as “only middling”’), and
many other famous pieces by him,
signed “T. D.” “A True Celt,”
¢ The Celt,” and ¢ Adragool.”” On
one occasion he used the signature
¢ Vacuus,” which Mangan had often
- useﬁ; og anotlier occasi(‘)in (December
3oth, 1843,) he signed his em
(““ Christmas Carol ”’) with the’mee
“ A Young Squire.”” He came to be
recognised as ke national poet, par
excellence, and as virtual leader of the
party, and his untimely death caused
consternation as well as the deepest
sorrow. Elegies and commemorative
poems on him appeared from the pens
of Samuel Ferguson, J. F. Murray,
R. D. Williams, . D. Frazer,
Maurice O'Connell, Francis Davis,
Martin  McDermott, Bartholomew
Dowling, D. F. McCarthy, W. P.
Mulchivock and others, including,
according to John Savage, C. G.
Duffy. (“’98 and ’48,” page 259).
Davis was buried in Mount Jerome
Cemetery, and a statue by John
Hogan, the sculptor, was erected
over his grave.
DAVITT, MICHAEL.—A good many
Kems by him in Universal News,
ndon (which was sometime edited
by J..F. O’Donnell), signed * M.D.,
Haslingden.” He also contributed
verse to Richard Pigott’s paper, 7%e
Iriskman. Bom at Straid, Co. Mayo,
in July, 1846. Implicated in the ’67
movement, and sentenced to fourteen
years’ imprisonment, of which he un-
derwent nine years. Founder of the
Land League, and son of humble
peasants, who were evicted in his
early childhood. His subsequent
career, in which he has earned the
respect of everybody, is well known.
EDWARD (Viscount
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Mountcashel.) — To His ExcCEL-
LENCY, LoRD CARTERET, LORD-
LIRUTENANT OF IRELAND; THE
HuMBLE PETITION OF . . . VIs-
COUNT MOUNTCASHEL, AND THE
REST OF HIS SCHOOLFELLOWS, in
verse, Dublin, 1725, folio sheet. ’

DAVYS, MARY. —THE NORTHERN

HEIRESS, or HUMOURS OF YORK, a
comedy, 1716, 12°; 1725, 8% SELF-
RiIvAL, a comedy, 1725, 8% THE
‘WoORKS OF MRs. DAvys, including
novels, plays, poems, and letters, 2
volumes, London, 1725, 8°.

Was the wife of a clergyman, and
was born in Ireland. Corresponded
with Dean Swift. Died in Cambridge,
England, where she kept a coffee-house
after her husband’s decease.

DAWSON, ARTHUR.— A Baron of

the Exchequer Court, and a noted wit
and bon vivant of the days of Grat-
tan’s Parliament. Wrote songs and
other verse, his most famous piece
being the favourite ¢ Bumpers, Squire
Jones.” He died early in the present
century. On pp. 92, 93, vol. ii., of
J. R. O'Flanagan’s “ Lives of the
Lord Chancellors of Ireland,” there
is a reference to him. B.A., T.C.D.,

17377
DAWSON, CHARLES.—FINOLA, or

THE MARRIAGE OF TARA, a dramatic
piece interspersed with songs, Dublin,
18}9, 8°.

s a merchant of Dublin and ex-
Lord Mayor of that city, and was
M.P. for Carlow from 1880. Born
in Limerick in 1842. The above work
is a praiseworthy attempt to popularise
the songs of Thomas Moore.

DAY, JOHN.—A native of Drogheda,

Co. Louth, and a schoolmaster, who
wrote street ballads, and published
them in small collections about the
beginning of the century. He was
the author of ¢ The Star of Slane,”
¢t Bellewstown Hill,” *‘The Repeal
Meeting at Tara,” and other similar
ballads.

De A——, E. I.—FAREWELL, being a

poem commemorative of the adminis-
tration of the Most Noble the Mar-
quis of Normanby in Irelande By a
Lady. Dublin, 1839, 6°.

DEADY, JOHN CHRISTMAS.—

¢ The Poet of Duhallow,”’ as he used

to be called, wrote a large amount of

verse to Nation, Irish , Shamreck,

Cork Herald, Cork Ezaminer, lris

World, of New York, Boston Pilot,

etc. Born on December 25th, 1849,
H




in Kanturk, Co. Cork. Educated
at Mount Melleray, and intended
for a priest. Died at Banteer, Co.
Cork,on August 19th, 1884. His poems
are in the possession of Mr. James
Fitzpatrick, of Mountrath, Queen’s
Co.,who proposes to publish them at an
early date. Eugene Davis was to have
edited them at one time. Deady, be-
fore his death, had collected m aterials
for a life of Edward Walsh, the poet,
but was not able to publish the work.

DEAN, FRANCIS M. — MISCEL-
LANEOUS PoErMms, Dublin, 1876, 8°.

B.A.,, T.C.D., 1872, M.A.; 1876.

DEASE, J. R.—THE GEORGICS, trans-
lated into English blank verse, Lon-
don, 1808,

DE BURGH, EMMA MARIA.—
THE VOICE OF MANY WATERS, a
selection from the compositions, in

rose and verse, of the late E. M. de

Edited by her sister (C. Hunt),
London, 1858, 8°.

Her maiden name was Hunt, and
she may have been English by birth.
Sfl;e died in Dublin on Sept 21st,
1851.

DE BURGH, HUBERT JOHN.—
A frequent contributor to Kottabos,
and published a volume of transla-
tions from Beranger. Was the son of
preceding and Major De Burgh, of
the 93rd Regiment, and was born at
Newbridge, Co. Kildare, on August
l.rgt, 1845. B.A.,T.C.D.,1867. Died
1

77-

DE COURCY, REV. RICHARD.—
SOME, ELEGIAC LINES ON THE
DEATH OF REV. GEORGE WHITFIELD,
etc., London, 1772, 8°; SEDUCTION,
or THE CAUSE OF INJURED INNO-
CENCE PLEADED, a poem, 1872 ; and
(edited) A COLLECTION OF PSALMS
AND HYMNS, etc., Shrewsbury, 1775,
12°.  Other religious works, in prose.

Born in Ireland in 1743. Graduated
at T.C.D., it is said, but is not in
Todd’s List. Became Vicar of St.
Alkmond’s, Shrewsbury, in 1774,
and published his writings over
his initials, “ R. D.,”” and over
the nom-de-guerre of ‘“The Good
Vicar.” Died Nov. 4th, 1803. Is
represented in ‘“Lyra Hibernica
Sacra,” 1869.

DELACOUR, REV. JAMES. —
ABELARD TO ELOISA, in answer to
Mr. Pope’s “ Eloisa to Abelard,” by

D——, T.C.D., Dublin, 1730,

12°; PorMs, Cork, 1778, 8% A PRros-

PECT OF POETRY, etc., Coik, 1807,
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89; another edition, with other poems,
Cork, 1807, 8°.

Born near Blamey, Co. Cork, in
March, 1709; educated at T.C.D.,
where he graduated B.A. 1731, M.A.
1735. Died in 1781. Is mentioned
in O’Keefe’s “Recollections,” (In
his 1807 volume, there are poems by
R. Lloyd, J. White, James Conolly,
W. Walsh, Edmund Murphy, and
{ames Thomson, author of ¢ The
Seasons.”’)

DELAMAYNE, THOMAS HAL-

LIE.—LoVE AND HONOUR, a drama-
tic poem, taken from Virgil (in seven
cantos and founded on “The Zneid”),
London, 1742, 129 AN ESSAY ON
MAN, IN HIS STATE OF PoLICy, in
a series of twelve epistles (only three
Fnblished), London, 1779, 4°; and the
ollowinganonymously: THEOLIVIAD,
a poem on the late war with France,
1762; AN ODE TO MR. BINDON, the
artist, on his portrait of Archbisho
Boulter, 1767 (announced as far bac
as 1742,in the Gentleman’s Magasine);
THE BANISHED PATRIOT, in praise
of John Wilkes, 1768 ; THE SENATORS,
1772, 4° (an abusive poem on the
members of the House of Commons,
which ran through several editions in
a year); A REVIEW OF THE POEM
ENTITLED ‘THE SENATORS,” 1772;
THE PATRICIANS, a candid examina-
tion of the principal speakers in the
House of Lords, 1773; A REVIEW
OF THE POEM ENTITLED, ¢ THE
PATRICIANS,” 1773; also probably
THE CHAPLAIN, a poem, London,
1764, 4°. .

‘Was sometimes called Delemaine
and De La Mayne. An Irishman, first
a barrister, than a dealerin Soho, who
became bankrupt. B.A. T.C.D.,
1739. Has been confused with Capt.
Henry Delemain, a Dublin pottery
manufacturer.

DELANY, REV. DR. PATRICK.

—The friend of Dean Swift. Wrote
a number of poems, for which see
Scott’s edition of Swift's works, and
also the collection edited by Matthew
Concanen in 1724. In “The Flower
Piece,” also edited by the latter, there
is one piece signed Dr. D—ny, pre-
snmab{;v by him. Born in Ireland in
or about 1685, Sch. T.C.D., 1704;
B.A., 1706; Fellow, 1709; M.A.,
1709; B.D. and D.D., 1722. Died
at Bath on May 6th, 1768, aged

82.
DELANY, RALPH (?). — PoEMS



AND ?onos, Brisbane, Queensland,

1869 (?).

DENHAM, SIR JOHN.—COOPER'S
HiLL, a poem, 1642, 4°; other edi-
tions ; CATO MAJOR, a poem, trans-
lated or rather imitated by Sir J. D.
from Cicero, 1669, 8°; Tnx{)xsrxuc-
TION OF TROY, an essa upon the
second book of Virgil’s Eneis (f.c., a
tran-lation into English verse), 1656,
4°; POEMS AND TRANSLATIONS, with
THE SoPHY (a tragedy in five acts
and in verse), 3 parts, London, 1668-67,
8°; various other editions; THE
FaMous BATTEL oF THE CATTS IN
THE PROVINCE OF ULSTER (a satire
in verse, by Sir J, D.), 1668, 4° ; THE
SoPHY, a tragedy, 1642, folio; A
TRUR PRESBYTERIAN WITHOUT
Disguisk, etc., a satire in verse,
London, 1680, folio, sheet; other
editions ; and other works.

Born in Dublin in 1615. Educated
in London and at Oxford, and was
recognised as one of the chief poets
of his time. He also did some excel-
lent work as an architect, as portions
of Burlington House and Greenwich
Hosgital. Died in March, 1669, and
was buried in Westminster Abbey.

DENIEHY, DANIEL HENRY.—

Eminent Irish-Australian critic, who
wrote verse for various magazines.
He was born of Irish parents in Syd-
ney, on August 18th, 1828. About
1848 he went to Ireland to visit some
relatives and became acquainted with
some of the Young Irelanders, whom
he always greatly admired. On his
return to Australia he became a
journalist and finally an M.P, Went
to Melbourne in 1862, and for about a
couple of years edited a Catholic
weekly, entitled, Z%e Victorian. He
died on October 22nd, 1865, at
Bathurst, after making a great reputa-
tion as a critic and reviewer. For

?eumens of his prose see George
urnett Barton’s ¢ Poets and Prose-

‘Writers ¢f New South Wales,” and
for his verse see Douglas Sladen’s
¢ Australian Poets.” Bulwer Lytton
called him ¢ The Australian
Macaulay.”

DENNY, SIR EDWARD, BART.—

HyMNS AND PorMs, London and
Bath, 1848, 16°; another edition,
London, 1848, 12°; SALOME, extracted
from Sir E. D.’s ¢ Hymns and Poems,”
London, 1849, 16°. Other editions of
his poems in 1850(?) and 1870, and
several other works by him.
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Of Tralee Castle, Co. Kerry. Born
Oct. 2nd,1796; diedin 1889.r¥dncated
at Oxford, Is represented in ‘‘ Lyra
Hibernica Sacra,”’ and Rev.C, Roger's
¢ Harp of the Christian Home.”

LE QUINCEY, J.—A Limerick poet,
who wrote amusing verse to Zhe
Irish Fireside, Weekly Freeman, and
other papers, some few years ago. Is
a solicitor’s clerk and was born in or
about 18€o.

DE RENZY, GEORGE WEBSB. (?)
—ENCHIRIDION, or A HAND FOR
THE ONE-HANDED, (verse ?) London,
1822, 8°; POETICAL ILLUSTRATIONS
OF THE ACHIEVEMENIS OF THE
DukKe OF WELLINGTON AND HIS
COMPANIONS IN ARMS, Edinburgh
and Dundee, 1852. (Edited ? by G.
W. D.) 8.

DERENZY, MARGARET
G R AVE S.-—PARNASSIAN GEO-
GRAPHY, Wellington, 1824, 12°;
WHISPER TO A NEWLY-MARRIED
PAIR, several editions, Wellington and
Philadelphia (?) 1824, 12°; 1825, 8°;
z13§38, 8°; 1833 (sthed.), 12°; and 1886,

DERMODY, THOMAS.—POEMS,
Dublin, 1789, 8°; another edition,
London,ll 800, 8°; POEMS, consnis)tig;lz of
essays, ic, elegiac, etc., Dublin,
l792y, 8”:‘ THE g;;ARP oF ERIN,
containing the poetical  works
of the late T.D., edited by
J. G. Raymond, 2 vols,, London,
1807, 12°; THE LIFE OF THOMAS
DEeRMODY, etc., 2 vols, London,
1806, 8° (By J. G. Raymond).

Born at Ennis, Co. Clare, in January,
1775. His father was a schoolmaster,
and educated his son, who afterwards
taught in the school. Was classical
assistant, it is said, at the age of nine
years. His father gave way to drink,
and his example was followed by
Dermody, junior. He had written
verse from an early age, and his
genius was recognised by various
patrons of literature. But he aliena-
ted all friends by his recklessness, and
after a stormy career, during which he
was a private soldier, and afterwards
an officer, he died in destitution at
Sydenham, near London, July 1sth,
Igoz. Was buried in Lewisham
Churchyard.

DERMOTT, LAURENCE.—
AHIMAN REZON, etc., (a work on Free-
masonry by Dermott, third edition,
London, 1778, 8°), (contains a num-
ber of masonic songs, perhaps written



by him), Other editions, Belfast, 1782,
1795, 1809, etc.

Born in Ireland in 1720. Went
to London about 1750, where he died
in 1791. Was a noted freemason,
and a deputy grand master.

DERRICK, SAMUEL.—A CoLLEC-

TION OF ORIGINAL POEMS, by S. D.
London, 1755, 8%, (British Museum
copy has MS. notes.) SyLLA, a dra-
matic piece translated from the French
of Frederick the Great, 1753, 8°;
1753, 8°; THE BATTLE OF LORA, a
poem from Ossian, 1762, 4°.

Born in Dublin in 1724, of a family
long settled near Carlow. Was ap-
prenticed to a linen-draper, but went
on the stage, where he did not suc-
ceed. Went to London and became
acquainted with Goldsmith, Johason,
etc. In 1761 he was appointed Master
of the Ceremonies at Bath, succeed-
ing Beau Nash, and held the same

ost at Tunbridge Wells. Died on

arch 28th, 1769, ¢ Derrick’s Jests,
or the Wit’s Chronicle,”” a collection
of his bon-mots, appeared soon after
his death,

‘““DE RUPE.”—PoEMS, in conjunction

w!i;tlg “Rose,” London and Dublin,
1856.

The Catalogue of Stainforth’s li-
brary, sold by Sotheby in 1867, says
Belfast, 1856. The poems by “ Rose”’
are fervently Irish.

DESMOND, DANIEL.—A poet repre-

sented in Daniel Connolly’s collection
of Irish poetry, of whom I can discover
nothing.

DE VERE, SIR AUBREY. —JULIAN

THE APOSTATE, a dramatic poem,
London, 1822, 8°; THE DUKE OF
MERCIA,an historical drama in five acts
and in verse; and THE LAMENTATIONS
OFIRELAND and other poems, London,
1823, 8° A SoNG OF FAITH, DEVOUT
EXERCISES AND SONNETS, London,
1842, 8°; dedicated to Wordsworth ;
MARY TUDOR,etc.,an historical drama,
etc., London, 1847, 16° a posthumous
work ; SONNETS, edited by his son,
Aubrey de Vere, London, 1875, 8°
Various editions of his works.

Born at Curragh Chase,Co. Limerick,
on August 28th, 1788, and educated at
Harrow School. Married Mary Spring-
Rice, a sister of the tuture Lord Mont-
eagle. De Vere’s real name was Hunt,
he being the son of Sir Vere Hunt, a
Limerick landowner, and he did not
adopt the name of De Vere untill 1832.
He became acquainted with Words-
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worth, and often visited him at Rydal
Mount, in the English Lake Country.
In ¢¢ Harmonica,” Cork, 1818, there
is a poem by Sir Aubrey de Vere be-
ginning, *¢ The wine-cup sparkles to
the brim,”’ and in the annuals of a few
years later there are many pieces of his.
In 1830 he wrote verse to 7%e National
Magazine, ox Dublin Literary Gaszette;
in Zhe Gem for 1830 there are two of
his poems ; in that for 1831 there are
two more, and in the same for 1832,
three others, one being a translation
from Horace, whom Sir S. de Vere has
so successfully rendered into English
verse. In Zhe Keepsake for 1834 is
his ¢ Battle of Busaco,” and in the
same for 1835, another poem. Zke
Dublin Literary Fournal for 1843-5
contains various poems of his also.
He lived on his estate chiefly, and died
there on July 28th, 1846.

DE VERE, AUBREY THOMAS.

—THE WALDENSES, or THE FALL
OF RORA, a lyrical tale, with other
poems, Oxford, 1842,8°; THE SEARCH
AFTER PROSERPINE, RECOLLEC-
TIONS OF GREECE, and other poems,
Oxford, 1843, 8°; PoEwMs, London,
1855, 8°; MaAvy CaroLs, 1857, 8°;
31d edition, 1881, 8°; THE SISTERS,
INNISFAIL, and other poems, London,
1861, 8°; INNISFATIL, a lyrical chronicle
of Ireland, Dublin, 1862, 16°; THE
INFANT BRIDAL and other poems,
London and Oxford, 1864, 8°; new
and enlarged edition, London, 1876,
8°; ST. THOMAS OF CANTERBURY,

.a dramatic poem, London, 1867, 8°;

THE LEGENDS OF ST. PATRICK,
London, 1872, 8°; another edition,
1889, 12°; ALEXANDER THE GREAT,
a dramatic poem, London, 1874, 8°;
THE FALL OoF RORA, and other
poems; THE SEARCH AFTER
PROSERPINE, etc., London, 1877, 8°;
ANTAR AND ZARA, an Eastern
Romance; INNISFAIL, and other
poems, London, 1877, 8°; PROTEUS
AND EUS, a correspondence
(edited by A de V.), 1878; LEGENDs
OF THE SAXON SAINTS, London,
1879, 8°; THE FORAY OF QUEEN
MEAVE, and other legends of Ireland’s
heroic age, London, 1882, 8°;
PoETICAL WORKS OF A. DE V., (in
six volumes), 1884, etc, 8°; LEGENDs
AND RECORDS OF THE CHURCH AND
THE EMPIRE, poems, London, 1887,
% ST, PETER’S CHAINS, or ROME AND
THE ITALIAN REVOLUTION, a series
of sonnets, London, 1888, 8° ;



AUBREY DE VERR’S POEMS, a selec-
tion, edited by John Dennis, London,
1890, 8°.

Son of preceding. Has edited
several works, and written a good
many othersin prose, such as ¢ English
Misrule, and Irish Misdeeds,” 1848 ;
¢ Picturesques Sketches of Greece and
Turkey,’”” 2 vols.,, 1850, and other
works on religious matters. Was
born at Curragh Chase, Co. Limerick,
January 1oth, 1814. B A., T.C.D,,
1837. Wrote a few pieces in
1830 for MNational Magazine, or
Dublin Literary Gazette, as I presume
he is the “A. T. de V.” of that

eriodical. Is a great friend of Lord

ennyson’s, and was well acquainted
with Wordsworth, Laodor, etc. Is
now preparing a volume of verse on
Christopher Columbus and Joan of
Arc, A good number of his poems
will be found in Zke Irish Monthly
of a few years back,

DE VERE, MARY.—Sister of fore-

going, I believe, and daughter of Sir
Aubrey.  Several poems by her
signed M. de V.,” are in National
Magasine, or Dublin Literary Gaszette
for 1830. She died in that year, and
there is a poem to her memory in the
magazine by ¢ J. S. M.,” of Merrion
Square, Dublin,

DE VERE, MARY AINGE.— An

Irish-American poetess, not related to
any of those preceding, who is repre-
sented in Connolly’s ‘¢ Household
Library of Ireland’s Poets.” She
was born in the U.S.A. of Irish

parentage, and has written a lot of verse.

for Irish- American and native journals.

DE VERE, SIR STEPHEN ED-

WARD.—ODES oF HORACE, ten in
number, translated, 1885, 4° (?); another
edition containing thirty translatiuns,
1886; and a third, including fifty-
seven pieces, London, 1888.

" Son of Sir A. de Vere, born July
26th, 1812. B,A., T.C.D., 1833. Suc-
ceeded to the title and property on the
death of his elder brother, Sir Vere de
Vere, in 1880, All Sir A. de Vere's
three sons became Catholics. Some
of his translations from Horace ap-
peared in the /»isk Monthly and 7ke
Spectator. He has written several
songs, I believe, one being ¢ The
Snowy-breasted Pearl.”” The last
edition of his translations from Horace
belongs to the series of ¢ Canterbury
Poets,” edited by William Sharp for
‘Walter Scott, the publisher.
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DEVEREUX, MARION.—GEeo-
GRAPHY IN RHYME, London and
Guildford, 1866, 8°.

DEWART,REV.EDWARDHART-
LEY.—SoNGs OF L1FE, Edinburgh?
1867 ; JOoHN MILTON; NIAGARA
FALLS; VOICES OF THE PAsST;
(edited) SELECTIONS FROM CANADIAN
PoETS, with occasional critical and
biographical notes, and introducto
essay on Canadian poetry, Montreal,
1864, 8°.

‘Was born in Co. Cavan, Ireland, in
1828, and was taken to Canada by
his parents when only six years old.

DICKINSON, ELEANOR (?) —THE
PLEASURES OF PIETY, with other
poems, London, 1824, 12°; THE MAM-
LUK, a poem, London, 1830, §°.

A Quakeress, A couple of her
poems in Dublin Penny Fournal.
DIGBY, KENELM HENRY.—
SHORT PoEMs, London, 1865, 8%
second edition, 1866, 8°; A Day ON
THE MusEe’s HiLL, 1867, 8°; HOURS
WITH THE FAST-FALLING LEAVES,
1868, 8°: LiTTLE Low BUSHES,
poems, 1869, 8°; HALcYyOoN HOURS,
1870, 8% OURANGAIA, a poem in
twenty cantos, etc., 1871, 8% OURAN-
GATA, or HEAVEN ON EARTH, 1872,
2 vols., 8% LAST YEAR’S LEAVEs,
1873, 8°; THE TEMPLE OF MEMORY,
a poem, 1874, 8°; second edition,
1875, 8%, THE EPILOGUE TO PREVIOUS
‘WORKS IN PROSE AND VERSE, in six

cantos, 1876, 8°.

Author of ¢ Mores Catholici, or
Ages of Faith,” 3 vols., 1848; ¢ The
Broad Stone of Honour” (1822, re-
printed in 4 vols, 1828-9, another
edition in § vols., 1877, published by
Quaritch) and many other Catholic
works. Born at Geashill, King’s
County, Ireland, in 1800, and died on
March 22nd, 1880.

DILLON, ARTHUR.—RIVER SONGS,
and other poems, London, 1882, 4°;
G’ons AND MEN, verse, London, 1887,

DILLON, EDMOND. — To THE
KING’S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY,
The humble petitionary poem of
E. D., Esq., London, 1664, 4°.

DILLON, HENRY AUGUSTUS
(Viscount Dillon).—ECCELINO DA
RoMANO, THE TYRANT OF PADuUA,
a poem, in 12 books, London, 1828,
8° Other works.

‘Was thirteenth Viscount; born in
1777 ; died July 24th, 1832.
DILLON, JOHN.—RETRIBUTION, or
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THE CHIEFTAIN’S DAUGHTER, 2a
tragedy in five acts, and in verse,
second edition, London, 1818, 8°.

DILLON, JOHN BROWN.—Irish-

American poet, born in Brooke Co.,
Virginia, about 1806, While an infant
his father removed to Belmont Co.,
Ohio, leaving him an orphan when he
was nine years old. When he grew
up, Dillon wrote verse to various
papers of Cincinnati, where he resided
for some years. He became a lawyer
in Indiana, and State Librarian of
same. Published a ¢ History of
Indiana,” in 1859, and much earlier
‘¢ Historical Notes ” (1842), but never
collected his poems. He was living
in 1860. Is represented in Coggle-
shall’s ¢ Poets and Poetry of the
West.,”

DILLON, THOMAS.—A writer of

verse to Nation of 1842 and onwards
over the signature of ¢ Cuchullin,
Tara’s Cave.,” Was a Meath man,
and went to America, where he wrote
poems to the papers, one from the
American Celt being reprirted in
Nation of April 10th, 1852. In “A
selection of Dish National Poetry,”
published in Dublin, 1846 (?) thereis a
poem of his entitled, ‘ Gathering
Chaunt of the Ulster Septs.” 1In a
. MS. note in British Museum copy, it is
said that the poem most likely appeared
in Drogheda Argus,and was from the
pen of ¢ J.”” Dillon, of Brackenstown,
who signed it ¢ Cuchullin.”” This
poem is in an early number of the
MNatign, and also, I fancy, reprinted in
issue for October r11th, 1845, His
earliest poem in the paper appeared on
November 19th, 1842. Was possibly
“ T, T. Drogheda,” of Mation. He
was doubtless ¢ Cuchullin,” ¢ Logan,”
and perhaps ““O’Donnell”’ of Dragheda
Argus,which paper published a supple-
ment some years ago with selections
from Dillon’s and others’ poems. He
was a miller, millwright, and wheat
buyer for Manders of Biackenstown,
Co, Dublin, and died in U.S.A. in

1852,
DILLON, WENTWORTH (Earl
of Roscommon).—HORACE'S ART
OF POETRY, made English by the
E (arl) of Roscommon, 1680, 4°;
reprinted 1684, 4°; 1709, 8°; AN
EssAY ON TRANSLATED VERSE
(verse), London, 1684, 4°; second
edition, enlarged, 1685, 4°, etc. ; A
COLLECTION OF POEMS, by the E (arl)
of Roscommon, 1701, 8°; ‘A COLLEC-

Y

TION OF D1vERs HYMNS AND POEMS,
by the E (arl) of Roscommon, etc.,
1709, 8°; THE MUSES’ MERCURY
. . o consisting of poems . . . by
the E (arl) of Roscommon, 1707, etc.,
4°; A ProspEcT OF DEATH, a Pin-
darique Essay, London, 1704, fol.

His complete poems have been col-
lected, published, and reprinted a
great many times. Born in Dublin in
1633, and educated in England and
France. Died January 17th, 1684,
and buried in Westminster Abbey.
Is considered by literary historians to
have added strength and grace to
English verse.

DINSMOOR, ROBERT.—INCIDEN-
TAL PoEMs, with sketch of his life,
Haverhill, Massachusetts, 1828, 12°.

Known as “The Rustic Bard,’’ and
born of Ulster parents, at Windham,
New Hampshire, U.S.A., October
7th, 1757. Died there March 16th,
1836,
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DISNEY, JOHN, LL.D. (?)—NuGcE
POETICZ, a selection of miscellaneous
poems, Chclmsford, 1856, 8°, privately

printed.

DOBBIN, ELIZABETH.—LAYS OF
THE FEELINGS, a collection of original
poetry, Belfast, 1839, 12°

DOBBIN, REV. ORLANDO
THOMAS, LL.D.— Author of
various theological works and of verse,
but does not seem to have published a
volume of it. In ¢Lyra Hibernica
Sacra” there are three pieces by him,
and in “ Humorous Poems by English
and American Authors, etc.,” published
a few years ago by Ward, Lock, & Co.
there are two poems of his. He was
born in Co. Armagh in 1807. B.A,,
T.C.D., 1837; LL.B., 1841; LL.D.,
1844 ; M.A. and B.D., 1857.

DOBBS, FRANCIS,—MODERN
MATRIMONY, a poem, to which is
added THE DISAPPOINTMENT, an
elegy, by the author of THE IRISH
CHIEF, or THE PATrRIOT KING,
Dublin, 1773, 8°; THE PATRIOT
King, or THE IRISsH CHIEF, a
tragedy in verse, London, 1774, 8°;
PoEms, Dublin, 1788, 8°  Various
other works on Irish history and
politics.

Born in Ireland, probably at
Lisburn, Co. Antrim, on April 27th,
1750; died April 11th, 1811. Was
first an officer in the army, and
finally a member of the Irish Parlia-
ment.

DODD, JAMES SOLAS, M.D.—



EssAys AND Poxms! satirical moral,
political and entertaining. Cork, 1770,
12°, (The British Museum copﬁ has
MS. note by J. Q. Halliwell-Phi ip:3
Also a comedy in prose, entitl
¢* Gallic Gratitude,” acted at Covent
Garden on April 3oth, 1779, and
afterwards in Dublin with the title of
% The Funeral Pile.” Other works,
including ¢¢ A Satyrical Lecture on
Hearts, to which is added a critical
dissertation on Noses’’; second edition,
London, 1767; and “ An Essay to-
wards a Natural History of the
Herring.” Probably a Cork man.
‘Wasa witty n, and is mentioned in
John O’Keeffe’s ¢ Recollections,” vol.
1, chap. 8. Was a member of the
Corporation of Surgeons, London, and
Surgeon of His Majesty’s Navy.
Important information about Shakes-
peare-Garrick Jubilee at Stratford-on-
Avon, 1769, among his essays. Died
in Mecklenburgh St., Dublin, in 1803,
aged 104 years. His *Essavs and
Poems,” printed by Eugene Swiney,
father of J. M. Swiney.
DOHENY, MICHAEL.—One of
the MNation poets in Young Ireland
days. Born on May 22nd, 1805, at
Brookhill,near Fethard, Co. Tipperary,
Became connected with the National
movement in the forties, and wrote

prose and verse to MNation over his .

initials, and signature of ¢¢ Eiranach.”
He may also have been ¢ A Tipperary
Man,” and “ A Tipperary Boy,” who
wrote poems to the same paper between
1842-1848, though these signatures
have been attributed to R. D,
Williams, Contributed letters to
The Irish Tribune, 1848. Thomas
Mooney states in his ¢ History of
Irelaud,” that Doheny was a parlia-
mentary reporter in London in his
early days. In 1849 he managed to
escape to New York, after being
hunted by the police for some time,
He settﬁ:d in the States, and be-
came a lawyer and a soldier. On
April 1st, 1863, he died very suddenly.
Is best known as author of a small
work ¢ The Felon’s Track,” New
York, 1867, and of two beautiful
poems, * Acushla gal Machree ” and
¢ The Outlaw’s Wife.”
DOHERTY, AUSTIN,—NATHAN
BARLOW ; sketches in the retired life
of a Lancashire butcher. (In verse.)
Manchester, 1884, 8°.
DOHERTY,FRANCIS MALCOLM.
—LEGENDS AND PoEMs, London,
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1877, 4°; second series, London, 1888.
Also published in 1878 a book
entitled ¢ Saunters in Social High-
ways.” Isa son of the Chief Justice
Doherty, who was one of O’Connell’s
bitterest opponents and was educated
T.C.D. Iutended for the Church, but
adopted no calling. He was offered
Government appointments, but refused
them. Mr, Gladstone favourably re-
viewed his first volume of poems.

DONAHOE, D. J.—A frequent con-
tributor to Irish-American newspapers
of good poems.

DONEGAN, MICHAEL.—THE SET-
TING OF THE SUN, or THE SoNGS
oF HoLY IRELAND, Maryborough
(Queen’s Co.), 1872, 12°

‘Was, and is, of Clonmacnoise; is a
farmer, I believe. Has written some
political poems of late years.

DONLEVY, J. T.—MISCELLANEOUS
PoewMs, London, 1823, 129,

‘Was a schoolmaster or tutor, and
published some of his poems in Zhe
Irish Farmers’ Journal.

DONNELLY, A. — REeLiGIoN Ex.
AMINED, a poem, second edition,
Belfast, 1807, 8°; Dublin, 1815, 8°;
Glasgow, 1818, 8°.

DONNELLY, ELEANOR C.—Ovur
OF SWEET SOLITUDE, poems, Phila-
delphia, 1873; THE LEGEND OF THE
Lost BELOVED, and other poems,
New York, 1880; HYMNS OF THE
SACRED HEART, Philadelphia, 1882 ;-
THECONVERSION OF ST. AUGUSTINE,
and other sacred ms, 1887.

Born in Philadelphia in 1848, of
Irish Catholic parents. Is a sister of
Ignatius Donnelly, and has written a
lot of verse for the American papers.

“ DONOGHOE, J.”—]J. D’s VisiT TO
THE GREAT DUBLIN EXHIBITION,
1853, described in verse in a letter to
his brother Dan. Edited by Blank
Sgribblez, second edition, Dublin,
1854, 12°.

DONOHO, THOMAS S. — MOENA,
and other poems, Washington, U.S.A.,
1847, 12°.

DONOUGHUE, A.—AN EssAY ON
THE . PASSIONS, and other poems,
Shrewsbury, 1799, 8°,

The above, with ¢ Juvenile Essays
in Poetry,” 1797, 8° has been at-
tributed to a * J. Donoghue,’”” by one
authority.

DORAN, C. G.—A Dublin man resident
in Queenstown, Co. Cork. Has
written a large number of poems to
various periodicals in Ireland and



DORNAN,

Anmerica, over the signature of ¢ The
Galley Head Poet,” and others. Z%e
Irishman, United Irishman, Cork
Herald, Cork Examiner, West Cork
Eagle, are among the Irish papers in
which his poems appeared. A
Jubilee Ode,”” by him, written in
1887, was printed in America, no
I:i‘sh journal being extreme enough to
take it,

DORAN, JOHN, LL.D.— A dis-

tinguished historical and miscellaneous
writer, born in London of Irish parent-
age on March 11th, 1807. His father
was a native of Drogheda, Co. Louth.
The son was educated in London and
first became a private tutor, afterwards
contributing to different papers,
especially The Atheneum. About
1830 he sent a lot of poetical transla-
tions from French, German, Latin,
and Italian authors to Zke JBath
Fournal. When only seventeen years
old he bhad written a melodrama,
entitled ¢ Justice, or The Venetian
Jew,” which was produced on April
8th, 1824, at the Surrey Theatre,
South London. Having made litera-
ture his profession, he produced many
useful works, such as ¢ Their Ma-
jesties’ Servants,”’ “In and about
Drury Lane,”” ¢ Monarchs retired
from Business,” and ¢ Memories of
our Great Towns.” He became
editor of Zhe Athenezum and after-
wards of MNotes and  Queries,
and edited in 1858 ¢ The Bentle

Ballads,” a collection of pieces whic

appeared in Bentley’'s Miscellany,
among which are several of his own.
The book passed through various
editions. Dr. Doran died at Notting
Hill on Jan. 25th, 1878, and was
buried at Kensal Green.

DORGAN, JOHN AYLMER (?)—

STUDIES, poems, Philadel hia, 1862 ;
second edition, 1864; tbird edition,
1866, 12°, .
Referred to in Stedman’s ¢ Poets
of America.” Born in Philadelphia,
of presumably Irish family, on January
12th, 1836; died there on January
1st, 1867. Contributed to Z%e Atlantic

Monthly.

ROBERT. — EMANCIPA-
TION, a poem, addressed to the Earl
of Fingal, Dublin ? 1814, 8°.

DORRIAN, PATRICK.—A Co. Down

et, and a contributor to various
orthern papers, especially Belfast
Waekly Examiner, to which he con-
tributed over signature of ¢ Delta,”
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Died in Febru

? 189r.
to the Ards, Co.

own.

Belonged

“DOUGLAS,BESSIE.”—EXCELSIOR,

an ethical poetasm, Dublin, 1857, 16°

DOWND, J.—LUELLA, WAYSIDE LEAVES

(verse ?), New York, 1879.

DOWDALL, REV. LAUNCELOT.

—To THE MEMORY OF His ROYAL
HicHNEss THE PRINCE CONSORT,
a poem, London, 1862, 8°; ODE ON
THE MARRIAGE OF THE PRINCE OF
‘WALES, 1863.

B.A., T.C.D., 1826, M.A., 1832,
Born probably in Co. Tyrone early in
the century, and first educated at Dun-
gannon Royal School, of which his
father was head master. Was rector
of Rathfarnham, Co., Dublin, during
his last years, and died early in Oc-
tober, 1886.

DOWDALL, REV. LAUNCELOT

JOHN GEORGE DOWNING.
—A frequent contributor to Ko#tabos,
and ‘“Dublin Translations,” 18go.
Son of preceding, and a distinguished
graduate of T.C.D. Has edited some
classical books, and officiates at
Brighton. His hymns have appeared
in frish Ecclesiastical Gasette.

DOWDEN, EDWARD. — PoEMS,

London, 1876, 8°,

Born at Cork on May 3rd, 1843.
Educated at T.C.D., where he
graduated B.A., 1863; M.A. 1867;
LL.D., 1872. 'Wrote verse for
Kottabos. Ts now a celebrated critic
and biographer, and Professor of
English Literature at Dublin Uni-
versity. Has produced a goodl
number of books about Englis
literature, chief among which are his
¢ Life of P, B. Shelley,” and ¢‘Shake-
speare ; his Mind and Art.”’

DOWE, WILLIAM.—A Cork poet,

who wrote a great many translations
and original poems for Dubdlin Uni-
versity Magasine, Nation, Cork
Examiner, and Irish-American. In
the earlier vols. of the first-named
periodical, there are some translations
from Beranger, one or two of them ad-
dressed from Glandore. Inthevolume
for 1843 there are about twenty trans-
lations by “W. D.,” from Horace,
Beranger, Anacreon, Dante, Lamar-
tine, Hugo, Bion, Tasso, and Frederica
Brun. In vol. 1 of same magazine for
1844, there are a couple of articles on
Beranger containing over a score of
versions by W. D. In 1839 he was
collecting his translations for publica-
tion in book form, but does not appear



to have carried out the project. He
“'was a native of Cork, and wrote largely
for the Cork pz;:rs, sometimes trans-
lating pieces m the Irish. He
settled in America, and in 1857
published (New York and London)
¢ Junius, Lord Chatham,” an attempt
to prove the latter wrote ¢ The Letters

of Junius.” Died not long ago.
DOWLING, BARTHOLOMEW.—
Born in Listowel, Co. Kerry, about
1823. Was taken to Canada by his
parents while a boy, and re«:eivet{y part
of hxs education there. On the death
of his father, his family returned to
Ireland and settled in Limerick, which
explains, doubtless, the general idea
that the poet wasa native of Limerick,
His poems in the Nation were gener-
alglmgned ¢ The Southern,” but his
well-known ¢ Brigade at Fontenoy”
appeared in tbat journal with no sig-
nature attached, on May r17th, 1845,
his earliest poem, I believe, appearing
a_few months before—January 4th,
1845. He went to Boulogne in 1848,
it is said; thence to Cork and Liver-
gool, and finally to America in 1851,
ut another account says that he emi-
grated direct to California in 1848, and
became a miner. He next became a
farmer at Crucita Valley, Contra Costa
Co., where he entertained Mitchel,
McManus, and J. J. Shields when
. they visited the State. In 1858 he
was appoicted editor of Saxz Francisco
Monitor, then recently founded. He
was well a u:tint with several
hl:imges, an ways carried about
with him a copy of Bgranger, presented
to him by Mitchel, and executed many
translations from that poet for the
Monitor. For this paper he wrote
many sketches, poems, and stories.
Previous to joining the paper, he had
written, while a miner, a good deal of
matter for The California Pioneer,
over pseudonyms of ¢ Hard Knocks,”
“The Southern,”” and especially
¢ Mas&ue.” In Hayes’ ¢‘Ballads of
Ireland,” 1855, there are three poems
him, although only one of them,
¢‘The Brigade at Fontenoy,”’ is known.
His death was occasioned by a fall
from a buggy, which broke his leg,
and being in weak health at the time,
he succumbed to his injuries on
November 2oth, 1863, in the 4oth
geu of his age, at St. Mary’s Hospital,
an Francisco. The Superioress of
this institution, who nursed him till
his death, is the Rev. Mother Russell,
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sister of Sir Charles Russell, the
eminent lawyer, and Father Matthew
Russell, the poet and critic. In the
St. Sosepk’s Union, San Francisco,
where the article from which most of
thesefacts are taken appeared in March,
1890, there was also a poem of his at the
same time, stated to have never before
been printed, and entitled “ A Memory
of Seville ;” but in Youmg Ireland of
August 11th, 1877, is almost an exact
copy of it, under the title of “ A Half.
Forgotten Memory,” and bearing the
signature of ¢* Henry C. Watson.”

DOWLING, REV, EDWARD.—A
CORONATION ODE, etc., London, 1831

Presumably the E. Dowling who
Eublished in 1829 at Enfield, near

nndon, a selection of poems by
various authors, entitled ¢ Fragments
of the Lyre.”’

DOWLING, FRANCIS.—A northern
Irish poet, who is referred to in Adam
Kidd’s ¢ Huron Chiefs and other
poems,” Montreal, 1830, 12°. Seems
to have come from same county
(Derry) as Kidd, and was known as
‘“Rangleawe.”

DOWLING, JEREMIAH]J., M,D.—
A native of Clonmel, Co. Tipperary,
still living, who wrote verse to Nation
anonymously, including ‘¢ The Clad-
dagh Boatman,” which appeared
on March 4th, 1854.

DOWLING, MAURICE M. G.—
OTHELLO TRAVESTIE, an operatic
burlesque burletta in two acts gnd in
verse), 12°; ROMEO AND JULIET, an
operatical burlesque burletta, in one
act and in verse, 12°; and FAIR
ROSAMOND, another dramatic piece.

His ¢ Othello Travestie” was pro-
duced in 1834 at Liverpool.

DOWLING, PENELOPE (?) ~-WILD
FLOWERS GATHERED BY A WANDER -
ING PILGRIM, &c., London, 1852, 8°,

DOWLING, RICHARD.—The well-
known novelist of the present day.
Bormn in Clonmel, Co, Tipperary, on
3rd of June, 1846, Was educated at
schools in Clonmel, Waterford, and
Limerick, and was intended for the
legal profession, but drifted into
journalism, joining the staff of the
Nation, and editing a Dublin comic
paper, called Zozimus, and another
entitled Jfreland’s Eye, In these
journals he wrote a good deal of verse
and prose, and, proceeding to London,
in 1874, contributed poems and stories
to Belgravia, London Society, and
Tinsley’'s Magazine (1876-79). He

I

' &



cmmae T o T =Iarurmr. IE5,

)

Zis - 2 e orsrr Jaeomeeer
Lovis _mmii T T VaE o
mrTEs M TNClSSEs L TS
4K e e 7 e ER
£.. f mx Teseem i Jacm

et X _JuTax T4

SASEZA W __ 2 M —~Twm="

it T arr o ooens ~ac. ¥
oLosmLrEE. o s
. w0 TEesE Suc
o 2. e Jntier. TS SELTOWIT
S s ez Y T e
sRSRy  C sSze ST eSO
2 4 wreaRs MWOCTTITET X
¢  unewm ot T=yomy 3T
U5, AL emg T R
ralime L MerZicma W STHE VSR
Srnart 3 igiataoe. Tec m nlca

aoiz wy- 3ol ewe w Taae B)w

ICWIIE  ITEARD —Isinw of
Wannatngd

Rorwrt ey, Jomx w



in1859. Nowa journalist in Sydney,
New South Wales. A good many
years ago, he wrote much verse for
Young Ireland, over signature of
‘J‘I Muscadel,;and t} Time, Tinsley's
agasine, Fudy, Bel, ta, Funn

FMI the Year"g'%”ound, an{‘l,
possibly Household Words, over his
proper name. Contributed verse to
other periodicals also,

DOWNEY, THOMAS, R.N.—NAvAL
Pogwms, London ? 1813, 4°.

DOWNING, ELLEN MARY PAT-
RICK.—VOICES OF THE HEART,
edited by Most Rev. J. P. Leahy,
Bishop of Dromore, Dublin, 1868 ;
new and enlarged edition, revised by
Dr. Leahy, Dublin, 1880, 12°; POEMS
FOR CHILDREN, Dublin, 1881, 32°

Bormn in Cork, March 19th, 1828;

died on Jan. 27th, 1869, One of the
most notable of the Nation poetesses,
who first wrote over her initials,
“E. M. P. D.,” and afterwards as
¢ Mary.” Disappointed in love b
one of the Young Irelanders, it is
said, and finally entered a convent,
and became Sister Mary Alphonsus.
She also contributed poems to United
Irishman (1848) and to Zhe Cork
Magasine. A poem signed ¢ Mary”
isin Hibernian Magazine, 1864, and

‘walz be hers.

DO ING, GEORGE. (?) — THE
PARTHIAN EXILE, a tragedy in five
acts and in verse, Coventry, 1774, 12°,

Also a couple of comedies in prose
entitled ‘“Newmarket, or the Humowrs
of the Turf ;”’ second edition, Coven-
try, 177;;, 12° and “The Volunteers,”

1780, 8%,

DOWNING, HARRIET. (?)—MAaRy,
or FEMALE FRIENDSHIP, a poem,
London, 1816, 4°; THE CHILD OF
THE TEMPEST, and other poems.
London, 1821, 8°; THE BRIDE OF
SiciLy, and other poems, London,
1830, 8°; SATAN IN LOVE, a drama=
tic poem, with other verse, London,
1840, 12°,

DOWNING, JAMES. (?)—PoEM oN
THE DEATH oF KING GEORGE THE
THIRD, Bedford, 1820 ? 8°; A NARRA-
TIVE OF THE LIFE OF J. D,, in verse,
Bedford, 1840, 8°.

DOWNING, MRS. MARY.—ScCRrAPS
FROM THE MOUNTAINS, and other
poems, London, 1840, 8°.

Published above volume over signa-
ture of “ Christabel.”” Was the eldest
daughter of Daniel McCarthy, Esq., of

adimore, near Kenmare, Co. Kerry,

and was probably born there about 1815.
Wrote a large amount of verse for
Cork Southern Reporter just previous
to 1840 over noms-de-guerre of *Chris-
tabel”” and * Myrrha,” and also for the
Freeholder of Cork, Alsowrotea poem
or two in Dublin Citizen, vol. I, over
signatures of “M.F.D.” and “C***1”
Dr. Karl Elze, who translated ¢ The
Grave of McCaura,” her best known

em, into German, confused her with

arriet Downing. ~ She married Mr.
‘Washington Downing, brother of Mr.
McCarthy Downing, sometime M.P.
for Cork, and died four years after
him, in 1881. Her husband was a
Parliamentary reporter for Dasly News
and afterwards Roman correspondent
of same. In 1871, Mr., and Mrs.
Downing were living in Hildrop
Crescent, Camden Town, London,
having 1emoved there from Cumming
Street, Pentonville. She assisted
James Stephens to escape on one
occasion, and also Michael Dobheny.
In Stephen’s “ Reminiscences,” she is
called ¢ Claribel ” by mistake.

DOYLE, -SIR FRANCIS HAST-

INGS, BART.— MISCELLANEOUS
VERSES, London, 1834, 8°; EDIPUS,
translated from Sophocles, into Eng-
lish verse, London? 1849, 16°; THE
Two DESTINIES, a poem, London,
1844, 8°% THE DUKE’s FUNERAL, a
poem, London, 1852, 8% THE RE-
TURN OF THE GUARDS, and other
poems, London, 1866, 8°. Other
works.

Born in England on August 22nd,
1810, and was the son of Major-
General Sir Francis Doyle, an Irish
military officer., Educated at Eton
and Oxford, and became Commissioner
of Customs, and also Professor of
Poetry at Oxford, succeeding Matthew
Armold in the post, and holding it
from 1867 to 1877. He died in
London on June 8th, 1888,

DOYLE, JAMES WARREN,

( Bishop of Kildare and Leighlin).
—A  notable controversialist of
O’Connell’s time. Born near New
Ross, Co. Wexford, in autumn of
1786. Posthumous son of a poor
farmer. After his elevation to the
episcopacy, he wrote admirable letters
on Catholic emancipation over the
signature of “J.K.L.” (James of
Kildare and Leighlin). Died near
Carlow on June 16th, 1834. Poems
by him will be found in W. J, Fitz-
patrick’s ¢ Life,” 1861,

4



DOYLE, MATTH E W.—-MUSINGS

BY THE BARROW, Dublin, 1881, 12°

DOYLE, MICHAEL.—CAUSE, a

poem, London, 1889, 8°.

DOYNE, PHILIP.—THE DELIVERY

OF]{ERUSALEM, translated from Tasso,
in English verse, 1761, 8°

B.A., T.C.D,, 1752. Died young
somewhere about 1770. He 1s re-
ferred to in Delacour’s ¢ Prospect of
Poetry,” and in BalFs ¢“Ode to the
River Slaney,” written in 1771, and
in the same poet’s ¢ Tears of the
British Muses,”’ as then deceased. In
the first poem by Ball, it is clearly
implied that Doyne was born in the
neighbourhood of the River Slaney.

DRENNAN, JOHN SWANWICK,

M.D. — GLENDALLOCH, and other
poems, second edition, Dublin,
1859, 8°.

Contains his father’s poems, his
brother’s, and his own. Born, prob-
ably in Dublin, in 1809, and is a
son of the celebrated poet of the
United Irishmen. B.A, T.C.D.,
1831; M.B., 1833; M.D.,1854. A few
of his pieces appeared in the Nation
over his initials, including ¢ The Fair
Irish Face,” which appeared on July
12th, 1845. A poem of hisisin ¢ Lyra
Hibernica Sacra,” 1879. Is still
living, in Belfast.

DRENNAN, WILLIAM, M.D.—

FuGITiVE PIECES, in verse and prose,
Belfast, 1815, 16°; THE ELECTRA,
from the Greek of Sophocles, 1817,
8°; GLENDALLOCH, and other poems,
second edition, Dublin, 1859, 8°.

‘Was the son of the Rev. Thomas.

Drennan, a Dissenting minister of
Belfast, where he was born on May
23rd, 1754. He graduated M.A. at
Glasgow University in 1771, and M.D.
at Edinburgh in 1778. Settled first
in Belfast and then in Dublin, and
became copnected with the United
Irishmen, and wrote prose and verse
for their journals. A good many of
his poems will be found in Joshua
Edkins’ ¢ Collection of Poems,”
Dublin, 1801, some of them not being
in the collected edition of his works,
1859. They were contributed to
Edkins’ work, and were not mere re-
prints. Drennan was prosecuted for
sedition, but escaped punishment. He
wrote several pamphlets and medical
works, and died on February 5th, 1820.
He was the first to address Ireland as
“The Emerald Isle,” and was proud
of the achievement. Was of diminu-
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tive stature, as his son tells us, and
as a m, entitled ¢ Orange, a
politic rhapsody ’  (by 4
Faulkner, jun. ? 1798), mentions. His
«“Wake of William Orr” was first
printed in Press of January 14th, 1798,
and dated * Ballymore, 1797.”

DRENNAN,WILLIAM,jun.— GLEN-
DALLOCH, and other goems, second
edition, Dublin, 1859, 8°.

His poems are collected in above
volume. Some of them were contri-
buted to the MNation, such as his
famous ballad, *‘The Battle of
Beal-an-atha-Buidhe,’”” which :tg-
peared anonymously on June Ioth,
1843. He has often been confused
with his father. Was born in Dublin
in 1802; B.A., T.C.D., 1823; died
in 1873. One of his pieces in *¢ Lyra
Hibernica Sacra,” 1879.

DREW, REV. THOMAS, D.D.—
A hymn wiiter, Born in Limerick in
1800; B.A., T.C.D., 1826; LL.B.,
1841; M.A., B.D,, and LL.D., 1842.
Incumbent of Christ Church, Belfast,
1833; Rector of Loughinisland, diocese
of Down, 1857. Died in Dublin in
1870. His son, Thomas Drew,
R.H.A., is one of the leading Irish
architects of the day, and his daughter,
Miss Catherine Drew, is a lady journal-
ist, engaged on the London press and
authoress of some novels. He pub-
lished some sermons,and isrepresented
in ¢ Lyra Hibernica Sacra.” Conn
has a Rev. Thomas Drew in his
collection of Irish poetry, and says he
was born in Limerick in 1800, and died
in America in 1857, Can he have
meant the Thomas Drew who published
*“ The Campaign of 1856; Fremont
Songs for the People,” Boston
(U.S.A.), 1856, 16°,

DRUMMOND, HAMILTON.—SIr
HILDEBRAND, and other poems, Dub-
lin, 1882, 8°.

DRUMMOND, W. H., M.D. —An
Irish-Canadian poet of the day,
born in Ireland about 1858. Now a
physician in Montreal, a contributor
to the Canadian papers, and a member
of the Montreal Shakespeare Club.
Is represented in James Barr's
‘¢ American Humorous Verse,” 1891.

DRUMMOND, REV. WILLIAM
HAMILTON, D.D.—THE MaAN
OF AGE, 2 poem, 1798; THE
First Book OF LUCRETIUS, in
verse, 1808, 8°; 1809, 8°; THE
BATTLE OF TRAFALGAR, a heroic
poem, Belfast, 1806, 8°; THE GIANT’S



CAUSEWAY, a poem, Belfast, 1811,
8% 1812, 8° ; WHO ARE THE HAPPY?
a poem on the Christian Beatitudes,
with other poems on sacred subjects,
1818 ; CLONTARF, a poem, Dublin,
1822, 12°; BRUCE'S INVASION OF
IRRLAND, a poem, Dublin, 1826, 12°
(the last three works anonymously);
THE PLEASURES OF BENEVOLENCE,
a poem, London and Dublin, 1835,
12°; ELEGIAC BALLAD ON THE
DEATH OF PRINCESS CHARLOTTE,
1817? and ANCIENT IRISH MIN-
STRELSY, Dublin, 1852, 12°(translations
in verse from the old bards); THE
PREACHER, a poem, published after
his death with some sermons and a
biography by Rev. J. S. Porter.

Bom at Larne, Co. Antrim, August,
1778, and was the son of a surgeon.
‘Was educated at Belfast Academy
and Glasgow University. Was at
first a tutor, but in 1800 became
Bastor of the Second Congregation in

elfast. Received the degree of D.D.
in 1810 from Aberdeen University,
ard in 1815 took up his residence in
Dublin, He wrote many sermons
and essays of a controversial nature.
Died in Dublin on October 16th, 1865.
His two sons, Rev. R. B. Drummond
and Rev. James Drummond, are both
distinguished divines. The poet’s best
known prose works are his “Life of
Michael Servetus” (1848) and
¢ Autobiography of A. H. Rowan,”
with additions (1840).

DRURY, ANNA HARRIET (?) —
ANNESLEY, and other poems, London,
1847, 16°; THE FIRST OF MAY, a
new version of a celebrated modern
ballad, London, 1852, 8°; and various
stories.

DUBOIS, LADY DOROTHEA. —
POEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS, by
alady ot quality (¢.e., Lady D. D.),
1764, 8°; %HE MAGNET, a
musical entertainment, 1771, 8°; THE
DIVORCE, a musical piece, 1772, 4°;
and THE HAUNTED GROVE, ditto,
not printed. Other works.

She was a natural daughter of the =

6th Earl of Anglesey, and her whele
life was one long dispute as to her
rights as an Apnesley. She was born
in Ireland in 1728, and died in desti-
tution in Grafton Street, Dublin, early
in 1774. She rails at her unnatural
father in the preface to her poems,
and seems to have been very badly

treated.
DUBOURDIEU, CAPT. FRANCIS.

—WiLDp FLOWERS FROM GFERMANY,
Belfast, 1830, 12°

Of Royal Hanoverian Engineers.
A native of the North of Ireland.

DUCKETT, WILLIAM, — POESIES

(by Louis I. the King of Bavaria,)
traduites par W. D., Paris, 1829, 12°,

Presumably the United Irishman of
same name, who was born in Kil-
larney in 1768, and died in Paris in
1841. Wolfe Tone thought him a
spy, but there is no doubt that he
hated England. He wrote odes be-
tween 1816 and 1821 on the death of
Princess Charlotte, on Greek and
South American independence, etc.
His descendants have made reputa-
tions in France.

DUDLEY, M. E. (?)—JUVENILE RE-
SEARCHES, etc., in prose . . . in-
terspersed with various pieces of
poetry by a sister (M. E. D.—the
prose by her brother), London, 1835,
16°; EMMET, THE IRISH PATRIOT,
and other poems, London, 1836, 12°

She lived in Millbank Street, West-
minster, in 1836.

DUFF, HENRIETTA A.— FRAG-
MENTS OF VERSE, Belfast, London,
1880, 8°, Also some stories.

DUFFERIN, LADY HELEN SE-
LINA.—Li1sPINGS FROM Low LATI-
TUDES, a prose work, over pseudonym
of ¢“Hon. Impulsia Gushington,”
London, 1863, oblong, 8°; To My
DEAR SON, oN HIs 21ST BIRTHDAY,
verses, 18617 4° privately printed,
with some verses by Tennyson on
¢ Helen’s Tower,” Clandeboye.

Well known as author of some
beautiful Irish songs, as ¢ I'm sitting
on the stile, Mary,” ¢ Terence’s Fare-
well,” ¢ The Bay of Dublin,” etc.
Born in 1807, the daughter of Thomas
Sheridan, and granddaughter of Rt.
Hon. R. B. Sheridan. Died in Lon-
don, June 13th, 1867. Just before
his death, she married the Earl of
Gifford, and became a Countess.

DUFFERIN AND AVA, MARQUIS
OF.—Born in Florence, June, 1826,
the son of preceding and the fourth
Baron Dufferin. Educated at Eton
and Oxford, but took no degree. He
succeeded to his father’s title in 1841,
being then the Hon. Frederick Temple
Blackwood. Has had a very dis-
tinguished career as a diplomatist and
statesman, and has held the  Vice-
royalty of India and of Canada, Isa
very graceful orator and a very able
writer, His best work, * Letters from



High Latitudes, London, 1857, 8°,
contains several poems of his. Created
an earl in 1871, and marquis a few
ears later.,

DUFFETT, THOMAS.—THE AMOR-

ous oLD WOMAN (?) comedy,
anonymous, 1674, 4°; THE SPANISH
ROGUE, comedy in verse, 1674, 4%
THE EMPRESS OF Morocco, farce,
1674, 4°; THE MocK TEMPEST, bur-
lesque, 1675, 4°; BEAUTY’S TRIUMPH,
a masque in verse, 1676, 4°; PsYCHE
DEBAUCHED, comedy, 1678, 4° ; NEW
PoOEMS, SONGS, PROLOGUES, AND
EPILOGUES . . . set by the most
eminent musicians in town, London,
1676, 8°; AMINTOR’S LAMENTATION
FOR CELIA’s UNKINDNESS, a broad
sheet ballad, no date.

‘Was a milliner in the New Exchange,
London. Thought to have been Irish
from the sound of his name and tbe
fact that one of his songs is set to an
Irish air, Samuel Lover, in his
“Poems of Ireland,” claims him as
Irish. Nothing of note is known of
his life.

DUFFY, SIR CHARLES GAVAN.

— Born in Co. Monaghan in 1816, and
received a good education, although
his family was not very prosperous.
‘While very young, he obtained the
st of sub-editor of a Dublin paper,

e Morning R;gi.vter. Then he
became editor and proprietor of the
Belfast Vindicator, and in 1842
founded the MNation, in conjunction
with Thomas Davis and Jobn Blake
Dillon. There can be no doubt now
that Duffy was the most active spirit
in this splendid venture, having had
great journalistic experience. He was
practical editor and manager of the
ﬁaper from the start till 1855, when
e emigrated to Australia. He was
prosecuted again and again for articles
in the Nation, but always managed to
escape the heaviest punishment. He
wrote innumerable fine articles and a
goodly number of poems, which rank
high in Irish literature. Mcst of them
appeared over the signatures of ‘‘Ben
Heder,” “D.,” ¢«C.G.D.,” “The
O’Donnell,” “The Black Northern,”
and some epigrams over those of “A

Town Councillor,” and ¢ An Opera- .

tive,”” while a few were published
anonymously. His generous encour-
agement of the poets has resulted in
the endowment of Irish literature with
a mass of beautiful poetry. He entered
Parliament in 1852, and greatly

_—
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assi-ted the Tenant Right Movement.
His departure for Australia aroused
deep and wide-spread regret among
bis countrymen. In the colonies he
made a speedy reputation, and in
1857 was appointed Minister of Public
‘Works, and became Prime Minister of
Victoriain 1871, and twice afterwards,
being knighted, after a previous refusal,
in 1873. He retired from public life
some years ago, and has since lived in
the South of France. His works are
few, but very valuable, on account of
the frst-hand knowledge he has
brought to bear upon them, “Young
Ireland ” and *The Life of Thomas
Davis” being the most important. He
edited ¢ Irish Ballad Poetry " in 1843,
and had a hand in other volumes of
Duffy’s (the publisher’s) National
Library. Specimens of his poetry are
given in pearly all Irish anthologies.
Naturally, a good deal of what is
stated in this work about the Nation
poets came from Sir C. G. Dufly,
directly or indirectly,

DUFFY, ROBERT.—THE MODERN
TITAN, a poem, London, 1885, 8°

DUGALL, GEORGE.— THE
NORTBERN COTTAGE, BOOK I., and
other poems, written partly in the
Dialect of the North of Ireland,
Londonderry, 1824, 8°.

He was a native of Derry, and of
humble origin, it would seem.

DUGGAN, BERNARD.—One of the
poets of ’98, author of ‘Adieu to
Erin’s Flowery Vale,” which, with
another, is given in Madden’s
s Literary Remains of the United
Irishmen,” Dublin, 1888. Was an
informer.

DUGGAN, JOHN.—A writer of verse
to Dufly’s Hibesnian Magasine,
1860-61.

DUNBAR, ROBERT NUGENT. (?)
--TBE LAMENT OF BRITANNIA, a
poem on the death of H.R.H. Princess
Charlotte, London, 181y, 8°; THE
CRUISE, or A PROSPECT OF THE
‘WEST INDIAN ARCHIPELAGO (veree),
London, 1835, 8°; THE CARAGUIN,
a tale of the Antilles (verse), London,
1837, 8° ; INDIAN HOURS, or PAssION
AND PoOETRY OF THE TROPICS,
London, 1839, 8°; THE NUPTIALS OF
BARCELONA, etc., a tale in verse,
London, 1851, 12°; GARIBALBI AT
THE OPERA OF ‘ MASANIELLO,”
new patriotic song, London, 1864, 8°;
BEAUTIES OF TROPICAL SCENERY ;
LYRICAL SKETCHES AND Love



SonGs, with notes, second edition,
with additions, London, 1864, 8°;
third edition, with additions, London,
1866, 8°.

YUNKIN, REV, WILLIAM, D.D.
—TECHETHRYAMBEIA, or A PoEM
oN P. MURPHEY, in Latin and Eng-
lish, Dublin, 1730, 8°; THE LOVER’S
WEB, a poem, etc., Dublin, 1734, 4°;
EristoLA AD FRrANcIsCUM BIN-
DONEM, ¢tc., to which are added an
ode to John, Earl of Orrery, and one
to Mr. Pope, Dublin, 1741-40, 8°;
B@oTia, a poem (**The Story of
Daphne *’), Dublin, 1747, 8°; THE
BRAMIN, an eclogue to E. Nugeat,
London, 1751, 4°; AN ODE ON THE
DeEATH oF H.R.H. FREDERICK,
PRINCE OF WALES, Dublin, 1752, 8’;
AN ErisTLE TO THE RT. HON.
PHILIP, EARL OF CHESTERFIELD.,
To which are added LAWsON'S
OBSEQUIES, an eclogue, Dublin,
1759, 8°; THE PoEricAL. WORKS OF
W. D. To which are added his
EPISTLES To THE LATE EARL OF
CHESTERFIELD, 2 vols,, London,
1774, 4°; SELECT POETICAL WORKS,
Dublia, 1769-70, 8°.

Borain Dublin about 1709. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1729; M.A., 1731; B.D.
and D.D., 1744. Was a great friend
of Dean Swift’s, and was accounted
by him the best Latin poet in Ireland.
Became master of Portora Royal
School, Enniskillea, and died Nov,
24th, 1765. Is mentioned by D:lacour
as an Irish poet in his “ Epistle to the
Earl of Shannon.”

JYUNN, NATHANIEL. — SATAN
CHAINED, a poem, second edition,
New York, 1876, 8°.

Doubtless the N. J. Duan, who
brought out in N. Y., 1834, “Vultures
of Erin,” a tale of the penal laws.”

YUNPHIE, CHARLES J. — An
essayist and poet of the preseat day,
some of whose verse will be foundin

the following collections of sketches:
“ Wild-fire, a collection of erratic
essays,” London, 1876; “Sweet Sleep,”
London, 1879; “The Chameleon,
fugitive pieces,”’ etc., London, 1888, etc.
He wrote a good deal of verse to the
Nation in itsearly days over signatures
of “T.C.D.” and #C.J.D.” Has
been connected with the Loadon press
for many years, but was bom in Ire-
land. Was London correspondent of
The Belfast News Letter for some
years. His brother, Heary M. Dun8phy
(so spelt generally), who died in 1888
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was for more than forty years on the
staff of the Morning Fost.

DURKAN, PATRICK FRANCIS.—
NAr1oNAL PoEMS, Tuam, 1862,

Printed at office of Patriot. The

author wrote verss to papers over
signature of ¢ The Swinford Boy.”

DUVAL, CHARLES H;—A clever
and well-known entertainer of Irish
origin, though probably born in Eng-
land. Yet Templepatrick, Co. Antrim,
has beea given as his birth-place. He
travelled over various parts of the
world with his entertaiament called
¢ Cdds and Edds,’’ and was drowned
during a voyage home, in the Red S:a
on February 23rd, 1889. He wrote a
good many songs, Irish and otherwise.

DWYER, P. W.—Tae CLUBBIST,
or A PICTURE OF THE TIMES, a
poem, Dublin, 1794; THE SHIELD OF
THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT
BRITAIN AND IRELAND, a poem,
1803, 4°; THE SOLDIER OF FORTUNE,
a comedy, 1803, 8°.

E.A.—RHYMES, privately printed, Newry,
1831,

éan this volume bes by Anae
Elliott ?

EAGAR, REV. ALEXANDER
RICHARD, —PROMETHEUS AND
oTHER POoEMS. Dublin, 1877, 8.

A contributor to Kottabos, and
B. A,T.C.D,, 1876; B. D, 18;9.
Now Vicar of Manaccan, diocese of
Truro, Cornwall.

ECCLES, MISS CHARLOTTE
O’CONOR.—A laly joumalist of
London, engaged on various women’s
papers. Contributed poems to Jrisk
Monthly, etc. Isa daughter of Alex-
ander O’Coaor Eccles, J. P., Ballingard
House, Co. Roscommon, and was
born about 1860.

ECHLIN, DAVID (?)—L’ ApIgUu AU
MONDE. .AVEC UNE PRIERE POUR
LEURS SACREES MAJESIEs (verse),
Londres, 1627, 4°; ECHLIN, PAR LE
GRACE DE DIEU, RESUSCITE, AVEC
LA PARAPHRASE LATINE PAR L' AU-
THEUR MESME, Loadres, 1628, 4°;
ELEGIA...IN FUNERE CHARISSIMAE
CASTISSIMZEQUE CONJUGIO PHILL-
BERTZ LOMBATZ, ETC.,, London,
1629, 4°; SOMNIUM D. ECHLINI AD
CAROLUM.,.MAGNE BRITANNIZE
REGEM, (verse) Loadon, 1629, 4°;
CAROILIDES, AD PATREM CAROLUM
MAGNE  BRITANNIZE..,REGEM, 3




in verse, Londini, 1630, 4°;

OVA PascHALIA D. ECHLINI, (in

verse, MS. notes in British Museum
) Parisiis, 1602,

copy .
EDGEWORTH,FRANCIS BEAU-

FORT.—SAcvL, a poem, 1*235, 8°

Son of Richard Lovell Edgeworth,
by his fourth wife, and father of the
present Prof. F. Y. Edgeworth. the
scientist. Is mentioned in Carlyle’s
“Lifs of Jobn Sterling.”” Died in
Dublin on October 11th, 1846, aged

7.
ED&EWORTH, MARIA. —Couic

DrAMAS IN THREE Acts, London,
1817, 12°; second edition, London,
1817, 12°; DRAMAS AND DIALOGUES
(anonymous) by M. E., etc., 1860,
§°; and many stories.

This distiaguished writer composed
many pieces of verse most of which
will be found in above-mentioned
works. She is included in Samuel
Lover’s “Poems of Ireland,” Hercules
Ellis’s “Songs of Ireland,” etc. Borm
in Oxfordshire on January 1st. 1767,
her father being an ingenious inveator
and educational writer named Richard
Lovell Edgeworth, of Edgeworths-
town, Co. Longford. Her writings
are very numerous and excellent, and
her ¢ Popular Tales,”” « Castle Rack-
rent,” etc., etc.,, have never lost all
their popularity. Her lifs was com-
paratively uneventful, and she never
married. Her death occurred on May
22nd, 1849

EDGWORTH MISS TEMPLE.-

MEeTRICAL TALES AND ROMANCES
in verse. Containing ALPHONSO AND
CLEMENTINA; DoN JoOHN, etc.,
London, 1809, 12°; THE MYSTERIOUS
SHRIEK, OR ALEXANDER AND
LAVINIA : a metrical tale. Also, the
ancient story of PLATO AND Pro-
SERPINE, AND CuUP(D’S DELIRIUM.
From the Greek, London, 1809, 12°

EDKINS, JOSHUA.—A COLLECTION

OoF PoOEMS, MOSTLY ORIGINAL, by
several hands, edited by J. E., 2 vols.
Dablin, 1789-90, 8°; A COLLECTION
oF PoEMs Bv DIFFERENT HANDs.
Dublin, 1801, 8°, —

To the latter he may or may not
have contributed some anonymous
pieces. He was keeper of the Dublin
Library of Curiosities,—according to
anote in “Orange, a Political Rhap-
sody,” in three cantos, 1798, said to
be by George Faulkner, Jun. His
1801 volume is notable as being an
anthology of poems by Irish writers,

|
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EDWARDS,

William Preston, *Figh
gerald, R. Shackleton,”Daniel Steuart,
T. Robertson, Charles Gnydon,
William Ball, W. O’B. Lardner, etc.
ANNA MARIA—
PoEMs ON VARIOCS SUBJECTS.
(TBRE ENCHANTRESS...a favourite
musical entertainment). 2 parts,
Dublin, 1787, 12°.

May have been of Welsh origin, as
there are many Welsh subscribers to
her volumes, but was born in Ireland,
as she says the Liffey was her natal
river, in one of her poems (page 85)
Wrote patriotic Insh verse.
author of a tale, and refers to it in het
volume.

EDWARDS, LIEUT.-COL. JOHN.

—THE PATRIOT Soumn, a poem,
Nottingham, 1734, 4°; KATHLERN, a
ballad from ancient Irish tndmon,
London, (%) 1808, 4°; and ABRADATES
AND PANTHEA, a t.mgcdy, London,
1808, »°,

Also, ““The Interests of Ileland,”
a prose work, London, 1815, etc.
Bom in 1751, probably at Old Court,
Co. Wicklow, and died there in 1822,
Became a lieutenant-colonel in the Irish
volunteers. Was he the author of
¢ The Patriot Soldier” included
among anonymous pieces ?

EGAN, MAURICE FRANCIS.—

PRELUDES, Philadelphia, 1380, 8°;
SONGS AND SONNETS by M. F. E,,
and CARMINA by C. B. Pallen, Lon-
dgsn, 18835, 8°; A GARDEN OF ROSEs,
1

Born at Philadelphia, Pa., on May
24th, 1852, Has written some anony-
mous novels, sach as ‘¢ That Girl of
Mine,” etc. Has been successively
editor of M’ Gee’s lllustrated Wably,
Cathilic Review, and Freeman’s
gaumal (New York). ¢« Stories of

uty,” and ¢ The life around us,” are
collections of moral tales by him.

EGAN, PIERCE.—LIFE IN L’JNDON,

ToM AND JERRY.—Songs,
etc., introduced in the new urlett.a.
London, 1322, 8° (this was Egan’s
own version,othersbeing unauthorised),
THE SHow FOLKS, in verse, em-
bellished with niae desxgns on wood
by T. Lane, etc., Londoa, 1831, 12°;
MATHEW'S COMIC ANNUAL, or THE
SNUFF Box AND THE LEETEL BIRD,
an original humorous poem by P. E.
London, 1831, 12°

Much verse scattered throughout



his works, such as “Life in London,
or Tommy and J’er?," 1821. Author
21' ¢« Boxiana,” an ft};l‘n:ll‘er of Bdl’;
ife newspaper. Of Irish origin, an
pe{haps bor?ner in Ireland, 1772. He
was married in 1813, after he had
secured a position as a sporting re-
porter. He wrote a very large num-
of works, and died at his house in
Pentonville, London, on August 3rd,
1849, aged 77. His eldest son, Pierce,
was a clever novelist and artist, and
died on July 6th, 1880, aged 66.

EGAN, THOMAS SELBY.—DoxN
CARLOS, INFANT OF SPAIN, trans-
lated from the German-of Schiller,
1867, 8°; ATTA TROLL AND OTHER
POEMS, translated from Heine, etc.,
1867, 8°; LupwIiG BORNE, abridged
and translated from Heine, 1881, 8°.

. EIFFE, P,—THE BATTLE o¥ CLONTARF
an historical poem, and other poems,
Dublin, 1831.

“EIRIONNACH."”—See George Siger-
son, M,D.

ELLIOT, ANNE.—THE HEART'S
EASE, poems, Armagh, 1837, 16°;
another edition, Exeter, 1841, 16°;
SERIOUS THOUGHTS IN PROSE AND
PorTrY, London, Exeter, 1841, 16°,

See A. E.

ELLIOTT, THOMAS.—Doric LAvs
AND ATTIC CHIMES, Glasgow, 1856,
12°,

Born at Bally-ho-bridge, Co. Fer-
" managh, on December 22nd, 1820,
being the son of a shoemaker. Was
sent to school at the age of five,
and at fifteen was apprenticed
to his father. In 1836 he and his
family removed to Belfast, and thence
he went to Glasgow, and settled there.
He began to write verse in 1842.

ELLIS, HERCULES.—THE RHYME
BooOK, London, 1851, 8°; and edited
ROMANCES AND BALLADS OF IRE-
LAND, Dublin, 1850, 12°; and SoNGs
OF IRELAND, second series (edited
by him), Dublin, 1849, 12°.

Both the latter collections contain
a large number of his own poems, all
given anonymously. ¢The Rhyme
Book,” is a collected edition of all his
own pieces, and he claims originality
for them. One of them—* Songs ’—
has been attributed to Dermody by
various editors of Irish anthologies by
mistake, owing to the way it is placed
in ‘““Songs of Ireland,” next to a piece
by Dermody. ‘¢ The Rhyme Book’’
is a massive work of 800 pages, and

every page has a designed border. .

69

Ellis sent it to the great Exhibition of
1851, and evidently expected his poet
to be commended, but the matter-of-
fact jurors took note only of the ¢ get-
up *’ of the book, and thereby offended
the poet, who carried on a wordy
correspondence with them. Their letter
to him was addressed, to his deep dis-
gust, “ To Mr. Hercules Ellis, book-
binder.” He was bora in Dublin about
1810 ; graduated B.A., T.C.D., 1828,
M.A., 1832, and died, I believe, on
August 29th, 1879, and was buried in
Mount Jerome Cemetery, Dublin, in
the family grave. In 1844, he pub-
lished anonymously in Dublin, a
pamphlet entitled ¢ Memoranda of
Irish Matters,”” in which he en-
deavoured to prove that George Nugent
Reynolds, and not Campbell, was the
true author of ‘¢ The Exile of Erin.”
In the appendix to Barry’s ¢ Songs of
Ireland ” he also puts forward this
idea, but Barry afterwards regretted
allowing him to take up space for
such a purpose. Ellis contributed a
poem or two to Kottabos in his later
ears, He was a barrister by profession.

ELRINGTON, CLEMENT C. (?)—

ALFRED THE GREAT, a poem ad-
dressed to the youth of Australia ;
CARTHAGE, etc., Goulburn, 1853, 8°.

ELRINGTON, STEPHEN NO-

LAN. — ORIGINAL POEMS AND
Lyrics, Dublin, 1853, 8°; second
edition, Dublin, 1856, g°; ARMENIUS
AND OTHER POEMS AND LYRICS,
Dublin, 1876, 8°.

Born in Daublin in or about 1820,
and became a barrister, and eventu-
ally librarian of King’s Inns Library,
Dublin, which post he held at time
of death, that event taking place on
April 21st, 1890, at the age of 70.
‘Was connected with Saeunders’ News
Letter, Dublin, in early life. Wrote
a number of songs, and contributed
verse to MNation, ;robably, and
certainly to Dufly’s Fireside Maga-
gine (1851-54), Zrish National Maga-
zine (1846), and Jrish Metropolitan
Magazine (1857-8). In Duffy’s Fire-
side Maguzine and Irish National
Magazine he signed himself ¢“S.N. E.,
junr.” Contributed to English periodi-
cals also.

EMMET, CHRISTOPHER TEM-

PLE. — Elder brother of Robert
and Thomas Addis Emmet. Born
in Cork in 1761, and died in Feb-
ruary, 1788. Sch. T.C.D., 1778,
B.A,, 1780. Was a barrister d‘
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great ability, and wrote various
poems. He is represented in Edkins’
collection of 1789-90, and wrote ¢ The
Decree” (about 1778), an allegory in
thirty-two stanzas, addressed to Lord
Buckinghamshire, Viceroy of Ireland.

EMMET, ROBERT. — This famous

patriot wrote some poems, specimens
of which will be found in Dr. Mad-
den’s “Literary Remains of the
United Irishmen,” and ¢ Lives of
the United Irishmen.” Dr. Mad-
den suggests that Emmet was
¢ Trebor ” (his Christian name written
backwards) of Anti-Union and Press,
1798, over which various verses were
published. Born in Dublin in 1778,
educated at several private schools,
and at T.C.D. Executed on 20th of
Seﬁ»tember, 1803, for fomenting re-
bellion.

ENGLAND, MOST REV. JOHN,

D.D. (Bishop of Carolina and
Georgia, U.S.A.) —Was the author of
some Poems of Merit. Song by
him in Aation, July 15th, 1854.
Born in Cork on September 23rd,
1786, and died at Charleston, South
Caroline, U.S.A., on April 11th,
1842. Was noted for his learning,
and for his wonderful activity in his
duties. His works were published
in five volumes at Baltimore, 1849.

ENGLISH, JAMES R.—A VIsIT TO

THE MUSE, verse, Belfast, 1830, 18°.

ESMOND, HENRY. — HIBERNIA

PACATA, a poem, London, 1886,
folio sheet.
Lived at Hampstead, London.

ETTINGSALL, THOMAS.—A witty

and clever writer, who contributed
various Irish sketches to The Irish
Penny Fournal, The Dublin Penny
Fournal, and some poems to Z%ke Dub-
lin Fournal of Temperance, Science,
and Literature, 1842-3. His “Darby
Doyle’s Voyage to Quebec’ has
often been attributed to Samuel
Lover. He collaborated with H. B.
Code in his ¢¢ Angling Excursions,”
and was the ¢ Geofirey Greydrake”
of that work. There is a lengthy
poem of his in it on the various flies,
etc., used for angling. He kept a
fishing-tackle establishment in Wood
Quay, Dublin, at that time (1824),
but seems to have removed it to Cork
Hill afterwards. He was born towards
the close of last century, and died (in
poverty, it is said,) about 1850.

EURY, MRS. CATHERINE.—

Wrote poems, one of them being in

Ve

Samuel Whyte’s ¢ Poems,” 1795. She
was a Sheridan, I believe, and died
revious to date just mentioned.

EUgTACE, REV. JOHN CHET-

WODE.—AN ELEGY TO THE
MEMORY OF THE RT. HON. E.
BURKE, 1797, 4°

Bomn in Ireland in or about 1762.
‘Was educated partly at Sedgely Park
School, a Catholic seminary, in Staf-
fordshire, and became a monk, it
would appear. He was censured by
Bishop Milner for some of his unor-
thodox views. He afterwards repented,
however. Died at Naples on August
1st, 1815, aged 52. Wrote one or
two valuable works, such as his * Tour
through Italy,” 1813, and left
a poem on ‘“The Culture of the
Youthful Mind”’ unfinished at his
death.

EVANS, REV. THOMAS

EDWARD.—THE PYRAMIDS OF
EGYPT, a prose poem, and other poet-
ical pieces, London and Cork, 1837, 12°,

Also a religious prose work in 1865.
Bomn in Cork, and about 1837 was a
clergyman at Enniscorthy,Co. Wexford.

EVANSON, RICHARD TONSON,

(M.D. ?)—NATURE AND ART, or
REMINISCENCES OF THE INTER-
NATIONAL EXHIBITION, opened in
London on May 1Ist, 1862; a m,
with occasional verses and elegiac
stanzas, London, 1868, 8°.

Probably a Cork man. There was
a Richard T. Evanson who wrote on
medical subjects, presumably the
above writer.

EWENS, E. W.—An Orange poet,

represented by some pieces in the
¢ Boyne Book of Poetry and Song,”’
Downpatrick, 1859, edited by Wm.
ohnston.

EWING, THOMAS JOHN.—A CoL-

LAPSED PROGRAMME, and THE PLAT-
FORM CHIEF'SREFLECTIONS ON PAST
ERRORS, AND PLANS FOR A NEW
START, etc., inverse, L.ondon, 1878, 8°.

This is a satire against Mr. Glad-
stone. The author also wrote and
published a couple of political works in
prose. B.A,,T.C.D.,, 18;6; M.A.,1868

¢ EXCELSIOR,” of Belfast. A poem
over this signature among the poems
onthe Burns Centenary, published in
1859 by Finlay & Anderson, 8°.

b O

FAGAN, CHARLES GREGORY.—

A clever contributor of verse to the



Oxford Magasine, etc. Hisimitation
of Chaucer is in ‘“Echoes from the
Ozxford Magazine,” 18g0. He was
the fourth son of Rev. Henry Stuart
Fagan (a writer on Irish topics, and
rector of Great Cressingham, Norfolk,
died in 1890), and was educated
chiefly at Oxford University, where he
matriculated on Feb. 22nd, 1878, aged
18; B.A., 1882, Went to India in
Ig§4, and. died there on August 8th,

1885,

FAHY,FRANCIS ARTHUR.—IRISH
SONGSs AND PoEMS, Dublin, 1887, 8°.
He also wrote a short history of Ireland
in rhyme, and compiled an admirable
song book in three parts for children.
Born at Kinvara, Co. Galway, on
Sept. 29th, 1854, and entered the
Civil Service (Board of Trade Depart-
mengoin 1873. He has resided in
London since that date, and has taken
alarge share in many Irish movements,
baving been oneof the leading members
of the Southwark Irish Literary Club.
His poetical gifts were shown early, and
in 1870 he wrote a play called ¢ The
Last of the O’Learys,” which was
played in his nativetown. On Dec.
24th of the same year, his first printed
poem appeared in the Nation, and to
that paper and Weekly News, United
Ireland, Skamrock, Young Ireland,
Irish Fireside, and Weckly Freeman,
all bis subsequent poems of import-
ance have been contnibuted,usually over
the well-remembered signature of
¢ Dreoilin” (The wren). Is considered
one of the raciest of Irish poets, and
a humourist of the first water. Is part
author of a work on the Irish memories
of London, entitled ¢ Ireland in
London,” and published in Dublin,
1889. An article cn his life and writ-
ings appeared in MNation of Dec.
29th, 1888.

“FALCONER EDMUND.”—See Ed-
mund O’Rourke.

FALKINER, ROBERT HENRY.—
FANCIES IN FACTS, and other poems,
London, 1891, 8°.

B.A., T.C.D, M.A,
1867 (?).

FALLON, SUSAN ANN.—THE MaAvY
‘WREATH, A SELECTION OF HYMNS
TO THE VIRGIN; London, 1865 (?), 16°.

They seem to be of her own com-
position, and were published by Burns
and Lambert, gortman Square,
London.

FALLOON,WILLIAM MARCUS.—
HyMNs FOR CHILDREN AND FOR

1851;
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SuapAy ScrHOOLs; London and
Liverpool, 1855, 24°.

Other religious works by him. Was
doubtless the Wm. Falloon who was
Sch. T.C.D., 1834, and who graduated
B.A., 1837; M.A,, 1859.

FANNING, MICHAEL.— OfKilliney,
Co. Dublin. A good writer of enigmas,
etc., in various almanacs since 1801.
Also contributed poems to Skamrock,
Young Ireland, etc.

“FAREWELL, J.”—THEe IrisH HubDI-
BRAS, or Fingallian Prince, by
J. F., taken from the VIth part of
Virgil’s Aneids, and adapted to the
present day, 1689, 8°

See Wm. Moffett.

FARQUHAR, GEORGE.—LOVEAND
BUSINESS, in a collection of occasion-
ary verse, and epistolary prose, etc.,
London, 1702, 8°; THE WORKS OF
G.F., containing all his poems, letters,
and comedies, 4th edition, 2 vols.,
London, 1718-36, 8°.

Born in Londonderry in 1678 ; said
to have been the son of a clergyman,
probably a prebendary of Raphoe.
Was educated in his native town, and
partly at T.C.D. He left the college
in 1695, and went on the stage, and
was faitly successful. But he gave up
the calling of an actor because he
nearly killed another performer by
accident, and began to write comedies,
producing in quick succession ‘¢ Love
and a Bottle,” 1699 ; ¢ The Constant
Couple,” 1700 ; ¢ Sir Harry Wildair,”
1701 ; ¢ The Inconstant,” 1702 ; ¢ The
Twin Rivals,” 1702; ¢“The Stage
Coach,” 1704; “The Recruiting
Officer,” 1706; and “The Beaux’
Stratagem,” 1707. He died in April,
1707, and was buried in the churchyard
of St. Martin’s in the Fields, London.

FARRELL, HUGH, — TrisH
NATIONAL POEMS, Dublin, 1876 (?).

Am not sure of above title or date
of publication, never having seen the
work. This author was of Edenderry,
King’s Co., and wrote over signature
of ¢“Aedh.”” Probably his volume
bears that signature.

FARRELL, JOHN.—How HE DIED,
and other poems, Sydney (New South
Wales), 1887, 8°.  With portrait.

‘Was certainly of Irish origin, and
may have been born in Ireland.
Nearly all the poems in the volume
first appeared in the Sydney Bulletin.

FARRELL,REV.JOSEPH.—Author
of a volume of delightful essays con-
tributed to the Zrisk Monthiy, and



published collectively in London,
1877, 8°; afterwards reprinted in
Dublin. In this book there are one or
two poems, and he also contributed
verse to lIrish Monthly and Irish
Ecclesiastical Record. Born at Mary-
borough, Queen’s Co., July 31st, 1841 ;
dicdon March 24th, 1885, at that place.
His poems in frish Monthly were
signed ¢ JLF.” and “ H.L.”

FAULKNER, GEORGE (the elder).

—A noted publisher in Dublin in the
days of Swift. Bornin orabout 1699,
(though he himself said 1702), and
became a printer. He opened a book-
seller’s shop, and was the most cele-
brated Irish publisher of his day, and
founded 7he Dublin Jeurnal. Died
in Dublin on August 3oth, 1775.
There is a lengthy poem signed with
his name in ¢ Select Essays from the
Batchelor, or the Speculations of
II)eﬂ"rey Wagstaffe,” prose and verse,

ublin, 1772. Robert Jephson, John
Courtenay, and others were concerned
in this work. The following writer
was not a son of his, seemingly, for it
is said that the left no children.

FAULKNER, GEORGE (the

younger). — ORANGFE, a political
rhapsody, in three cantos, Dublin,
1798, 8°.

A relative of greceding, perhaps,
and supposed author of above work,
which was anonymous, and ran
through nine or ten editions in a year.
It bhas been attributed to a John
Gifford also. The copy of the ninth
edition in the British Museum has
M.S notes by Faulkner.

FAUSSETT, ALESSIE BOND.—

THE TriUMPH OF FAITH and
other poems, Dublin, 1870; THE
CAIRNs OF IONA and other poems,
Dublin, 1873, 12°; LEAVES (verse
reprinted from the Quiver, etc.), Dub-
Jin, 1873, 16°; THOUGHTS ON HoLY
WoRrDSs, for private circulation, 1867.

Published above poems over her
maiden name of Bond. Is the daughter
of the Rev. W. Bond, rector of Ballee,
Co. Down, and was born at that place
on Jan. 8th. 1841. Married Rev.
H. Faussett, of Edenderry Parsonage,
Omagh, Tyrone, in 1875. Three of
her poems are in ¢ Lyra Hibernica
Sacra.”

FELTUS, BENJAMIN BLOOM-

FIELD.—A fiequent contributor of
poems to Dublin Untversiy Maga-
zine over his initials from 1840
onwards, B.A. and M,A., T.C.D,
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1842. Was the son of Adam Feltus,
of Carlow, his mother being, before
marriage, a Miss Rebecca Ball, of Co.
‘Wicklow. (See John Ryan’s ¢ His-
tory of Carlow.”)  One or two pieces
of his in Kotabos.

FENLON, REV. TIMOTHY. P. P.
—Of Hacketstown, Co. Carlow, and
wrote to Young Ireland, ctc., over
signature of ¢ Lia Fail,” and also
probably over that of ¢« A Cailow
Student ” while he was at Carlow
College.

FENNELL, SAMUEL.—ORIGINAL
POEMS, corrected and revised by the
author, Clonmell, 1811, 12° (with
portrait),

Published at 7ke Shkakespeare’s
Head (T. Gorman), In an advertise-
ment to the vol., he declares himself
a native of Tipperary, and says he
‘“never out stepped its borders for
education,” and that the work was
printed and published, and the por-
trait (from which the engraving pre-
fixed is taken) painted in the same
county. The British Museum Cata-
logue brackets him with one of the
same name who published ¢ An ele-
mentary Treatise on Algebra, etc.,”
Cambndge, 1831, 8°; a person who
graduated B.A. in Queen’s College,
Cambridge, in (821 ; M.A. in 1824,
and B.D. in 1832.

FERGUSON, SIR SAMUEL,
LL.D. — THE. CROMLECH ON
HowTH, a poem, London, 1864, 4°;
LAys OF THE WESTERN GAEL and
other poems, London, 1865, 8° ;
second edition, Dublin, 1888, 8°;
CONGAL, a poem in five books, ctc.,
Dublin and London, 1872, 4° ;
PorMs, Dublin, 1880, 8°; THE FORG-
ING OF THE ANCHOR (illustrated),
London, 1883, 4°; REMAINS OF ST.
PATRICK, a blank verse translation
gf bis “Confessio,” etc., Dublin, 1888,
0

Born in Belfast, March 10th, 1810 ;
B.A.,, T.C.D.,, 1826, M.A,, 1832.
LL.D., 1864, (konoris causa).
Called to the Bar in 1838, and was
made Q.C. in 1859, retiring from the
profession in 1867, on his appoint-
ment to the post of Deputy-Keeper
of the Records at Dublin Castle. In
1878 he was knighted, and on August
oth, 1886, he died at Howth, near
Dublin. He first began to contribute
to Blackwood’s Maguazine, sending
them his famous poem, “The Forging
of the Anchor.”” After that, which



made him a reputation, he sent them
various other poems, published gener-
ally over his initials, and also a
humorous masterpiece in prose, en-
titled ¢¢ Father Tom and the Pope,”
which appeared during the thirties, as
the professed work of ¢ Mr. Michael
Heffernan, Master of the National
School, Tallymactaggart, Co. of
Leitrim,”” He also sent a goodly
number of poems, stories, etc., to the
Dublin University Magazine, and
various articles and tales to Black-
wood’s during his later years, nearly
all anonymous. His ¢ Hibernian
Nights’ Entertainments " a(rpeared in
the foimer magazine, and were re-
published in three parts by his widow
in Dublin a few years ago. Although
he sympathised with the Young Ire-
land party, and was a friend of many
of the leaders, he seems to have con-
tributed only one poem to the Nation.
I can only find the initials “S.F.”
once in its columns, and they occur
on Nov. 24th, 1855, appended to the
following :—*¢ Sonnet—to the gentle-
men of the MNation newspaper, cen-
sured for their defect of sectarian
zeal,” Lady Ferguson, who survives,
is an accomg].ished writer, and is a
member of the Guinness family. She
wrote a number of anonymous articles
on Irish history and antiquities to
Dublin University Magaszine, and has

ublished an admirable and very popu-
ar work on ‘Iieland Before the
Conquest.” There are various papers
by Sir Samucl Ferguson in the Z7ans-
actions of the Royal Irish Academy,
and one in the Quarterly Review of
some years ago, on ‘‘ The Wars of the
Gael and the Gaul.” His ¢ Father
Tom and the Pope’” has been wrongly
attributed to Dr. Maginn and
John Fisher Murray.

FERRAR, JOHN.—THE ORPHAN, or

THE HAPPY MARRIAGE, a tragedy,
and some miscellanecus poems,
Limerick, 1765, 8°.

‘Was a bookseller and printer of
Limerick, and author of a “ History ”
of the city (publithed 1761, 129, and
enlarged in 1787). Is mentioned in
John O’Keefle’s *¢ Recollections ”’ as
author of topographical works on
Dublin and Wicklow.

FIELD, JOSEPH M.—An American

actor, journalist, and dramatist ; born
in London, of Irish parents, in 1810,
and died at Mogile, Alabama,
January 3oth, 1856. Besides writing
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and adapting various plays, he was a
theatrical manager, and wrote con-
stantly to the papers, after his emigra-
tion to America, over signatures of
¢ Straws,” ¢ Old Straws,”” etc. To
his brother’s paper, the New Orleans
Picayune, he contributed a lot of
verse and prose. In 1847 he pub-
lished his popular collection of
humorous stories, ‘‘ The Drama of
Pokerville,” Philadelphia, over nom-
de-guerre of ¢ Everpoint.”
FIELD, MATTHE W.—Younger
brother of preceding, born in London
in 1812.  Went to U.S.A. also,
and became a prominent journalist.
Was one of the editors of the
New Ovrleans Picayune, and wrote
largely in verse and prose for it. A good
many poems were written by him for
Southern journals over nom-de-gucrre
of ¢“Phazma.” Died at sea in 1841,

aged 32.

FINNEY, JOHN.—THE HOOSIER’S
Nlésr, and other poems, Cincinnati,
1865.

Bsorn in Virginia, U.S,A., Jan. 11th,
1797 ; died in Indiana, Dec. 23rd,
1866. Was doubtless of Irish origin.
His best known poem, the witty
¢ Bachelor's Hall,” is in excellent
Irish dialect.

FINNAMORE, J.— FRANCESCA
VAGARI, a tragedy in five acts, and
in verse, Melbourne, 1865, 8°;
CARPIO, a tragedy in verse, Mel-
bourne, 1875, 8°.

An Irish-Australian lawyer and
author of treatises on colonial law.
FISHER, FANNY E.—LoNELY
Hours; poems, etc., Dublin, 1864,
12°; AINSWORTH’S HEIR, and other
poems, London, 1866, 8°; POEMS,
London, 1889, 8°; FERN LEAVESs,
poems ; POEMS AND NO1ES, DESCRIP-
TIVEOF KILLARNEY, London,1890,8°

Probably born at Nenagh. Co. Tip-
perary ; wife of a Dr. Fisher, of Lim-
erick, and now resident in London.
‘Wrote a few novels also.

FISHER, MRS. LYDIA JANE.—
Daughter of Mary Leadbeater (née
Shackleton). Read, in his ¢ Cabinet
of Irish Literature,’’ says she was her
niece. Born at Ballitore, Co. Kildare,
in 1800 ; died at Stradbally, Queen’s
Co., on April 16th, 1884. She wrote
much verse, never collected, and was
a warm friend of Gerald Griffin. Is
known as the editor of * The Lead-
beater Papers,”’ suthor of a memoir of
Dr. W. H. Harvey, the Irish naturalist,



FITZGERALD,

and of an anonymous work entitled
‘“Letters from the Kingdom of
. Kerry, in the year 1845.”
FITZACHARY,; JOHN CHRISTO-
PHER.—THE BRIDAL OF DRIMNA,
and other poems, Dublin, 1882, 8°;
second edition, Dublin 1884, 8°; third
edition, with title of LEGENDS, LAYS
AND Lyrics, Dublin, 1886, 8°.

A contributor to Dublin Journal
of 1858, and another of same name in
1887, Shamrock, Young Ireland,
Nation, Irishman, United Ireland,
Weekly Irish Times, and Weekly
Freeman. Lives in Rathgar, Dublin,
and is described in thé Dudlin Direc-
tory as *‘ Professor of Poetry.,” Born
at Duncannon, Co. Wexford, on June
24th, 1840. Wrote over his initials,
and as * Geraldine,” ‘¢ Annie Sexton,”’
and “Fitz A.”’

C“*FITZ-ERIN." — KILLARNEY

SKETCHES, in verse, Dublin, 1862, 8°.

FITZGERALD, — Esq.—THE CHEs-

TER RACE BALL, an heroic poem;
rivately printed, London, 1825, §°.
AUGUSTIN. —
STANCES AU PRINCE ALBERT, etc.,
Paris (?},1862, 8% A LA FRANCE,verse,
Hyéres (?), 1872, 8°; Aux REPUBLI-
cAINS RouGks, LE 23 MAI, 1873,
* poéme, Paris, 1873, 8°; VICTORIA
REGINA, poéme épique, Londres,
1874, 8°.
ere is a poem in French by an
Auguste Fitzgerald in MNation for
March 16th, 1844. It is addressed
¢“ A Daniel O’Connell.”’

FITZGERALD, CAROLINE.—

VENETIA VICTRIX, and other poems,
London and Edinburgh, 1889, E‘?

An Irish-American poetess, now
Lady Edmond Fitzmaurice.

FITZGERALD, EDWARD.—-THE

RSEGENT’S FETE, a poem, London,
1811.

Born in Co, Limerick, and beceme
a journalist in London, editing the
Prilot newspaper for some years. He
eventually became Chief Justice of
Sierra Leone, whete he died on June
23rd, 1823.
FITZGERALD, EDWARD M.—
S1x DRAMAS OF CALDERON, freely
translated by E.F., 1853, 8°; EUPHRA-

NOR, a dialogue on youth, etc., 1851,

8°; AGAMEMNON, a tragedy, tranc-
lated from Eschylus into English verse,
1876, 4°; THE MIGHTY MAGICIAN,
etc., translated from Calderon, 1877,
§°; RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYVAM,
translated into Erglich veise, 1859, 8°;
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1868, 8°; 1872,8°; 1878, 8°; 1879,8°;
1883, 8°; 1884, 8°; 1890, 8°;
SALAMAN AND ABSAL, an allegory,
translated from the Persian, 1856,
80

Born in Suffolk on March 13th,
1809, and was the son o%]ohn Purcell,
of Kilkenny, and Mary Fitzgerald, his
father changing his name for that of

is wife's, after marriage. It will be
seen that this distinguished man of
letters was of purely Irish parentage.
He was educated at Bury St
Edmunds, and afterwards entered
Trinity College, Cambridge, where he
graduated in 1830. He made the
actiaintance of many celebrated writers,
including Tennyson, Carlyle, Thack-
eray, Crabbe, etc. He lived the life
of a country gentleman at Wood-
bridge, Suffolk, for many years, and
died on June 18th, 1883. He was
buried in bis native county. His life
and collected works were published by
‘W. Aldis Wright in 1889. He wrote
a good deal of verse for the annuals in
the thirties, as in Zhe Keepsake for
1834, 1835, and 1837, and in Z%e Gem
for 1830-31. All or nearly all these
oems were stated to be by ‘“E. M.
‘itzgerald,” and none of them were
collected by him.

FITZGERALD, FRANCIS

(BARON).—Irish judge, still living,
but in retirement. Called to the Bar
in 1834, made Q.C.in 1849. A good
many pieces by him signed ¢ I.H.” in
¢ Dublin Acrostics,” second edition,
Dublin, 1869, 16°.

FITZGERALD, G.—SELIM, A TURK-

1sH TALE, in verse, London and
Clonmel, 1821, 8°.

FITZGERALD, GEORGE

ROBERT.—THE RIDDLE, a satir-
ical poem, by the late unbappy G.R.F.,
with notes by W, Bingley, London,
1787, 4. L .

A notorious duellist in the days of
Grattan’s Parliament, and known as
¢ Fighting Fitzgerald.” Bom in
Mayo in or about 1748, and after an
exciting ard stormy career wasexecuted
at Castlebar on June 12th, 1786, for
murder. There is a poem of his
in Edkins’ ¢ Collection,” 2 vols.,
1789-90, and he may possibly bhave
been the “ Mr. Fitzgerald,” of Edkins’
1801 collection.

FITZGERALD, REV. GERALD

D.D —THE ACADEMIC SPORTSMAN,
or A WINTER’: DAY, afoem, Dublin
and London, 1773, 4°; POEMS, now



first collected in one volume, revised
by the author. Dublin, 1797, 8°.

Sch. T.C.D., 1761; B.A., 1763;
Fellow, 1765; M.A., 1766; B.D.,
1775; D.D., 1778. .

ITZGERALD, J. D.—GLIMPSES OF
IrisH LIFE, Dublin, 1860, 8°.

This work contains two farces (con-
taining songs), entitled respectively
““The Inspector’s Visit, or Paddy
Byrnes, the Irish Schoolmaster,” and
“The Irish Election.” The author
was a Limerick man, and his preface
is addressed from that place.

‘ITZGERALD, JAMES.—POETICAL
PasTIMES, London, 1811, 8°, '

The volume was dedicated to Lord
Moira.

‘ITZGERALD, JOHN.—LEGENDS,
BALLADS, AND SONGS OF THE LEE,
(included in ¢ Gems from the Cork
Poets,” Cork, 1883, 8°.)

Is living ia Cork, and is a wood-
carver by trade, and a zealous local
antiquary.

'ITZGERALD,JOHN CHARLES.
—Is mentioned in Warder for 1826
asauthor of ““miscellaneous effusions.”
One of the early contributors to the
Nation was a J. C, Fitzgerald, bat
whether of verse or prose is doubtful,
Had been, before joining the Nation,
editor of the Z7ue Sun, a London
journal.

‘ITZGERALD, REV. JOSEPH.—
PLEASURES OF PIETY (unpublished
poem); SACRED MELODIES,

Wrote verse to Nation and various
other Irish papers over signatures of
“J. F,” “Rev. J. F—I14,”
etc.

Born in 1793, and died on Feb. 18th,
1856. He was a priest of the diocese
of Meath. Edited *The Old Songs

of Old Ireland,” 1843. (See W.
Guernsey.)
"ITZGERALD, MARCELLA

AGNES.—PoEwMs, New York, 1887,
12°,

An Irish-American poetess, born
in Frampton, Canada, on Feb. 23rd,
1845, of parents who came from
‘Waterford. In 1851 she was takento
California, and has remained there
since, Has written a good deal since
1865 for the Irish-American and native
press, and is represented in O'Reilly’s
¢ Poetry and Song of Ireland.”

‘ITZGERALD, MAURICE PUR-
CELL.—THE CROWNED Hirpo-
LYTUS OF EURIPIDES, together with
a selection from the pastoral and lyric
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poetsof Greece, translated into English
verse, London, 1867, 8°.

FITZGERALD, MICHAEL.—
EDWINA, a tragedy, Dublin, 1792.

A barrister, mentioned in Samuel
‘Whyte’s collection of poems entitled
¢“The Shamrock’ (where a piece of
his is given), as author of above

lay, performed at Crow Street

heatre, Dublin, in 1792, Whyte
does not say whether it was ever
printed, but it seems to Rave been.

FITZGERALD, PRESTON.—THE
SPANIARD AND SIORLAMH,a tragedy,
1810, 8°; SPAIN DELIVERED, and
other poems, London, 1813, 8°

B.A., T.C.D., 1798; LL.B., 1806.

FITZGERALD, S. J. ADAIR.—
Published a fairy story in verse quite
recently, I believe, but I cannot get
the exact title. A contributor to Z%ke
Theatre and other dramatic periodicals
at the present time.

FITZGERALD, REV, THOMAS.
—PoEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS,
London, 1733, 12°; another edition,
Oxford, 1781, 5°.

Also edited the epigrams of Martial.
Died about 1780, presumably, as the
1781 volume terms him *‘ the late Rev.
T.F.” -

FITZGERALD, WILLIAM. -ODE
TO THE MEMORY OF THE LATE
CarraIiN Cook, London, 1780, 4°

A lawyer of Gray’s Inn.

" FITZGERALD, WILLIAM, (Junr.)

—THE SIEGE OF CARTHAGE, an
historical tragedy in verse. London,
1819, 8°

FITZGERALD, RT. REV.
WILLIAM,(Bishop of Killaloe.) —
—Son of Maurice Fitzgerald, M.D.,
and bornin Co, Limerick, in 1814, Sch,
T.C.D,, 1833, B.A. 1835, M.A. 18,8,
B.D. and D.D., 1853. Was made
Bishop of Cork in 1857,and of Killaloe
in 1862. Died November 24th,
1883, at Killaloe, aged 69. Was a
contributor to Kottabos.

FITZGERALD, WILLIAM
THOMAS.—THE STURDY RE-
FORMER, a new song, by W.T.
F**g* *d Esq., 1792, 4°; THE
REPUBLICAN’S PICTURE, etc., by W.
T. F. G—, 1792, folio ; BRITONS
NEVER WILL BE SLAVES!!, an
address in verse. London, 1803, folio
sheet; BRITONs! To ARMs! verses
on the threatened invasion, London,
1803, folio sheet; 4th ed., London
1803, folio sheet; MISCELLANEOUS
PoEMs, etc., London, 1801, 8°; THE




TEARS OF HIBERNIA DISPELLED BY
THE UNION, a poem, London, 1802,
8°: AN ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF
THE PRINCESs CHARLOTTE, London,
1817, quarto sheet; THE LITERARY
FuND, anniversary poem, London,
1822, 16°; THE BATTLE OF WATER-
L0O, a poem, second edition, with
additions, London, 1825, 8°; NELSON’S
TRIUMPH, a poem, 1799, 4°;
NELsoN’s ToMB, a poem, 1805, 4°.

Bomn in England of Irish parentage
in or about 1759, educated partly in
Greenwich and partly in Paris, and
obtained a government place in 1782,
Hewas known as *‘the loyal poet,” and
was ridiculed by Byron and Horace
and James Smith. Died at Padding-
ton, London, on July gth, 1829.

FITZGERALD, RT. HON. SIR °

WILLIAM ROBERT
SEYMOUR VESEY.—THE
BURNING OF Moscow, a prize poem,
Oxford, 1835, 8°.

Eldest son of Wm. Fitzgerald, of
Dublin ; born in 1818, and educated
at Oxford, where he matriculated on
Feb, 21st, 1833. Became an M.P.,
and finally Governor of Bombay, and
died on June 25th, 188s.

FITZGIBBON, BARON GERALD.

—A distinguished Irish Judge of the
present day, born in 1837. Sch.
T.C.D., 1858, B.A., 18:9; called to
the Irish Bar in 1860, and to the
English Bar in 1801 ; was zppointed
Lord Justice of Appeal in 1878,

Contributed about a dozen pieces

to “ Dublin Acrostics,” sec. ed. Dub.
1869, 16°. ( I'he first edition appeared
in 1866).
FITZGIBBON, JOHN (Earl of Clare).
—VERSES ADDRESSED TO THE
QUEEN (CHARLOTTE) WITH A NEW
YEAR’S GIFT OF IRISH MANUFAC-
TURE, London, 177 Ir,, 4°.

This is an appeal for the abolition
of restrictions on Irish products.
Fitzgibbon was the son of a Limerick
barrister, and was born near Donny-
brook, Dublin, in 1749. Educated at
T.C.D., graduating B.A., 1767.
Entered Christ Church College,
Oxford, and became M.A. in 1770.
He entered the Irish Parliament, and
rose to be Lord Chancellor of Ireland
(1789), and assisted largely to pass the
Act of Union. He died on Jan.
28th, 1802, amidst the execrations
of the Irish people. In 1765, it
should be noted, he obtained at
T.C.D. the very rare honour of an
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¢ Optime ” for a translation from
¢ The Georgics.”
FITZMAURICE, LADY
EDMUN D, See Caroline Fitzgerald.
FITZMAURICE, JAMES. - STrRAY
FANCIES, or MISCELLANEOUS
P(LEMS, EPIGRAMS, etc., Lond. 1820,

12°

FITIZPATRICK,—REV.—Four
HEROICK EPISTLES OF OVID, trans-
lated into English Verse, 1803, 12°

FITZPATRICK, MARY.—Of
Carrickmacross, Co.  Monaghan,
whree she was born, Authoress of
various poems in Nation, Young,
Ireland, Weekly News, United
[reland,etc. Represented in ‘““Emerald
Gems,” pub. by T. D. Sullivan, M.P.,
Mation Office, Dub., 1885. Has -
wrttten novels and short stories for
Weckly Freeman and Shamrock, and
is successful in that line.

FITZPATRICK, PATRICK
VINCENT.—DEMOSTHENES CON-
TEMPLATING THE RUINS OF
ATHENS ; theme proposed for the
annual prize poem in the University of
Dublin, 1812, (verse), Dublin, 1818,
8°; THAUMATURGUS, (over pseu-
donym of “Ryrie Bjolla Padring,”)
London, 1828, 8°.

A clever poet and humorist of
O’Connell’s time, and author of much
fugitive verse. Mr. W. J. Fitzpatrick
g:)ssesses his papers, and refers to

im many times in his * Correspon-
dence of O’Connell,” where letters of
P. V. F, are given. He assisted
O’Connell very greatly, and was
rewarded by the Liberator’s obtaining
for him from Lord John Russell the
post of Registrar of Deeds, Dublin.

FITZPATRICK, GENERAL SIR
RICHARD.—DoORINDA, A TownN
EcLoGuE, London 1775, 4°; THE
BATH PICTURE, or A SLIGHT
SKETCH OF ITS BEAUTIES IN 1771, a
ballad by Sir R. F., 1771, 4° and
other works,

The above poems were anonymous.
Bom in Jan., 1747, in Ireland, and
died on April 25th, 1813, in Mayfair,

" He was son of the Earl of Upper
Ossory; educated at Westminster
School, and entered the army in 1766.
Was M.P. from 1774 till his death ;
and Secretary of State for War in
1783 and 1806. Contributed to ¢ The
Rolliad ”’ and ¢ Probationary Odes.”
He was perhaps the most intimate
friend of tl.e Rt. Hon. C. J. Fox.
Was doubtless the Rt. Hon. Major
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Fitzpatrick, who is given a place in
Sentimental and- Masonic Magasine,
{’Dublin), May, 1794. Thereisasong

8hixn in ¢ Harmonica,” Cork,
1818.

FITZSIMON, MRS. ELLEN.

—DERRYNANE ABBEY IN 18§2, and
other poems, Dublin, 1863, 12°

Eldest daughter of Daniel O’Con-
nell, and born in Westland Row,
Dublin, on Nov. 12th, 1805. Diedin
London on Jan. 27th, 1883, and
buried in Kensal Green Cemetery.
About 1876 she commenced to write
a work to be entitled “ Recollections
of my father and his times,” but never
finished it.  Over signature of
“L.N.F.” she published various

ems, notably in Zhe Citizen, 1840-2
where her *¢ &foods of Kylinoe ** ap-
peared), Nation, Duffy’'s Fireside
Magazine, etc.

FITZSIMONS, EDWARD.— SELEC-

TION OF ORIGINAL MELODIES OF
ERIN, words by E.F., music arranged
by John Smith, Mus. Doc. In two
parts, Dublin, 1814-1816(?), folio;
ANzIKO aAND CoOANzA, OR GRA-
TITUDE AND FREEDOM, a comic opera
in three acts, with music by Sir J. A.
Stevenson, Dublin, 1819, 8‘¥

On the title-page of British Museum
copy of latter is MS. note by author,
““The copyright unsold,and impression
stopped.” There are 24 songs in first-
named work, to which Henry Brere-
ton Code, Eccles Street, Dublin, sub-
scribed, as well as Joseph Atkinson,
Melfield, Blackrock ; Matthew Arch-
deacon; Lieut. Col. Blacker; J. P.
Curran ; Rev. Bartholomew Lloyd;
{:hn Howard Payne ; Charles Phillips ;

. {_ Sullivan ; Sir J. A, Stevenson,
etc. Fitzsimonsalso published “Letters
from France and the Netherlands in
the summers of 1820 and 1821,”
Dublin, 1821,

FLANAGAN, EDWARD.—PoEMS,

Enniskillen, 1884, 8.

Edited by Peter Magennis, some of
whose poems are at the end of the
vol. Flanagan is called ¢The Poet of
the Moy (Co. Fermanagh).

FLANAGAN, JONATHAN.—

WEAVINGS IN LEISURE HOURSs,
Liverpool, 1886, 8°.

FLANAGAN, MARTIN, J.—THue

FLOWERET, a volume of patriotic
and miscellaneous poems, partly for
the young, second edition, Dublin
1882, 16°

A living Mayo poet, of Kiltimagh.
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FLANAGAN,RODERICK.—
gvs'rm:iAB ﬂ (gnxsno Porus,

ydney and Dul 1887, 8°.

Born in Co. Roscommon in April,
1828; his parents igrated to
Australia in 1840, taking him with

. them. He led a journalistic career
in the colonies, and published some
valuable works, including a *¢ History
of New South Wales,” 2 vols., 1862.
Died in London, 1861, and wasburied
ina cemetery near the metropolis.

FLANAGAN, THOMAS.—A VoICE
FROM IRELAND, 1845 (an appeal for
the starving Irish peasantry) ; PEACE,
a poem addr to Napoleon IIL.,
London, 1860, 12°. -

FLECHER, HENRY Mc-
DONALD ?-RHYMESAND RAVINGS
BY A Co. ANTRIM LAD, Belfast,
1859 ; POEMS, SONGS AND BALLADS,
Beifast, 1866, 8°.

Born in Ballinderry, Co. Antrim,

r and was first a schoolmaster at Money-
rea, Co. Down. Went to Belfast
about 1866, and contributed a
deal to Zhe Northern Whig and other
journals over thesignatureof  Coilus."”
‘Wrote one of the Burns’ Centenary
Poemspublished by Finlay and Ander-
son in 1859, his name being given as
Henry Fletcher (and his address as
Dundonald, Co. Down), and won the
second prize. Hebecame manager of
a mill 1a Belfast in the sixties, and
in the spring of 1871 he emigrated to
Texas, U.S.A., where he probably still
lives. In Connolly’s ¢¢ Household Lib-
rary of Ireland’s Poets,” he is included
as “ H. M. Fletcher.” ‘There issome
doubt as to whether his second name
was not McDowell, instead of Mc-
Donald. David Herbison gives him
the latter name.

FLECKNOE, RICHARD. — Mis-
CELLANEA, or POEMS OF ALL
SORTS, WITH DIVERS OTHER PIECES,
1653 (1652 old style), 8°; LoVE's
DOMINION, a dramatic piece, in five
acts and in verse, London, 1654, 8°;
other editions 1664 and 1674; THE
DIARIUM or JOURNALL, divided into
12 joinadas in burlesque rhime, cr
drolling verse, with divers other pieces
of the same author, London, 1656, 8°;
EPIGRAMS OF ALL SORTS, made at
divers times on several occasions, two

arts, London, 1570, 12°;another edition;

ndon, 1671, 8°; aaother edition
London, 1673, 8°; ERMINIA, or THE
FAIR AND VERTUOUS LADY, a tragi-
comedy in five acts and in verse,




an, 1661, 8°; MARRIAGE OF
Io',g;ndqus b Brirraxnirh, au alle:
gorlcal Tiction, 1659, 12°%;
SELLES A-LA-MODE, comedy, 1667,
12°, and many other works in prose
and verse. '

All that is known of him is that he
was an Irishman who travelled a great
deal in Eurgge between 1640-50, und
was supposed to be a Jesuit. drew
Marvel knew and described him.
Dlzden had a grudge against him,
and spoke of him with comtempt in his
¢¢ MacFlecknoe ”’; but he was a far
better poet than tradition would imply.
He died about 1678. ’

FLEMING, JAMES.—A very clever
contributor to the Dublin Almanacs
for many "years, and part-editar of one
of them. Barn in Co. Cavanin 1817 ;

jed in Dublin on January 12th, 1888,

FLEMING, MARTIN '].—A poet re-

resented in Connolly’s ¢‘ Household

jbrary of Ireland’'s Poets.” ' Born in

Rochester, New York, of Irish
arents.
FLETCHER, W. L.—THE F&RE-

" QUENTED VILLAGE, and other poems,
Dublin (printed), 1844, 12° Not
ublished. i
FLOOD, RT. HON. HENRY.—AN
Opg ON FAME AND THE FIRST
PyTHIAN ODE TO PINDAR, (3nony-
mous), Lond. 1775, 4°. ’
This eminent statesman wrote other
jieces which have not been preserved.
e was born in Co. Kilkenny in
1732, being the son of Chief Justice
Flood. Was educated partly at
T.C.D. and at Oxford—where he
graduated M.A. in 1752. Became a
arrister, but afterwards entered
political life in Ireland and threw over
thelaw. He was distinguished as an
orator and statesman,and was oneof the
most remarkable Irishmen of the i8th
cen He was a member of the
Irish Parliament first and of the
English House of Commons after-
wards. Died at his seat in Co.
Kilkenny, on Dec. 2nd, 1791,
FLYNN, J. A.—THE LasT CHRISTIAN,
an epic_poem, ‘“by a Successor of
Man,” Dover, 1883, etc., 8°.
FOLEY, JOHN, HENRY, R.A.—
*  This great sculptor wrote words and
music of various songs, and
published them over his initials
—seﬁ:mtely, I' believe. Born in
Dublin on 24th of May, 1818, and
_went’ to London in 1_833.' ‘Was
.made an A, R.A.in1849,and anR.A,
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in 1858. Many of his most beautiful
sculptures are in London, but Dublin
passesses all his casts, as well as his

urke and Goldsmith, his Q’Connell
and Lord Gough, and Cork his
Father Mathew. Died on August
27th, 1874, at Hampstead. His
brother, Edward A. Foley, also was a

ptor.

FQLEY, P. J.—Of Cashel, Co. Tippe-
rary. Wrote various verse to Jones’s
Almanacs, Dublin, 1809-1817.

FORAN, JOSEPH K.—A Canadian

t, of Irish origin, who has written
mege]y for the Canadian press, chiefly
poetry andfiction, Bornin theprovince
of Quebec in 1857, and now follows
the profession of a lawyer.

FORD, MRS. AUSTIN.—SNATCHES

'“oyo SoNG, St. Louis (U.S.A.), 1874,
12°%

‘Her maiden name was Mary Ann
McMullen, Born in Antrim in 1841,
and died in Brooklyn, New York,
April 18th, 1876, She was taken to
America while yet a child, and was
parlty educated at St. Martin’s Con-
vent, Brown Co., Ohio. Married a
prominent Irish politician and jour-
nalist named Austin or Augustin Ford,
brother of Patrick Ford, of Zhe Zrisk
World. There is a poem of hers in
Kennedy’s “New Universal Irish
Song-Book,” New York, 1887, and
she is also represented in ‘¢ Ballad-
Poetry of Ireland ”1&“1“ ord’s National
Library” series, New York, 1886,
1133, and in Connolly’s work. The
well-known poem so often attri-
buted to her, entitled ¢ The Peasant
Girls,” could hardly have been hers
(unless the above date of her birth is
very far out), for it appeared (anony-
mously) in Na#ion of July 22nd,
1843. Her usual signature was
¢ Una,” and it is on the title-page of
her volume.

FORDE, JOHN.—Bom at Farney, Co.
Monaghan, about 1813, Wrote verse
to several magazines, and was a fre-

gﬁ:nt contributor to the Irish
anacs, such as Zhe Lady’s
and  Farmer's Almanac, which

he edited from 1848 to 1855. In the
latter year he emigrated to Australia,

and became sub-editor of a Melbourne

aper, dying a few years ago.

FORREST, J. L.—A poet who is re-
r;:sented in Hayes’ * Ballads of Ire-

d "’ by one or two length{poems of
alegendary nature. I have heard that
hepublisheda volumeof verse,but have



. ‘been able to meet with a printed
—nce toit.

-
== STER, ARTHUR M.—
s thoxr THE Rlsxg]c, NA_'noué
other poems. asgow an
™. <N 0n, 1869, 8° (in conjunction with
- other). AN IRISH CRAZYQUILT,
SQ and verse, New York ? 1891.
<rn at Ballytrain, Co. Monagban,
X B50. Wrote to 7he Irish People
=X signatures of ¢ Angus” and
7‘_ﬁlﬁam Tell,”” and to other papers.
ent to America, and contributed
“wgely to various Irish-American
?‘\lmals, and is now on the staff of
L e Irish World.

RESTER, MRS. ELLEN.—
IMPLE STRAINS, London, 186-;
ONGS OF THE RISING NATION,

Amd other poems (in conjunction with

8‘?‘ son), Glasgow and London, 1869,

Born at Clones, Co. Monaghan, in
or about 1828, and was daughter of a
schoolmaster named  Magennis.
‘Wrote to various Irish papers, includ-
ing Nation and Dundalk Democrat.

o contributed to the Weekly
Budget, and other English papers, and
settled in England while a girl, first
at Liverpool, then at Manchester and
Salford. She married Michael
Forrester, a stone mason, and had
five children, three of whom became
poets. Her brother, B. Magennis, is
also a writer of verse.  She died at
Salford on ganuary 6th, 1883. See
Micbael McDonagh’s *Irish Graves
in England ” for biography of her.

"ORRESTER, FANNY.—SoNGs OF
THE RISING NATION, ETC., Glasgow
and London, 1869 8° (contains some
of her poems).

Daughter of preceding, born in
Manchester in 1852, and evinced
much poetical ability. A good many
poems by her were published in
MNation, etc., and she also wrote some
stories, Died in July, 1889.

fORRESTER, MARY MAG-
DELENE.—Sister of preceding and
Arthur Forrester,and daughter of Mrs.
Ellen Forrester. A contributor of oc-
casional poems tothe Irish papers. For
references to the Forrester family, see
Michael McDonagh’s ¢Irish Graves
in England,” 1889.

TOSBERY, REV. THOMAS
VINCENT.—HYMNS AND POEMS
FOR THE SICK AND SUFFERING,
1844, 8°; VoOICES OF COMFORT,
London, 1873, 8°.
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These were reprinted man‘y times.
He edited other collections of b
also, which contain his own pieces.
Three of his hymns are in ‘Lyra
Hibernica Sacra.” He was bormn in
Limerick on October 1st, 1807;
B.A,,T.C.D., 1830, M.A., 1840. Died
on September 10th, 1875, at Black-
nell, Berkshire.

FOSTER, STEPHEN COLLINS.
—A  song-writer and composer, one
of the most popular that ever flourished.,
Boru of Irish pareats, near Pittsburg,
Pennsylvania, on July 4th, 1826, and
died in New York on January 13th,
1864. He wrote words and music of
-such songs as ‘The Old Folks at
Home,” or “Way down upon the
Swanee River,” ¢ Willie, we have
missed you,” ¢Oh, Susannah!?”
“Come where my love lies dream-
ing,” “My old Kentucky Home,”
¢ Massa’s in the cold, cold ground,”
¢ Uncle Ned,” ¢ Old dog Tray,” etc.,

etc.

FOX, GEORGE.—An early friend and
schoolfellow of Sir Samuel Ferguson.
born in Belfast, and educated at
T.C.D., where he graduated B.A.,
1842, M.A., 1847. He is well-known
as the translator of ¢ The County of
Mayo,” from the Irish, and it is in-
cluded in most anthologies of Irish
poetry, but Sir Samuel Ferguson is
thought to have had a hand in it. It
first appearedinareview of Hardiman’s
¢ Minstrelsy ” in Dublin University
Magasine, 183§. Fox went to
America about 1848, it is understood,
and further details of him are
difficult to obtain, Sir Samuel
Ferguson's ‘‘Poems,” 1880, were
dedicated to him.

FOX, GEORGE CROKER (?).—THE
PROMETHEUS OF ESCHYLUS, AND
THE ELECTRA OF SOPHOCLES, trans-
lated, with notes, Also a few original
Boemsby G. C. F., 1835 8°; “THE

EATH OF DEMOTHENES AND
OTHER ORIGINAL POEMS, WITH
AGAMEMNON, trans., from the Greek,
London 1839, 8°,

“FRANCIS, M. E.”—A frequent contri-
butor of stories, and occasionally of
poems, to Jrisk Monthly, etc. The
writer is a Mrs. Blundell (mée
M:{ly E. Sweetman) of Crosby
Hall, Blundellsands, near Liverpool.

She was bormn in Queen’s Co.,

and is the daughter of the

late Michael James Sweetman, -of .

Lamberton Park, in that county,



mother having been the only daughter
and heire?sngof Michael i’ow':fl, of
Fitzwilliam Square, Dublin. Mrs.
Blundell was married in 1879 to the
late F, N. Blundell, son of Col.
Blundell, of Crosby Hall. Her sister
is also a poetess. (See Elinor Sweet-

man.)

FRANCIS, REV. PHILLIP, D.D.
—THE ODES, EPODES, AND CARMEN
SECULARE OF HORACE (THE SATIRES
OFHORACE—THE EPISTLESAND ART
OF POETRY OF HORACE). In Latin
and English, by Rev. P. F., Dublin,
1742 ; another edition, London 1743,
8°; many other editions, 8° and 12°;
EUGENIA, a tragedy in five acts
and in verse, London 1752, 8°; CoON-
STANTINE, a tragedy, in five acts and
in verse, Lond. 1754, 8°.

Also translated Demosthenes, etc.
Born in Dublin, about 1708, B.A.,
T.C.D., 1728, about which time he was
ordained. He died at Bath on
March §th, l77ﬁ. His son was Sir
Philip Francis, the statesman and re-
pute(i) author of Junius.

FRANKLIN, ANDREW., — THE

MERMAID, an opera (?), London,
1792, 8°; A TRIP TO THE NORE, a
musical piece, London, 1797, 8°; THE
EGYPTIAN FESTIVAL, an opera, etc.,
London, 1800, 8° ; THE COUNTERFEIT,
a farce, London, 1804, 8°, THE
‘WANDERING JEW, or LOVE’'s MaAs-
QUERADE, a comedy, Lond, 1797, 8°.

An Irishman, editor of the Morning
Herald about 1803. Other pieces of
hi¢, not printed, were “ Embarkation,”
“The Hypochondriac,””  The Out-
laws,” etc.

FRAZER, JOHN DE JEAN.—

PoEMS FOR THE PEOPLE, Dublin,
1845, 8°; PoEMS, Dublin, 1851, 12°

The above were published over
pseudonym of ¢ J. de Jean.”” Born
i King’s Co. about 109, and wrote
largely for the Nation, [rish Felon,
etc., over signatures of *J.,” «J. de
Jean,” «J. Robertson,” ¢ Maria,”
«Z.,” «Y.,” and “F.” Was a
cabinet-maker by trade. Died in
March, 1852, and not in 1849 as has
often been stated. He conducted a
small paper in Dublin, entitled Zke
Trades’ Advocate, which only lasted a
short time.

FREEMAN, PATRICK.—AN

ADDRESS (in verse) TO HIBERNIA ON
THE LATE MOST HAPPY DISSOLUTION
OF THAT DREAD JUNTO, THE LEGION
CLuB, Dublin, 1761, 8°.

8o

The above name was used as a
seudonym.

FRENCH, DANIEL. — THE HEN-
RIADE, an epic poem, translated
from the French of Voltaire, 1807, 8°;
HymNnus DIEs IRz, IN LINGUAM
GrzcAM, CoNVERsUs A D.F,,
(Latin and Greek), 1842, 8°; PLANC-
TUS BEATZMARIZE VIRGINIS , . .
IN LINGUAM GRZCAM CONVERSAM
A D.F. (Greek and Latin), 1832, 8°;
A SELECTION OF HYMNS SUNG IN
THE CATHoLIC CHURCH, translated
by D.F., 1839, 12°; and some con-
troversial works.

FRENCH, JAMES MURPHY.—See
James Murphy.

FRENCH, REV. R. N.—VERSEs,
Derby, 1808, 8°.

FRENCH, RICHARD H.—THE
WORLD-STUDENT, a poem, New-

ort, 1853, 12°.

FRENCH, WILLIAM PERCY.—A
librettist and song-writer of the present
day. Before becoming an author he
was- a civil engineer. Edited Zke
Sarvey, an amusing Dublin periodical,
now defunct, to which he contributed
much verse, as also to Zhe Irish
Cyclist, etc. Is author of several
pantomimes and other entertainments,
and has written the libretto of a success-
ful comic opera, entitled “The Knight
of the Road,” which, composed by
Dr. Houston Collisson, was produced
at Queen’s Theatre, Dublin, in April,
1891, the story being founded on the
career of Freney, the notorious Irish
highwayman. Born at Cloonquin,
Co. Roscommon, May 1st, 1854,
being the second son of Christopher
French of that place. Educated at
Kirk-Langley, near Derby, Winder-
mere College,and T.C.D.; B.A.,1876,
B. Engineering, 1881.  Starteq,
in conjunction with Alfred Denis
Godley, a comic entitled Z%e
Trombone of Truth. Is now pre-
paring(1892)a selection of his prose and
verse for publication. Some of his
songs, notably ¢ Slattery’s Mounted
Foot” and ¢ Abdallah Bubbul
Ameer,” have been very popular.

FRIZELLE, REV. RICHARD.—
Author of some pieces of fugitive
verse, and stated by Mr. T‘; .
Fitzpatrick in his ¢“Lady Mor-
gan’’ to have been the author of an
anonymous satire on attorneys, en-
titled «“The Law Scrutiny, or Attor-
nie’s Guide” (1807)—for which see
‘Wm. Norcott, to whom a writer in

-



Dublin Uninersity Magasing (vol. 58,
page 72%{) attributes it. A perusal of
the work bears out the latter conten-
tion,but Frizelle’s descendantsbelieved
it to have been his. He was rector of
Ilfracombe, Devonshire, for some
years, and published some sermons.
B.A.,T.CD.,, 1797 ; M.A., 1801. In
Todd’s List of Dublin graduates his
name is spelt without the final e.
See Notes and Queries, 8th series.
FULLARTON, JOHN. — FEUDAL
SCENES, 1833; WANDERINGS IN THE
BRITISH ISLANDS, and other ggems,
Belfast, 1853, 8°; O’MORE, 1866.
Born in Ballynure, Co. Antrim,
1806, and died in Belfast, Dec. 12th,
1875. There is a notice of him in
¢« O’More,” his last volume of poetry.
He wrote ‘¢ Lives of the Ulster Poets
in the Ulster Magasine, Belfast, about
1860. In the British Museum Cata-
logue he is confounded with a Scotch
writer of the same name.
FURLONG, ATHERTON (?).—
ECHOES OF MEMORY, in verse, with
illustrations etched by T. J. Ellis,
London, 1884, 8°.
FURLONG, MISS MARY.— A
poetess of theday, residingat Tallaght,
Co. Dublin. Has contributed verse to
Nation, United Ireland, Chambers’

ournal, The Irish Monthly, The
Lamp, The Boston Pilot, Ave
Mayria, and similar periodicals. Was

born in Dublin on Nov. 26th, 1866.

FURLONG, REV. PATRICKM.—
A Wexford parish priest who has con
tributed a good deal of verse to the
national papers, especially the Nation,
where he sometimes adopted the sig-
nature of ¢ Ros-Mac-Train.”

FURLONG, THOMAS.—THE
MISANTHROPE and other eras,
London 1819 ; second edition, Dublin
1821 ; LINES WRITTEN IN A BLANK
PAGE OF LADY MORGAN’S ‘ITALY,’
1821(?); THE PLAGUES OF IRELAND,
etc., London 1834; THE DooM OF
DERENZIE, a poem, published post-
humonsgy, like the preceding, London
1829, 8°.

B%m at Scarawalsh, Co. Wexford,
in 1794, and was the son of a small
farmer. Was a grocer’s assistant at
first, but began to write to the press
at an an early age,and in 1822 started
The New Irish Magasine in Dublin.
He contributed parodies and other
poetry to The Morning Register, a
Dublin Catholic newspaper, and
wrote largely also for blin and
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London Magasine(London 1825-27), of
which his friend M. J. Whitty was
editor and chief support, as well as to
The Literary e and New
Monthly Migasine. He died at the
age of 33, on July 25th, 1827, and a
notice of him, signed “ W,” appeared
in The Literary Gaszette soon after,
written by his friend Whitty. A
great number of his translations from
the Irish are in Hardiman’s ‘Min-
strelsy,” 1831. In 7 ke Dublin Fournal
of Temperance, Science and Literature
will be found a biography and some
unpublished pieces of his, and in the
early Nation also appeared a biography
with portrait, as also in Dub. and
London Magasine at time of his death.
The latter was by Whitty, deubtless,
and the same admirable writer also
presumably did the introductory
account and notes to “ The Doom of
Derenzie.”

FURLONG,MRS. W.MARIANNE.
—THE SPECTRE OF POVERTY, an
allegory, printed for the -authoress,
1834, 8°; EARLY SKETCHES, prose and
verse, 4th edition, London, 1836, 12°.

Both anonymous works.

G

G., C.C.V.—See Mrs. Wetherelt,

G., T.—A phillipicin verse against Dr.
Charles Lucas was gublished previous
to 1750, by one with these initials. He
was a class-fellow, apparently, of
Samuel Whyte’s at T.C.D.

GAHAGAN, HENRY. — RHYME
VERSION OF THE LITURGY, PSALMS,
1832, 12°; THE ABBAYE BELL,
(verse ?) with illustrations designed
acd coloured by Lady Strange.
London, 1844 (?) oblong 8°, Printed
in colours.

GAHAGAN, USHER. — TENTAMEN
DE RE CRITICA . LATINE NUNC
EMITTENTE, (translation of Pope’s
¢ Essay on Criticism ) 1747, 8°; Mr.
Pope’s TEMPLE OF FAME, and his
MESSIAH, . . . translated into
Latin. English and Latin, 1748, 8°.

This unfortunate writer belonged
to Westmeath, and was educated at
T.C.D., but took no degree. Studied
for the bar; but becoming a Catholic,
was prohibited from pursuing the
legal profession. He married arich
heiress, but was separated from her,
owing, it is said, to his cruelty. He
went to London and eked out a living
by editing classical works—he being
an admirable classical scholar. He



edited Horace, Juvenal, Persius,
Catullus, Sallust, Virgil, Terence,
Tibullus, Propertius, etc. He was
charged with filing coins, and was
hanged at Tyburn, with Terence
Connor, a brother poet, on Feb. 20th,
1748-9. Verses lamenting his fate
are to be found in the Newgate Calen-
dar. Also an appeal by him, in English
verse, to Prince George, which was not

hee

GAILEY, REV. MATTHEW. —
‘WREATHS OF GEMS, poems, Phila-
delphia, 1882.

m in x835 at Rathdonnell, Co.
Donegal. Educated at Belfast and
Edinburgh, Is pastor of a reformed
Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia,
and a professor of biblical literature
in that citg

GALLAGHER, JAMES THOMAS.
—BRom in Co. Sligo in 1855. Was
intended for the priestheod, but be-
came a journalist. Wrote verse for
some years to Nation, Shamrock, etc.
During the struggle in Roscommon
in 1879 between Mr. Parnell and The
O’Conor Don, he distinguished him-
self by his writings and speeches in
favour of the former., Went to New
York in 1880, and has written a great
deal of verse for various American
papers and magazines. In 1884 he
entered Bellevne Medical College,
and in March, 1889, graduated with
honour, joining the staff of the college
as a surgeon.

GALLAGHER, WILLIAM DAVIS.
—ERATO NoO.1, a collection of verse,
Cincinnati, June, 1835, 8°; EraTo
No. 2, Cincinnati, August, 1835, 8°;
EraTo No. 3, Cincinnati, May, 1837,
8°; (edited) SELECTIONS FROM THE
POETICAL LITERATURE OF THE
‘WEsT, Cincinnati, 1841, 12° ; M1AMI,
A GOLDEN WEDDING, and other
poems, Cincinnati, 1841, 12°. Miami,
A GOLDEN WEDDING, and other
poems, Cincinnati 1881, 12°

Born in Philadelphia in 1808, of
Irish parentage. Married in 1831, and
for many years was one of the ablest
journalists in the West. For full no-
tice of his life see Co&;eshall‘s
¢ Poets and Poetry of the West,” or
Appleton’s ¢ Cyclopzdia of American
Biography.” .

GALLEGAN, PETER.—A school-
master and poet of Co. Meath, who
wrote & large number of pieces for the
Irish almdnacks., He dlgld in 1850 at
an advanced age,
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GALLWEY, THOMAS.—LAYS or
KILLARNEY LAKES, and other S,
Dublin, 1871, 12°. THE GERALDINE'S
BRIDE, a metrical romance, Dublin,
1871, 12°,

Educated at T.C.D., and possibl
the Thomas Galway, B.A., 1838,
M.A., 1846. Author of some legal

works, and seemingly a Ke an.

GALVAN, JOHN.—FAUST, a ly,
translated into English verse, Dublin,
1860, 12°,

A contributor to Kottabos, and pre-
sumably an undergraduate of T.C.D.,
as his name does not appear in Todd’s
list of Dublin graduates. :

GALVIN, TOM.— THE RECEPTION
AND DIALOGUE OF A NOBLE LORD
IN THE SHADES, by T. G. and others,
Dublin, 1800 ? folio sheet.

GALWEY, I. T.— HYBRASIL, and
other verses, Dublin, 1872, 8°.

GAMBLE, REV.HENRY JOHN (?)
—HYMNS FOR PRAYER-MEETINGS,
etc., original and selected, London,
1860, 16°.

GANNON, NICHOLAS JOHN.—
THE O’DONUGHUE OF THE LAKES,
and other poems, London, 1858, 8°;
MARY DESMOND, and other poems,
London, 1873, 8°.

Also published ‘“Above and Be-
low,” a novel, 1864 ; probably ‘*‘ Rose
Waldron,”’ also a novel, and ‘An
Essay on the Characteristic Errors of
our most distinguished Poets,” 1853.
‘Wrote verse for several Irish and
Catholic papers, and articles in Jrisk
Quarterly Review. Probably born in
Co. Sligo, and educated at Clongowes
‘Wood College. Became a J.P. of
Lara, Co! Kildare, and died at 11,
Crosthwaite Park, Kingstown, on
January 22nd, 1875, aged 44 ; buried
at Trim.

GARDINER, MATTHEW.—THE
SHARPERS, aballad-opera, 1740, 12°;
THE PARTHIAN HERO, a tragedy in
verse, 1741, 8°. .

‘Was an Irishman, and his pieces
were probably printed and performed
in Dublin.

GARRETT, S. RAYMOND.—ZELLA,
and other poems, Dublin and London,
183% 16°,

GARRY, JAMES.—LINES ON DEATH,
Dublin, 1810, 12°.

GAVIN, JOHN.—“THE SoNs OF FIONA
and other poems,”” London, 1892.

A teacher, I believe, of St. Mary’s,
Isleworth :and a past student of St.
Mary’s College, Hammeérsmith.



GEARY, ELIZABETH.—JUVENILE

EFFusIONS, London, 1882, 8°.

GEARY, EUGENE.—A poet repre-

sented in Connolly’s ‘ Household
Library of Ireland’s Poets.”” Born
in Ireland in 1862, and now living in
U.S.A. One of the Fenian prisoners
in " the list compiled by Jeremiah
O’Donovan (Rossa) in his * Prison
Iéife,” bears the name of Eugene
eal

ry.
GENT, THOMAS.—AN EPISTLE TO

- THE EARL OF OXFORD, etc. (anony-
mously) 1731, 8°; THE Prous AND
PoErTICAL WORKS OF T. G., 11 parts,
York, 1734-72, 12°; THE CONTIN-
GENCIES, VICISSITUDES, OR CHANGES
OF THIS TRANSITORY LIFE, set forth
in a prologue to (* Jane Shore ”’), with
a benedictive epilogue, etc., York,
1761, 8°; PATER PATRIZE, being an
elegiac pastoral dialogue occasioned
by the death of C. Howard, Earl of
Carlisle, etc., York, 1738, 12°; His-
TORICAL ANTIQUITIES OF YORK-
SHIRE, being a translation into Eng-
lish verse of “‘Reliquiae Eboracenses,”
etc,, York, 1771 ? °; DIVINE JUSTICE
AND MERCY, displayed and set forth
in the birth, life, and end of Judas
Iscariot, etc. (verse), York, 1772, 8°

Other works, chiefly local history.
Born in Ireland on May 4th, 1693;
became a famous printer of York, and
died there May 19th, 1778.  See
¢ Dictionary of National Biography ”
for full account.

JENTLEMAN, FRANCIS.— For-

TUNE, a rhapsody (anonymously),
1751, 4°; NARCISSA AND ELizA, a
dramatic tale (in verse) London, 1754,
4°; SEJANUS, a tragedy, 1751, 8°;
OROONOKOo,tragedyaltered from South-
erne, 1760, 8°; CHARACTERS, an epistle
tothe Earlof Carlisle, London, 1766, 49,
RovAL FABLES, London, 1766, 16°;
THE STRATFORD JUBILEE, comedy,
1769, 8°; THE SULTAN, OR LOVE
AND FAME, tragedy, 1770, 8°; THE
TOBACCONIST, comedy, 1771, 8°;
Cur1D’s REVENGE, pastoral, 1772, 8%
THE PANTHEONITES, dramatic en-
tertainment, 1773, 8°; THE MODISH
WIFE, comedy, 1774, 8°. Also the
following unprinted pieces: OSMAN,
tragedy (about) 1751; ZAPHIRA,
tragedy, 1754; RicHARD IL, altered
from Shakespeare, 1754 ; THE MEN-
TALIST, dramatic scene, 1759; THE
FAIRY COURT, interlude, 1760; THE
CoxcoMss, farce, 177t; ORPHEUS
AND EURYDICE, serious opera, 1783.
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GEOGHEGAN,

Born in York Street, Dublin, Octo-
ber 13th, 1728. Became a lieutenant
in the army, but afterwards went on
the stage, and was a very passable
actor. He died in George ILane,
Dublin, on December 18th or 2Ist,
1784, in poverty, caused by long-con-
tinued illness. ~His edition of Shake-
speare has been very unjustly de-
nounced by certain compilers.
ARTHUR GER-
ALD.—THE MONKS OF KILCREA,
a ballad poem, Dublin, 1853, 8°
(anonymously), THE MONKS OF KIL-
CREA (third edition), and other poems,
London, 1861, 80 (also anonymously);
LEs MoINEs DE KILCRE, a French
translation by Le Chevalier de Chate-
lain, London, 1858, 8°,

Born 1 Dublin on June 1st, 18103
entered the Civil Service as an excise-
man on June 12th, 1830, and was first
stationed at Cork, then at Ennis,
Londonderry, Hull, etc. He became
surveying General Examiner on May
Ist, 1854, and collector of Imland
Revenue, on December 12th, 1857,
and retired from the service in 1877.
He wrote various poems for the Dublin
Sournal of Temperance, Science, and
Literature, The Irish Penny Fournal,
The Dublin University Magasine,
The Nation (in its earlier years and
also in its latest), and Zhe Irish
Monthly. In the first-named iodi-
cal most of his ¢ Monks of Kilcrea,”
appeared under the name of ¢ Scraps
of Irish History.” He almost invariably
signed his pieces with three asterisks,
and they are on the title-pages of his
volumes. But, according to an
article in MNation of August 2ist,
1852, he sometimes signed his pieces
with the figure of a hand. He
was one of the earliest members
of the Kilkenny Archzeological Society,
and contributed to its journal, and
was an ardent Irish Antiquarian.
His collection of Irish antiquities
was once exhibited in London, where
he settled in 1869. His last years
were spent in retirement, and he died
at 27, Addison Road West, Kensing-
ton, on November 29th, 1889, and
was buried in Kensal Green Cemetery.
Mr. Gerald Geoghegan, the well-
known lawyer, is his son, and Miss
Mary Geoghegan, mentioned, is his

daughter.  Just before his death he
meditated })ublishing a comple
collection of his poems, but t

action in the matter,
B




GEOGHEGAN, J. B.— A popular song-
writer, who died at Bolton on_Janu-
ary 21st, 1889, aged 74, according to
some papers, though 79 was also
given as his age. Was the author of
some admired songs, such as ¢ John
Barleycorn,” “Memnry England,” etc.
He owned a music-hall in Bolton, and
a theatre elsewhere.

GEOGHEGAN, MISS MARY. -
Daughter of A. G. Geoghegan, and
a clever poetess. Was born in Eunis,
Co, Clare, and bas written since 1886
a large number of poems for Cornkill,
Macmillan's Magazine, The Woman's
World, Time, and Chambers’ Fournal.
Two of her poems aie in Connolly’s
‘““Household Library of Ireland’s
Poets.”

GEOGHEGAN, WILLTAM.—An
Irish-American poet, represented in
Connolly’s work. Bornin Ballymahon,
Co. Longford, in 1844, and went to
U.S.A., when he was 17 years old.
He is a resident of New York, and on
the staff of the Evening News there,
and has written much verse for the
Anmerican press.

GETTY, JOHN.—DONALD, and other
poems, 1840.

A highly-esteemed schoolmaster of
Ballymena, Co. Antrim, who died in
1857, and was buried in the church-
yard of that town. He was a frequent
contributor to tke <Dublin Penny
Fournal, and wrote for Edinburgh
Encyclopedia.

GIFFARD, HARDINGE.—ODE FOR
OCTOBER 25TH, 1309, 12°. VERSES,
anonymously, Colombo, 1822 ?8°.

The latter were printed at the
Wesleyan Mission ss. He was
iresumably an ancestor of the present

ord Chancellor of England.

GIFFORD, JOHN.—ORANGE, a politi-
cal rhagsody, in three cantos, Dute
1798, 8° (7). .

his work is attributed to Gifford
in one of Patrick Traynor’s (a Dublin
bookseller’s) catalogues, apparently
with good reason. (See George
Faulkner, the younger.) This Gifford
was the notorious ¢ Dog in Office,”
frequently referred to in Fitzpatrick’s
¢¢Sham Squire” and Sir Jonah

Barrington’s works.
GILBART-SMITH, J.W. —See Smith.
GILBERT, MRS. JOHN T.—.

VAGRANT VERSES, London, 1886, 8°.

Better known as Miss Kosa Mul-
bolland, under which name all her
exquisite works appeared, She is the

daughter of Dr. Joseph S. Mulholland,
a Belfast physician, and was born in
that city. She began to write for 42
the Year Round and Housekhold
Words, under Dickens’ editorship, and
some of her tales ran through those
periodicals. She also wrote verse for
the first magazine, at least. More of
her work, however, has appeared in
The Irish Monthly than'in any other
periodical. Her first poem, entitled
¢ Irene,” appeared in Cornkill, over
pseudonym of ¢‘Ruth Millais,”” and
was illustrated by Millais, the artist.
She has published some very beauti-
ful and popular stories, notably ¢ The
Wild Birds of Killeervy,”” ¢ Marcella
Grace,” ¢ A Fair Emigrant,” etc. A
good many of her ms, signed,
“R.M.” will be found in Zhe Zrish
Monthly, aad a few in The Lamp,
during the seventies. She married the
eminent historian and archceologist,
Mr. J. T. Gilbert,in 1891.
GILBORNE JOHN, M.D.—THE
MepIicAL REVIEW, a poem on the
Faculty of Dublin. Dublin, 1775.

A notable physician, who lived at 7,
Little Ship Street, Dublin, in 1789,
according to Samuel Watson’s
almanac for that year. He was the

oet who signed himself “ G” in

dkin’s collection of 1789-go.
GILLAND, JAME S.—Of Dungannon,
Co. Tyrone ; one of the best of the
poets of the United Inishmen. He
died at Dungannon on March 3oth,
1811, aged 26. In the Ulster Maga-
sine for 1830, there are a good many
g:ieces by ¢ the late James Gilland.”
hey originally appeared in Z%e
Belfast Commercial Chronicle between
1804-1812, with the signature of
“ZX.” He wrote the poem of
¢““Rory O’Moore,” often attributed
to Drennan, the elder. He was
also the author of *The Grave of
Russell,” and apparently contributed
to The Irish Mxﬁazine and Monthly
Asylum of Negleted Biography,
edited by Walter Cox, for in August,
1808, his poem just mentioned
appeared there anonymously.
GILLMOR, REV. CLOT-
W ORTH Y.— MISCELLANEOUS
PoEMS, comprising Hymns, Odes, and
Rhymes, religious and secular;
London, 1849, (2°; REFLECTIONS
FROM SHAKESPEARE’S CLIFF ; WI1H
A GLANCE AT Cavals CLIFF, in
verse, London, 1851, 12°
Other works, including a novel,



B.A,, T.C.D.,, 1837, M.A.,. 1840.
‘Was Vicar of Dartford, Kent.

GILMORE, MISS MINNIE.—PIPEs
FROM PRAIRIE-LAND, AND OTHER
PrAcEs. New York, 1886, 12°

Daughter of Patrick Sarfield
Gilmore, the well-known musician of
Boston, who was born in Co. Galway
on December 25th, 1829, and went
to U.S,A. when 19 years of age. Miss
Gilmore was born in Boston about
1865, and has written a great deal for
the Irish-American press.

GILMORE, THOMAS H,—NORAH
O’CONNOR, a poem, Belfast, 1859.

GIVEN, JOHN.—VOICFS FROM THE
ROSTRUM, consisting of a series of
schoolroom rhymes, vacation rhymes,
and rambles. Belfast, 18€0, 12°.

‘Was headmaster of Ballymena
Model School, I understand, and
published a little work entitled “Notes
from Killamey.”

GIVEN, PATRICK.—His pcem on
the Burns Centenary is given in
Finlay and Anderson’s collection of
centepary poems, Glasgow, 1859. He
won a poetry prize offered by Francis
Dalzell Finlay,fouc derof Z7%e Northern
Whig, and while a scholar at Queen’s
College, Belfast, he obtained the prize
offered for the best poem on the
Shakespeare Tercentenary. Was of
Ballymena.

GLASGOW, REV. JAMES, D.D.—
HEART AND VOICE. (verse?) Bel-
fast, Edinburgh, and London, 1873, 8°

Author of various scholarly works,
and a distinguished orientalist. Born
pear Ballymena, Co, Antrim, in 1805.
Educated at Royal Belfast College,
and frum 1£{66 to the time of his
death, June 3oth, 1890, was Professor
of the living Oriental Languages at
Belfast, and at Magee College,
Londonderry. There are four pieces
Ly him in ¢ Lyra Hibernica Sacra.”

GLENN, REV. WILLIAM.—THE
ARTIZAN'S DAY-DREAM, etc., (anony-
mously), 1877, 8°; BRIGHTER DAYs
FOR WORKING MEN, a poem, second
edition, revised, London, 1877, §°,
THE IRISBMAN's GRATITUDE, (from
preceding volume) anonymously, 1877,
8°; TEMPERANCE LECIURE, (over
signature of ¢ A Village Curate”)
in verse, 1877, 8°

B.A.,T.C.D., 18;8, Was Curate of
Cionoe, Co. Armagh, then of Derry-
loran, do. of St, John’s Kilburn,
St. Luke’s, do., and now Rector of
Altadesert, Armagh diocese.
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GLYNN, JOSEPH.—A national school
teacher in Mullingar, who has]written
many able articles on Irih literary
subjects in various Itish periodicals,
including Young Ireland, Dublin
Sournal, and locsl Westmeath papers.
He also wrote verse to the journals
specified, and one of his pieces is
preserved in ¢ Lays and Lyncs of the
Pan - Celtic Society,” Dublin, 1889.

His knowledge of Irish literature
is remarkably extensive, and much of
it has been utilised in this work.

- He wes born on Apil 26th, 1865. in
Mull ngar.

GODDARD, MR S.—PoEMS ON
SEVERAL OccasIons, piinted for
the authoress, Dublin, 1748.

GODFREY, MRS. HENRY.—
MELODIES AND PoOEMS; MORN,
NooN, aND EVE, second edition,
enlarged, Dublin, 1854, 129%;
SKETCHES FROM THE BIBLF, a
metrical outline of the Holy Scrip-
tures, for the use of young persons,
Dublin, 1852, 12°

GODLEY, ALFRED DENIS.—A
leading poetical contributor to 7ke
Oxford Magazine, several of his
pieces being given in ¢ Echoes from

the Oxford Magazine.”” Is the
son of Rev. James Godley, of
Asbfield, Co. Cavan; matriculated

at Balliol College, Oxford, on October
20th, 1874, aged 18. Sch. 1874, B.A.
1879, M.A., 1882, A Fellow and
tutcr of Magdalen College, Oxford,
1883, and senior Dean of Arts, 188s.
He wss concerned with Mr, W. P,
French in a comic jourral entitled
The Trombone of Trutk., and is the
author of some clastical works.

GOGARTY,PATRICK MELRUAN,
- Wrote many roems, partciularly
translations from the French, for
Weekly Irish Times, end other pajers
Died at Clcudalkin, Co. Dublin, jan.
261h, 1892, aged 42.

GOLDEN, REV. JOHN.—OLbpDick
THE PROPHET, or THE BARD OF
GOUGANE BARRA, New Zealand,
1883 ; ST. CorumBA, and other
pcems, Lendon, 1886, 8°.

A priest attached to St. George’s
Cathedial, Southwark, for some years.

GOLDSMITH, OLIVER. — TFRE
TRAVELLFR, a pcem. London, 1765
4°; THE GOOD-NATURED MAN, a
comedy, London, 1768, 8°; THE
DESER1ED VILLAGE,a poem, London,
1770, 4° ; THRENODIA AUGUSTALIS,
(on the death of the Princess Dowager
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of Wales), 1772, 4°; SHE STOOPS TO
CONQUER, OR THE MISTAKES OF A
Nienrt, a comedy, 1773, 8°; THE
GRUMBLER, a farce, (not printed,)
1773; RETALIATION, a poem;
including epitaphs on the most dis-
tinguished wits of this metropolis,
1774, 4°; THE HAUNCH OF VENI-
SON, a poetical eﬁistle to Lord Clare,
1776, 4°, (with portrait); TBE
CAPTIVITY, an oratorio, 1836, I12°
(it was written in 1761, and sold to a
ublisher in 1764); POEMS AND
LAYS, Dublin, 1777 ; POETICAL AND
DrAMATIC WORKS, 1780. Many
editions of all of his publications.
Born at Pallas, near Ballymahon,
Co. Longford, on November r1oth,
1728. Educated first at village
schools, then at Elphin, Athlone and
Edgeworthstown, and finally at T.C.D.
where he graduated B.A. in Feb.
1749. Studied medicine at Edinburgh
and Leyden, and wandered about the
Continent for a couple of years.
Settled in London in 1756, and acted
in various capacities. His acquain-
tance with Johnson, Burke, Reynolds,
etc., and the story of his interesting
career from that date are matters of
common knowledge. He died on
April 4th, 1774, and was buried in the
Temple, where he had lived for years.
A memorial was erected to him in
Westminster Abbey soon after his
death with a Latin epitaph by Dr.
Johnson, in which occurs the famous
sentence, ‘‘ He touched nothing that
he did not adorn.” .

GOLDSMITH, OLIVER.—-TsE Ris-
ING VILLAGE, apoem, London, 1825,
12° (with preface by the Bishop of
Nova Scotia); another edition, St.
John, New Brunswick, 1834, 12°

A collateral descendant of the prece-
ding. Born in Nova Scotia, and
became a clerk in the commissariat
department, finally attaining the rank
of Commissary General, Died some-
where about 1850.

GORDON, REV. DAVID,—Appar-
ently a poet of County Down, Is
referred to in Miss Mary Banim’s
¢« Here and there through Ireland”
where a song by him entitlcd ¢ Sweet
County Down * will be found.

GORDON, JONATHAN W. M.D.—
A poet included in Coggeshall’s
«Poets and Poetry of the West,”
where several of his picces are given.
‘Was the son of an Irish emigiant
labourer, and born in Pennsylvania, on

o —

August 13th, 1820, Becamea lawyer,
then a physician, and was twice
speaker of the House of Representa-
tives.

GORDON, MICHAEL. — PCEMSs,
London, 1836, 16°.

A poet born in or near Clare, King’s

Co. B.A.,, T.C.D., 1829, M.A,,
1832. His volume is largely Irish.

GORDON, ROBERT, M.D.—A clever
poetical contributor to Dublin Uni-
versity Magazine over signature of
¢ Coul Goppagh.” Is mentioned in
Fitzpatrick’s ¢ Life ot Charles Lever,”
as a great friend of the novelist, and
his locum tenens for a time as
dispensary doctor at Poitstewart, Co.

Derry.

GORE, REV. JOHN (?)— SCRIPTURE
NARRATIVES, in verse, with psalms,
hymns, and spiritual songs, Eton,

1853, 8°.
A minor Canon of Windsor. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1827, M.A., 1832(?).
GORE, WILLIAM.—THE NECRO-
MANCER, a masque in verse, Dublin,
1813, 12°
GOSNELL, SAMUEL.—A witty
Cork poet, who wrote to Blackwood’s
Magazine (vol. 7, etc.), a poem
entitled ¢ Daniel O’Rourke,” in six
cantos, over pseudonym of  Fogarty
O’Fogarty.”’ A poem by him,
also signed by that name, will be found
in Literary Magnet for 1827 (part 2,
age 287). It is entitled ¢ Da
ynch and the Fairies.” Gosne
was a surgeon, and has been sometimes
called William Gosnell. His father,
Henry Gosnell, was a Cork apothe-
cary, and died at Cork in July, 1793.
S. G. edited Something New, a witty
Cork paper, about 1818, and wrote
largely to other papers of his native
city. He also wrote to London Literary
Gazette. There was a printer named
SamuelGosnell, in Little Queen Street,
Holborn, London, in 1804, who
printed the poems of a Mr. Hackettin
that year. The dates of Gosnell’s birth
and death are unknown.
GOUGH, H. T. (?).—A MoNODY appro-
E:ate to the memory of Tyrone Power,
ndon, 1841, 4° (with portrait of
Power) ; AN ODE, inscribed with rever-
ent regard to the memory of William
Shakespeare, the ¢ immortal bard,”
London, 1848, 4°.
‘Was of Theatre Royal, Haymarket.
GOULDING, LAURENCE G.—
Bornin Co. Clarein 1838, and educated
there. Studied law, but emigrating to



New York, dabbled in journalism as
well, and finally entered the publishing
trade, in which he has been successful.
He has written a good deal ot verse,
some of which are in Boyle O’Reilly’s
¢ Poetry and Song of Ireland,” and
has published ¢ Ireland’s Destiny,”
¢“The Catholic Churches of New
Ycrk,” <A Epitome of Irish Historg,”
and other prose works. He has
acted as a Commissioner of Education.

GOWING, EMILIA ALYMER—

LEON DE BEAUMANOIR, blank verse
poem, London; FRANCE DISCROWNED
and other poems, London and Belfast,
1874. 8°; NELSON, a play in four acts
and a tableau, prose and verse
London and Sydenoham, 1878, 8°,
BALLADS AND POEMS for recitation,
London, 1884, 8°, THE CITHERN,
poems for recitation, etc., London,
1887, 8° (the sonnets are unpaged);
BALLADS OF THE TOWER, etc.,
poems for recitation, London, 1891,8°.
Also a few novels. Is the daughter
of the late Mr. Blake, Q.C., a well-
known Dublin lawyer, and was born
in Bath, October, 1846. Married the
late Mr. William Gowing (known on
the stage as Walter Gordon)in 1887.
Is a distinguished elocutionist. Her
poems are often recited at public enter-
tainments and she has appeared
on the stage as an actress. Several of
her dramas, such as ¢ A Life Race,”
and ‘A Crown for Love,” have been
successfully produced in London.

GRACE, SHEFFIELD. — LINES

WRITTEN AT JEYPOINT ABBEY (with
rotes, illustrations ijnserted, Irish
songs with the music, etc.), edited b
S. G., 1820, 8°; another edition, wit
two songs, Irish and English, notes,
monumental inscriptions and transla-
tions of the same, chiefly by S. G.,
1823, etc., 4°; AN ANCIENT FRUDAL
WAR-sONG, the slogan of the
retainers and clansmen of the family of
Grace, Barons of Courtstown. ith
translations . . . collected and
composed by S. G., 1839, 8°.

Author of ¢“Memoirs of the Family of
Grace,” (2 vols., London, privately
printed, 1823, 4°), and other works.

GRADY, THOMAS.—No. 3, OR THE

NoseEGAY, Dublin, 1815, 8°, second
edition, with additions, Dublin, 1816,
8°; THE FLESH BRUSH, a satire
in verse; ‘The West Briton”;
*“The Barmrister,” etc.; this is a
satire on one named Bruce,
who piosecuted the auther of it.
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Grady was a barrister, who went the
Munster Circuit about the beginning
of the century. For further account
of him, see D. O. Madden's ¢ Revela-
tions of Ireland.” pp. 9-13.
GRAHAM, HENRY.—THE ABBEY,
and other poems, Downpatrick, 1833.
GRAHAM, REV. JOHN.—
HisToricAL POETRY, with bio-
graphical notes, Londonderry, 1823,
8°; THE KING’S VISION, an historical
poem, Dublin, 1822,8°; Sir HAR-
COURT’S VISION, an Listorical poem,
Dublin, 1823, 8°; POEMS, chiefly
bistorical, Belfast. 1828, 8°.

Also published a history of Ireland
and several other works, mostly relating
to Derry, and edited Ashton’s ¢ Battle
of Augnhrim.” He is represented in
Young’s “Orange Melodist,” John-
ston’s * Boyne Book of Poetry and
Song,” and similar works. He was
born in Co. Longford, in 1774; or-
dained in 1799; became Rector o
Tamlaght-Ard, Co. Derry, and died
at Magilligan Glebe in that county on
March 6th, 1844. Wrote to Warder
(1823— 28),sometimes over signature of
‘“ An Apprentice Boy.” See Croker’s
““Popular Songs,” and ¢ Historical
Songs,” for pieces by him, and refer-
ences, Is the best of the Orange
poets. Wrote witty parodies, it is
said, of all of Moore’s ‘¢ Melodies.”

GRAHAM, REV. JOHN.—PoOEMS,
sacred, didactic, and descriptive,
second edition, Lcndon, 1861, §°
(with ihotograph).

Autkor of several religious works.
Born near Omagh, Co. Tyrone, May
19th, 1822 ; drowned on August 1st,
1879. A “Mecmoir”’ of him, published
by C. Graham, London, 1880.

GRAHAM, MATTHEW. — THk
GIANTESS AND THE WAR OF DoNoO-
MORE, verse, Belfast, 1833.

Also published another volume of
verse, I understand. He issued the
prosgectus of a work in four vols., on
*“ The Irish Poets of Louth,’’ but it
was apparently never brought out,
Was a resident of Merches, near
Dundalk, Co. Louth.

GRANNELL, ROBERT J—An
occasional contributor of verse a few
years ago to Jrish Fireside, Weekly
News, Lamp, etc., over his full name
or signature of “Clan Rannaill.”
resident of Peckham, South

GRANT, ANTHONY.—JUVEN
gzoxnc,u. FRAGMFNTS, Be




GRANT, MRS. ELIZABETH, (of
Carron).—The authoress of ‘“Roy’s
Wife of Aldivalloch,” was born
in Ireland, of Scotch parents, about
1745. She died in 1814. The above
famous song seems to have been her
only literary production. It was a
great favourite of Burns,

GRATTAN, H. P.—See H. G.

Plunkett.

GRATTAN, RT. HON. HENRY.—

This great statesman and orator wrote
some poems which will be found in
the biography of him, written by his
son and published in five volumes, as
also in (Edkins’) collection of 1789-90.
He was also a contributor to ‘‘ Bara-
tariana,”’ and may have penned some
of its verse. He was born in Dublin,
{)u]y 3rd, 1746; educated at some

ublin schools and at T.C.D. ; entered
the Irish Parliament in 1775, strongly
opposed the Union, but entered the
imperial Parliament in 1805, and died
in London on June 4th, 1820, aged
74, and was buried in Westminster
Abbey.

GR ATTYAN, THOMAS COLLEY.—

PHILLIBERT, a poetical romance in
six cantos, with notes, London, 1819,
8°; BEN NAZIR, THE SARACEN, a
tragedy in five acts, and in verse,
London, 1827, 8°.

Was a very popular novelist in his
day. His best-known productions,
however, are his three seiies of sketches
entitled ¢ Higbways and Byways,”

ub. 1823, 1825, and 1827. Bomn in

ublinin 1792, and educated at Athy,
Co. Kildare. He wrote largely to
New Monthly Magazine, etc., ard did
some very good translations irom the
French poets. 'Was appointed British
Consul at Massachusetts in 1839.
He died in London on July 4th, 1864.
His ¢ Jacquelice ot Holland,” and
¢¢ Heiress of Bruges” are gcod his-
torical novels.

GRAVES, ALFRED PERCEVAL.

—SonGs OF KILIARNEY. Loncon,
1873,8°; OUT OoF THE FRYING-PAN,
a comedy, translated by P. Toft, and
adapted by A. P. G. (in Lacy’s collec-
tion of plays); IRISH SONGS AND
BA1LADs, London, 1880, 8°; SonGs
oF OLD IRELAND, words by A. P. G.,
music arranged by Prof. Stanford,
London, 1883, §°; FATHER O’FLYNN
and other Irish Lyrics (mainly a re-
print), London, 1889, 8° .

Also edited * Songs of Irish Wit
and Humour,” London, 1884, §&°
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and *“The Purcell Papers’” by
Lefanu, with memoir, 3 vols, London,
1880, and wrote a small work om
school management. Is the son of
the Protestant Bishop of Limerick,
Dr. Charles Graves, and nephew of
Rev. R. P, Graves. Born in Dublin,
July 22nd, 1846 ; sent to school at
Windermere, and finally to T.C.D.,
where he graduated B.A., 1871, Con-
tributed to Kottabos of Dublin and
Dark Blue of Oxford. Became a
clerk in the Home Office and after-
wards private secretary to Mr.
‘Winterbotham there. Was married
in 1874 to one of the Misses Cooper,
of Cooper Hill, Co. Limerick, b
whom he had five children. His wife
died in 1886; he remained a widower
until recently (1892). 'Was appointed
Inspector of Schools a few years ago,
and still occupies that post. Has
written a gocd deal for the Spectator,
Cassell's Family Magazine, snd other
high-class magazines and papers, and
was dramatic critic of The Examiner
for scme time. A few of his poems
are in ‘“Lays and Lyrics of the
Pan-Celtic Scciety,” and he is in all
recent Irish suthologies, being ore of
the most popular cf Irish poets.
AVES, ARNOLD, F.—Brotker of
precedirg. Has written verse an-
onymously {o various journals, but a
signed poem of his appeared in
Spectator of a few years ago. B.A,,
.C.D., 18¢8.

GRAVES, RIGHTREV.CHARLES

D.D., (Bishop of Limerick).—Is the
fourth ton cf Jobn Crosbie Graves,
ard was educated at T.C.D , where he
graduated B.A. 1835, Fellow 1836,
M.A, 1838, B.D. and D.D. 18s1.
Became Dean of Clonfert (1864-6),
and has been also Dean. of Chapel
Royal, Dublin. Was made Bishop
in 1866. Honorary D.C.L., of Oxford
1881. Some of bis pcems are in
Kattabes; others were printed for
private circulation. His sonnet to
‘Wordsworth, which pleased the poet,
will be found in pieface (page 35) of
Grosart’s edition cf Wordsworth’s
prose writings.

GRAVES, CHARLES LARCOM.~—

THE BLARNEY BALLADS, illustrated,
Tondon, 1888, 4°; THE GREEN
ABOVE THE RED, more Blarney
ballads, illustrated by Linley Sam-
bourne, London, 1889 4°.

Is fourth son of preceding, and some-
time a frequent contributor to Glode,



Saturday Review, etc. Matriculated
at Christ-Church, Oxford, on October
19th, 1875, aged 18; B.A,, 1879;
M.A,, 1882.

GRAVES, CLARA.—A sister of the
Bishop of Limerick, and born in
1808. She married the great German
historian, Leopold Von Ranke, and

died in 1871. She is represented as a
poetess in Main’s * Treasury of
English Sonnets,” 1880, and in

Thomas Solly’s ‘“Coronal of English
Verse,”” Berlin, 1880. Her other
poems were only privately circulated.
GRAVES, CLOTILDE, —NITOCRIS,
a play in verse, (produced at Drury
Lane in 188;. .
Author of various tales published
within the last few years, and of one or
two other dramatic pieces. Is a
constant contributor to Fudy, a Lon-
don comic paper. Sheis the daughter
of an Irish clergyman, and was born
at Buttevant, Co. Cork, in the sixties.
GRAVES, JOSEPH.—CurlD, a
burlesque burletta, in one act, and in
verse ; THE WIFE, a tale of a Mantua
Maker, a burlesque burletta, in one
act and in verse, (a parody on Sheridan
Knowles’ ¢“Wife, a tale of a Mantua’’).
Various other dramatic works in-
cluded in Duncombe’s ¢ British
Theatre.”” 1825, etc. *Cupid” was
acted in London in 1837. He also
published ¢Dramatic Tales founded
on Shakespeare’s plays,” 3 vols, 1840.
GRAVES, REV. OBERT
PERCEVAL.—A contributor to
Kottabos, and Spectator, and author of
‘other fugitive pieces of verse. Born
March 10th, 1810. Sch. T.C.D., 1830,
B.A., 1832; M.A., 1837. Has
written several books, theological and
otherwise. But his best known work
is his massive biography, in three
vols., of Sir William Rowan Hamilton,
the great mathematician. Is a brother

of Bishop Graves mentioned above.
GRAY, MRS. JANE L.—Authoress
of various poems, and included in
Connolly’s * Household Library of
Ireland’s Poets.” Isthe daughter of
‘William Lewers, of Castleblayney, Co.
Monaghan, and was educated at the
Moravian Seminary, at Gracehill, near
Belfast. Has ]ivae? for many years at
Euston, Pennsylvania, (U.S.A.), where
her husband, the Rev. John Gray,
D.D., was Rector of the first Presby-
terian Church. See J. E. Carpenter’s

¢« Penny Readings,’, vol. 4, p. 221.
GRAYDON, CHARLES.—Is repre-

[

sented in the authology of verse by
Irish writers, edited by Joshua Edkins
and published in Dublin, 1801. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1792.

GREADY, EDWARD,—CASWALLEN,
KING OF BRITAIN, a tragedy in
verse. London ? 1826.

GREEN, MISS.—An Irish poetess
living in Dundee, but born in Belfast,
I believe. Eugene Davis referred to
her in the Nation, a few years ago, as
a national poetess, but only vaguely.

GREENE, GEORGE ARTHUR.—
A contributor to Kottabos. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1876, M.A.,, 1879. Has
edited one or two volumes in ¢ The
I ntermediate Education Series,” and
is the author of poems in various
petiodicals. Six poems by him are in
¢ The Book of the Rbymer’s Club,”
L ondon, 1892.

GREEN, JOHN HENRY,—A contri-
butor of prose and verse to Nation in
the fifties, over his initials. He wrote .
in its pages a biography of Dr. Jobhn
Lanigan, the ecclesiastical historian,
which was republisl ed s a pamphlet,
I believe.

GREENE, THOMAS.—A contributor
to Kottabos. B.A., T.C.D., 1864,
L.L.B, 1877. Probably related to
G. A. Greene.

GREER, JOHN.—A POEM UPON THE
ADVANCEMENT OF ALAN BRODRICK,
LorRD CHANCELLOR OF IRELAND,
Dublin, 1714.

GREER, MRS. SARAH D.—THE
CHAINED BIBLE, and other poems,
Dublin, 1857.

Wife of John R. Greer, and a
quakeress.

GREGG, FREDERICK J—
Author of various poems in 7 ke Irish
Fireside, of a few years ago, and of
some essays in the same journal. He
is included in ¢ Poems and Ballads of
Young Ireland.” Dublin, 1889. Emi-
grated to America, and is now, I
understar.d, engaged in journalism
there,

GREGG, REV. TRESHAM
DAMES, D D.--THE LIFE AND
DeEATH oF KING EDWARD THE
S1XTH, an historical drama in five
acts, and in verse, after the Elizabethan
model, London, 1857, 8°; MARY
Tupor FIRST QUEEN REGANT OF
ENGLAND, an historical drama in
five acts, and in verse, after the Eliza-
bethan model, London, 1858, 8°;
QUREN ELIZABETH, OR THE ORIGII™ .
OF. SHAKESPFARF, a drama in fiv



acts, chiefly in verse, London, 1872,
8°; MEMORANDA IN RHYME . ...
EpigraMs, ETC., by T.D.G., 1879,
8

"Author of a great many theological
and controversial works.

GREGORY, REV. GEORGE, D.D.

—THE SIEGE OF JERUSALEM, a
tragedy.

Born in Co. Wexford, on April 14th,
1754. Wrote a large number of his-
torical and other works, and died on
March 12th,1808,at West Ham,Essex,
of which parish he was Rector, and in
whose churchyard he was buried. The
above tragedy is conjectured to be his.

GRIERSON, MRS. CONSTAN.

TIA.—THE ART OF PRINTING, a
poem, Dublin ? 1764 ? folio sheet.

There is a poem of hers prefixed to
Mrs. Barber’s volume, (1734), and she
is represented in ¢ Poems by Eminent
Ladies,” (1755, 12°.) She was a most
accomplished classical scholar, and
her son was likewise well known for
his learning. She was born in Dublin
in 1706, and died in 1733.

GRIFFIN GERALD.—-GIsIPPUS, a

play in verse. London, 1842, 8°;
POETICAL AND DRAMATIC WORKS,
London, Dublin, 1837, 8°; ——other
editions and reprints.

Griffin is undoubtedly ome of the
most popular, as well as one of the
greatest of Irish novelists and poets.
His ¢ Collegians,” in the opinion of
many, stamps him as the chief of
Irish writers of fiction. Its dramatisa-
tion into Boucicault’s well-known
¢ Colleen Bawn *’ has served toincrease
its popularity.  His * Munster Festi-
vals,” and *“ Holland-tide Tales’’ are
also widelyread by his coun:rymen, his
¢ Invasion *’ and * Rivals” being much
less known. He was born in Limerick
on December 12th, 1803, and went to
London in his youth, to carve out his
fortune. After a very hard struggle,
during which John Banim ftequently
befriended hiin, he managed to attain
success, and strang.ly enough, chose
that time for retiring from the world.
He entered the order of the Christian
Brothers, and died in Cork on June
12th, 1840, aged 36. He wrotea good
deal for the London Literary Gazette,
over the signature of ¢ Oscar,” and
various slight dramatic piecesforCovent
Garden Theatre, over pseudonym of
¢ G. Joseph.”

RICHARD GRIFFITH (Senior).—

VARIETY, a comedy, 1782, 8°,

mt—

This work is said to have been
written by him; it was performed
eight times at Drury Lane Theatre.
He was born about 1704 ; Sch. T.C.D,
1719, B A, 1721, M.A,, 1724. I
venture to think he is the ¢ Mr,
Griffith ”” whoss epilogue is included
in Concamen’s collection of ¢ Mis-
cellaneous Poems,”” 1724. His
wife, Mrs. Elizabeth Griffith, was a
voluminous dramatist and miscellane.
ous author.

GRIFFITH, RICHARD (JUN.)—

THE FETE AT KENSINGTON GORE,
etc (verse), London, 1800, 4°; KIRK-
HEAS, a descriptive poem written in
1760, etc., London, 1802, 4°; PRro-
VIDENCE, or, THE TWO SPARROWS,
etc. (verse), Loandon, 1804, 4° (M.S.
notes in B.M. copy).

Son o1 preceding, and probable
author of werks given above, though
there may have been another Richard
Griffith living and writing at the
same time, Died in 1820.

GROVES, REV. EDWARD.—THE

‘WARDEN OF GALWAY, a tragedy in
verse, 1832; ALOMPRAH, or, THE
HuNTER OF BURMAH, a tragedy,
1832; THE O’DONOGHUE OF THE
LAKzS, a melodrama ; THE DONAGH,
do., and other plays.

Sch. T.C.D., 1792, B.A., 1794,
One of his tragedies was founded on
the career of Thomas Fitzgerald
(Silken Thomas). ¢ The Warden of
Galway” was first produced on the
Dublin stage in Nov, 1831, and the
other pieces were also produced there,
except that on Silken Thomas, which
was never acted. He was anardent
repealer, and O’Connell visited the
theatre when Groves took a benefit.
His ‘“ Warden ot Galway” had the
then1emarkable run of forty-five nights
Extracts are given from this piece in
Athenezum for 1833. Referred to in
Mooney’s ‘¢ History of Ireland” as a
Protestant patriot.  Pub. ** Storles
from the History of Greece,” and
“ Pasilogia,”” a work on universal
language, Dublin, 1846.

GUBBINS, MRS. CHARLOTTE.—

ONE DAY's JOURNAL, a story of the
Revenue Police, and other poems,’
Sligo, 1862.

Her maiden name was Gibson.

GUERNSEY, WELLINGTON.—A

popular musician and song-writer some
years ago. Born in Mullingar, Co.
Westmeath, on June 8th. 1817, and
died in London, Nov. 13th, 188s.



Wrtote and composed a large number
of songs, and set others by Thomas
Davis, S. N. Elrington, Gerald Griffin,
F. W. N. Bayley, T. H. Ba lly, etc.,
to music. His melodies “I'll hang
m{ Harp on a willow-tree,” “Poor
Old Ned,” etc., were fregently sung,
and his words to ¢ Mary Blane,” and
Alice, Where art Thou?” were
also much appreciated. He arranged
the music and composed symphonies
for *“The Old Songs of Old Ire-
land,” ed. by Rev. Joseph Fitzgerald,
London, 1843, and also arranged ¢ The
Songs of Ireland,” London, 1860.

GUINEE, WILLIAM B.—An Irsh

journalist who has written various

ems in Irlsh papers as well as in
%n:ley’s Magazine and other English
periodicals. A Corkman, probably
born at Buttevant. Now on the Lon-
donpress. Istheauthor ofanovel, and
contributed fiction to a few magazines.
His translation of ¢¢Old Erin in the
Sea,” from the Irish of John
McDonnell, is in several authologies.
See Varian’s “ Harp of Erin,” and
C. M. Collin’s ¢ Celtic Irish Song
and Song-writers,”’

GUINEY, LOUISE IMOGEN, —

SONGS AT THE START, Boston, (Mass
1884, 16°; THE WHITE SAIL, an
other poems, Boston, 1887, 16°.

Also author of a volume of stories
and sketches, entitled ¢ Goose-quill
papers,” 1885, and ¢ Brownies and
Bogles,”” 1888. Is the daughter of
General Patrick R. Guiney, a
Tipperaryman in the American armg
Born in Boston, (Mass.), Jan. 7th,
1861. Writes constantly for the lead-
ing American magazines, and is con-
sidered one of the best of the Ameri-
can poetesses.

poe
GUINNESS, JANE LUCRETIA.—

SKETCHES OF NATURE, comprising

views of Zoology, botany, and geology,

illustrated by original poetry, London,
8

T 1843.
GUINNESS, MRS. J. G.—SACRED

PORTRAITURE AND ILLUSTRATION,
and other poems, Dublin, 1834.

May * have jbeen the foregoing
writer.
GUINNESS, RICHARD.— Several

ems by a writer of this name in
dkins’ collection of poems, published
in Dublin, in 2 vols., 1789-90.

GUNN, REV. JOHN.—A CASKET OF

IrISH PEARLS, being subjects in eriose
and verse, chiefly relating to Ireland,
Dublin, 1890 8°.

9t

HALIDAY,

H.W.—See W, C. Hennessy.
HAGARTY, JOHN HAWKINS

(Chief Justice of Ontario),—Bom in
Dublin on December 17th, 1816, be-
ing the son of Matthew Hagarty.
Egucated at T.C.D., where he does
not appear to have graduated. Went
to Canada in or about 1834, and be-
came a lawyer of note, eventually
reaching the high position of Chief
Justice of Ontario in 1878. He wrote
a good deal of verse for the Canadian
Press over the signature of ¢ Zadig.”
See N. F. Davin’s *Irishman in
Canada,” pp. 605, 606

5 .
HALEY, WILLIAM THOMAS.—

LE Ror S’AMUSE; a tragedy from
Victor Hugo, London, 1841, 8°;
LucrrziA BoRGIA, ditto, London,

1841, 8°,
ALEXANDER
HENRY, M.D.—Son of the Rev.
Samuel Haliday, a Presbyterian Min-
ister of Belfast, where he was born
about 1728—or in 1730 as has
been said. He was, for nearly half a
century, the most popular physician
in Ulster. He was a frequent corre-
spondent of Lord Charlemont’s and a
number of his letters will be found in
Hardy’s life of latter, and in the
Charlemont MSS. His tragedy, on
the subject of Lucius Junius Brutus,
was never printed, though Charlemont
had a high opinion of it. Dr. Haliday
also wrote many satirical and other
oems, a few of which will be found
In Belfast Magazine for September
and October, 1810, and June, 1811.
He died in Belfast on April 28th,
1802, aged 72. A namesake of his
published some works on natural his.
tory between 1839-1854.

HALIDAY, GEN. ALEX. HENRY.

—ORIGINAL HYMNS (anonymously),
Belfast, 1844, 160,

Grandson of preceding, not his son,
“as has sometimes been said. He died
about 1880.

HALL, SAMUEL CARTER.—THE

TALENTS, a dramatic poem (a satire),
Cork, 18207 LINES WRITTEN AT
JERPOINT ABBEY, 1823, 4°; POEMS
(for private circulation), London,
18507 4°; THE TRIAL OF SIR JASPER,
a temperance tale in verse, illustrated,
London, 1873, 8°; another edition,
Londen, 1874, 8°; AN OLD STORY,
a tempérance tale in verse, London,
1875, 8°; second edition, London,
Cc



v N \Wornsor WARNING, etc.,
win  aud  prose, London, 1877
WxAuky tN COUNCIL, APHORISMS
\ 2 Xa: B, et London, 1881, 8°
eovtally considered to havq been
o Devonshite, but, according tc:
M - Retimpect of a Long Life,’
WA hun  in  Geneva Barracks,
wot Watertwnd, on May gth, 1800,
W tathet being an _oﬂicgr stationed
A Ahat place. hall lived in Cork for
waaie o, but left it in 1821, and
wwat to London, where he joined the
Wvay, lm‘uminila Parliamentary re-
it at tst. e edited several an-
waaln, magazines, and papers, and
owatnally founded (in 1839) the Arz
Vs, anl had it under his charge
wnil 1880, He married Mlss_ A,
\ Melling, in 1824, and in conjunc-
wat with her wrote a large number of
wotks, besides these brought out by
tuawlt alone, He was one of the
Awt knewn mea in thg ht_erary wgyld
KW \WARY years, and died in Kensing-
W v March 16th, 1889. ”Hc was
winlbitedly the ¢ S: C. H. who_ is
W wlid in "Hnr_momca,” a collection
W poeins yublished by Bolster of

A\ud i 1818,

WALl MRS. S. C.—MABEL’S CURSE,

ical drama ; Lond. ? 1825 ? ; ST.
:‘n‘:l‘:: Tk REFUGEE, a burletta,
Vadon, 1837, 8; THE FRENCH
RurVaKe (another ed;hon of preced-
wy) London, 1837, 8° (prose); Tx%
\RVWWKS  OF BLARNEY, 1838, 8
\w&":‘);(e occasional verse. Wife of
wewnding, and a native of’ Dublin.
‘Iﬂ maiden name was Fielding, and
Whe was born on January 6th, 1800.
Xhe muried S. C. Hall in 1824, and,
W venjunction with him produced 2
wamber of works of the ¢¢pot-boiler
himl.  She also wrote many novels,
which were very popular at one time.
andt have not even yet gone altogether
wat of fashion, To_ the annuals and
wayazines she contributed constantly,
awl rome dramatic pieces of hers had
wd runs at the Adelphi and St.
ames’s Theatres. She  received a
\vil List pension of £100 in 1868.
er death occurred at Devon Lodge,
Rast Moulsey, on January 3oth, 1881,
aud she was buried in Addlestone
chmhyard, where her husband was
alt s interred.
LL, SPENCER.—FRANCESCA DA
“Nmm translated from Dante’s ¢“In-
fno,” élnto 6) 18857 8°; another
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edition, privately printed, Londos,
1874, 8°.

A distinguished scholar and author,
and librarian of Athenceum Club.
His brotber William was one of the
founders of the publishing firm o
Chapman and Hall. Spencer Hil
was born in Ireland in 1806, and died
n§ Tunbridge Wells on August 21s,
1875.

HALL, W, C.—SONGS IN A MIN®
KEyY, Dublin, 1889.

HALLORAN, HENRY.—Obpx 01
THE LAYING OF THE FOUNDATION
STONE OF THE STATUE OF TH
QUEEN, Sydney, 1881, 16°; OpE I
COMMEMORATION OF THE AJXNN-
VERSARY OF THE 'BIRTHDAY oF
QUEEN VICTORIA, Sydney, 1887, 45
JuBILEE ODE, Sycney, 1887, ¢°;
P&xus, ODEs, AND SoNGSs, Sydney,
1887.

Son of following writer, and bom
at Capetown on April 6th, 18x1, his
father afterwards proceeding to Syd-
ney, New South ‘R’ales.

HALLORAN, REV, LAURENCE
HYNES, D.D.—A COLLECTION OF
ODESs, PoEMS, AND TRANSLATIONS,
Exeter, 1789, 12°; POEMS ON SEVERAL
OCCASIONS (a reprint), Exeter, 179I,
4°; THE FEMALE VOLUNTEER, OR
THE DAWNING OF PEACE (published
over signature of ¢ Philo-Nauticus ),
London, 1801, 8°; THE BATTLE OF
TRAFALGAR, a fugitive poem, with
other pieces, London, 1806, 12°;
CAP-ABILITIES, OR SOUTH AFRICAN
CHARACTERISTICS, a satire, 1811.

His name is printed Hullaran on
title-page of first-named volume,
Father of preceding, and born in
Ireland in 1766, He was present
at the Battle of Trafalgar as
chaplain of the Britannia, and pub-
lished a sermon on the victory. He
became rector of the public grammar
school, Cape Town, and chaplain to
the South African forces. He got
into serious trouble in 1818, and was
sentenced to transportation for forgery,
but he protested his innocence to the
end of his life. He kept a very suc-
cessful school at Sydney, N.S.W.,
where he died on March 8th, 1831.

HALPIN, REV. NICHOLAS
JOHN.—UNIVERsITY PRIZE POEM
ON His MAJESTY HAVING CoM-
PLETED THE §0TH YEAR OF His
REIGN, Dublin, 1815, 12°.

Born on Oct. 18th, 1790, at Portar-
lington, Queen’s Co. B.A., T.C.D.,




1815. Took orders in the Church of
England, and finaliy became editor of
the Dublin Evening Mail. He wrote
other poems besides that mentioned.
He died on Nov. 22nd, 1850, in Dub-
lin, his son being the well-known
Irish-American poet and humourist,
Charles Graham Halpine, and his
brother the following writer.

HALPIN, THOMAS MATTHEW.

—This writer is included in Ford’s
¢ Ballad Poetry of Ireland ” (New
York, 1886, 16°), as ‘“M.” Halpin,
author of a poem of which the refrain
begins ¢ They were not of the Saxon
race.”” This piece appeared in an
American paper, and was reprinted in
the NVation of Sept. gth, 1854, where
its title is given as ¢ The Anglo-Saxon
Race,” and it is signed “T. H.” I
presume the T. M. Halpin of 1848
was the same. He was afterwards a
general in the U. S. Army, I believe.

HALPIN, WILLIAM HENRY.—

THE GLENFALL, with other poems,
Cheltenham, 1820, 8°; THE CHEL-
TENHAM MAIL-BAG, or LETTERS (in
verse) FROM GLOUCESTERSHIRE,
Edited by ¢¢ Peter Quince the Youn-
ger,” 2nd series, London, 1820-26. 8°,
2 vols. ? THE CHELTENHAM ANTHO-
LOGY, original poems and translations
from the Greek, Latin, French, Italian,
Spanish, and Portugese poets, 182-;
CHELTENHAM LYRICS, 184-?

Brother of preceding, and uncle of
following. Woas editor of Ckeltenkam
Mail for some years, and wroteseveral
prose works.

HALPINE, CHARLES GRAHAM,

—LyRICs BY THE LETTER H, New
York, 1854, 8°; BAKED MEATS OF
THE FUNERAL, a collection of
essays, poems, speeches, histories, and
banquets. By Private Miles O’Reilly.
Collected, edited, and revised by an
ex-colonel of the Adjutant-General’s
Department, New York, 1866, 12°;
LIFE AND ADVENTURES, SONGS,
SERVICEs... uF PRIVATE M. O'R.,
with comic illustrations by Mullen,
from the authentic records of the
New York Herald, New York, 1864,
12°; PoETICAL WORKS oF C.G. H.,
with portrait and memoir, edited by
R. B. Roosevelt, New York, 1869
50,

Also a couple of stories entitled
respectively, ¢ The Patriot Brothers,
or the Willows of the Golden Vale,
a Page from Ireland’s Martyrology,”
sixth edition, Dublin, 1884; and
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¢“Mountcashel’s Brigade or the Rescue
of Cremona,’’ an historical romance,
fifth edition, Dublin, 1882. Halpine
was the son of Rev. N. J. Halpin, but
always spelt his name with a final ¢,
He was born at Oldcastle, Co. Meath,
in 1829, and was educated at T.C.D.,
but his name is not in Tod¢’s list, so
presumably he did not graduate. He
studied medicine, but gave it up for
journalism, and went to London,
where he wrote for several papers for
a year or two. He was dproba.bly
married in London, an there
became acquainted with some of the
Young Irelanders. Went to U.S.A.,
and settled first in Boston and then in
New York, Was on the staff of the
New York Times, Herald,and Leader,
and part editor. of Zhe Carpet Bag,
which was short-lived. He acquired
the New York Citizen before the Civil
‘War. and remained in possession of it
till his death. He fought through
the war, and obtained the rank of
colonel or general. He was exceed-
ingly popular with his regiment, the
69th Irisg, and with the army. His
songs were well-known throughout the
States, and his death, which occurred
through taking an overdose of chloral
to induce sleep, on August 3rd, 1868,
was widely and deeply regretted.

HAMERTON, —.—ST. ARABIN? an

opera, Dublin, 1826.

The author of above (of which he
composed the music and words,
though apparently it was never
printed), was an Irish actor. He pro-
duced the work in Dublin in April or
May, 1826.

HAMILTON, ANN.— DESCRIPTIVE

ViEws OF THE ROSE OF SHARON
(verse ?), Dublin, 1837 ; EZRA, a little
narrative of Jewish faith and trial
(verse), Dublin, 1840, 12°.

The last-mentioned work was pub-
lished over the initials, “ A, H.” A
writer of the same name as this
authoress produced several novels—
one of them Irish—at the beginning

of the century.

ANNA ELIZA-
BETH.—HF GIVETH SONGS. . . .
religious lyrics by A. E. H. and others,
1885, 8°.

Presumably this is the Irish poetess
who was bornin Dublin on Nov. 25th,
1843, and cied at Castle Hamilton,
Killeshandra, Co. Cavan, on Dec.
26th, 1875, and who is represented by
a few pieces in ‘ Lyra Hibernica
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Sacra” and Connolly’s ¢ Household
Library of Ireland’s Poets.”
HAMILTON, ANTHONY (Count).—
Histoike DE FLEUR D ’EPINE
(oeuvres mélés en prose et en vers),
Paris ?, 1749, 12°
milton is best known as the
authot of the famous ¢ Memoirs of
the "Count de Grammont,” and of
some beautiful stories, etc. He was
born about 1646, probably at Roscrea,
Co. Tipperary. His mother was of ,
the Ormonde (Butler) family, and his
» father was one of the Abercorns. He
died at St. Germain-en-laye, April
21st, 1720.
HAMILTON, CAPTAIN
CHARLES.— THE PATRIOT, a
tragedy in verse, London ?, 1784, 8°.
Brother of Elizabeth Hamilton,
authoress of ¢* The Cottagers of Glen-
burnie.”” Bornin Belfastin 1753, and
became a soldier. He was in India for
some years, and was noted as an ori-
entalist. Died at Hampstead on
March 14th, 1792, at the age of
thirty-nine, and was buried at Bunhill
Fields. His sisters erected a monu-
ment to his memory in his native city.
He translated some Persian writings,
especially ¢ The Hedaya,” a work on
Mussulman law.
HAMILTON,CHARLES CLAUDE.
—ONE DAY, a poem, London, 1842.
Other works, including a translation
of Thierry’s “Norman Conquest.”
HAMILTON, EDWIN. — DUBLIN
DoGGERELS. 1877; THE Mob-
ERATE MAN, and other verses, illus-
trated by Harry Fumiss, London,
1888, 4°.
Son of the Rev. Hugh Hamilton,
and born in Dublin, April 14th, 1849.
B.A,,T.C.D., 1874; M.A,, 1877. Was
called to the Irish Bar, but has made
literature his profession, and for a time
edited several Dublin comics, includ-
ing Pat, Zos, and Ireland’'s Eye—
which Richard Dowling had edited
also—and wrote verse for many
journals. He has written a couple of
very successful pantomimes for the
Dublin stage. He is a member of the
Royal Irish Academy.
HAMILTON,ELIZABETH
MAR Y.—PoEMs, Dublin, 1838, 8°.
Sister of Sir William Rowan
Hamilton, and born in Dublin on
April 4th, 1307. She wrote a great
deal of verse to ZZM Dublz‘ns Univer-
sity Magusine, between 1837-1851,
and died{;:May 14th of latt'g year.

She was highly esteemed by every-
body, including Wordsworth, and was
greatly loved by her brother.

HAMILTON, ELIZABE TH.—Bom
in Belfast, July 21st, 1758, Author-
ess of various novels, including the
popular Scottish story “The Cot-
tagers ot Glenburnie,” and of
various songs aad , some of
which are given in Scotch aut.holosiﬂ.
She died at Hairogate in England on
July 13th, 1816, and is buried in the
church there, where a monument to
her memory was placed.

HAMILTON, HENRY.—A SHADOW
SCEPTRE, an historical play in four
acts and in verse, Glasgow, 18507 &
grivately priated) ; THE TIPPERARY

EGACY, a one act farce (in conjunc-
tion with J. S. Coyne), 1849 ? 8°.

HAMILTON, IAN (?)—THE BALLAD
oF HADjJI, and other poems, illus-
trated, London, 1887, 12°.

HAMILTON,JOHN.—ONTRUTHAND
ERROR, thoughts in prose and verse,
Cambridge, 1856, 8°.

An Insh landlord, and author of
several works on Ireland, published
in Dublin.

HAMILTON, MISS MAY CHAR-
LOTTE. — PoEMS, national and
others, Dublin, 1874 (over pseudonym
of ¢ Etumos.”)

HAMILTON, ROBERT S.—In “The
Boyne Book of Poetry and Song,”
Downpatrick, 1859  (edited by
William Johnston) there are three

oems by this writer.

HAMILTON, SCOTT.—GARIBALDI,
a drama, Belfast, 1864.

Is mentioned on title-page as author
of ¢ Abnourah,’”’ ¢ Sacred Dramas,”

etc.
HAMILTON, (THOMAS? — THE
SANGUINE LOVERS, OR THE IRISH
Cry, London, 1773, 8°.
HAMILTON, VEREKER M. —
SCENES IN CEYLON, plates with des.
criptive letterpress in verse (in con-
junction with Stewart M. Fasson),
London, 1881, oblong folio.
HAMILTON, W.—EXTRACTS FROM
“OTAHEITE,” a poem, Belfast, 1830,

HAMILTON, W. C.—Thereis a trans-
.lation by him of an Irish song on the
death of Charles McDonnell, of Kil-
kee, in O’ Looney’s collection of poems
by the Clare poets.

HAMILTON. W. H.-Wrote a play
called “ The Portrait of Cervantes,”
which was acted in the early part of

|
|
|
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the century at Crow Street Theatre,
Dublin, and may have been printed.
‘W. A. Bryson wrote the ‘R,rologuc.

% N, SIR ILLIAM
ROWAN. — Born in Dublin on
August gth, 1805, and died on Sep-
tember 2nd, 1865. B,A., T.C.D.,
1827; M. A., 1837; LL.B. and LL D.,
1839. While at the University he
gained the Vice-Chancellor’s prize for
English verse twice, and won the ex-
cessively rare distinction of a **double
optime.” As a mathematician he has
had few superiors, and his great dis-
coveries entitle him to a high position
among the scientific men of Europe.
He was Astronomer-Royal for
Ireland for ma:ly years. Wrote
verse to National Magasine (Dub-
lin), 1830-31, over his initials.
One of them, entitled ¢ Easter Morn-
ing,” refers to his taking Wordsworth
about in Ireland, that great poet having
been one of hisintimate friends. In his
life, written by Rev. R. P. Graves,
there are a large number of his poems,
and he is considered to have written
some very fine sonnets, being included
in Main’s, Sharp’s, Dyce’s, and other
collections. He was knighted in
1835, and was made a member of
various learned bodies.

HANCOCK,THOMAS,M.D. —ELEGY

supposed to be written on the field ot
battle, 1818, 8°; THE LAW OF
MERCY, a poetical essay on the pun-
ishment of death, with illustrative
notes, 1819, 8° (both poems were
anonymous).

Born at Lisburn; Co. Antrim, in
1783, of Quaker parentage, He was
educated in England, and graduated
M.D. at Edinburgh in 1809. Died
at Lisburn on April 6th, 1849, aged
¢6. Wrote several works on the
Friends, and medical books.

HAND, JOHN.—CoONTARINI FLEMING,

a poetical satire, London, 187-;
O’CONNELL, an ode, written expressly
for the centenary of his birthday,
August 6th, 1875, Liverpool, 1875,
8°; DoN TuG, and other poems
(anonymously—reprinted from the
Porcupine, Liverpool), Liverpool, 1879,
8° ENGLISH PHILISTINES AND THEIR
ALLIES, a political satire, with preface
and notes (anonymously), London,
1887, 8°%

For Denvir’s “Irish Penny Library,”
he wrote biographies of Emmet and
Sarsfield, compiled some collections
of verse and contributed poems to
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other pamphlets of the series.
He was borm at Castleblayoey,
Co, Monaghan, in 1845, being
the son of a farmer, and was
educated at national and private
schools there. Went to Liverpool
when 21 years old, and became con-
nected with the press, but had previ-
ously written prose and poetry for
Dundalk Democrat, etc. To the
Nation Weekly News, and other
Dublin journals he contributed a large
number of poems. For some years
he was a member of the staff of the
Porcupine, a Liverpool satirical paper,
and is now an occasional contrbutor
to Liverposl Daily and Weekly Post,
both in prose and verse, He is one
of the Catholic members of the Liver-

ool School Board. He is represented
in T, D. Sullivan’s ¢ Emerald Gems,”
Dublin, 1885, 8°.

HANNAY, REV. ROBERT, D.D.

—A contributor of many ms to
Dublin University Magazine, Irish
Metropolitan Magazine (1857-1858),
Tribune, Celt, College Magaszine, and
other Dublin periodicals, over his full
name and an occasional nom-de-
guerre. B.A., T.C.D, 1857, M.A.,
1870, B.D. and D.D. 1871. Is now
(1891) Vicar of Belfast.

HANNIGAN, DENIS FRANCIS.—

Born at Dungarvan, Co. Waterford
1855.  Educated at St. John’s
College School, Waterford, and
Queen’s College, Cork. Is a graduate
of the Queen’s, now Royal University.
‘Wrote a good many poems to Water-

Jord Citizen, Waterford Chronicle,

Cork Weekly Herald, Illustrated
Monitor, Dublin (1877-78), etc. Also
stories, short and long, to AMonitor,
Shamrock, Irish Fireside, and Weekly
Freeman, and essays to Westminster
Review, etc. Was for a time sub-
editor of Dublin Evening Telegraph,
and is now on the staff of Dublin
Ervening Mail, Is a member of the
Irish Bar.

HANRAHAN, P. R.—ECHOES OF THE

PAsT, poems, 1882.

Author of ¢ Eva, or the Buried City
of Bannow.” Of Farnogue, Co.Wex-
ford, sometime director of an educa-
tional academy, but now living in
‘Wexford in poverty.

HARCOURT, C. F.— SHAMROCK

Leaves, Irish Songs, and Ballads,
London. With portrait.

HARDING, EDWARD. — Born in

Dublin in 1849. Wrote admirable



verseto Zhe Month and Irish Monthly.
Married the daughter of the late J. F.
Maguire, M.P., in 1882, and has
lived in Cork, where he is a merchant
and J.P. (of the county) since 1855.
He 1s a noted amateur athlete, and
won various prizes in 1871-72 for his
athletic feats.

HARDY, PHILIP DIXON.—WEL-

LINGTON, a poem in three cantos,
with notes, 1814, 4°; THE PLEASURES
OF PIETY, a poem, second edition,
Dublin, 1827, 12°; London, 1831;
another edition, THE PLEASURES OF
RELIGION, and other poems, Dublin
and London, new edition, 1869, 32°.

B.A., T.C.D., 1847- He became
a journalist and edited a collection of
Irish stories in 1837 from Dublin
Penny Fournal, which he edited, as
well as the MNational Magazine, The
Friend of Ireland, etc. Edited “A
Wreath from the Emerald Isle,”
Dublin, 1826, 12°,

HARE, REV. JOHN P.—A Wexford

priest who wrote poems to Nation
and other periodicals over his initials
about 18to. Soon after his death,
which occurred in 1864, there was a
notice of him in the ZLamp, with some
specimens of his poetry.

HARKIN, ALEXANDER, M.D.—

Son of Hugh Harkin, and born about
18z0, probably in Belfast. Graduated
M.D. at King’s College, Aberdeen, in
1859. Author of some medical works,
and of some poems in Chambers
Fournal, Irish Monthly, etc. His
monody on Dr. Dorrian, R.C., Bishop
of Down, appeared in frish Monthly
for April, 1886. A poem of his is to
be found in Belfast Newsletter,
February, 1849, and again in Cham-
bers’ ;mmal April 13th, 1850.
Other pieces by him in Jrisk

Monthly.

HARKIN, HUGH. - MONODY ON THE
DEATH OF THE LATE JOHN YOUNG,
LL.D., first professor of moral philo-
::fhi;l: the Belfast Royal Academi-

titution, Belfast, 1832, 8°;
MONODY ON THE DEATH OF A GEN-
TLEMAN IN COLERAINE; EPITHAL-
AMIUM, on the marriage of Miss
Tennant of Belfast to Mr. James
Emerson (all three anonymously); No.
1 OF PROPOSED SERIES OF RE-
LIGIOUS POEMS (over name of “Henry
Picken’’) Coleraine, 1847, 8°; SACRED
SONGS FOR THE PEOPLE, adapted
to popular airs, and OCCASIONAL
MEDITATIONS, in strict conformity

7~
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with the teachings of the Church,
York, 1849.

The first three publications, and
the one signed ¢ Henry Picken *’ were
written by Harkin for the benefit ot
a poor old blind man of that name
in Belfast, who sold them as his own
by Harkin’s consent. That explains
why so strict a Catholic as the poet
wrote so appreciatively of Dr. Young,
a Presbyterian. He was born at
Magilligan, Co. Derry, on July 6th,
1791, and became a teacher and a
journalist. Wrote for Belfast Vindi.
cator (edited by Gavan Duffy) and
also to Dublin e::g lournal, gener-
ally sketches of Irish life. He was a

rofessor at the diocesan seminary of
Bown and Connor. He wrote a good
number of poems to MNation anony-
mously, and over the letter ‘“ H,”” and
resided in Edinburgh and Leeds for
some years between 1840-50. He was
original editor of the Lamp, a Catholic

eriodical, and edited the Bulletin of

ork, also a Catholic paper, in 1852-3,
and wrote a serial story and some
poems forit. May have been “Heber’”’
of that periodical. He also wrote a
novel entitled *Quarter-clift,” but I
do not know where or when it ap.
peared. An arithmetical work by one
of his name was also published
(1861). He died in Donegall Square,
Belfast, on January 2nd, 1354, greatly
regretted by the Belfast Catholics,
whom he had well served by voice
and pen. He was one of the strongest
supporters of O’Connell, and did a
great deal for the cause of Catholic
Emancipation and Repeal, and
was considered one of the finest
orators of his time, some writers
comparing him to Burke
and Grattan. In gatrick O’Kelly’s
*“Hi rene’’ (1831) there are
sevc:gfo;oems addregsed to him by
Harkin, from Coleraine, and in
one of them he complains of
Michael McCarthy’s plagiarism from
O’Kelly (a notorious plagiarist). It is
said that the famous ¢ Doneraile
Litany ' was suggested, if not partly
written, by Harkin.

“ HARMONICA.”—A collection with

this title was published in Cork, in
1818, by John Bolster, of Patrick
Street, It contains many hundred
poems by English, Irish and Scotch
authors, and some not easily accessible
elsewhere,

HARNETT, PENELOPE MARY.,



--A frequent contributor to the Nation,

Weekly News, and other Irish papers
of a tew years ago. Lived at New-
castle West, Co, Limerick, She
wrote over her initials as arule. Is
included in ¢ Emerald Gems,” Dublin,
1885.

“HARP OF ULSTER.”—A workbear-
ing this title was published ia Belfast
ia 1829, 8°,

HARPER, E.—There are cleven pieces
by this writer in Johnston’s ¢ Boyne
Book of Poetry and Song.”
Downpatrick, 1859. Wrote some
anti-Catholic works.

HARRIS, THOMAS.—There are a
dozen pie-es by this writerin ¢ Dublin
Acrostics,” 1866 (second edition,
1869). He was a Q.C. of Dublin,
and was possibly the Thomas Harris,
of T.C D., who graduated B.A., 1831.

HART, HENRY CHICHESTER.
—A contributor to Kottabos, aud
now of Letterkeany, Co. Donegal,
B.A., T.C.D., 1870.

HART, HUGH, STEPHEN.—-Bomn
at Collooney, Co. Sligo, on Sept. Ist,
1t60. Is a well-known athlete and
sporting editor. Author of many
sporting poems and parodies in /7ish

yclist and Athlete, Irish Athletic
and Cycling News, Sport (Dublin),
Irish Sportsman, Dublin Daily Ex-
press (1880-1882). Wrote songs for
the paatomimes at Queen’s Theatre,
(Belfast ?) 1886-7-3. Went to America
in latter year, and now edits a paper
there.

HARTSON, HALL.—THE COUNTESS
OF SALISBURY, a tragedy in five
acts and in verse, London (second
edition), 1767, 8°; YOUTH, a poem,
London, 1773, 4°; another edition,
Dablin, 1773, 12°

Born in Dublin about 1739; Sch.
T.C.D., 1756, B.A. 1758, and died
in March, 1773. Thereisa poem by
him among Samuel Whyte’s pieces,
and he was probably a pupil of
‘Whyte.

HARTSTONGE, MATTHEW
WELD.—MARION OF DRYMNAGH,
a tale of Erin, in two cantos, London,
1814, 8° (M.S. notes in British
Museum copy) ; ODE To DESOLATION,
with some other poems, and notes,
Iondon, 1815, 12°; MINSTRELSY OF
ERIN, or poems lyiical, pastoral, and
descriptive, Edinburgh, 1816, 16°.

His real name was apparently
Matthew Weld, and under that name
he is in Todd’s list of Dublin gradu-
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ates as B.A., T.C.D., 1799. Wrote
an Irish novel entitled ¢ The Eve of
All Hallows,” (1825). Corresponded
with Sir Walter Scott, and was living
" in 1834—see life of latter by Lockhart.
HASKINS, AMES, M.B.—THE
PoETICAL WORKS OF J.H.....
Edited by Henry Baldwin, M.A.,
Osgoode Hall, = Up Canada,
b;rrsister-at-law, Hartford (Conn ?)
1848.

Son of an army clothier in Dublin,
and born there in 1805. Educated at
T.C.D.,where he graduated B.A., 1824,
and M.B., 1833. His father failed in
business, and for some years the poet
had to support himself by acting as
a tutor. In 1834 he emigrated to
Canada with his sister, and com-
menced practice as a physician in
Belleville, and thence removed to
Frankfort, where he died in 1845.

HASKINS, JOHN.—THE BATTLE oF
gguxxmo, a poem. London, 1816,

Possibly a relative of preceding.
HASSARD, FRANCIS CHARLES.
My FirsT RING, etc., poems,
Dublin, 1871, 8°.
There are several Francis Hassards

in Todd's list of Dublin graduates, but
they all graduated over fifty years

ago.

HAS%‘INGS, LADY FLORA.—
PoeMs BY LADY FLoRA HASTINGS,
g’lited by hersister. Edinburgh, 1841,

Her full name was Flora Elizabeth
Rawdon Hastings, and she was the
daughter of Lord Moira, afterwards
Marquis of Hastings. Born in Scot-
land in 1806, and died on July sth,
1839, the victim of a disgraceful
charge. John Fisher Murray wrote
a scathing satire on the  Court
gossippers, who were the principal
cause of her death.

HASTINGS, THOMAS.—A constant
contributor of poems and sonnets
within the past year or two to United

Ireland and Shamrock. Lives in
London.
HATHORNETHWAITE, REV.

THOMAS, D.D.—D. M. Auso~II
FX EPHEMERIDE ORATIO, ETC.,
a Latin prayer translated by T. H.,
1848, 12°; POEMATA LATINA Duo,
ETC.—(poems on the Shipwreck of the
‘“Rothesay Castle,” and on the Des-
truction of Jericho, which won the

Vice-Chancellor's prize at T.C.D
1832)—London, 1848, 12% LAN



a retrospect, and THE SEASONS, a
translation from the Greek, London
and Lancaster, 1872, 8°.

Sch. T.C.D., 1833, B.A., 1835,
LL.B,,and LL.D,, 1861. His name is

ven as Hawthornthwaite in Todd’s
1st,

HAVARD WILLIAM.—SCANDER-
BEG, a tragedy in verse, 1733, 8°; KING
CHARLES THE FIRST, a tragedy in
verse, 1737, 8°; REGULUS, a tragedy
in verse, 1744, 8°; THE ELOPEMENT,
a farce, 1763, not printed.

Born in Dublin, probably in July,
1710, being the son of a vintner. He
was apprenticed to a surgeon, but
was 80 infatuated with the stage that
he gave up his profession and
became an actor, and was very
successful in that capacity. As
a dramatist he was also popular, his
¢ King Charles”’ holding its own
with most of the tragedies of the
period. He died, universally regretted,
on February 20th, 1778, in Tavistock
Street, Covent Garden, and was buried
in St. Paul's Church of same parish,
and his epitaph was written by
Garrick.

HAWKES, WILLIAM—THE
GRAND OLD MAN, a random rhyme
by a loyal Irishman, London, 1884, 8°;
4qth edition, Liverpool, 1889, 8°.

A satire on Mr. Gladstone.

HAWKESWORTH, REV. JOHN.
—A COLLECTION OF HYMNS, ETC.,
Dublin, 1782, oblong, 8°. (Edited by
him).

Author of some hymns, it is under-
stood. According to W. B, S.
Taylor’s history of Dublin University,
he was a graduate, but Todd's list
does not mention him.

HAWKSHAW, REV. BENJAMIN.,
—POEMS UPON SEVERAL OCCASIONS,
London, 1693, 8°.

Born in Dublin about 1670, gradu-
ated B.A.,,T.C.D., 1693, M.A., 1695.
Afterwards graduated at Cambridge,
and died in 1738.

HAYDEN, JOHN ].—FoAM-BELLS,
bmical trifles, privately printed,
blin, 1889. 8°.

Also published a novel in 1878.

RAYES, CON. F.—IDa, a monodrama,
in verse, London, 1882, 8°.

MAYES, DANIEL.—AN EPISILE
v0 C. CHURCHILL London, 1761, 4°;
THE WORKS IN VERSE OF D.H.
London, 1769, 12°; second edition,

with additions, Limerick, 1785, 12°.

We satirist Churchill
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is a satire on that author. Hayes was
born in Limerick in orabout 1733, and
was educated there, and at T.C.D.,
where he does not seem to have
duated. He entered the Middle
emple, London, but whether he
studied law is doubtful. He was
certainly a heavy drinker, as Croker
in his ‘ Popular Songs of Irelaund”
indicates. He died in Kensington,
London, on July 20th, 1767, aged 34,
and was buried in the south aisle of
St. Mary’s Church, Limerick.

HAYES, EDWARD.—THe BALLADS
OF IRELAND, 2 vols., London, etc.,
1855, 12° (edited by E. H.

I do not know for certain whether
Hayes ever wrote poetry, but his
work entitles him to a place here.
About 1855, there were several poems
in the MNation signed “E.H.,” and
these may very well have been by him.
He was an Irish barrister, and emi-
grated to Australia. William Kenealy
wrote the iutroduction to his collection.
Itis understood that Hayes’ papers
relative to the ¢‘Ballads,” and con-
taining much additional matter,
ed into the hands of tke late ?:f-n
Cashel Hoey.

HAYES, S.—THE ADVENTURES OF
DoNNCHADH RUADH MaAcC-CoON-
MARA (in Irish, with trarslation by
S. H.), Dublin, 1853, 8°.

This poem, edited by Hayes, was
written by the famous Gaelic poet,
Donough. MacConmara, author of
¢ The Fair Hills of Ireland *’ (which
has been translated or imitated by
Mangan, Ferguson, Furlong, etc.)

HAYES, SAMUEL (?).—EUGENIA, a
tragedy in verse (in conjunction with
Robert Carr), London, 17¢6, 8°

HAYNES, JAMES.—CONSCIENCE, OR
THE BRIDAL NIGHT, a tragedy in
five acts and in verse, London, 1821,
8°; DurAzzo, a tragedy in five
acts and in verse, London, 1823, 8°;
MARY STUART, an historical tragedy,
in five acts and in verse, 3rd edition,
London, 1840, 8.

The first named drama was played
with great success m Dublin and
London, and ran into ;everal editions.
Haynes was a native of Co. Tipperary,
andy became a prominent jour[t’tl:li:rnyn
London. He was educated at T.C.D.,
where he graduated, it is said, but his
name is not in Todd’s list.

HEAD, RICHARD.—Hic ET UBIQUE,
orR THE HuMOURs oF DUBLIN, a
comedy in five acts and in prose, Lon-



don, 1663, 4°; LIFE AND DEATH OF
MOTHER SHIPTON, etc., 1684, 4°;
NUGAE VENALIS, OR A COMPLAIS-
ANT COMPANION, being new jests,
domestic and foreign; bulls, rhodo-
montades, pleasant novels and mis-
cellanies, third edition, corrected,
with many additions, London, 1686,
12°; VENUS’ CABINET UNLOCKED,
poem, London, no date, 12°

An Irishman and author of ¢ The
English Rogue,”” a romance, and
other things, both verse and prose,
Born about 1637, his father being a
clergyman and a graduate of Oxford.
Became a bookseller in London, but
failed through gambling. Various
other works, including ¢ Western
‘Wonder, or, O Brazile, an enchanted
island,”” London, 1674. 4°. Drowned
w6hg‘15e crossing to Isle of Wight, about
1626.

HEALY. MONICA.—LEGENDS OF
THE SAINTS, OR STORIES OF FAITH
AND LOVE, in verse (anonymously),
Dublin, 1869, 8°,

8Bom in Dublin, and died Sept.
1876.

HEFFERNAN, M. J.—A writer of
this name contributed various poems
to the Nation and other journals, some
years ago, over signature of *Romco.”

HEINRICK, HUGH.—Author of a
good deal of verse between 1860-77 to
the Nation, United Irishman, (of
Liverpool) etc., etc., sometimes over
the signature of * Hugh McErin,”’ He
was born in Co. Wexford, in 1831, and
was connected with the Liverpool Irish
Catholic press for some years. Died
in 1877.

HENDERSON, JAMES.—A poet of
this name residing at Hillsborough,
Co. Down, contributed numerous
poems, signed by his initials, to
Walker's Hibernian Magazine, from
17;9 onwards. See vol. izr the year
named, page 392.

HENDERSON, JAMES SAMUEL.
—ANASTASIA, and otber poems.

This volume was published some
years ago, but I have never seen a
copy, and do not know either date or
place of publication. The author
lived in Dublin, and was a member of
the now defunct Pan-Celtic Society

of Dublin. Contributed poems to
Weekly Irish Times.
HENDERSON, JOHN.—LETTERS

AND POEMs by the late Mr. J. H.,
with anecdotes of his life, by John
Ireland, London, 1786, 8°.
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This was the distinguished actor of
last century, who was born in London,
of partly Irish parentage, in March
1747. He was considered one of the
principal tragedians of his time,
sufficiently great to make Garrick
jealous. He was also a clever painter.
It washe who made Cowper’s * John
Gilpin”’ popular by reciting it. He
died in Buckingham Street, Adelphi,
on November 25th, 1785, and was
buried in Westminster Abbey.

HENDERSON, JOHN, A.B.—
PoOEMS, etc., with a sketch of his
character, 1793, 12°.

He was the son of Richard Hen-
derson, of Ballygarvan, near Limerick,
and was born about 1757. He
entered Pembroke College, Oxford,
and matriculated on April s5th, 1781,
at the age of 24, graduating B.A.,
1786, He was a very eccentric, but
learned man, specially remarkable as
Alinguist. A portrait and memoir
of Lim appeared in The European
Magazine for 1792, Hisdeath occurred
at Oxford on November 2nd 1788.
He was acquainted with Dr. John-
son.

HENLEY, THEODORE C.—This
writer was a pretty frequent contri-
butor of verse some years ago to
Weekly Freeman, United [reland,
etc. Was on the regular stall of the
Freeman.

HENNESSY, WILLIAM
CHARLES.—VaAgsiTY  VER-
SICLES, (published over initials of
W, H.”), Dublin, 1879;
IRELAND'S BOTCH AND SCOTCH
R ULERS, a satire (published over the
signature of ¢ Mr. Ellem ) in imita.
tion of ¢ Byron's English Bards and
Scotch Reviewers,”” Dublin, 1886 ?

A Kerryman, and son of the late
‘William M. Hennessy, M.R.L.A., the
eminent Irish scholar. Born in or
about1860,and educated by the Jesuits
at Belvidere College. Called tothe Irish
Bar, and wrote for MNation over sig-
nature of ¢ Seehaitch,” to United
Ireland over that of ¢ Truthful
James,” and to a Dublin journal called
Froth over those of ¢ Charles Her-
bert,” ¢ Charles Hennessy,” etc.
‘Wrote two pantomimes for Guiety
Theatre, Dublin—¢Robinson Crusoe’’
and ‘¢ Cinderella ”’—and has Fpro-
duced a comedy in one act, entitled
*Dora’s Dowry,”” which was played
by the ¢ Caste” Company in
provinces. Writes for Dublin Evenf:

D
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Mlerald, and is preparing a new
volume of his “ Varsity Versicles.”

HENRICUS. — MISCELLANEOUS

Porric Works oF H, Dublin, 1806,
12°,

There are disparaging references to
the author of above in the notes to
“The Law Scrutiny, or Attornie’s
Guide,” 1807, ;'le 105-110. He was
either a Sherift named Mr. P.—or a
Mr. G——e—it is difficult to say
which. The poems were dedicated to
a James Edward Davis, who took
twenty copies.

“HENRIETTA.”—See  Miss H.

Netbercott.

HENRY, ALEXANDER.— THE

Woob-ELVkS, a poem, Dublin, 1820,
80

Presumably the same person that
wrote many poems for Dublin Maga-
zine, 1820. He was a North of
Ireland man, and may have been the
writer who published over sume
name *‘ Rolando, a romance,” 2 vols,
London, 1821, 12° and also the
lt}\ LA 2R BN BE BN BN N }{ * & s ¢
who translated ¢ The Secret History
of the Armed Neutrality,”’ from the
French (London, 1792 ?).

HENRY, DANIEL (?).—UNDER A

FooL’s Cap, songs, London, 1884,
80

HENRY, BARON EDOUARD —

ROBERT EMMET, OU L'IRLANDE EN
1803, verse, Paris, 1830, 8°.

HENRY, REV. J.—HORACE's ART OF

PoErry, translated into verse, Bel-
fast, 1864.

HENRY,JAMES,M.D.—THE ZNEIS,

e,

Books 1, 2, rendered into English
blank iambic by J. H., Dublin, 1843,
#¢; THE UNRIPE WINDFALLS, in
prose and verse, Dublin, 1#51, 8°;
v BOOK, verse, Dresden, 1853, 8°;
JA1Lp-AND-HALF, a poem, etc., 1853,
K#‘; A HALF-YEAR'S POEMS, Dres-
den, 1854, 8°; POEMS, chiefly philo-
mp(lical, in continuation of My
Book,” and «“ A Half-Year’s Poems,
3 parts, Dresden, 1856, 8°; THALIA
PUTASATA, OR A Foor-
JourNgry FrROM CARLSRUHE TO
{AK§ANO, verse, Dresden, 1839,
MiNipPRA, Dresden, 1866; THALIA
I'"KTASATA ITERUM, OR, A FooOT-
|oukNEY PROM DRESDEN ro VENICE,
\\u-vrih:d on the way, in verse,
Lelpaig, 1887, 8°

ne of the most remarkable of

\irgil's commentators.
a in Dublin on Dec. 13th,

.

1798, .Sch. T.C,D., 1817, B.A
1819, M.A. and M.B. 1832, MD.
1832. Having received a legacy, ke
retired from profession, in which
he was ve:ﬁ suscessful, in 1845, and
waadered all over the Continent with
his wife and daughter, making re-
searches concerning Virgil. He
published various works of mexit, and
1s praised aad quotm all editos
of Virgil for his splendid commentary
on the Latin poet. He died at
Dsall(:ey, near Dublin, on July 14th,
1876.

HENRY, R. V.—PoEMs, BRelfast, 185).

HENRY, THOMAS.—Author of
couple of volumes of verse, I beli
aad was a printer in Belfast. He also
wrote a work having reference to a
cause celebre, entitled ¢¢ Yelverton,
or the Double Marriage.” In Finlay
and Anderson’s collection of Bums
Centenary Poems, there is one by him
which won first Irish prize. A. poem
by him ia ¢ The goyne Book of
Poetry and Song,” 1859.

HENRY, W. M. (?)—THE CORSAIR'S
BriDAL, Scro, and other poems,
London, 1841, 12°

HEPBURN, DAVID.—-LAYS AND
LeGENDS OF DONEGAL.

I have never seen this volume; but
Hepburn is included in Connolly’s
‘““Household Library of Ireland’s
Poets”’ as its author, There is a
Duncan D. Hepbutn, who published
in London and Edinburgh a volume
entitled ¢Stray Rhymes” (1886), and
his nom de guerre is given on the
title-page as “ Emerald Isle,” but he
seems to have been a Scotchman.

HERBERT, J. D.—IrISH VARIETIES
FOR THE LAST FIFTY YEARS, Loan-
don, 1836, 12°,

This volume is chiefly in prose, bat
there is some verse of his amoag the
contents, which are mostly retrospec-
tive articles or sketches. The author
was an Irish painter and actor.

HERBERT,JANE EMILY.—POETI-
CAL RECOLLECTIONS OF IRISH HIS.
TORY, verse, Dublin, 1842, 16°; THE
BRIDE OF IMAEL, OR IRISH Love
AND SAXON BEAUTY, a poem of the
time of Richard II., Dublin, 1847,
8° (another copy, with date of 1853
in British Museum) ; IoONE'Ss DREAM,
an other poems, London and Dublin,
1853, 129,

There was also pablished pos-
thumously, in 1886, a ‘¢ Short Histo,
of Ireland,” by her, with preface by




“W.P.O." (ie Right Rev. W. .
Walsh, Protestant Bishop of Ossory).
She was the sister of George Herbert,
the Dublin publisher, and died about
1886, She is represented in Hercules
Ellis’s «“Songs of Ireland,” and
Lover’s ¢ Poems of Ireland.”

HERBERT, MARY E.— THE
AZOLIAN HARP, OR MISCELLANEOUS
PoEMS (in conjunction with following
writer), Halifax, Nova Scotia, 1857,
8”; FLOWERS BY THE ‘WAYSIDE,
Halifax, N.S., 1865.

She also wrote some stories, and
was sister of the ensuing. Born in
Ireland, I believe,

HERBERT, SARAH.—THE AOLIAN
I_'IARP, OR MISCELI.ANEOUS POEMS
(in  conjunction with her sister),
Halifax, N.S., 1857, 8°.

Born in Ireland in Oclober, 1824,
and died at Halifax, N.S., in, 1844.
Her first pieces appeared in the
Morning Herald (N.S.) and Nova
Scotian, 2nd she contributed to others
also.  She edited for a time the
Halifax Olive Branch, and was the
authoress of a temperance tale.

HERBISON, DAVID.—THe FAlE
OF MCQUILLAN, AND O’NEILL’S
DAUGHTER, with other poems, songs,
and notes, Belfast, 1841, 12°; MID-
NiGHT MusiNgs, or THOUGHTS
FROM THE LooM. Belfast, 1848, 12°;
‘WOODLAND WANDERINGS, Belfast,
1858, 12°; THE SNow WREATH,

poems, Belfast. 1869, 12°; THE
CHILDREN OF THE YEAR, poems,
Belfast, 1876, 12°; THE SELECT

WoRrks or D. H., with life of the
author by the Rev. David McMeeking,
Belfast, 1883, 8°.

‘Well-known in the North of Ireland
as “The Bard of Dunclug.” He w:s
born in Ballymena, Co. Antrim, on
October 14th, 1800, his father being
an inn-keeper. 'When only three
years old he lost his sight, but after-
wards regained the use of one eye,
and when fourteen years old was put
to linen-weaving.  His father died in
April, 1827, and he and his elder
brother went to Canada. On the
voyage the vessel he sailed in was
shipwrecked, bnt he and his brother
were saved, and he went to Quebec.

The Canadian climate being unsuitable -

for him, he returned to Ireland in
1830, and settled down as a weaver
near Ballymena. He wrote largely to
Ulster papers, especi Northern
Whig, Banner of Ulster, Coleraine

~
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Chroniclé, Lavne Fournal, Ballymena
Observer, Temperance Journal, Bel-
fast Guardian, Ulster Conservative,
etc.,, and one or two of his poems
appeared in Dublin Penny Fournal
in 1833. He died at Dunclug, near
Ballymena, on May z6th, 1880, and
was buried in the new cemetery of
latter place, where a monument,
raised by public subscription to his
memory, was erected. He is in
Connolly’s large collection, and in
Ellis’s ‘ Songs of Ireland,” and
several of his poems, with short notice
of his career, will be found in -
“Souvenir of Modern Minstrelsy,”
p:g)lished by Triibner, of London, in
1

2.

HERBISON, JOHN.—Brother of pre-
ceding, and author of various poems,
which appeared in the public press, as
stated in several biographies of D.

. Herbison, *

HERON, ROBERT MATTHEWS.
PALESTINA, a metrical romance, Lon.
don, 1846, 8°.

Bom in Ireland in 1823, and edu-
cated at T.C.D. Called to the Bar at -

. the Middle Temple in 1846, and has
written various legal and other woiks.
He added the surname Fermor to his
own in after life.

HERON, REV. WILLIAM.—THE
ULSTER SYNOD, a Satirical poem
(anonymous), Belfast, 1817,

‘Was most probably author of this
poem, which is quoted in Witherow’s
¢ Memorials of Presbyterianism,” vol.
2, Was of Ballyclare, Co. Antrim.

HEWITT,HENRY MARMADUKE
— A contributor to Kotfabos, and a
student at T.C.D., but dces not
appear to have graduated. Has written
several philological woiks,

HEWITT, J. A. (?)—SUMMER SONGS,
and other poems, London, 1882, 8°.

“ HIBERNICUS.”—FRIENDSHIP, and
other poems, London, 1859, 12°;
THE ISLAND OF SAINTS, a satire,
with other lines for pastime, London,
1873, 8°

These two works may not be by
the one writer, -

HICKEY, MISS EMILY HEN-
RIETTA.—THE ScCULPTOR, and
other pcems, London, 1881, 8°;
VERSE-TRANSLATIONS, and other

oems, London, 1891, 4°; MICHAEL

ILLIERS,IDEALIST, and other poems,
London 1891, 8°

Also edited Browning’s ¢ Straf-
ford,” with notes,in 1884. She is
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the daughter of the Rev. J. S.
Hickey of Goresbridge, Co. Kil-
kenny, and ddaughter of Rev.
William Hickey, who was better
known as ‘“Martin Doyle.” She was
born at Macmine Castle, near Ennis-
corthy, Co. Wexford, and has
contributed to Cornkill, (where her
first published poem appeared),
Longman’s, Macmillan’s, Chambers’
Sournal, Athenaeum, Irish Monthly,
Academy, Leisure Hour, Atalanta,
Good Words, etc. She has lived in
England for more than twent
ears, and has lectured on Englis
iterature. Portrait of her in Xmas
number of Queen, 1891, and article
on herin frisk Monthly for Feb,1892.

HICKEY, MICHAEL JOSEPH.—

Born in Nenagh, Co. Tipperary,
February 14th, 1827. Went to
Canada, and entered the journalistic
ranks there, editing several papers.
He contributed descriptive essays to
Blackwood’s Magazine, and his poems
appeared in the Canadian journals and
magazines. HewasdrownedatToronto,
November 24th, 1864. His literary
remains were to have been collected
and published, but seem to have been
neglected. See Morgan’s ““Bibliotheca
Canadensis.”

HICKEY. REV. MICHAEL

PATRICK.—A contributor of verse
to MNation, Munster Express, Water-
ford News, Nationalist, (Clonmel),
Glasgow Observer, ctc., over signa-
tures of “M. P. H.”” ¢Viator,”
«L. K. Y.,”” or * An Irish Priest.”
Has written numerovs essays, and
delivered lectures on Irish subjects,
possessing an intimate acquaintance
with Irish literature. He wrote a few
Ga:lic poems to Gaelic Fournal over
signature of ¢ Seamrog.”” Born of
. rebel stock at Carrick-beg, Co. Water-
" ford, on March 12th, 1861: educated
at St. John’s Cdllege for the priest-
hood, and ordained June 15th, 1884.
‘Was sent soon after to Scotland,
where he still remains, having charge
of St. Patrick’s, Birnieknowe, Ayr-
shire. He is an active promoter of
temperance, nationalism, etc. Six
ms by him are in ¢Songs for
Champainers >’ (edited by J. F.
Meagher). Dublin, 1889, 4°.
HICKEY, WILLIAM (?).—THE
DEMON OF PERMAGUDI, an Indian
nd (verse ?), Madras, 1856, 8°;
TaEE VIRGIN WIDOW, a poem, Lon-
dom, 1857, 12°

B

A missionary in India.

HICKEY, REV. WILLIAM.- Well

known as ¢ Martin Doyle,” over
which name he wrote some

agricultural works, and I ieve
wrote prose and verse to Dublin
Penny ;uumal, and other periodicals
of about fifty years ago. Presumably
he was the M, Doyle who wrote
stories for journal just mentioned.
Some poems by him will be found in
his works. He was born in Cotk,
about 1787, ana died on Oct. 24th,

1875,
HICKIE, DANIEL B.—PorMs or

THE AMATORY AND LEGENDARY
KIND, Dublin, 1814, 12°

Probably a native of Clonmel, Co.
Tnpﬁerary. Author of one or two
works, and editor of man i
books. He translated Virgil, and
contributed various English
Latin poems to the almanacks of his
day. Various poems by him signed
*Clonmelieasis,” ¢ Tipperariensis,”
and * Hiccoeus,” are in Walts Cox’s
AMagazine (1808-15).

HICKSON, JAMES.—Probably of

Liverpool. Is meationed in Jonathan
Flanagan’s volume of poems as au:hor
of one or two collections of verse.

HIFFERNAN, PAUL, M.B.—THt

Lapy's CHOICE, dramatic piece,
1759, 8°; THE WISHES OF A ER
PropPLE, dramatic poem, 1761, 8°;
THE New H1PPOCRATES, farce, 1761
not published ; THE EARL OF WAR-
WICK, tragedy, 1764, 8° ; NATIONAL
PREJUDICE, a comedy, 1768, not pub-
lished ; THE PHILOSOPHIC WHIM,
OR, ASTRONOMY A FARCE, 1774,
4° ; DRAMATIC GEN1US, in five boo)
London, 1770, 4°: second edition,
London, 1772, 8°; MISCELLANIES IN -
PROSE AND VERSK, London, 1760, 4°;
THE SELF-ENAMOURED, OR, THE
LADIES’ DOCTOR, comedy, prose and
verse, Dublin, 1750, 12°.

Born in Dublin in 1719, and edu-
cated there. Took his bachelor's
degree in France. Became a jour-
nalist, and edited in Dublin Zhe
Tickler, a paper in opposition to Dr.
Lucas, the patriot. Wrote a great
deal, and led a discreditable kind of
life, according to authorities. Died
in June, 1777. See European Maga-
zine, volume 25, pp. 110, 179, etc. for
curious anecdotes about him,

HIGGINS, REV. EUGENE, —

VERSES BY A MAYNOOTH STUDENT,
Dublin, 1885 (?)
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A priest of Ardagh diocese, who
afterwards apostatised, I understand.
Born about 1860,

HIGGINS, WILLIAM.—]JUDITH, an
oratorio, or sacred drama (by W——
H——, Esq.), in three acts and in
verse, London, 1733, §°; THE PRro-
JECTOR, a comedy, 1737, 8° (also
subscribed ¢ W. H.”)

Presumably the two pieces men-
tioned were by the same hand.

HIGGINS, WILLIAM HENRY.—
Born in Limerick, January, 1830. A
Canadian journalist and editor, and
author of various poems in the
Canadian  press. ee Morgan’s
‘ Bibliotheca Canadensis.”

HILDEBRAND, ANNA LOUISA.
—WESTERN LYRICS, Dublin, 1872,
8°; LAYS FROM THE LAND OF THE
GAEL, Belfast, 1879, 8°.

Born on August 5th, 1842, at
Clitden, Co. Galway. There are four
pieces by her in ¢ Lyra Hibernica
Sacra,” edited by Rev. W.McIlwaine,
1869. She contributed poems to /7isk
Fireside, North and South (both
Dublin papers, now defunct), and to
Mayo press.

HILL, EDWARD, M.D.—Regius Pro-
fessor of Medicine in T.C.D., born in
Co. Tipperary on May 14th, 1741, died
October 31st 1830, Is mentioned as
a poet in Wills' ¢ Lives of Illustrious
Irishmen. Published one or two
works, and intended to bring out an
admirable edition of *¢ Paradise Lost ”’
which he had prepared. B.A., 1.C.D.,
1765, M.B. 1771, M.D. 1772.

HILL, REV. GEORGE.—An Ulster
clergyman (now retired), and author of
works on the McDoannells of Antrim,
and the plantation of Ulster, and editor
of the Montgomery MSS. Born at
Moyarget, nr Bailycastle, Co. Antrim,
Sept. 18th, 1810; educated at Bel-
fast College, where he won a prize for
a poem on * The Burning of Moscow,””
B.A. T.C.D. 1841, M.A. 1846. Has
written a good many excellent poems
duringthe last fifty years,some of which
appeared in the Dublin University
Magazine. Isrepresented by a couple
of poems in Hayes’ ¢ Ballads of Ire-
land.” He was for a long time li-
brarian of Queen’s College, Belfast.
Resides at Holywood, Co. Down.

HILL, MRS. ROBERT.—A PoEM
SACRED TO FREEDOM, and a poem
intituledd BENEVOLENCE, Dublin,
18002 12°

HILLARY, JOSEPH.—The son of a

silversmith in North Main Street,
Cork, and a poet and novelist. There
is a no'ice of him, it apgears, in the
AMunster Olive Branch, (1814) a short-
lived Cork magazine. He was left a
fortune by his father, but ran through
it very quickly, and subsisted in some
manner by writing for the papers. He
published a novel entitled ¢ The
Parish Priest in Ireland,” through
Michael Mathews of Cork, in or
about 1815.

HILLIER, ARTHUR CECIL.—A
poetical contributor to Kottabos and
Dublin  University Review (edited
by T. W. Rolleston). Born at Calais
in 1857, being the son of the late Col.
Hillier, Inspector General of Royal
Irish Constabulary. Sch. T.C.D,
1874, B.A. 1878. Went to Oxford
and matriculat-d at Worcester Col-
lege, January 26th, 1882; B.A. 1¢85.

HIME, MRS. M. C.—BrIaN Bokvu,
AND THE BATTLE (F CLONTARF,
a ballad, Dublin. 1889, 8°.

Born in 1841, being the youngest
daughter of the late John Apjohn,
F.R.S., Professor of Chemistiy at
T.C.D. She married Dr. M. C. Hime,
of Foyle College, Londondery,
the eminent educationalist, in 1887.

HIME, MAURICE WILLIAM.—
DiviNUM VisuM, a poem, Dublin,
1868, 16°.

B.A,T.C.D,, 1837.

HINCKS, REV. THOMAS.—There
aie two é)ieces in Varian’s “ Harp of
Erin” (1866), by a writer called Rev.
Thomas*“Hinks.” I have not discovered
the whereabouts of any other poems
by this writer. He was a nephew of
Sir Francis Hincks, the famous
Irish-Canadian.  Various works by
him, educational and religious.

HOARE, EDWARD.—SOLITARY
MOMENTS, poems on various subjects
and occasions, London and Cork,
1840, 12°; PAPERS AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS, by E. H,, Cork 1877, 4°.

HOARE, T.—THE NATIVITY, a poem,
‘Waterford, 1824, 8°.

HODGES, JOHN F., M.D.—A con-
tributor of verse to Zhe Chiistian
Pion:er, edited by the late George
Harris of Glasgow, and to Zhe Bible
Christian, Belfast, 1836, using the

. signature of ¢ J.F*e» in former,
and ““Beta’ in the latter. A phy-
sician of Belfast, and sometin
Professor of Agriculture in Queet
College there. Two of his picces
in ¢ Lyra Hibernica Sacra.” °
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HODGES, MRS. JOHN F.—Wife of
preceding, and sister ¢f George Benn,
the historian of Belfast, and wrote
hymns, some of which are in “Hymns
for Christian Worship,”” London and
Belfast.

HODSON, JOHN.—ToRQUATO TASs0,
a play in two acts and in verse,
London, 1874, 8°

Is he the B.A., T.C.D., 1875, M.A.
1880 ?

HODSON, WM. (?)—JACK AND THE
BEANSTALK, a rhodomontade in
verse, London, 1871, 8°; another
edition London, 1877, 12°

HOEY, JOHN CASHEL.—Bom in
Dundalk, Co. Louth, in 1828, Become
a journalist and sub-edited the Nation
under Dufly. He wrote verse to-the
paper over signatures of “C. H.,”
¢D. F. B.,” and ¢ Cu-Ulad.”” Two
of his poems are among Hayes’
“Ballads of Ireland” — namely,
“Una” and ¢ Sir Banneret of the
Thicolor.”” He wrote many articles
in Irish Quarterly Review, Dublin
Review, Sgectator, etc., etc., and
edited, with a memoir, Lord Plunket’s
speeches,  Dufly appointed him
Agent-General for Victoria in London
when in power in Australia, and bhe
held the post till his death, which
occurred at 17, Campden Hill Road,
‘Kensington, S.W., on Jan. €th, 1892.
He was buried at Morvern, Worcester-
shite. His wife is a distinguished
novelist.

HOEY, JOHN O'REILLY.—Sir
HERVEY’'S BRIDE, and other poems,
London, 1882, 8°.

HOGAN, JAMES FRANCIS.— A
well-knownIrish Australian journalist
and novelist, and author of the
extiemely successful books, entitled,
¢The Irish in Australia.” “The
Convict King.” *“The Lost Fx-

lorer,” etc. Born at Nenagh, Co.
ipperary, in the fifties, and taken to
Victoria by his parents when very
young. Spent many years in Mel-
bourne, where he was connected
prominently with various associations,
particularly the Victorian Catholic
Young Men’s Society, which he
helped to found, and became president
of. From 1880 to 1887 he was on
the Melbourne press. His first book
“An Australian Xmas Collection”
was published in Melbourne, and
consisted of various contributions of
his to Australian periodicals. He
wrote verse as well as prose for the

N

E\pe:s and magazinesin the antipodes,

e came to England in 1887 with the
MS. of ¢The Irish in Australa.”
His books have won golden opinions
from the press and public genenlly.
He is still connected with the Mel
bourne press.

HOGAN, JOHN.—BLARNEY, a des
criptive poem, with notes, 1842, &;
Dublin, 1845.

HOGAN, JOHN SHERIDAN.-A
distmguished Canadian journalist,
born near Dublin about 1835, and was
murdered near Toronto in December,
1859. Was a prominent politician,
Wrote verse for various Csnadian
journals. See Morgan’s * Bibliothecs
Canadensis ”’ and * Celebrated Come-
dians ” for full biography.

HOGAN, MICHAEL.—ANTHEMS OF
Mary, a collection of hymns 185-;
LAYS AND LEGENDS OF THOMOND,
Dublin, 1861 ; Limerick, 1865 (vol. 1);
new edition, Dublin, 1880, 8°; SHAW-
NA-SCOOB, a satire (John-a-broom),
Limerick, 1876,

Known as “The Bard of Thomond,”
and formerly a wheelwright in
Limerick, and a contiibutor to various
Irish papers, including Nation, Celt,
Irishman, and other journals over
signatwes of “ Thomond,” and ¢ M.
H. Thomond,” etc. He published
various rhymed political squibs during
election contests in Limeiick, and a
couple of these will be found in the
Limerick Scrap-Book in British
Museum, with the following titles:
¢ The Pictorial Gallery of the Limerick
election, 1880; a graphic illustration ot
the conspicuous characters and talents
of the sublime orators who so majesti-
cally figured on that most memorable
occasion— by the “‘Bard of Thomond ;”
and ** O'Shaughnessy’s Dodging, and
Gabbett’s Tomfoolery,” by the * Bard
of Thomond,” 1880. Hogan went to
America some years ago, but returned
in 1889, and is now, I believe, acting
as a watchman in Limerick. He was
born at Thomondgate in Limerick, in
1832. His satire of ** John-a-broom,’
was directed against the Mayor of his
native city chiefly, but also against
his townsmen generally, for their lack
of appreciation of bim, and he made a
large sum out of it. InYoung Ireland,
for November, 1879, there appeared a
lengthy article on Hogan, by Michael
MacDonagh, and in 1887, there was
also one by Eugene Davis in /rishmasn.

HOGG, JAMES.—PoEMms, St.. Jobn,




HOLLAND,
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New Brunswick, 1825; PoEMS,
religious, moral, and sentimental,
Fredericton, N. Brunswick—.

Born in Co. Leitrim, Ireland. He
wrote for several English, Irish, and
American magazines, as well as the
Canadian ones, and was editor and
proprietor of Zhe New Brunswick
Reporter for some years prior to his
death, which occurred at Frederickton,
N.B, June 12th, 1866. He was thea
preparing a volume of poems for pub-
lication. Some of ll:is tales and
sketches appeared in Dublin Uni-
versity Magazine.

HOLLAND, DENIS.—A prominent

poet and journalist of betweea 1850-70
‘Was a Cork man and was born about
1820.
prietor of Zhe Irishmasr, wrote prose
acd verse, stories, poems, and articles
for that paper over the signatures of
¢Allua,” *“Lamhdearg,’’ ‘“Abhonmor,”
¢Qtho,” “Le Reveur,” “H" D H.,”
etc, He published in 1860 a novel, en-
titled ¢ Ulick O’Donnell, an Irish
Peasant’s Progress,”” which was
very favourably received. He went
to America in later years and died
there about 1876. He was probably, if
not certainly the « D.H.” (Cork), who
wrote'storiestoZhe Dublin Journalof
Temperance, Science, and Literature,
1343. In his later years he contributed
a number of artic'es to New York
Irish  Emerald, bearing the title,
‘““Mea whom I have koown,” and
including some prominent Irish poets

and patriots.

REV. RICHARD
GEORGE.—A Cork man and a
poet, who is meationed in a note to
oae of the po2ms in J. J. Piatt’s « At
the Holy Well and other poems,”
(page 50), as an almirable poet and
preacher. Born in Cork and graduated
at Kenyon College, Cincinnati, in
1856. Studied theology at St. Aidan’s,
Liverpool, and was a curate at Faver-
sham, London, and Canterbury, and
died in or anout 1871.

HOLMES, MRS. DALKEITH.—

THE LAw oF ROUBN, a dramatic
tale, in three acts and in verse, Dublin,
1837, 8, privately printed.

This lady al-o wrote a book describ-
ing a ride ou horseback to Florence in
1842, and contributed verse to Dublin
University Magasine of 1843, etc,
She was the wife of Capt. Dalkeith
Ho.mes, and mother of the celebrated
¥Franco Irish lady composer, Madlle,

He became editor and pro-,

HOLMES,

Augusta Holmes. She died in or
about 1862.

EDMUND GORE
ALEXANDER.—PoEMS, London,
1876, 8°: PorMs, second series, Lon-
don, 1879, 8°,

Born at Waterstown, Co. West-
meath, on July 17th, 18350, being the
son of Robert Holmes of Moycashel,
a noted breeder of racehorses and
shorthorns, and the first to introduce
the latter into Ireland—not, as Con-
nolly says in his ‘* Household Library
of Ireland’s Poets,” the well-known
lawyer who defended Robert Emmet.
Mr. Holmes is related by descent to
¢« Billy ” Holmes, the famous parlia-
mentary whip, and Charles Arbuth-
not, the statesman. His mcther was
the daughter of William Henn,
Master in Chancery. Mr. Holmes
went to England in 1861, and was
educated at Merchant Taylor’s School
and St. John's College, Oxford, where
he graduatei B.A. 1874, M A, 1876,
and was appointed inspector of
schools in 1875.

HOLMES, EMRA.—TALEs, PoEMS,

HOLMES,

AND MAsoNic PAPERs, by K. H.,
with a biographical sketch of the
author, by G. M. Tweddell, Stokesley,
1877, 8°; AMABEL VAUGHAN and
other tales, etc. Being the second
series of Tales, Poems, and Masonic
Papers. . With a masonic
memoir of the author by G. M.
Tweddell, Truro, 1879, 8°.

Author of other works, and a mem-
ber of a very poetical family. He
is a descendant of the distinguished
Admiral Sir Robert Holmes, and is a
native of England, being the son of
Marcus Holmes, the artist. He was
born on July 4th, 1839, in Somerset-
shire, and entered the Civil Service,
and is now collector of Customs at
Limerick. He is a prominent
Freemason, and writes largely for
masonic and other journals, Poems
by him have appeared in the following
Irish papers: ZLimerick Chronicle,
Waterford Citizen, Cork Examiner,
Newry Reporter, Belfast Newsletter,
Northern Whig, Derry Fournal,
Newry Telegraph, etc. In Herbert
Thomas’s ¢ Poems of Cornwall "’ will
be found ﬁoems by E. H., contributed
to Cornish papers.
WILLIAM. — REFLEC-
TIONS ON MR. JAMES DUCHAL’S
‘s‘oRzuAm{s," a poem, Belfast, 1732,



Various other works published by
him in Belfast, chiefly on religious
matters.

HOOK, MRS. HARRIET HORN-

CASTLE. — THE DoOUBLE Dis-
GUISE, a comic opera, 1784, 80;
SacrRED HOURS, religious poems,
(compiled by Mrs. H.), 1806, 12°

She was the wife of James Hook
the musical composer and conductor
at Vauxha!l Gardens, and her maiden
name was Madden. Died on October
19th, 1805.

HOOLEY, JOHN (?) — PYGMALION,

and other poems, Calcutta, 1873 (or
1874).

Possibly Irish. Wrote for Calcutta
press. See Notes and Queries, fifth
series, vol. 7.

HOPE, HENRY JOY MC-

CRACKEN. — Son of following
writer, James Hope. Wrote religious
verse ard is included in Rev, W, F.
Stevenson’s ¢ Hymns for the Church
and Home.” Born near Belfast in
1809, and died at Shanemagowston,
Dunadry, Co. Antrim, January igth,
1872.

7
HOPE, JAMES.—One of the United

Irishmen, and wrote verse, some of
his poems being quoted in Dr.
Madden’s inemoir of him in *¢ Lives of
the United Irishmen.” About a dozen
pieces by him are also included in
¢Literary Remains of the United
Irishmen,” By the same author, He
was born near Templepatrick, Co.
Antrim, on August 25th, 1764, and
was living in Belfastin 1846. He was
a working weaver.

HOPKINS, JOHN.—THE TRIUMPHS

OF PEACE, or THE GLORIES OF
Nassaw. A Pindarick poem occa-
sioned by the conclusion of the peace
between the Confederacy and France,
London, 1698, 8°; THE VICTORY OF
DEATH, or THE FALL OF BEAUTY, a
visionary Pindarick poem, occasioned
by the death of Lady Cutts, London,
1698, 8°; MILTON’S PARADISE LosT,
imitated in rhyme, London, 1699, 8°;
AMASIA, or THE WORKS OF THE
Musgs. A collection of poems, 3
vols., London, 1700, 8°.

Rorn in Dublin, January, 167s.
B.A., T.C.D. 1698.

HOPKINS, REV. JOHN HENRY,

LIBERTY. a poem delivered before the
literary societies of the University of
Vermont, etc., New York, 1847, 8°;
PoEMS BY THE WAYSIUE, etc., New
York, 1883, 8°; CaroLs, HYMNs,
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AND SONGs, fourth edition, New
York (?) 1887.

Son of following writer. Born in
Pittsburg on October 28th, 1820.

HOPKINS, RIGHT REV. JOHN

HENRY. — TWELVE CANZONETS,
words and music, 1839; THE HISTORY
OF THE CHURCH, in verse, etc., New

. York and Boston, 1867, 8°,

Born in Dublin on January 3oth,
1792 ; died in Vermont, January gth,
1863. 'Was Protestant Episcopal
Bishop of Vermont. Wrote a large
number of works and was a mu-ician
of ability.

HORGAN, REV. MATTHEW,—

CaAHIR CONRI, a metrical legend (in
Irish, with a translation into English

verse by E. V. H. Kenealy), edited
by J. Windele. Privately printed,
Cork, 1860, 8°.

Born at Whitechurch, Co, Cork, of
which he afterwards became parish

_priest, and where he died on March

Ist, 1849, in the 73rd year of his age.
A celebrated antiquary, Gaelic scholar,
and poet, often mentioned by *‘Father
Prout” in his ¢ Reliques,” and
noticed in Richard Sainthill’s ¢ Olla
Podrida.”” Wrote English and Irish
verse and translated some of Horace’s
and Moore’s poems into Irish. J. F.
Maguire, M.P., wrote his eulogy in
Curk Examiner,

HORGAN, REV. MICHAEL P.—

THE LIFE AND LABOURS OF SAINT
WILFRID, BIsHOP OF YORK, in
verse, Louth (Lincolnshire), 1889, 8°;
LEGENDS OF THE ENGLISH SAINTS,
and other legends and verses, Louth,
1890, 8° ; CoRK AND THE RIVER LEE,
and other historical verses, Louth,
1891, 8°; FAITH OF OUR FATHERS,
or REASON AND UNBELIEF, and other
verses, Louth, 1891, 8°; LAYS oF
BRrisToL, and other verses, Louth,
1891, 8.

Born in Bristol of Irish parents on
Sept. 26th, 1846. He is a priest of
Durham, and has one or two more
volumes in preparation. -

HORT, LIEUT.-COL. RICHARD.

—THE BEAUTY OF THE RHINE, a
metrical romance in four cantos,
Dublin, 1836, 8°; THE ROCK,
illustrated with various legends and
original songs and music descriptive
of Gibraltar, with drawings, London,
1839, 4°.

Edited Royal Military Magaszine,
and wrote some stories.

HOULTON, ROBERT, M.B.—THE
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5
-- CONTRACT, comic opera, 1783, 8°;
.ag DOUBLE STRATAGEM, comic opera
=« (not printed), 1784; GIBRALTAR,
comic opera (not printed), 1784;
_- ORPHEUs AND EURYDICE, burlesque
- opera (not printed), 1784; CALYPSO,
‘comic opera (not printed), 1785 ; WIL-
MORE CASTLE. comic opera, 1800, 8°.
Apparently an Englishman, but
- lived in Ireland for some years and
wrote to various Irish newspapers and
magazines, such as Walker's Hiber-
nian Magazine (1780 92), Freeman’s

g«mmal, etc.

[0 STON, THOMAS.—THE WOEs
OF ERIN, an ode, Edinburgh, 1798,
8°; A Love ELEGY, etc. (over
signature of ¢ Cuthbert Cudgel”),
1800, 12°: AN ODE TO AVARICE,
etc. (over same signature as preceding),
1800 (?) 12°; TERM-DAY, or THE UN-
JUST STEWARD, a comedy, New-
castle-on-Tyne, 1803; PoEMS, ODES,
AND SONGS; A RACE TO HELL;
THE PROGRESS OF MADNESS, etc.

Born in Ireland about 1777, and
died on December 27th, 1803, in
Newcastle Infirmary, aged 26 years.
‘Was a brass founder by trade. There
is a notice of him in 7%e Newcastle
Magazine about 1820, and he is
represented in ‘“ A Choice Collection
ot Newcastle Songs,” 1872. He was
buried in the ground attached to
Newcastle Infirmary.

IOWARD,ALFRED.- O’'DONOGHUE
OF THE LAKES ; OR, THE HARLEQUIN
AND THE LEPRECHAUN; Dublin,
1840.

. This piece was produced at the
Theatre Royal, Duglin, as the work
of ¢ Paddy Kelly,” which was
Howard’s pseudonym. He was the
son of a vintner named Henry Howard.
of Church Lane, College Green, and
was born early in the century in
Dublin. He contributed prose and
verse to Zhe Comet (started May 2nd,
1831, at 10, D’Olier Street, and
afterwards carried on at 2,Church Lane,
opposite Howard’s Tavern), over sig-
nature of ¢ Paddy Kelly,” or anony-
mously. He started a paper of his
own called Paddy Kelly's Budget,
on November l4tﬂ 1832, and edited
it for about half-a-dozen years. He
next went to London and wrote for
the comic papers, going back to
Dublin after a time, and carrying on
another journal, a short-lived weekly,
entitled Punchinello or Punch and
Judy. About 1853 or 1854 he opened
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a tavern called ¢ The Paddy Kelly
Tavern,”” but finally went again to
London, where he wrote ounce more
for the comic papers, and apparently
died there.

HOWARD. LADY C.—THE CHAPEL

BELL and other poems, by Lad{—-
a convert from Anglicanism to Christi-
anity. Dublin, 1854, 12°.

HOWARD, GORGES EDMUND.

—ALMEYDA, OR THE RivaL KINGS,
a tragedy in verse, Dublin, 1769, 8°;
THE SIEGE oF TAMOR, a tragedy
in verse, Dublin, 1773, 8° and 129;
THE FEMALE GAMESTER, Dublin,
1778, 129; MISCELLANEOUS WORKS
IN VERSE AND PROSE, Dublia, 1782,
80,

An architect of some reputation in
Dublin, who was born at Coleraine,
Co. Derry, August 28th, 1715,
and died in Dublin in June, 1786.
He was a Protestant, but showed
much enthusiasm in the cause of
tolerance to Catholics, and was so
strongly in favour of their emancipation
that. they presented him with a testi-
monial, as a mark of gratitude for
his efforts in their behalf. He wrote
various prologues ‘and epilogues.

HOWARTH, ELLEN CLEMEN-

TINE.—THE WIND HARP, and
other poems, Philadelphia, 1864, 12°;
PoEMS, second edition, (with introduc- .
tion by R. W Gilder), Newark, New
Jersey, 1868, 8°.

Bom of parents named Doran at
Cooperstown, New York, on May
20th, 1827. Married Mr. J. Howarth
in 1846. May be still alive.

HOWICK, REV. WM.—A CoLLEC-

TION OF HyMNSs, adapted to Congre-
gational Worship, Dublin, 1829, 120,

HOYLE, REV. CHARLES,—THuREE

DAYs AT KILLARNEY, and other
Poems (anonymously). London, 1828.
12°

‘Was vicar or curate of Overt n,
near Marlborough, and wrote often
for the annuals, etc.

HUDDLESTON, ROBERT.—PoOEMS

AND SONGS, Belfast, 1844.

A small farmer of Moneyrea, Co.
Down, to whom there is a poem in
Herbison’s ¢ Children of the Year,”
and also one by him. I have heard
that he was a weaver, but perhaps the
above designation is more correct.

HUDSON, EDWARD, M.D.—ObDE

ON ST. CECILIA’S DAY (sigaed “ A
Patrician ”’), Dgblin, 1783.
In British Museum copy there
E



HUGHES, MOST REV.

HUGHES, ROBERT

an autograph letter of author to
Edmund Burke. He was born at
Castlemartyr, Co. Cork, on 11th of
une, 1:43. Married to Frances
arton (widow of Mr. E. Honan), on
October 10th, 1787, and died on
October 8th, 1821. Sch. T.C.D.,
1758, B.A. 1860? See Zhe Citizen
(Dublin), 1843, page g9, for notice
and poem by him.

' HUDSON,FRANCIS S. BRERTON.

—A clever sporting writer of the
day, and author of several Irish stories
of a racy character. Only child of
S. B. Hudson, of Skreggan House,
King’s Co. When about 14 wrote a
three-act comedy, and published his
first poem, a hunting song, in
Shamrock when about 16. Was
editor and halfIProprietor of a Dublin
papet, The Turf ZTelegraph, and
editor of second series of Pat, a
Dublin comic. Has written much
prose and verse since he settled finally
in London in 1882, for 7keatre, All
the Year Round, Lady's Pictorial,
Globe, Winning Post, Pall Mall

Gazette, Funny Folks, Sporting and -

Dramatic News, Household Words,
Era, Pictorsal World, Whitehall
Review, etc. A burlesque by him
was produced at Queen’s Theatre,
Dublia, in 1881, and he has written
various dramatic pieces not yet brought
out. He is the author ofa book en-
titled, * Sea Fishing for Amateurs.”
JOHN.
(Archbishop of New York)—Born at
Annaloghan, Co. Tyrone, on June
24th, 1797 ; died at New York,
January 3rd, 1864. Onme of the
greatest of American prelates, and a
poet of no mean capacity. Hispoems
were published in Zhe Centinel, an
American journal, over the signature
of ‘Leander.”” He wrote various
works.

HUGHES, MARTIN F.—LYRICS AND

SONNETS OF IRELAND (over signa-
ture of ¢ Conaciensis ”’), Dublin, 1871.
Born in 1834. and wrote many
poems to the Nation, Irish People,
Universal News (London), and other
journals, over his initials, signature
already referred to, or that of *‘ Fran-
cisco.” A poem by him will be found
in Hayes’ ¢ Ballads of Ireland”
amongst anonymous pieces. He is
pow a tailor in Dublin. His first
oem appeared in Nation, 1852.
J.—Bom Nov-
ember 23rd, 1859, in Armagh, and is
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a son of the late Capt. Robert Hughes
of Belfast. He was educated at St.
Malachy’s College, Belfast, and
entered commercial life in that city,
afterwards proceeding to Dublin,where
he resides. Wrote largely for Derry
Sournal, Belfast Morning News,
Lloyd’s London Magazine, Glasgow
Herald, and also contributed poems
to United Ireland, Irish Society, and
Pat. Wrote an ode to Trim and
another to Mellifont for the Irish
Historical and Antiquarian Society,
and was the author 0? the pantomime
for Gaiety Theatre, Dublin (1887-88).
Some of his songs have been set to
music and published separately.

HUGHES, TERENCE McMAHON.

—IRISH STEW, OR A TASTE OF
SOMETHING SPICY AND SUITABLE
To THE TIME; being an attempt
to solve the Main(e) question, relating
to the disputed territory to the West
of St. George’s Chaunnel (by ¢ Corney
the Rhymer ”’), edited by Lord B —,
sixth edition, London, 1839, 8°; THE
OcCeAN FLOWER, a poem with notes,
London, 1845, 8°; THE BILIAD, OR
HOW TO CRITICIZE, a satire in verse,
with the Dirge of Repeal and other
jeux d'esprit, second edition, London,
1846, 8° ; IBERIA WON, a poem with
notes, London, 1847, 12°.

“Irish Stew” is a collection of
forty-one comic songs, mostly set to
Irish airs, and including his once well-
known ¢*Vic Machree.”’” ¢The Biliad”
is an attack upon the Atkenzum,
which did not appreciate his ¢‘ Ocean
Flower.” Hughes wrote some " very
interesting works on Spain and
Portugal, his ‘‘ Revelations of Spain ”
being the most notable. He also
translated various Portuguese lyrics,
for which see his essay on Portuguese
literature. He was [‘;orn in Newry,
Co. Down, on December 27
1812, and passed his earliest years
theree. He was a cousin of Sir
Charles Gavan Duffy, and wrote for
the latter’s paper, the Belfast
Vindicator, afterwards contributing
poems to the Nation over signatures
of “ Corney the Rhymer,” ¢ Theta,”
¢ O’Niall,” “Turlough,” and probably
¢ Albano,” and ‘‘The Red Hand.”
g: thbf: first number of the MNation,

ctober 15th, 1842, thereis a m b)
him signec? with the figure of Bograwi
hand. He went to London and
became attached to the staff of 7he
Morning Chronicle as Spanish corres-



pondent. He edited a London comic,
entitled 7Zke London Magazine and
Charivari, and died in 1849, probably
in Spain. He is spoken of in some
places as Zhomas Hughes.

HULL, REV. J. D.—THE REVERIE,
and other poems, Belfast, 1833, 8°,

‘Was incumbent of Killaney when
above poems were printed (by Wm,
McComb). B.A. T.C.D, 1822
There is one of his poems in * Lyra
Hibernica Sacra,”” 1879, at which
time he was Vicar of Wickham-brook,
Suffolk, The eminent Irish geologist,
Prof. Ed vard Hull, F.R.S., is his son.

HUMPHREYS, JOSEPH.—There are
a couple of Irish p-ems by a writer of
this name in S. C. Hall's Amulet for
1826-27. He doubtless published other
pieces besides these, and perhaps a
volume, but I can find no trace of
either,

HUMPHREYS, R.-THE AMUSING
INSTRUCTOR, OR TALES AND FABLES
INo PRrROSE AND VERSE, Dublin, 1769,
120,

HUNTER, REV. WILLIAM, D.D.
—SELECT MELODIES, 1851; THE
MINSTREL OF ZION, 1845; SONGS
oF DEVOTION, 1859 (all three collec-
tions of hymns edited by him).

There are over 125 of his own
hymas in above volumes. He was
the son of John Hunter, and was born
at Ballymoney, Co. Antrim, on May
26th, 1811. In 1873 he was Professor
at Alleghany College, U.S.A. He
was minister of the Methodist Epis-
copal Church at Alliance, Stark Co.
Ohio, and died in 1877.

HUTCHINSON, REV. DANIEL
FALOON.—SATISFACTION OF
JusTICE, a poem, Kingston (Canada),
1851.

An Irish-Canadian clergyman, men-
tioned in Morgan’s  Bibliotheca
Canadensis.”

HUTTON,REV. HUGH.—POETICAL
Pieces, chiefly on devotional aad
moral subjects, Chiswick and London,
1829 129; (edited) ‘* A SELECTION OF
HvMNs FOR CHRISTIAN WORSHIP,
Birmingham, 1835; SAUL AT ENDOR,
a scene designed for music, London and
Birmingham, 18,2, 80; THE FALL OF
BABYLON, a sacred musical drama (on
which is founded Spohr’s grand
oratorio of the same title), 1842, 89;
GATHERED LEAVES OF MANY SEA-
SONS, being the collected poems of
* H.H.,” London and Hackney, 1858,
120,

169

A Belfast man, and author of some
religious prose works as well as of
poetry.  Born in 1765, died in 1871.
His collection of hymns includes some
of his own.

HYDE, DOUGLAS, LL.D.—One of

the most distinguished Irish scholars
of the day, and well known as a
poetical contributor, over the signature
of ‘¢ An Chraoibhinn Aoibhinn’’ (the
sweet branch), to Nation, Dublin
University Review, Celtic Times,
Young Ireland, etc., etc. Hag
written innumerable poems in Irish—
more than in English—and is a master
of the old tongue. He has published
one or two fine collections of Irish folk-
lore and poetry, such as ‘¢ Leabhar
Sgeuluigh Peachta,” Dublin, 188) ;
» Folk Lore of the Irish Celts,” Lon-
don, 1890; and *“ Cois na Teineadh,”
Dublin, 1891; and now has in pre-
paration a book in Irish and English
entitled ‘¢ Songs of the Connacht
Bards,” being a large number of
hitherto unpublished poems and anec-
dotes, with trauslations, relating to
Carolan and his contemporaries, chiefly
collected from th: peasantry. Some
of his Irish poems are in a little volume
recently published by the Rev. Euseby
Cleaver, of Dolgelly, North Wales,
and a few English ones (that is, those
written in Engli b), will be found in
“Poems and leads of Young Ireland,”
Dublin, 1888, and in ¢ Lays and
Lyrics of the Pan-Celtic Society,”
Dublin, 1889. Dr. Hyde is the son
of the Rev. Arthur Hyde, of French-
park, Co. Koscommon, and was born
probably about 1860, near Kilmac-
tranny Co. Sligo, but is a direct des-
cendant of the once noted Castle Hyde
Family, of Co. Cork. He was educated
chiefly at T.C.D,, where he had an ex-
traordinarily brilliant career, seemingly
carrying all before him. He gained
many honours, medals and scholar-
ship+. In 188y he was elected a life
member of the Royal Irish Academy,
aund in 1887 was made honorary mem-
ber of the College Historical Society,
T.C.D. He has speat most of his
life in Connaught, and in 1891 paid a
lengthy visit to Caunada.

) ¢

“IGNOTUS.”—PoEMms, Cork, 1870, 8°.
INGLIS, MRS. CATHERINE H.--

SONGS IN SORROW AND SONGS IN
Jov, second edition, Edinburgh, 1864 ;
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One HUNDRED SONGS IN SORROW
AND Joy, Edinburgh, 1880.

Daughter of Rev. A, Mahon, and
born at Roscommon, on June 24th,
1815. Married Captain Inglis in
1844, and may be still living. Some
of ner hymns are often used.

INGRAM, JOHN KELLS, LL.D.—
A distinguished scholar and political
economist of the present day. Lib-
rarian of T.C.D., and President of
Royal Irish Academy (1892). He has
wrilten very little verse, but among
his pieces is the famous ‘“ Who Feaxs
to Speak of ’98 P which, under the
title of “ The Memory of the Dead,”
appeared (anonymously) in the Aation
for April 1st, 1843. Previous to that
date, he wrote verse, and a couple of
sonnets by him will be found in Dublin
University Magazine, for February,
1840. He probably wrotetother poems
forthat periodical. Co tributions of his
have appeared in Kottabos, Spectator (?)
and Academy, a sonnet from the last-
named paper being given in O'Reilly’s
** Poetry and Song of Ireland.” He
may possibly have been «S.T.C.D.,”
of Irishman, 1849, as his ““Memory of
the Dcad ”’ is given with those initials
in ¢ Spirit of the Nation.” He was
born at Newty, Co. Down, in or about
1820; Sch. T.C.D., 1840, B.A., 1843,
Fellow, 1846, M.A. 1850, LL.B. and

- LLD. 1852. Appointed Regius
Professor ot Greek at T.C.D., in 1866,
and Senior Lecturer in 1879. Has
written one or two works on political
economy,

INNIS, REV. — A clergyman
of this name is represented in John-
ston’s ¢ Boyne Book of Poetry and
Song ” (Downpatrick, 1859).

“IRISHMAN, AN”— ERIN-GO- BRAGH],
a poem, London, 1422, 8°.

This is a patriotic poem dedicated to
Rt. Hon. CEar)es Grant.

“IRISHMAN, AN”—TBHREE WEEKS IN
BELGIUM, a poem, Dublin, 1849, §°.

IRWIN,EDWARD.—KINGO’TOOLR’S
GOOSE, an extravaganza in verse,
(Lacy’s collection of plays, 1850, etc.),
London, 12°; POEMS GRAVE AND
Gay, London, 1863, 8°.

Was a bank accountant in Fermoy,
and went to America about 1868. He
is 1epresented in Ralph Varian’s
*“ Harp of Erin,” 1869.

IRWIN, EYLES.—ST. THOWAS’
MOoUNT. a poem, London, 1771, 4°;
BEDUKAH, OR THE SELF-DEVOTED,

“ an Indian pastoral, London, 1774, 4°;

1776, 4°; EASTERN ECLOGUES (anonys
mously), 1780, 4°; OCCASIONAL
EpIsTLES To MR. HAYLEY, during a
journey from Lisbon to the Gulf of
Persia, London, 1783, 4°; ODE
ON THE DEATH OF AYDER ALLY,
1784, 4°; THE TRIUMPH OF INNO-
CENCE, an ode on the deliverance of
Maria Theresa Charlotte, Princess
Royal of France, from the prison of
the Temple, London, 1796, 4°: NILUS,
an elegy on the victory of Admiral
Nelson, London, 1798, 4°; THE
BEDOUINS, a comic opera, Dublin,
1802, 12°; ODE TO IBERIA, London,
1808, 4°; THE FALL OF SARAGOSSA,
an elegy, 1808, 4°; NAPOLEON, OR
THE VANITY OF HuMAN WISHES,
two parts, 1814, 4°
Born in Calcutta, about 1747, his

father, one of the Irwins of Oran, Co.
Roscommon, being an East Indian
official. He was educated at Chis-
wick and iu London, and entered the
Madras Civil Servicein 1767, gradually
attaining a very important position
therein. In 1778 he married a Miss
Brooke, of Co. Longford, a near
relative of the author of *The Fool
of Quality,”” died on August 12th,
1817, at Clifton. See Notes and
Queries, 4th series, vol. xi.

IRWIN, H. C.(?).—RHVMES AND REN-
DERINGS, London, 186, §°.

IRWIN, ISABEL C.—A sister of Mary
Catherine Burke, and born in Dublin.
Is the wife of William H. Itwin of
New York, and has wiitten various
poems in the American papers and
magazioes. She is included in John
Boyle O’Reilly’s ¢ Poetry acd Song

of Ireland.”
IRWIN, THOMAS CAULFIELD.
—VERSICLES.  Dublin, 1856, 8°

(British Museum copy has MS. correc-
tions by the author); IRiSH POEMS
AND LEGEADS, historical and tra-
ditionary, with illustrative netes,
Glasgow, 1869, 16°; SONGS AND
ROMANCES, Dublin, 1878, 8°;
PICTURES AND SONGS, Dublin, 1880,
8°; SONNETS ON THE POETRY AND
PRrROBLEM OF LIFE, Dublin, 1881, 8°;
TOEMS, SKETCHES, AND SONGS,
Dublin. 1889, 8°.

Son of a physician, and born at
‘Warrenpoint, Co. Down, on May 4th,
1823. He was educated by private
tutors, and travelled over part of
Europe, and was especially well versed
in continental literature. He was
intended for the medical profession, it



is said, but the loss of his patrimony
in 1848, upset all arrangements made.
His father had died when he was only
eight years old, and at an early age,
he turned his attention to literature.
He was presumably the ¢T.C.L.”
who wrote a story in The Dublin
Journal of Temperance, Sciexce and
Literature, (1832-3). Not long afier
1848, he commenced to write often for
the papers. To the Nation he contri-
buted a great deal over the initials
“T.L.”from 1853 unwards, his first piece
appearing, I thiak, on October 15th of
that year. Probably his first poem in
The Dublin University Magazine
was ‘“The Forge,” which was pub-
lished over his full name in December
1853. He wrote largely for that
magazine, as well as for the Nation
and also published a good many
poems and essays, in Zke Shamrock,
including an elaborate biography of
Swift. He was on the regular staff
of 7ke [rish People, (1863, etc.) and
many l}))oems by him appeared in it.
To uffy’s Hibernian Magazine,
Tinsley's Magasine, [llustrated Moni-
tor (Dublin), and in later years, to
Weekly Irish Times, he contributed a
large number of poems, and about the
period of his connection with the
Irish People, was Dublin correspondent
ofa New York paper. In 1879, he pub-
lished a collection of prose sketches
entitled ¢ Winter and Summer Stories
and Slides from Fancy's Lantern.”
His private life was rather unfortunate,
and his last few years were spent in
poverty and pariial imbecility. He
died at Rathmines, Dublin, on Febru-
ary 2o0th, 1892, and was buried in
Mount Jerome Cemetery. He was
distinctly one of the best Irish poets
of the century, but wrote too volumin-
ously. For essays on his poems, see
Irish Quorterly Review, (1856), Irish
Monthly, (1877 and’ 1878), Dublin
University Review (1886), and Zins-
ley’s Magazine of a few years ago,
wherein he is called ¢ The Irish
Keats.”

ISDELL, FITZGERALD, M.D.—

Author ot some poems in Kottabos, and
represented in J. M. Lowry’s ‘“ Book
of Jousts.” .A., T.C.D, 1877;
M.B., 1880; M.A. and M.D., 1891.
Is now a physician practising in Lon-
don.

ISDELL, MISS SARAH—THE Poor

GEN1LEMAN, a comedy, 1811, 8°
This piece was very successful when

1it

JACKMAN,

produced on the Dublin stage. The
authoress was born in Ireland and was
a near relative of Oliver Goldsmith.
She published a couple of other works,
entitled ¢ The Irish Recluse,’’ a novel
in three vols.,, 1809, and ‘¢ The Vale
of Louisiana."”

IVERS, FERDINAND F. (?)—-A

contributor of prose and ver:e to
various Catholic journals between
1840-1850, including Dolman’s Maga-
zine, where poems of bis will be found
about 1846 and 1847. His brother
was a priest on the Kentish Town
Mission. .

F

ISAAC.—ALL THE
WORLD’S A STAGE,a farce in two acts,
1777,8°; THE MILESIAN, a comic
opela, London, 1777, 8°; HERO AND
LEANDER, a burletta, 1787, 8°; AL-
MIRINA, a mock tragedy (probably
by .him, but not published); THE
DI1VORCE, musical farce, 1781, §°;
TIgE MAN OF PARTS, a farce, 1795,
12°,

An Irish journalist who became
editor of Morning Post and then of
an Irish paper. He was the son of a
clerk in the Lord Mayor of Dublin’s
office, and was trained and practised
as an attoroey in Dublin,

JACKMAN, REV. JOHN A, O.S.F.

--Via Crucrts, and other poems,
Dublin, 1884.

Born at Carrick-on-Suir, Co. Tip-
perary, on July 1oth, 1842. Joined
Irish Franciscan Province when he
was sixteen years old, and went to St.
Isidore’s, Rome. He was ordained
in Waterford; was elected Minister
Provincial in 1882 and re-elected in
1885.  Since his ordination he has
chiefly remained in Dublin.

JACKSON, JOHN—A famous bum-

ourist, who wrote for many years to
the Dublin Warder and Evening Mail
over the pseudonym of ¢ Terry
Drisc)ll” He was a Clare man, and
probably born in Kilrush, where he
was a schoolfellow with W. M.
Downes. W. J. Fitzpatrick mentions
in a note in his «“ Lady Morgan’’ that
Jackson was the reporter of Kiliush
doings for Morning Herald ot Lon-
don, for which he wrote ** The Kilrush
Petty Sessions.” He was dismissed
from the paper. for handing over his
shorthand notes (of a speech by
O’Connell) to the Government. The
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latter rewarded him by an appoint-
ment in Dublin Castle, worth £150 a
year, which he enjoyed till his death
in 1857, An anonymous poem by him,
entitled ¢ The Lady’s Glove ” will be
found on pages 208-9 of Mrs. Mary
J. Knott’s ¢“I'wo Months at Kilkee,”
Dublin, 1836. )

JAMES, SIR JOHN KINGSTON
(Bart.)—THE JERUSALEM DELIVER-
ED OF TAsso, translated into English
verse, 1865, 8°; DAy DREAMS, to
which are added some translations
from the Italian, poems (printed at
Chiswick Press), London, 1879, 4°;

Born towards close of last century ;
B.A,, T.C.D., 1835; M.A., 1840;
died in 1869.

JENNINGS, REV. JOHN AN-
DREW-—HyMNs, for private circu-
lation, 1878 ; WAYSIDE RESTING*,
Dublin, 1880, 8°.

Born in Dublin in 1855. B.A.,
T.C,D., 1880, M.A. 1883. Edited
The Church of Ireland Parish Maga-
zine, the circulation of which in-
creased rapidly under his skilful
management. Was first Curate of
Drogheda then Rector of Portnas-
hangan, and is now Rector of Donagh-
patrick, Navan. He was married in
1886. For charitable purposes he
has given enormously successful pub-
lic readings.  His admirable ¢ Selec-
tions from Irish- Authors,” from
Dickens and from American authors
and similar works are very well-
known and popular.

JEPHSON, H. NORREYS, M.P.—
A clever countributor to the.Dublin
Comet, 1831, etc., and a translator of
Horace’s Odes, who afterwards be-
came an Irish M.P. in or about the
thirties. He was apparently living
in December 1874, when John Sheehan
wrote an article on the Comet
in Gentleman’s Magaszine. This
article is very vague, but Sheehan
seems to be referring to Jephson
when he alludes to *“the young
Protestant gentleman,’”” who was a dis-
tinguished [.C.D. man, and even-
tually a J.P. But the matter is very
doubtful, as no one of the name is
mentioned in Todd’s List of Dublin
Graduates.  Jephson is represented
in part II. of ¢* The Parson’s Horn-
Book,” a publication of the Comet
Club, by a piece entitled ¢ Song of
Lucifer,” and he may possibly have
written also the pieces entitled ¢ The
Devil’s Excursion,” and ¢ Fate of

the Frog,” but it is very difficult to
get hold of definite facts about him.

JEPHSON, JOHN MOUNTENEY,
—NARRATIVE OF A WALKING TOUR
IN BRITTANY, with a collection of
Breton Ballads, London, 1859, 8°.

Was author of other works, and
editor of the Literary Gazette for
some years. lhere was a d]am&s
Mounteney Jephson, who graduated
B.A., T.C.D., 1843.

JEPHSON, CAPTAIN ROBERT.—
BRAGANZA, a tragedy, 1775 8°; THE
LAw oF LUMBARDY, a tragedy, 1779,
8°; CoUNT OF NARBONNE, a tragedy,
1781, 8°; THE HOTEL, farce, 1783,
8°; THE CAMPAIGN, comic opera,
1785 (not printed) ; JULIA; a tragedy,
1787, 8°; LOvE AND WAR, musical

iece, 1787 (not printed); Two

TRINGS TO YOUR Bow, farce, 1791,
8°; THr CONSPIRACY, tragedy, 1796,
8°; RoMAN PORTRAITS, a poem,
withk engravings by Bartolozzi, etc.,
London, 1794, 4°

Born in Ireland in 1736 ; educated in
Dublin, and entered the army, and
after reaching the rank of captain,
retired and settled in England.
Married in 1767 a daughter of Sir
Edward Barry, the eminent physician,
and became master of the horse to
Viscouat Townshend, Lord Lieutenant
of Ireland, which post he kept under
twelve successive viceroys, In 1778
he became M.P. for O'd Leighlin in
the Irish Parliament. He died at
Blackrock, near Dublin, on May 31st,
1803. He wrote many of the witty
and amusing pieces in *¢ The Bachelor,
or Speculations of Jeffrey Wagstaffe.”

JESSOP, GEORGE H.—A contributor
to Kottabos, and presumably the same
who has published Irish stories in
America, whither he emigrated some
ears ago. Was a student of T.C.D,,

ut, not being in Todd's list, may not
have graduated there.

JESSOP, M. K.—Opps AND ENDs,
prose and verse, London and Dublin,
1887, 8°.

Most of the book is Irish in subject.

JOBLING, MRS. CHARLOTT ., —
Born in Belfast of an Irish father and -
an English mother, Spent her married
life in Englaand, but has lived in Ire-
laad since her husband’s death. All
her poems, which are very numerous
have been written curing the last
fourteen years, and have appeared in
The Weekly Irish Times, North
Down Alminac and Bangor Herald,



Glasgow Weekly Herald, and many
other Irish papers. frequently over the

signature of ¢ Irish Molly.” Oae of
her pieces, perhaps her best, a;;ppeared
in AHibernia (Dublin), 1883, and

another in Miss Braddon’s Mistletve
Bough, 1881. A couple of her poems
won prizes in Weekly Irish Times
and Zhe Weekly Freeman. To Irish
provincial papers she often wrote over
her maiden name of ¢ C. Gowan.”
JOHNS, REV. CHARLES ALEX-

ANDER. — CHRONOLOGICAL
RHYMEs ON ENGLISH HISTORY,
1833, 12°,

A distinguished botanist.
1811, probably in Ireland. B.A.,
T.C.D., 1840. Wrote some very
popular and interesting botanical works
and died in 1874. At T.C.D, he
gained four Vice-Chancellor’s prizes in
Greek and Latin verse.

JOHNSON, LIONEL.—A  distin-
guished critic of the day, connected
with Zhe Academy, and other high-
class journals, and formerly reviewer
for the Anti-Facobin, now defunct.
He has written admirable verse as
well as prose, and has six poems in
*“The Book of the Rhymer’s Club,”
London, 1892, which were highly
praised -on their appearance. Some
of his poems have app ared in the
leading literary papers, 1 believe. He
is of Sligo family, and was born in or
about 1867, and studied at Oxford.
Is now engaged upon a volume of
critical essays on the writings of
Thomas Hardy, the novelist.

JOHNSTON, ANNA ISABEL.—
A young Belfast lady, born at Bally-
mena, Co. Antr.m, December 3rd,
1866. Has written a gool deal of very
clever verse to frish Monthly, Nation,
Irish  Fireside, United Ireland,
Young Iveland, Shamrock, etc It is
conjectared that she was the poetess
who signed some poemsin the NVation a
fewyearsagowith the name of“Ethna.”

JOHNSTON, EUGENE, T.-THE
DONNYBROOK FAIR SONGSTER, com-
piled by E.T.J , New Yoik, 1863, 12°

There are songs by the compiler in
the volume.

JOHNSTON, H(AICEE).—LAYS oF
THE [osT ONE, and other poems,
Dublin, 1858.

[s represented in ¢ Irish Penay
Readings,”” a collection published at
the Nation office some years ago.

JOHNSTON, JAMES. — PoEeMs,
Beltast, 158-,

Born in

13

JOHNSTON, JAMES M.—JOTTINGS
IN VERSE, Belfast, 1887, 8°.

Wrote a few poemsin Shamrock,
1866-7.

JOHNSTON, JOHN.—EVANGELICAL
PoEMs, Belfast, 1828, 16°.

JOHNSTON, REV. JOHN A.—
George Benn, in his ¢ History of Bel-
fast,” mentions one of this name as a
poet of ability. Itis not unlikely that
the preceding writer may be identical
with the person here alluded to.

JOHNSTON, JOHN MOORE.—
HETEROGENEA, OR MEDLEY, etc., in
prose and verse, Downpatrick, 1803,
12°

A farmer, church-warden, and land-
agent to Lord Moira and others, and
bora at Portmore Park, Co. Antrim,
on Dec. 14th, 1747. Thebook is very
curious, and contains a lot of informa-
tioa about parishes and baronies in Co.
Down, and Co. Antrim, with lists of
centenarians. There is also a long
biographical account of Lord Moira,
father of the eminent soldier who be-
came Marquis of Hastings.

JOHNSTON, WILLIAM.—A frequent
contributor to the Kentish papers,he be-
ing formerlya memberofthe R. Division
of the Metropolitan Police, stationed
in Deptford or Greenwich. Many of
his pieces appeared in Deptford papers.
He was about to collect and publish
them in bookform a year ago. He
is a native of Co. Fermanagh.

JOHNSTON, WILLIAM, M.P,—
THE BoYNE BoOK oF POETRY AND
SONG (edited by W. J.), Downpatrick,
1859, 12°.

Present M.P. for South Belfast, and
author of some novels, etc. Was In-
spector of Fisheries in Ireland, during
1878-85, but was removed on account
of his interterence in political matters,
being, as is well-known, a strong sup-
porter and expounder of Orange prin-
ciples. There are a couple of his own
songs in above collection. and others,
I believe, appeared in the Orange
papers, such as T%e Downshire Protes-
fant, many years ago. He was born
in Co. Down, on Feb. 22nd, 1829, and
was educated at T.C.D., graduating
B.A.,, 1852, M.A., 1856.

JOLY, REV. JOHN SWIFT.—
EARTH’S CHRISTMAS ODE, a poem,
Dublin, 1886, 16°.

Born in Dublin in 1818; B.A.
T.C.D. 1839, M.A. 1852 ; appointed
rector of Athlone in 1869, and died in
that town on December 3rd, 1878



leaving a large quantity of unpublished
poetry. One or two other works
were published by him, including one
entitled ¢“The Old Bridge of Ath-
lone,”” Dublin, 1881.

JONES, FREDERICK E. — THe
DUKE oF BURGUNDY, a tragi-comic
play, 1819 ; ToM JONES, a comedy
(adapted from Fielding’s novel),
1826.

Neither of the above wer: - printed,
perhaps, but they were first acted in
Dublin during the yeirs named.
Jones was a native of Co. Meath
(born absut 1759, died in 1834), and
became a tamous theatrical manager
in Dublin. It was to him Croker ad-
dressed his well-known ¢¢Familiar
Epistles.”

JONES, HENRY, —.—<PHILOSOPHY,
a pocm, by the bricklayer, 1746, 8°;
PoEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS,
London, 1749, 8°; AN EPISTLE TO
LorD ORRERY, Lcndon, 1751, 4°;
Tur EARL OF EssEX, a tragedy in
five acts, and in verse, 1753, 8°;
MERIT, a poem, London, 1753, 4°;
THE RELIEF, or DAY-THOUGHTS, a
poem, etc., 1754, & ; VERSES TO
THE DUKE OF NEWCASTLE, London,
1754, 4°; THE INVENT(ON QF LET-
TERS AND THE UTILITY OF THE
PRESS, 4 poem, Dublin, 1755. fol. sh;
Kew GARDENS, a poem in two
cantos, London, 1767, 4°; CLIFTON,
a poem in two cantos, Bristol, 1667—
or rather 1767, 4°; another edition to
which is added AN ODE To SHAKES-
PEARE, Bristol, 1773, 4°; INocuLA-
TION, or BEAUTY’S TRIUMPH, a poem,
Bath, 1768, 4°; VECTIs, THE ISLE
oF WIGHT, a poem, in three cantos,
London, 1766, 4°; HAROLD, a tragedy
in verse, (never played or published);
THE HEROINE OF THE CAVE, a
tragedy (altered by P. Hiffernan),
London, 1775, 8°.

Born at Bewley, near Drogheda,
in 1721, Was a bricklayer by
trade, but having gained the appre-
ciation of Lord Chesterfield for his
poems, he adopted literature as a pro-
fession. His “Earl of Essex’ was
one of the mo.t popular tragedies of
the 18th century. He gave way to
dissipation and drink, however, and
all his friends an4 patrons gave him u».
He was run over in St. Martin’s Lane,
early in 1770, an1 died in April of that
year. See Sentimental and Masonic
Magazine, Dubli), for July, August,
and September, 1794, where there is a
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lengthy notice of his life and writings.

JONES, HENRYGEORGE.—
NAPOLEON THE FIRST, an historical
play in verse, Dublin, 1860, 4°.

JORDAN, MARGARET E.—ECHOES
FROM THE PiNgs, Portland, Maiae,
(U.S.A.), 1836.

Born in U.S.A., of Irish parents,
and is a contributor to Am:rican
paners and magazines,

JOY, J. M. (?) —LaBbDA, and other
poems, London, 1876, 8°,

Also a novel in 1879.

JOYCE, JAMES (?)—Ise LAv oF
TRUTH, a poem with notes, London,
1825, 8°; HyMNs, with notes, London,
1850, 8°.

Other works of a religious character,
and in prose.

JOYCE, COL. JOHN A.—An Irish
American poet, born about 184I.
‘Wrote about three hundred poems, of
which he says twenty-seven have beea
claimed by others. Among these is the
well-known ¢ Laugh, and the World
Laughs With You,” generally attri-
buted to Ella Wheeler Wilcox. Joyce
states that he wrote it in Louisville,
in January, 1863, *in the presence of
three other people.” Inthis early years
he taught school; then joined the
U.S. army, and served with distinction
throughout the war under General
Sherman. Entered the Governmeat
civil service at Washington, and be-
came a revenue officer on the Pacific
coast. In 1884 he published an auto-
biograghical work in Chicago, entitled
‘¢ A Checkered Life.”

JOYCE, PATRICK WESTON
LL.D.—A distinguished Irishscholar.
and author, and brother of following
writer, His ¢ Old Celtic Romances,”
¢ Irish Names of Places,” etc., and
his collections of Irish music are
standard works. Bornin 1827, in the
village of Bullyorgan, Co. Limerick,
and was educated at private schools,
but later entered T.C.i’)., and grada-
ated B.A,, 1861, M.A., 1864, L.L.D,,
1870. Some poems of his will be found
in Goodman’s “ School Songs’; in
his collections of Irish music are some of
his verse-translations from the Gaelic,
and in ¢ Old Celtic Romances.”
He has published several other works.
Since 1845 he has been in the Irish
Government service, and how holds a
high position under the Commissioners
of National Education.

JOYCE, ROBERT DWYER, M.D,.—
BaLLaps, RoMANCEs and SoONGS,



Dublin, 1861, 12°; LEGENDS OF THE
WARS IN IRELAND (prose), Boston,
U.S.A. 1868, 16°; IRISH FIRESIDE
TALEs (prose), Boston, 1871; BALLADS
OF IrR1SH CHIVALRY, songs and poems
(complete edition, with illustrations by
J. F. O’Hea), Boston, U.S.A., 1872,
8°; DEIRDRE, a poem (anonymously),
Boston, 1876, 8°; BLANID, a ‘poem,
Boston, U.S.A., 1879, 8°.

His ¢‘Deirdre” was an enormous
success, over 10,000 copies were sold
in a few days. He was born at Gleno-
sheen, Co. Limerick, in 1830, and
entered the same department of the
civil service as his brother, the pre-
ceding writer. In 1857 he became a
student of Queen’s College, Cork,and
graduated there most successfully, tak-
ing the degree of M.D. in 1865. 1n
1866 he went to America and located
himself in Boston, where he built up a
very good practice. He returned to
Ireland in September, 1883, and died
in Dublin on October 24th, 1883, He
had intended to write another long
poem, ¢‘The Courtship of Etain.”
His poems ag)peared in Nation, Harp,
(Cork), Dublin Saturday Magazine,
Celt, Irish People, and many other
papers, generally over his initials the
signature of *“ Feardana,” but in /rish
People, 1863, etc.,or that of “Merulan.”

JOYCE, THOMAS(?)—THE ELEMENTS,
a poem in four cantos, with introduc-
tory address, I.ocdon, 183e, 12°

X

K., H.—There was a writer of Iri-h poems
in the London Literary Register
(1823) who used these initials, and
also in 7The Dublin and London

. Magazine (1825-27). They were pro-
bably the initials of the Henry Kirch-
hoffer mentioned further on.

KANE, EDWARD.—THE ISLANDERS,
a poem, etc., London. 1&88, 8°.
KANE, JOHN P, LL.D.—A Belfast
solicitor, who some years ago wrote
pretty frequently in verse for Zexas
Siftings, Irish Monthly, and United
Ireland. He was *‘ Alastor ” of Bel-
fast Morning News(1878-87 ?)and won
the prize of £10 offered by United
Jreland in 1882 for the best national
poem. He was born in Belfast in
October, 1860 ; studied at St,
Malachv’s College in'that city and at
Royal University, where he graduated

B.A. 1882, LL.B. 1887.
KAVANAGH, REV. PATRICK

115

FIDELIS, O.S.F.—~Bom in Wex-
ford, and now a Franciscan in Galway.
Author of a very popular work on the
insurrection of 1798, which has
through five editions. He is the son
of a Wexford merchant, and is a
grand-nephew of the famous insurgent
priest, Rev, Michael Murphy, who
was killed at the Battle of Arklow.
He lived for some time in the colonies
and it was when returning home in
1885 that he fell in with Mr. Froude,
who mentions him in his ¢ Oceana,”
and attributes to him statements
which Fr. K. repudiated at the time.
As a poet, he is not so well-
known as by his book on ’98, but
his poems have appeared in various
papers, including 7ke Wexford People,
Sydney Freeman’s Fournal (N.S.W.)
and /rish World (New York), His
poem, ¢ Erin’s Address to her Re-
creant Children,” appeared in Jrisk
World on March rith, 1876, and
attracted some attention.

KAVANAGH, MORGAN PETER.

—WANDERINGS OF LUCAN AND
DINAH, a poetical romauce in ten
cantos, with preface by M, McDermot,
London, 1824, 8°; THE REIGN OF
LOCKRIN, a poem (anonymously),
1839, 89,

Probably a Tipperary man. Father
of Julia Kavanagh, the well-known
Irish novelist. He wrote some peculiar
philological works, novels, etc.,
and died in 1874. For an interest-
ing correspondence respecting one of
his novels and his relations with his
daughter ,see Athenzum for 1857,

KAVANAGH, ROSE.—A gifted young

poetess, whose recent decease was one
of the saddest, and whose loss was one
of the greatest Irish literature has had
to bear for a long time. She wasa
native of Co. Tyrone, having been
born at Killadroy on June 23rd, 1839.
Studied art at first, but eventually
adopted the literary profession, and
wrote largely for the Irish papers and
magazines for some years, over the
signature of “ Ruby.” At the outset
2 ke Irish Monthly, Dublin University
Review, Nation, Boston Pilot, Sham-
rock, Young Ireland, etc, etc.,
printed many of her poems and stories,
and these are understood to be in

rocess of collection and selection by
Er. George Sigerson, of Dublin. Miss
Kavanagh, died of consumption on
February 26th, 1891, in her native
county, and was buried there. Her

- o F



death evoked many expressions of
regret, and various elegies were
written thereon. For some years
previous to her death she was a
member of the staff of the Dublin
Weekly Freeman, and was the well-
known ¢ Uncle Remus” of that
paper, as she had beea of Z%e Irish
Fireside.

KAYE, REV. JOHN WILLIAM

LL.D.—Rector of Derrybrusk, near
Enniskillen, Co. Ferm .nagh, and
author of many poems to Ulster and
Englishprovincial papers oversignature
of ¢ Florence Marion K,”’ (his daugh-
ter's name). Born in England in 1840,
and educated privately for the most
part, or in public schools. Became a
teacher of modern languagesin a high
school, but in 1869 he entered St.
Bee's College, and graduated there in
1873, in which year he was ordained.
After taking charge of curacies in
Manchester, etc., he became rector of
Derrybrusk in 1881, where he still
remains. Is well-known as a preacher
in the North of Irelind, and has pub-
lished many sermons in the homi-
letical journals. He received his degree
of LL.D. from Greenville University,
U.S.A., in 1889, and he is a Fellow
of the Royal Society of Literature.

KAYES, CORNELIUS.—Born in Co.

Kildare in 1810. Wrote constantly
for The Lady's and Farmer's
Almanack from 1837 to 1863, and
died on March 23cd of latter year.
The diatian writers raised a granite
monument over his remains.

KEANE, JOHN HENRY.--LApy

ALICE, THE FLOWER OF OSSORYE,
with metrical legends, chronicles,
translations, and miscellaneous poems,
London, 1836, 12°; FABLES, trans-
lated from Baron G. J. A. de Stassart,
1857, 8°; PYRACMON, a tragedy in
verse, 1853; THE OLD JEWRY, a
tsl;agedy in verse, Westminster, 1860,

.Also other works, relating to Ire-
land, etc.

KEARNEY, JAMES. — A popular

singer in Dublin some twenty years
ago or so. He wrote various songs
which had a vogue, such as ‘ King
O’Toole and St. Kevin,” ‘' By
Memory Inspired,” etc., and emi-
grated to America, Is probably still
living,

KEARNEY, PATRICK.— Bom in

Castleisland, Co. Kerry, in 1848,
and is now a promiuent Irish citizen

116

of Liverpool. Contributed a good
many pieces of poetry to Nation of
somk‘e'years ago over the signature of

KEARY, ELIZABETH. — LITTLE

SRAL-SKIN and other poems, Londoy,
1874, 16°; PETS AND PLAYMENTS,
verses, illustrated, London, 1887,
oblong, 8°; AT HOME AGAIN, verses,
illustrated, London, 1888, ﬁ

Sister of the late Anaie Keary, the
Irish novelist. Is of Galway origin,
but born in England, I believe. She
has written her sister's biography.
Her brother, Mr. C. F. Keary, is also
a distinguished author of the day. She
has written several other books.

KEEGAN, REV. JAMES.—Bor at

Cloone, Co. Leitrim, in January, 1860.
Was educated for the priesthood and
went to United States, and is now
pastor of St. Malachy’s Church, St
Louis. He is a well-known poet.
his pieces having appeated in most of ,
the leading Irish-American and Irish
papers, and he is an enthusiastic
Gaelic scholar. During the last ten
years or so he has coatributed elo-
quent articles and poems t> various
periodicls, his first pieces having ap-
peared in Zhe Shamrock. He has
also written for Nation, United Ire-
land, Weekly Fieeman (of Dublin),
and among American periodicals to
Catholic World, Donahoe’s Magasine,
N.Y, Catholic Review, Boston Pilut,
Catholic Unisn and Times (Buffalo),
Reipath’s Weekly, Western Waltch-
man (St. Louis), Ckicago Citisen etc.,
frequently over signatures of ‘¢ Pas-
theen Fionn,” * Paistin Fionn.”
¢ Orion,” and ¢ Macaedhagain.”

KEEGAN, JOHN.—Born in Queen’s

Co. in or about 1809, an 1 died in 1849.
Is the most popular of Irish peasant
poets. He was a frequent contributor
to MNation over his initials, but
on one occasion (August 5th, 1843)
he wused the signature of “A
Man of 25.” umerous poems
and stoies by him appeared in
Zhe Irishman of 1849, Irish National
Magazine (1846, where his ¢ Caoch
the Piper’’ first appeared), Dolma»n’s
Magazine (a London Catholic periodi-
cal—between 1846-9), lrich Penny
Sournal, Dublin Uni. ersity Magasine,
etc. He was well educated, though
only a pupil at a hedge-school, and bis
letters show considerable reading and
culture. His life was not a very happy
one, as he contracted an unfor-



tunate marriage, according to his own
account, and suffered much misery in
consequence.

KEELING, ELSA D’ESTERRE.—
THE SONGS OF MIRZA SCHAFFY
(from the German of F. M. Boden-
stedt), translated by E. D. K. Ham-
burg, 1880, 8°; How TBE QUEEN OF
ENGLAND WAS WOOED AND WON, OR
WILLIAM THE CONQUERER’S FIRST
Co: QUEST, a play in four acts and in
verse, London, 1884, 16°; THE TRUE
STORY OF CATHERINE PARR, a play
in one act, and in verse, Loncs)on,
1884, 16°; IN THOUGHTLAND AND
IN DREAMLAND, prose and verse,
London, 18¢0 (1889), 8°

A contributor of very criginal verse
and prose to various English maga-
zines, and author of several stories of
merit. She was born in Dublin, and
was educated in Germany. She has
written for Academy, Zemple Bar,
Belgravia, Graphic, Pall Mall Ga-
zelte, etc.

KEIGHTLEY,SAMUEL ROBERT,
LL.D.— A KING'S DAUGHTER,
and other poems, Belfast, 1378, 12°;
second edition, 1879.

A banister on the North-East Cir-
cuit of Ireland. Born in Belfast, and
educated at Academy and Queen’s
College of that city, where he gradu-
ated. He wrote the above poems
whi'e a student.

"KEILLY, ANNE (or Kiely).—Daugh-
ter of an under-agent of Annaghs,
New Ross, Co. Wexford, on the
estate of Walter Sweetman, K q.
The late Dr. Madden made many
inquiries, which make "it exceed-
ingly probable that she wrote * Beau-
tiful Snow,” the poem about which
there has been so much dispute
in America and elsewhere. Miss
Keilly wrote largely in the seventies
for Munster Express, Kilkenny Mod-
erator, Wexford £ xpress, Waterford
Express, waterford Daily Mail, and
American papers, and the pieces writ-
ten by her generally bore the state-
ment upor them that she composed
the poem referred to. She was born
somewhere about 1850, and went to
America about 1875 or 1876. The
material collected by Dr Madden
about her authorship of ¢ Beautiful
Snow ” was bought at the sale of his
library by Mr. Paul O’Byrne, of Dub-
lin. Dr. Madden fully believed in
her authorship of the poem 1eferred to.

KELLY, CHARLES ARTHUR.—
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DELHI and other poems, new and en-
larged edition, London, 1872, 8°.

KELLY, DENIS. — Brother of the
Rev. ]. J. Kelly referred to furtheron,
Born in 1841, and wrote various poems
to Roscommon Messenger, etc, be-
tween 1860-70, over signatures of
“8ined” and ¢ Fendennis.” Died
in 1870, I believe.

‘KELLY, ELLINOR]J. (?)—LAvs AND
RHYMES FOR HOURS AT SEA, Lon-
don, 1875,329; TATTERED BANNERS,
and other poems, London, 1177, 16°.

KELLY,MISS FRANCES MARIA.
—Doctor BoOLUS, a setio-comic-
bombastick-operatic interlude, verse,
London, 1818, 8° (MS. notes in one
of British Museum copies). ’

This was the well-known actress and
singer. She was born on October
15tb, 1790, at Brighton, and was the
niece of Michael Kelly, the musical
composer. According to some
writers, she was so attractive that her
life was twice attempted by rejected
lovers, rendered insane by her refusal
to marry, She died at Feltham on
December 6th, 1882, There was
another actress of the same name who
must not be confused with her.

KELLY, HUGH.—THEsPIS,0R A CRI-
TICAL EXAMINATION INTO THE
MERITS OF ALL THE PRINCIPAL
PERFORMERS BELONGING TO DRURY
LANE THEATRE, in verse, 1766 ;
second edition, with corrections and
additions, 2 books, London, 1768-7,
4°; FALsE DELICACY, comedy, 1768,
8°; A WORD To THE WISE, comedy,
1770, 8°; CLEMENTINA, a tragedy,
1771, 8°; THE SCHOOL FOR WIVES,
comedy, 1774, 8°; THE ROMANCE
OF AN HouRr, 1774, 8°; THE MAN
OF REASON, 1776, not printed; THE
‘Works oF H. K. (plays and poems),
with memoir aad portrait, 1778, 4°.

Generally said to have been born
at Killarney, but a notice of him,
which ran through five numbers of
The Sentimnental and Masonic Maga-
zine, Dublin, (December to April,
1793-4) says he was the son of a
Dublin tavern-keegper, and was born
in that city. He became a very
prominent journalist and dramatist in
London, and is frequently mentioned
in the memoirs of his time. He was
well koown to Goldsmith and the
other literary Irishmen in London, and
died on Febiuary 3rd, 1777, aged 37.
He published ¢The Babbler,” a col-
lection of essays in two vols., and also
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¢ Louisa Mildmay, or the History of
a Magdalen,” a novel.

KELLY, ISABELLA (?) (afterwards
Hedgeland). — A COLLECTION OF
PoeEmMs AND FABLESs, London, 1794,
8>; POEMS AND FABLES ON SEVERAL
OccAsIoNs, second edition, Chelsea,
1807, 12°.

She published a number of novels
of the Radcliffian kind,

KELLY, J.—ProMISCUOUS POEMS AND
Soxas, Belfast, 1864.

KELLY, ]J. J.—Parish priest of Athlone
a few years ago, and brother of Denis
Kelly,. Wrote to the Irish papers
over signature of ¢ Coman.”

KELLY, JOHN.—A native of Co.West-
meath, and a weaver by trade, whose
whole life was a long struggle against
poverty. He was born on September
29th, 1809, and died March gth, 1875.
He wrote much verse and left a large

uantity in MS. at his death. “Padd
g)’Cmoll’s ‘Wedding,” a street ballad,
is his most po&ular piece,

KELLY, JOHN. — THE MARRIED
PHILOSOPHER, comedy, 1732, 8°;
TIMON IN LOVE, OR THE INNOCENT
THEFT, comedy, 1733, 8°; THE FALL
OoF BoB, OR THE ORACLE oF GIN,
tragedy, 1739, 12°; THE LEVEE,
farce, 1741, 8°; PILL AND DroP, a
dramatic piece, apparently not printed.

This Kelly was a barrister of the
Inner Temple, London, and translated
several works from the French, and
wrote for the press. He died at
Hornsey on July 16th, 1751, and was
buried at St. Pancras.

KELLY, REV. JOHN (?).—P. GERr-
HARDT’S SPIRITUAL SONGS, trans-
lated by J.K., 1878, 16°; HYMNs OF
THE PRESENT CENTURY, from the
German, rendered into English verse
by . .. J.K., 1885, 8°

Born in England, but probably of
Irish origin.

KELLY, JOHN TARPEY.—A fre-

uent contiibutor of vigorous poems
3uring the last ten years to the Irish
papers over full-name and signatutes
of ¢J. T. K,” ¢ Ard-na-Erin,”
+¢ Slieve-Bloom,” and ‘¢ Hi-Many.”
Born at Clonmacnoise, King’s Co.,
on February 24th, 1864, and lived
near Birr for maoy years. Was edu-
cated at Blackrock College, and went
to London in 1882, where he took an
active part in carrying on the South-
wark Irish Literary Club. He was
largely identified with the movement
for the publication of J. F. O’ Donnell’s

ms. A large number of balladsnl;y

im have appeared in United Ireland,
Nation, Weekly News, Irishman,
Shamrock, Young Ireland, and Irish
Firesid:, among Dublin papers, and
in Derry Fournal and Midland 1ri-
bune, amoug the Irish provincial
journals. Recently a poem by him
appeared in the Zrish Monthly, and
some ¥ears ago he contributed several
to an Irish paperin Liverpool, entitled
The Nationalist,

KELLY, MARY EVA.—PoEMS, by

¢ Eva” of the Mation, Saa Fraacisco,
1877, 8°

Now living in Australia, but born
at Headfort, Co. Galway, abaut 1823.
Married Dr. Kevin Izod O’Doherty,
one of the Young Irelanders, after his
return from imprisonmeat, and accom-

anied him to Australia, where he
gecame a successful physician and
politician. She wrote many poems to
2he Nation, over the well knowa -
signature of ¢ Eva,” and also over
that of ¢Fioonuala,” and was con-
sidered one of the three best Nation
poetesses of the ’48 period, the
other two being Miss Ellen Downing
ani Lady Wilde. ‘““Eva’ also
wrote a goodly number ot poems for
Irishman, Irish  Felon, Irish
Tribune (1848) and other journals.
Her first poem in MNation, signed
“Fionunuala,” appeared on December
28th 1844, and was entitled ¢ The
Leprechaun.” It is not in her volume.
On April 12th of same year her next
piece appeared, similatly signed, and
1t is not in her volume either.

KELLY, PETER (or DENIS)

BURROWES. — THE PoLISH
MOTHER, a tragedy in five acts and
in verse, London, 1840. 8°.

Born at Stradbally, %ueen's Co., in
May, 1811. Issaid tohave graduated
at T.C.D., but there is no entry about
him in Todd’s list. He was called to
the Rar, but never practised, taking
instead a very active part in politics,
particularly in the tithe agitation
of the thirties in his native county.

. He was a noted speaker. He became

Clerk of the Peace for Queen’s Co.
through the influence of Lord Castle-
town. He published in 1839, a novel
entitled, ¢ Glenmore, or the Irish
Peasant,” a tale of eviction. over the
signature of ¢ A Member of the Irish
Bar.” His tragedy was dedicated to
Thomas Campbell, the poet, who was
a personal friend of his.  His appear-




ance i; said to have been ¢ striking
and handsome.” - He died on March
24th, 1883, at his residence, Gleatolka,
Fairview, Dublin, and was buried at
Stradbally.

KELLY, REV. THOMAS.—A CoL-

LECTION OF PsaLums AND HyMNs
(edited by him), 1800; HvMNS,
not before published, Dublin, 1815,
12°; HYMNS ON VARIOUS PaAs-
SAGES OF ScCRIPTURE, Dublin,
1804, 24°; Second edition with
many new hymas, Dublin, 1806,
12°; third edition, etc., Dublia, 1809,
12°; numerous other editioas.

Was the son of Juige Kelly of th2
Irish Court of Common Pleas, and
was born in Dublin, July r3th, 1769.
Intended for the bar, and educated at
T.C.D.,, where he graduated B.A.
1789. Took Holy Ordersin 1792 as
a member of the Church of Eagland,
but eventually became a Noncon-
formist. Died in Dublin, May 14th,
1855. There were six pieces by him
in his 1304 volume, but by the t.meit
reached the seventh edition there were

767.
KELL7Y. THOMAS W, — MYRTLE

LEAVES, a collection of poems, chiefly
amatory, London, 1824, 12°; ST.
AGNES’ FOUNTAIN, and other poems,
18;6 (?); ROSEMARY LEAVES, verse,
(with additions by others) privately
rinted, Kensington, 1854, 8°; A
KIIGHT AMONG THE FAIRIES, ST.
AGNES’ FOUNTAIN, or THE EN-
SHRINED HEART; THE PEgRI’S
CHARM, and other poems, Loadon,
1862, 12°; MENANA, a romaace of
the Red Indians, in ten cantos, with
notes, to which are added the DEATH
ROBE, and two other poems of the
American Woods, London, 1861, 12°,
Born in London of Irish parentage
about 180>. A poem by him 1n
Forget-Me-Not for 1828,

KELLY, THOMAS W.—Published a

volume of poems, I have heard, ia
Dublin in 1864, bat I have not beea
able to get the title or other particu-
lars. Probably the author was the
Thomis W. Kelly who graduated
B.A,, T.C.D., 1854.

KELLY, WALTER KEATING.—

Author of varijus pozms, as well as of
literal translations of the clissics and
of translation; from ths Freach.
He edited some classical works for
Bohn, etc. Some of his songs were
set to music.

KELLY, REV. WILLIAM, 8. J.—
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KELLY. REV.

THE IDES oF MAY, a Christian drama
founded ou the *¢ Alcestis’’ of Euri-
pides, Melbcurne, 1869; ALEILAT,
or THE CHALLENGE, founded on the
¢ Iphigenia in Taurus,’’

* Wrote in all seven small plays for con-
vent performance in Melbourne, Aus-
tralia, where he was located for some
years. He also wrote an ode on the oc-
casion of the Duke of Ediaburgh’s visit
to Melbourne Schools (and it appeared
in Melbou-ne Argus next day); an
ode for the O’Connell Centenary,
which is given in the centenary volume
published by Gill, of Dublin ; Moore’s
centennial ode, printed in Melbourne
Aduvocate ; Jubilee Ode for late Arch-
bishop Goold; Welcome Ode for
Archbishop (n>w Cardinal) Moran, of
Sydney, and other poems, some of
which appeared in the pubiic journals,
He was bora in Dub%n, of Carlow
family, and now resides in Dublin.
WILLIAM D.—
An Irish-American poet, bornin Dun-
dalk, Co. Louth. as educated at
Boston and Worcester (Mass.), and is
now a priest of former diocese. He is
included in Connolly’s and other col-
lections, and has written a good deal
of verse for the Irish- American papers.

KENEALY,EDWARD VAUGHAN

HYDE, LL.D.—BRALLAGHAN, OR
THE DEIPNOSOPHISTS, prose and
verse, London, 1845, 8°; A NEwW
PANTOMIME, a poem, second edition,
1850, 8°; another edition, London,
1863, 8°; NOAH’s ARK, a dream of
1850, 1850(?) ; PRAYERS AND MED-
ITATIONS, ; CAHIR CONRI, a
metrical legend, translated into
English verse from the Irish of Rev.
M. Horgan (privately printed), Cork,
1860, 8°; POEMS AND TRANSLATIONS,
London, 1864, 12° POETICAL WORKS
oF E.V.K,, three vols, London,1875-9,
8°; Fo, THE THIRD MESSENGER OF
Gop, prose and verse (probably by
him), London, 1878, 12°

Born in Cork on July 2nd, 1819.
B.A.T.C.D. 1840, LL.B. 1846, LL.D.
1850, On May 1st, 1847, he was
called to the English Bar. About
1840 he began to contribute to Fraser's
Magazine, Bentley's Miscellany, and
other p:riodicals, and his well-known
translation of ¢ Sweet Castle Hyde ”
iato Greek appeared in Punch. He
became a popular lawyer, and
stood for Parliament in 1868, but
‘Wednesbury  rejected him. His

defence of the claimant in the 1‘1‘




borne trial brought him into un-
enviable notoriety, and he was
disbarred. He started The English-
man on April 11th, 1873 (?), and its
circulation is said to have amounted to
160,000 copies per week. He was
electel M.P. for Stoke-on-Trent in
1875, and died on April 16th, 1880, in
Tavistock Square, London, the most
extraordinary demagogue of his time.
He was an admirable scholar, and his
poems include versions into or from
most of the cl.sical and modem
languages. He had eleven children,
several of whom are still living.

KENEALY, WILLIAM.—A poet of

the Nation who wrote over pseu-
donym of “William of Munster,”
in the fifties. His weil-known song
“The Moon Behind the Hil!,”” ap-
peared in paper mentioned on Dec.
20th, 1836, and is in four versez. He
also wrote over pseudonym referred to
in Duffy’s Fireside Magazine, 1851-
l52. He was the authcr of the
engthy introduction to Haye's
¢ Ballads of Ireland,” in which collec-
tion are a couple of his poems. He
was born at Cloyne, Cork, on July rst,
1828, and became editor first of 7%e
Lamp (Leeds), thea of Zipperary
Leader and lastly of Kilkenny Fournal.
Became Mayor of Kilkenny, which
accounts for his having been always
considered a Kilkenuy maan. He
diea i. that town on September sth,
1876.

KENNEDY, JAMES (?i—Selections

from the poems of Don J. M.
Heredia, translated by J. K, 1844,
8; MODERN I’0OETS AND POKTRY OF
SpaAiIN, London, 1852, 8°,

An Euglish judge ia Havana, who
wtote other works.

KENNEDY, JAMES (?) — HEBREW

MELODIES FOR THE HEBREW PEgo-
PLE, or A NEW METRICAL VERSION
OF THE PsaALMs, 1868, 3°.

A surgeon, and author of other
works.

KENNEDY, REV. JAMES, D.D.

(afterwards Kennedy-Baillie). —
LACHRYMAE ACADEMICAE, compris-
ing stanzas in English and Greek, ad-
diessed to the memory of the Princess
Charlotte, Dublin, 1818, 12°; AcaM-
EMNON. a tragedy, translated from
LEschylus into English verse, Dub.in,
1829, 8°.

The son of an Irish schoolmaster,
and bora in 179:; Sch. T.C.D,,
1810; B.A., 1812; Fellow, 1817:

.
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KENNEDY, MERVYN LE

M.A., 1819; B.D, 1823; and D.D,,
1828. Became Rector of Ardtrea,
Co. Tyrone, ia 1830, and remained so
till his death on January 18th, 1868.
Author of various learned classical
works.

KENNEDY, M. G. (?).—THE PoLisH

STRUGGLE, a fragment in verse, Lon-
don, 1836,8°; THE ARM! THE
Sworp ! and THE HouRr! versified
by M. G. K. from Musaeus, 1850, 18;
AN,
—A contributor to Kottabos, etc., and
a student of Dublin and Oxford. He
was the eldest son of Rev. Thomas L.
Kennedy, of Kilmore, Co. Cavan,
anl was born in or about 858.
Graduated B.A , T.C.D. in 1882, and
s:udied at Oxford in 1881. A songof
his was set to mu.ic by J. C. Ledlie
in 1882.

KENNEDY, PATRICK.—A noted

Dublin bookseller and folklorist, a
contributor for years to the Dublin
Unsversity Magazine, and author ot
some admirable and popula,r works,
such as *The Fireside Stories of
Ireland, ¢ Legendary Fictions of
the Irish Celts, ¢ Evenin in
the Duffery,” ¢ Banks of the
Boro,” etc., in which there is a good
deal of verse, much of it of his own

composition, presumably. Bom in
Co. Wexford early in 1801, and was
at first a school-teacher. He after-

wards, kept a bookseller’s shop in
Anglesea Street, Dublin, and died on
March 28th, 1873, and was buried in
Glasnevin.

KENNEDY,RICHARD HARTLEY

M.D. (?)—VISCONTI, a tiagedy in five
acts, and chiefly in verse, Calcutta,
1829, 8°; THE RELICQUARY (si), or
A COLLECTION OF POETICAL FRAG-
MENTS, RELICs, etc,, Cape Town,
1835, 80,

Wrote some medical and other
works besides.

KENNEDY, THOMAS.—A poetical

contributor to Zhe Comet (1831) over
signature of ¢“O’Moie,” and a bar-
rister,  His poem on Fmmet’s grave,
entitled, ‘“1he Uninscribed Tomb,”
is a famili.r one in Irish authologies,
but it is generally given without the
author’s name. It appeared in Zhe
Comet early in 1831, but was written
before the pasting of the Catholic
Emancipation Act. 1829, He con-
tributed to Jrisk Monthly Magasine of
1832, brought out by some members
of the Comet Club. A correct version



of his best poem is in O’Callaghaun’s
*“Green Book,’’pages 121-2 of first edi-
tion, and another poem by him is
to be found on page 153 of same.
He died at his residence, 1§,
Upper Rutland Street, Dublin, on
June sth, 1832, aged 39. His
‘“ Reminiscences of a Silent Agita-
tor,”” is a valuable and most in.
teresting book on the time of the
Emancipation and Repeal move-
ments.

KENNEDY, WILLIAM.— FITFUL

FANCIES, poems, Edinburgh and Loct-
don, 1827, 12°; THE ARROW AND
THE ROSE, and other poems, London,
1830, 8°; THE SIEGE OF ANTWERP,
a historical play in verse, London,
1838, 8°.

Born near Dublin on Dec. 26th
1799, being the son of a Presbyterian
minister of Aughnacloy, Co. Tyrone,
and was a studest of Belfast College
in 1819. Was intended for the ministry
in Scotland, but adopted the journalis-
tic profession instead. Became an edi-
tor in Paisley, Scotland (where he was
associated with Wm. Motherwell, in
the management of Zhe Paisley Maga-
zine) and afterwards in Hull. He
edited Zhe Continental Annual in
1832, and wrote a good mauy stories
and poems for other annuals, such as
The Amulet, 1829-31.
a prose story, entitled, ‘‘My Early
Days,” before he was 25, and another
prose story, entitled, * An Only Son,”
1831, like the first-named, anonymous.
His first volume of poems was a
remarkable and uncommon success.
He went to Canada as Secretary to
Lord Durham, and soon after became
British Consul at Texas, U.S A.,
which gave him the leisure and
materials for his ¢ Rise, Progress and
Prospects of the Republic of Texas,”
two volumes, London, 184t. He
retired from the Consulship in 1847,
and came to England. Apgleton's
¢ American Biography* says he died
near London in 1849. As a matter
of fact, he died in Paris in 1871,
having been a confirmed invalid for
years. Wilson’s ¢ Poets and Poetry
of Scotland,” makes the preposterous
statement that he was bora in Paisley,
and others besides Scotch editors
have followed suit. In one of his
poems Kennedy seems to point to
Co. Tyrone, as his na:ive place, and
his contemporary George Gilfillan,
thus refers to him in ¢ The History of

He published "
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a Man,” *“ A frank clever social Irish-

man, the life of every compauny ; ”” and

he was known in Paisley as ¢ the

young Irishman.”” See Atheneum for

1832, page 158, Jerdan’s ‘‘ Autobio-
raphy,” etc.

pay,
KENNEY, CHARLES LAMB.—

LA JoLIE PARFUMEUSF, libretto
from the French, London, 1875, 8°;
LA FAVORITA, opera in five acts,
English wor!s, by C.L.K., London,
1881, 8°.

Also English libretti of ¢La
Grande Duchesse de Gerolstein ”
(Offenbach); ¢ La Belle Héléne”
(Offenbach) ; “Al Baba’ (Offenbach);
¢ Barb: Bleue” (Offenbachb); ¢ Una
Ballo in Maschera’’ (Verdi); ‘¢ Le
Nozze de Figaro” (Mozart); ¢ Semi-
ramide” (Rossini); ¢ L’Afiicaine”
(Meyerbeer); ¢ Le Médecin Malgré
Lui” (Gounod); ¢Le Dsmino Noir”
(Auber); ¢“La Muette de Portici”
(Auber); “La Figlia del Reggi-
mento ”’ (Donizetti) ; ** Don Pasquale”
(Donizetti); “Lucia di Lammermoor’’
(Donizetti) ; ¢ L’Elisit d’Amore”’
(Donizetli) ; etc. Wrote songs- also,
and several books relating to the
drama. He wrote the biography of
Michael Balfe, and was an eminent
dramatic critic. He was the son of
the following writer, and was born in
1823, and died on August 25th, 1881.
He was named in honour of Charles
Lamb, a friend of his father’s.

KENNEY, JAMES.—SoCIETY, a poem

in two parts, with other poems,
London, 1803, 16°; MATRIMONY,
a petit opera, in two acts, io prose
with two songs, second edition, Lon-
don, 1804,8°; Too MANY COOKS, mus-
ical farce, 1805, 8°; FALSE ALARMS,
comic opera, 1807, 8°; OH! THIS

Love, comic opera, 1808, (not
printed) ; TUurRN OuT, a musical
farce, London, 1812, 8°; VALDI,

OR THk LIBERTINE'S SON, a poem,
London, 1820, 8°; MATCH-BREAKING,
OR THE PRINCE'S PRESENT, comedy,
with songs, London, 1821, 8°; THE
ALCAID, comic opera, 1824; BENY-
OWSKY, OR THE ExILvs OF KAM-
SCHATKA, an operatic play, Loadon,
1826, 8°; MASANIELO, a grand opera,
London, 1831, 12°; FIGHTING BY
PRroxy, a burletta, London, 1835, 12°;
HERNANI, OR THE PLEDGE OF
HONOUR, a drama translated from
Victor Hufo, London (Lacy's
collection of plays), 12°; THE
SICILIAN VESPERS, an historical
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tragedy in five acts and in verse,
London, 1840, 8°.

‘Wrote numerous dramatic pieces in
prose, including his famous farce,
“ Raising the Wind" (1803), which
was bis first published dramatic work.
He also wrote various songs, Bomn
in Ireland, in or about 1780. His
father was maunager and part proprietor
of Boodle’s Club, St..James’s Street,
London, for mauny years, and Kenney
was itended for a mercantile career,
but left the banking-house of Herrizs,
Farquhar & Co., which he had
entered, as soon as he became known
as a dramatist, and wrote for the
stage during the rest of his life, with
occasional contributions to the period-
icals,especially the annuals. There are
poems by him in Z%e Gem for 1829-32,
and Forget-Me-Not for 1829-31. e
married the widow of Thomas
Holcroft, the author of the famous
comedy, ‘ The Road to Ruin.” He
suffered during later life from a
nervous affliction, which, it is said,
gave him a peculiar appearance, and
made people take him sometimes for
an escaped lunatic. William Jerdan, in
his ¢« Autobiography ”’ (vol. 3. p. 282),
says it was remarked fiom ¢ his
rickety walk, and habit of taking hold
of his shirt-collar with a hand to each
side, that he was last seen helping
himself over a gutter.”” Byron refers
to him disparaginglyin his “English
Bards and Scotch Reviewers,” and
he is alluded to many times in
Moore’s “¢Life,” by Lord Russell.
He lived in Paris ({uring his latter
days, and died there on August 1st,
1849, in his joth year.

KENNEY, JOHN HENRY.—THE

BURNIAD, a poetical epistle in the
manner of Burns, 1308, 6°.
Born in Ireland.

KENNY, ANNIE M.—A roetess who,

a few years ago, frequently wrote
verse for Bostun Pilot, Cork Herald,
Kilkenny Fournal, etc., over her
name, and also over signature of
¢Stormy Petrel.” She was born at

Castlecomer, Co. Kilkenny, and was’

educated at a convent in Dublin.

KENYON, REV. JOHN.—A piom-

inent participator in the ’48 move-
ment, and an occasional contributor
of poems to the Nation over signature
of ““N.N.,” see Dec. 1846, Jau. 1847,
and Dec. 1847. He was a Catholic
priest, and wrote a good many letters
on the topics of the hour to the Natiorn.
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Died on March 21st, 1869, in th
year of his age, and the 35th
ministry.

KEOGH, REV. JOHN, D.D.-
near Limerick about 1650,
educated at T.C.D., of which 1
Sch. 1674, M.A. 1678. Took
in the Protestant Church, and d
1725. Was the author of
verse,

KEON, MILES GERALD.—/
of several novels, and also of re
works, and editor of Catholic
cals, such as Dolman’s Ma
(1846), during which and foll
years he wiote for it, occasion
verse. Born in Co. Roscomr
1821, and was educated at S
burst. After some foreign
settled in London in 1843. W
the staff of Morning Post for
years, and wrote for Dublir R
etc. His “Dion and the Si
* Harding, the Money-Spinner,
were very well known at ope
Lord Lytton procured for hii
post of Secretary to the Gover
of the Bermudas in 1858, wh:
held till his death in 1875.

KEOUGH, —.—N. F. Davin,
¢Irishman in Canada,” refers
poet of this name (of Kingstor
does not give any particulars
have I been able to discove:
elsewhere.

KERR, JOHN (?) — THE INTI
FRIEND, OR A QUEER GUEST
‘WEDDING, a musical piece (in
combe’s British Theatre, vol. 1,
etc.), 12°

Other dramatic pieces also.
agly tke B.A., 1.C.D. of 18
1812,

KERNAHAN, COUSLON.—S
Rev. James Kernahan, and pr
ably of Irish extraction.
in  Devonshire on April
1858. Author of ¢‘A Dead
Diary,” etc., and of stories and |
in various English and An
periodicals.

KERTLAND, WILLIAM. —
RICK AND KATHLEEN (ver
Dublin, 1822, 8°; THE Ma1l
SNOWDON, operatic romance,
(not printed, perhaps).

The latter piece was set to
by F. W. Southwell, and ac
Theatre Royal, Hawkins ¢
Dublin, with much success, or
uary 25th, 1833. Kertland w:
born in Ireland, I believe, b
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lived there for many years, and wrote
for Irish audiences and periodicals.
His story ¢ Shaun Long and the
Fairies” was the foundation of Tyrone
Power’s *¢O’Flanagan and the
Fairies,”” and appeared in an Irish
periodical. His * Irish Oak" is in
many song books, and some Irish
anthologies, In Nation of Dec. 17 th,
1842, there is a ¢ Naticnal Song” by
him. He died in the fifties—previous
to 1856.

KICKHAM, CHARLES JOSEPH.

—One of the foremost of Irish writers
for the people, and one whose poems
and stories are extremely popular. Born
at Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary, in the
summer of 1828, not 1825, as is often
stated, and began to write for the
Irish papers rather early in life. In
Nation for about 1848, there appeared
a poemof his signed *K.Mullinchone,”
and as time went by that signature
became pretty frequent. In /rishman
of July 7th and September 22nd,
1849, etc., he signed his poems ¢ C. J.
K.” He wrote largely forNation, Celt,
Irishman (the later—not the 1849
one),over signatures of ‘‘Slievenamon”
and ¢ J.”” In The Celt appeared his
‘“Rory of the Hill” (November
28th, 1857), and his ¢ Irish Peasant
Girl,” and other poems and sketches,
He also wrote a good deal in
Shamrock, over signature of *“ Mom-
onia,” (which he afterwards used
in Jrish People, probably), and some
of his admirable stories, such as “Sally
Cavanagh,” “For the Old Land,”
and his fine story of ‘‘ Knocknagow,
or the Homes of Tipperary,”
appeared in serial form first and were
then published in book-form, and
have passed through various editions.
He was attached to the staff of ZhAe
Irish People, which John O’Leary
conducted so ably, and was arrested
on a charge of treason-felony, with
O’Leary and others, and sentenced to
fourteen years penal servitude. He
practically lost his eyesight while in
prison, though it had been injured in
early life, and after his release was
shattered in health, and died at
Blackrock, Co. Dublin, on August
22nd, 1882, His poems have never
yet been collected, though he is one
of the best of the Irish popular poets.
One of his pieces appeared in /7ish
Monthly so late as 1881.

KIDD, ADAM.—THE HurON CHIEF,

and other poems, Montreal, 1830, 12°.
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Born at Tullinagee, Co. Derry, in
1802, and died at Quebec, on July
sth, 1831. Some of his poems are
patriotic and Irish, and one is on
Dennis Hampson, ¢ the Minstrel of
Magilligan,” a harper, who, according
to a note to the poem, died in 1808
on the shores of Magilligan, at the
age of 115, and over whose grave
Lady Morgan raised a memorial.

KIDD, THOMAS.—An Irishman and

poet of Kingston, Canada, mentioned
by N. F. Davin, in his * Irishman in
Canada,” but of whom no particulars
are available.

KIERMAN, MISS HARRIET.—

THE INvALID’S HYMN BoOk, with
preface by H, White, and edited by
Miss H. K., second edition, enlarged
and revised, Dublin and London,
1841, 12°.

The work was published with only
the initials of the editor. Miss K.
probably wrote some of the hymns.
She was a contributor to ¢¢ [rans-
actions of the Royal Irish Aacdemy,”
1816. (See Charlotte White).

KILGALLEN, MISS MARY.—-A

frequent contributor of good poems
some years ago to Nation, Weekly
News, Young Ireland, and other
Irish papers, usually over the signa-
ture of ‘“Merva.”” She was born
in the parish of Skreen, Co. Sligo,
and is tEe only child of a large farmer
or grazier. he was educated at the
Uasuline Convent in Sligo, during
the time Father James Casey, the
and temperance poet, was its chaplain,
has always lived in her native county.
She is distinctly one of the leading
national poetesses of the day, and is
represented in ¢ Emerald Gems,”

1885.
KILLéN, JAMES BRYCE, LL.B.

—Born in village of Kells, near
Conan, Co. Antrim, in 1845, and has
sprung from the people. He was
educated at Academical Institution,
and Queen’sCollege, Belfast, and Cork
and Galway Colleges, and passed
through them with success, taking
degrees and honours. First pub-
lished verse in the competition
for prizes offered by Belfast Northern
WHhig, for best poems on Shakespeare
Tercentenary, and gained one of them.
Studied law and was called. to the
Irish Bar in 1869, and had to leave
Ireland soon after on account of
supposed Fenian proclivities. Went ta
Americg, fox 2 cougle ot yeaxs, 20 an
S
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his return devoted himself solely to
literature, editing the Northern Star
of Belfast. He married a daughter
of John Windele, the eminent anti-
quarian. In 1879 he was imprisoned,
and again later on for his writings
and speeches. He wrote largely for
Irishman, Nation, Shamrock, and
United Ireland, and many other
papers in Ireland and America, many
poems by him appearing over the
signature of ‘“A Mere Irishman.”
He wrote stories for Skamrock as
well as poems, and has published,
some able pamphlets as ¢The In-
compatibes,” ¢ United States of
Europe,” ¢“ The Spirit of Irish his-
tory.” ¢ Sister England,” and ¢‘ Lord
Byron in Ireland.

KINAHAN, A. M. R. — YARRA-
YARRA, or tales of a traveller, in
verse, 1856.

An Irish-Australian, I believe.

KINANE, JAMES.—A native of Co.
Tipperary, and a school-teacher by
prolession, who began to write for the
Irish diaries im 1824 and continued
till 1854, when he emigrated to Aus-
tralia, He still wrote poems in his
new location, and died in Melbdurne
in 186+4.

KING, ANTHONY, LL.D. — THE
FREQUENTED VILLAGE, OR THE
PROSPECT OF LIBERTY, a poem,
Dublin, 1597, 4°; THE MORIAD, a
poem, Dublin.—

A counsellor -at -law in Dublin,
who published a work on ¢ National
Education” in that city in 1793.
Sch.,, T.C.D., 1763; B.A., 1765;
M.A,, 1768; LLB. and LL.D.,
1781. Thereis a poem by him among
Samuel Whyte’s poems.

KINSLEY, MISS. —THE EMERALD
ISLE, a poem, Liverpool, 1846, 12°;
second edition, Liverpool 1846,
12°

KIRBY, JOHN.—A Dublin Q.C, who
contributed to ¢ Dublin Acrostics *’
(1866), there being twenty - one
pieces of his in the collection. I
believe he graduated at T.C.D., and
if he was the John J. Kirby who
wrote for Kottabos, was B.A. 1854,
M.A. 1860.

KIRCHHOFFER, HENRY.—There
is a poem of 53 lines by one “ H.K.”
to the memery of R. A. Millikin, in
the latter’s posthumously published
poems, and I believe the author was
the Henry Kirchhoffer who is among
the subscribers to the volume, He

resided in Dublin at the time, and

was most probably the ¢ H. K.”
mentioned previously. Wrote various
oems it is certain. See H.K.

KIRCHHOFFER, JULIA GEOR-
GIANA MARY. — POoEMs AND
EssAvs, Paisley, 1855, 16¢ (with pre-
face by Miss M. Havergal).

Born at Ballyvourney Glebe, Co.
Cork, June 1st, 1855, and died on
January 29th, 1878. Four of her
pieces are in *‘Lyra Hibernica Sacra.”

KIRK, GEORGE HARLEY. —
gmms AND EssAvs, Dublin, 1863,

0

Born in 1831, and educated at
Esker College, Galway. He was
elected unopposed for Co. Louth in
1874, and defeated in 1880. Is now
living at Clogher Head,near Dundalk,
and is, or has been, a tenant farmer.

KIRKPATRICK, FRANCIS. —
LovALTY AND THE TIMES, or mis-
cellaneous prose and verse, occasioned
by the Ilate troubles in Ireland,
. Dublin, 1804, 8°.

This author was an Orangeman,
and wrote some very vigorous poems
against the rebels. His volume con-
tains a good deal of curious matter
relative to the ’g8 rebellion. He
describes the burning of Scullabogue
Barn (June sth, 1798), etc.. and
gives a chronological table of events
in Ireland, from 1757 to 1803. He
resided at Agnahoe,near Aughnacloy,
Co. Tyrone.

KIRKPATRICK, REV. JAMES.—
ELEGY ON ARTHUR UPTON (verse),
Belfast, 1707, 4°.

KIRKPATRICK, JOHN, M.D.—
THE SEA-PIECE, a narrative, phil-
osophical and descriptive poem, in
five cantos, London. 1750, 8°.

This poem was first published in
separate cantos ; it narrates a voyage
from Europe to America,and was the
foundation of Falconer’s well-known
poem * The Shipwreck.” Dr. J. K.
was a native of Carlow,and translated
some of Pope’s poems into Latin,and

ublished some medical works.

KIRWAN, ACHILLE.—LE CHRIST,
gg)eme en quatre chants, Paris, 1848,

KIRWAN, MISS ROSE.—PoEMS
(by ¢Rose,” and ‘“De Rupe”)
London and Dublin, 1856.

Miss Kirwan was the ‘“ Rose” of
this volume, and her poems are very
Irish. She was a Belfast lady and
a governess in the _family of Lord



Fermoy, whose sister was the “ De
Rupe.” (See Miss Roche.)
{NIGHT, OLIVIA (afterwards Mrs.
Hope Connolly).—WILD FLOWERS
FROM THE WAYSIDE (over signa-
ture of ¢ Thomasine ’’) with intro-
duction by Sir C. G. Duffy, Dublin,
1883, 12°.

Born in Co. Mayo, being the
daughter of Patrick Knight, engineer,
and author of a work on Mayo. Was
for some time teacher at a school at
Gainstown, near Mullingar, Co.
Westmeath. She became a most
frequent contributor of poems to the
Nation in the fifties, and few, if any,
of her poems appeared elsewhere.
She wrote stories as well as poems,
and translations from the French as
well as original work. May have
been the *“O0.K.” of Nation who
wrote No. 2 of “ Songs of the Irish
Brigade,” July 8th, 1843. Her first
poem, signed *‘Thomasine,” appeared
in the paper alluded to on Sept. 6th,
1851.  She went to Australia and
followed the occupation of a teacher
out there, and is still living (1892).
INOWLES, JAMES SHERIDAN.

—THE SENATE, OR SoOCIAL VIL-
LAGERS OF KENTISH TowN, a
canto (over signature of ‘¢ Selim ),
London, 1817, 8°; VIRGINIUS. trage-
dy in verse, London, 1820, 8° {other
egitions) ; CA1US GRACCHUS, tragedy
in verse, Glasgow, 1823, 8° ; WILLIAM
TELL, play in verse, London, 1825,
8°; THE BEGGAR’s DAUGHTER OF
BETHNAL GREEN, comedy, chiefly in
verse, London, 1828, 8°; ALFRED
THE GREAT, OR THR PATRIOT
KNG, historical play in verse, Lon-
don, 1831, 8°; THE HUNCHBACK,
play in verse, London, 1832, 8°;
second edition, London, 1832, 8°;
ninth edition, London, 1836, 8°; A
IMASQUE, in one act and in verse, on
the death of Sir Walter Scott, Lon-
don, 1832, 8°; THE WIFE, A TALE
OF MANTUA, play in verse, London,
x833, 8°; THE DAUGHTER, play in
wverse, London, 1837, 8°; second
edition, 1837, 8°; THE BEGGAR OF
BETHNAL GREEN, comedy in verse
(altered from ¢ The Beggar's Daugh-
ter”’) second edition, Londoa, 8°;
THE Love CHASE, comedy in verse,
X.ondon, 1837, 8°; THE MAID OF
IMARIENDORPT, play in verse, Lond»n,
X838, 8°; WoMAN’s WIT, OR LOVE’s
IDISGUISES, play in verse, London,
x838, 8°; DRAMATIC WORKS BY
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J.S.K. (edited by R. S. Mackenzie),
Calcutta, 1838, 4°; Love, play in
verse, London, 1840, 8°; OLD
Maips, comedy in verse, London,
1841, 8°; JoHN OF PRrOCIDA, OR
THE BRIDALS OF MESSINA, tragedy
in verse, London 1840, 8°; THE
BRIDAL, tragedy in verse, adapted
from Beaumont aund Fletcher’s
¢ Maid’s Tragedy ” (in volume I of
‘Webster’s acting dramas), 1837, etc. ;
THE ROSE OF ARRAGON, play in
verse, London, 1842, 8°; THE
SECRETARY, play in verse, London,
1843, 12°; DRAMATIC WORKS, 2
vols., London, 1856, 8%; ALEXINA,
OR TRUE UNTO DEATH, drama in
verse, London, 1866, 16°; TRUE
UNTO DEATH (reprint of preceding),
London, 1866, 8°; BRIAN BOROIHME,
OR THE MAID OF ERIN, drama in
verse, London, 1872, 8°; VARIOUS
DrAaMATIC WORKS OF J.S.K. (de-
ciphered from the original manu-
scripts by S. W. Abbott, . . . .
revised aund edited by F. Harvey), 2
vols,, London, 1874, 4° (only 23
copies, privately printed).

Also wrote and published two novels
named - ¢ Fortescue ” (1846,) and
«“George Lovell” (1847); *‘The
Elocutionist’’ (a collection of pieces
in prose and verse, edited by J.S.K.),
Belfast, 1831,12°; tales and novelettes
(collected and published in 1874, only

" 25 copies privately printed), and some

Anti-Catholic works. [he most pop-
ular of the poetical playwrights of the
century.Born in Cork, May 12th, 1784,
his father being a schoolmaster and
teacher of elocution, and a connection
by marriage with the Lefanus.
When only fourteen years old he
wrote * The Chevalier Grillon,” an
opera, and his once well-known
ballad ¢ The Welsh Harper,”’ besides
other things. Went to London and
made the acquaintance of Lamb,
Hazlitt, and other eminent writers,
who greatly appreciated him. A
commission was bought for him ia the
army, but he did not stay in it long,
but went on the stage in 1808, and
was fairly successful, ard produced
“Leo the Gypsy,” in which Edmund
Kean appeared. He opened a school
in Belfast, and wrote for the stage
continuously thereafter, until religious
scruples forced him to retire, when he
became a Baptist preacher, and used
to attract thousands by his eloquence
to Exeter Hall, Strand. He was an

P



orator of much power. He died at
Torquay, oa December, Ist, 1862.
Sir Robert Peel gave him a Civil List
Pension of £200 a year, See
Athenzum for 1832-34, tor poems by

bim.

KNOX,ANDREW ALEXANDER(?
— GIoTTO AND FRANCESCA, an
other poems, London, 1842, 8°.

KNOX, J. H.(?) —THE CRITICVAMPYRE,
verse , two parts, London, 1870, 16°;
OCEAN-PILGRIM’S JOTTINGS, prose
and verse, London, 1870, 8°.

KNOX, KATHLEEN. —Of Howth,
Dublin, in 1879, when *¢ Lyra Hiber-
nica Sacre,” which gives one of her
pieces, was published.  She is pre-
sumably the lady of the same name
who has written many stories for
children, and other works.

KNOX, HON. MRS. O. N.—SONNETS
AND OTHER PoEMS, London, 1872,
8°; second edition, London, 1876, 8°;
PICTURES ¥FROM A LIFE, and other
poems, London, 1884, 8°.

Was the Hon. Lucy Spring-Rice,
daughter of Stephen E. Spring-Rice.
and was born on November 9th, 1845;
married Mr. Octavius Newry Knox
on August 23rd, 1866, and died on
May 1oth, 1884.

L

L., E.L. — WiLD FLOWERS FROM THE
GLEN, London and Relfast, 1840, 8°.

L., J.L.—A writer of excellent poems and
stories in Dubdlin Penny Fournal, re-
siding at Newcastle. His ¢ Lament
for the death of Morian Shehone,”
appeared in the magazine referred
to, and is often reprinted anony-
mously in anthologies. ~Some of
his stories are in the collection
edited by P. D, Hardy in 1837.

LACY, FANNY ELIZABETH (7).
—MERRY SPARKS FOR A WINTER
HEARTH (verse ?) London, 1855, 8°;
THE LABYRINTH AND THE PATH, a
sacred poem, Chelsea, 1856, 12°;
CENTENARY TRIBUTE TO ROBERT
BuRrNs, London. 1859, 12°

Also some stories.

LACY, WILLOUGHBY. — THE
GARDEN OF ISLEWORTH, a sketch,
in verse, over signature of ‘One
formerly possessed of the place,”
London, 1794.

Son of James Lacy, the Irish come-
dian, I believe.

“LALIBERTO, VICTOR” (pseud. ?)
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—BLOoTS ON MODERN SOCIETY, a
satire, in verse, Dublin, 1876, 8°.

‘LALOR, DENIS SHINE. — See

Lawlor.

LAMONT, FRANCES & ELISH.—
CHRISTMAS RHYMES, or THREE
Ni1GHTS’ REVELRY, illustrated, Bel-
fast, 1846, 4°,

Printed and published by the
brother of these young ladies, who
dedicated the work to Lady Dufferin.
On the work their name of Lamont
is not given, merely ‘‘Frances and
Elish.”

LANDER, JOHN.—A Cork solicitor,
mentioned several times in Croker's
¢ Popular Songs of Ireland ” as author
and part-author of various popular
songs there quoted.

LANDER, WILLIAM.—Wrote verse
to Dublin University Magasine about
1846, sending them from Cork, ap-
parently.. In conjunction with ano
writer, he published in 1846 a trans-
lation of HaufP’s ¢ Lichtenstein.”

LANE, DENNY.—One of the poets of
Young Ireland days, and now a
distiller in Cork, in which city he was
born about 1825. His two most
notable poems are in * The Spirit of
the Nation,” and are entitled, <‘Kate
of Araglen ”” and ¢ The Irish Maiden's
Lament.” They appeared in the
Nation on Octoger 12th, 1844, and
February 15th, 1845, respectively,
over the signatures of * Donall-pa-
(Elanna,” “ Doinnall-na-glanna.” Mr.

ane wrote very few but
the above have gr{ined hu?xo:n;ls’de re-
putation. For many years he 'has
taken a prominent part in the literary
movement in Cork, and a few years
ago delivered a lecture there on his
recollz«:tionhs, which was afterwards
printed in the /risk Monthly. Passibly
he was the “D. L.” J(;f Nation,
September 6th, 18;5.

LANGAN, WILLIAM PHILIP.
—THE PROFLIGATE.

Am not sure whether above piece is
a poem or a play, never having seén
the work, but it is probably the former.
There is a poem by him in Zrishman,
August 11th, 1849, and he is referred
to rather disparagingly in its “answars
to correspondents’’ about that time.
It is not impossible that he may have
been the “ W. P, L.” of 4 gia
Hibernica, (1793-94).

LANGRISHE, SIR HERCULES
(Bart.)—An Irish statesman and
Borna in or about 1733,and was the son



of Robert Langrishe, of Kuocktopher,
which place he afterwards represen-
ted in the Irish House of Commons.
B.A,, T.C.D,, 1753. Poems by bim
will befound in the “Life of Grattan,”
written by latter’s son, and in other
places,inciuding Authologia Hibernica
tor July, 1793. He was created a
baronet on Jan 24th, 1777, and died
in Stephen’s Green, Dublin, on
February 1st, 1811, aged 78. He was
a most accomplished man, and was a
great friend of Grattan.

LANGRISHE, SIR ROBERT

. (Bart.)—Son of preceding, whom he
succeeded in the title, and also M.P.
for Knocktopher in the Iri-h Parlia.
ment. In ‘“The Private Theatre at
Kilkenny’’ (Kilkenny, 1825, 4°) there
are over a dozen prologues and epi-
logues by him, some of them very
amusing, Was living in 1825.

L ANIGAN,GEORGE T.—NATIONAL

BALLADS OF CANADA, imitated and
translated from the originals (edited
by ¢“G. T. L,” over his usual nom-de-
guerre of *“ Allid ”’). Montreal, 1865 ;
FABLES oUT OF THE WORLD, New
York, 1878.

Born in Canada of Irish parents,
December 10th, 1845 (Morgan's
¢¢ Bibliotheca Canadensis” says 1846).
He had a very brilliant journalistic
career in Canada and U.S.A. He
established Zke Free Lance of Mon-
treal, and after his arrival in the
United States occupied important
posts on the St Louis Democrat,
New York World, Rochester Post
Express, Chicago Iimes, and
Philadelphia Record.  Wrote to
New York Spirit of the Times over
signature of ¢ Toxopholite.” He is
included in most of the Awericau
anthologies, and was a clever
humourist. He died in Philadelphia
on February 5th, 1886.

L ANIGAN, RT. REV. WILLIAM

(Bishop of Goulvurn, Australia—
A native of Cashel, Co. Tipperary,
and author of verse in the
early Nation over the signature of
‘¢ Alpha,” He was consecrated in
1867. Some of his pieces have been
reprinted, and he is represented in
+¢ Irish Penny Readings.”

LARDNER, WILLIAM O'BRIEN.

— Is included in Edkins’ collection of
poems by Irish authors, 1801, and
may possibly be the -« W.B.L.” of
‘Walter Cox’s /rish Magasine, 1808-
1815.
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LARKIN, THOMAS.—Known as the
¢Bard of Ballydine.” Born at Bally-
dine, Co. Tipperary, about 1795, and
died about 1850. Was well-known
locally as a writer of poems,which were
mostly satirical in character. ohn
Locke,the poet, wrote a sketch of him
in one of the Irish-American journals.

LARMINIE, WILLIAM. — GLAN-
LUA, and other poems, London, 1889,
8°; “F* and other poems, Dublin,
1892,

LATROBE, REV. BENJAMIN.—
Author of works on the sect called
Brethren. Born in Dublin on April
19th, 1725, and educated at Glasgow
University. Became minister of the
(Moravian) Brethren’s Church, and
died on November 29th, 1786. He
wrote hymns, some of which are in
the Brethren's Hymn book, 1739.

LAUGHLIN, REV. JOHN WIL-
LIAM.— SUPPLEMENTARY HYMNS,
for the use of St. Peter's Church,
Saffron Hill, selected and arranged by
J. W. L., 1863, 16°.

One or two other religious works.
Probably the Sch.,I.C.D,1837,B.A.,
1839, M A.,1855. Lived in Gloucester
Street, Dublin, in the forties, and
wrote various poems to the Nation
over his initials,

LAW, JAMES SYLVIUS. — THE
IriIsH CATHOLIC, a patriotic poem,
Belfast, 1813, Dublin, 1815 (?), 12°;
THE WRONGS OF IRELAND, a
national poem, Dublin, 1831, 8°.

The first of these works is merely
;g»cribcd to him, or conjectured to be

18.

LAWLER, C. F. (?)—THREE R(ovA)L
Broops, or A LAME R(EGEN)T, A
DARLING COMMANDER, AND A LOVE-
SICK ADMIRAL, a poem, third edi-
tion, London, 1812, 8*; ninth edition,
Loudon, " 1812, 8°; THE R—L
LovER, or A D KE DEFEATED,
etc., a poem, ninth edition (MS. notes
in B.M. copy), London, 1812, 8°;
twelfth edition, with additions, Lon-
don, 1812, 8°; THE R——L BLooD,
or AN ILLUSTRIOUS HEN AND HER
PRETTY CHICKENS, a poem, fifteenth
edition, (M 5. notesin British Museum
copy), London, 1814, 8°; LiLLI-
PUTIAN NAvy! ! ! THE R—T’s
FLEET, or JOHN BULL AT THE SER-
PENTINE, a poem, London, 1814, 12°;
Joun BuLL's TRIUMPH OVER HIs
UNNATURAL COUNTRYMEN, or THE
LAND-HOLDERS AND CONTRACTORS
IN THE DuMPs, to which is added




RoOYALTY IN MOTION AND A R——T
ASLEEP, a poem (MS. notes in
British Museum copy), London, 1814,
8°; JUHN BULL AS HE WAS, IS, AND
OUGHT TO BE, etc., a poem (MS. notes
in British Museum copy), London,
1817, 8°; THE AGONIES OF BoNA-
PARTE, or THE DEVIL oN His LAST
LEGs, a poem (MS. notes in British
Museum copy), London, 1814, 8°.

All above satires on the R=gent and
his courtiers were published over the
pseudonym of ‘¢ Peter Pindar, jun.”)

LAWLER, DENNIS.—SHARP AND
FrLaT, — 8°; IN AND OUT OF TUNE,
a farce, 1808; THE SCHOOL FOR
DAUGHTERS. a comedy, 1808, 8°,
Two IN THE CORNER, 1810, 8°;
INDUSTRY AND IDLENESS, musical
piece, 1811 8°; THE EARL oF HAM-
MERSMITH, or THECELLAR SPECTRE,
burlesque, in Duncombe’s *¢British
Theatre,” 1825, etc., 12°

Author of some stories also.

LAWLESS, GEN. WILLIAM.—
This distinguished character was at
first a physician, but his complicity in
the 98 rebellion forced him to leave
Ireland, whence he went to France.
He was a noted United Irishman, and
afterwards a French general. In his
“Sham Squire,”” W. J. Fitzpatrick
says there are plenty of his poems in
Irish Masonic Magazine for 1794. If
this is the Sentimental and Masonic
Magasine, there are only a few of his
pieces in it, signed either by his name
or initials,  Died in Paris, December
25th, 1824.

LAWLOR, DENIS SHINE.- THE
HARP OoF INNISFAIL, a poem with
notes, and other poems, London,
1829, 8° (over his initials only).

A very frequent contributor between
1825 and 1840 to Irish and Catholic
petiodicals. He was born on March
3oth, 1808, probably at Castlelough,
Co. Kerry, and educated chiefly at
Oscott College, where he was one of
the editors of a magazine called Z7ke
Oscotian, and to it contributed a great
number of poems. He wrote largely
for The Catholic Miscellany, a London
Catholic periodical of 1830, etc., and
published a story and a record of
travel in the Pyrenees in 1870 and
1874 respectively. He is sometimes
called Deny’s Shyne Lawlor. In 7%e
Dublin and London Magazine, 1827,
there are poems of his als », and some
stories, signed by his initials, and he
was probably‘Oscotian,”’and*‘Oscoti-
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ensis,”’ of the same periodical. During
the year mentioned there are some
“Tales of the South,”legendary prose
sketches, also by him, and one or two
of them were translated by Julius
Rodenberg, for his ¢ Harfe von
Erin,” a collection of Irish stories and
poems in German. There are three
of Lawlor’s poems in Hercules Ellis's
‘“Songs of Ireland.”” He was a
young Irelander, and is mentioned in
Carlyle’s account of his tour in Ire-
land. He was twice married, first in
1840, and :econdly in 1878, He
died at Woodchester, near Stroud,
October 17th, 1887.

1887.

LAWRENCE, COL. THOMAS

DAWSON. — MISCELLANEOUS
WOoRKs (verse), Dublin, 1789, 8°
(with MS. notes in British Museum),
do., London, 1806, 8° (with omissions
and additions).

Published for the benefit of the
Sunday School at Lawrencetown,near
Banbridge, Co. Down, where the
author resided. He was a friend and
schoolfellow of Goldsmith under Rev.
Mr. Hughes, of Ballymahon, Co.
Longford. He entered the army and
distinguished himself, especially at the
Battle of Minden. The MS. notes
referred to deal chiefly with the
assault on Lawrence by the Hon.
Pierce Butler, who was tried for it—
a report being published in 1792. He
was born about 1730, and was great-
great-grandson of the Rt. Hon Henry
Lawrence, Lord President of the
Council, 1655, to whom Milton ad-
dressed a sonmet. Lawrence’s first
vol. was dedicated to Dr. Percy,
Bishop of Dromore. He carried the
colours of the 2oth Regiment at Min-
den. Hisdeath occurred about, 1810.
In the Rev. Samuel Burdy’s poems
there is one addressed to Lawrence,and
in a note Burdy says his dialogue of
Horace and Lydia is the finest transla-
tion of the piece extant.

LAWSON, EDWARD.—RELICS OF

MELODINO (poems) translated by
E.L. from an unpublished M.S.,
1645, Lond .n, 1815, 8°; second
edition, London, 1820, 8°.

A barrister who translated several
poems from the Irish for Hardiman’s
‘¢ Minstrelsy,” 1831, and is represented
in Hercules Ellis’s “*Songs of Ireland,”
1849. M. \V. Hartstonge called his
attention to M.S. above referred to.
There are translations from other Portu-



and Spanish poets in the volume.
T.C.D,, 1783; B.A., 1785;

» 1790,

‘N, RT. HON. JAMES
‘HONY. — HYMNI USITATI
NE REDDITE, with other verses,
on, 1883, 8 (English and

e late Judge Lawson of the
Bench was an admirable Latin
Born at Waterford in 1817 ;
T.C.D.,, 1836; B.A., 1838;
., 1841; and LL.D., 1850.
wards became professor of politi-
'onomy at the university. Cal-
> the Irish Bar in 1840: made
1857. Was Solicitor General
Attorney General for Ireland be-
lis accession to the benchin 1868.
August 1oth, 1887.
DN, HUGH. — PoEMs, Bath,
4°; ditto, London, 1813, 4°.
7o of the songs in above work
1oted in ¢ Harmonica,” published
dlster of Cork in 1818. Lawton
a Corkman, son of Christopher
on of Lake Marsh, Cork. He
culated at Oriel College, Oxford,
:bruary 3rd, 1795, aged 16. Died
59, aged about 8o. His poems
edicated to Lady Avonmore, and
dedication is addressed from
1a, the seat of Lord Avonmore,
‘ently.
s HOMAS. — A LIFE’s
IWAY, and other poems, London,

veral of the poems are Irish, and
wthor evidently of the same
nality. He wasa member of the
.on police force.

EATER, MARY. — PoEMs
4.L., to which is prefixed her
ation of the First Book of
iIneid, Dublin, 1808, &°.

as the daughter of Richard
kleton, of Ballitore, Co. Kildare,
e she was born in 1758. The
y was a Quaker one, and pro-
1 several poets. Her grand-
r was the instructor of Burke and
eminent men (see Shackleton).
¢ Miss Shackleton,” who has
al poems in Edkins’ collection of
-go, and the “Miss E. S.” in
ter’s Hibernian Magaszine for
were probably the lady here
with.  She published notices
1e Shackleton family, ¢ Annals
allitore,” and various excellent
s for youth. She died on June
1826, and was buried at Ballitore.
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Her niece, Elizabeth Shackleton, who
edited some of her works, is the wife
of Alfred Webb, M.P., the compiler
of ¢ A Compendium of Irish Bio-
graphy.”

LEADER HENRY.— LEGENDS CON-
NECTED WITH THE SUPERSTITIONS
OF THE IRISH PEASANTRY, and
other poems, Cambridge, 1865, 8°.

B.A., T.C.D., 1837 ?

LEAMY, EDMUND, M.P.—Born in
Waterford, in 1848, and educated at
St. John’s College, and at University
High School in that city. Was
admitted a solicitor in 1878, and
elected M.P. for Waterford in 1880.
Was called to the Irish Barin 188s;
but has not practised much. He is
a literary man of repute, owing to
his volume of Irish fairy-tales pub-
lished in 1890, which have been
warmly praised by most critics.
Wrote poems for the national papers
of a few years ago, one or two of
which are given in ¢Irish Penny
Readings,” and Connolly’s ¢ House-
hold Library of Ireland’s Poets”
Three of them are in J. F. Meagher’s
¢ Songs for Campaigaers,” Dublin,
1887, 4°. Is now editor of United
Ireland.

LECKY, E.-Fairy FoLK, in verse,
London, 1886, 4°.

Other books for children.

LECKY, MARY R.—OLD JAMEs,
THE IRISH PEDLAR, ETC., verse.
Dublin, no date.

LECKY, SIR THOM AS.— Author of
some poems which have been praised
by the press, and one of which,
written for the bazaar in connection
with the restoration of Derry Cathedral,
attracted much attention. He was born
in Co. Derryin 1828, and was educated
at Foyle College. Was Mayor of Lon-
dounderry, 1886-7, being the eleventh
member of his family to obtain that
position. He was knighted in 1887.

LECKY, WILLIAM EDWARD
HARTPOLE.—PoEMS, London,
1891, 8°.

Born near Dublin on March 26th,

1338. B.A., T.C,D., 1859; M.A.,

1863. The mnst distinguished of
Irish historians, his great * History
of England in the 18th Century,”
placing him also among the greatest of
English writers of history. He has
also published other important works,
such as ¢ Leaders of Public Opinion
in Ireland” (anonymously at first)
‘¢ European Morals,” ¢ Rise and
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Influence of Rationalism,’’ etc. Few
people suspected he was a poet till he
published his volume, only one piece
i it having been previously printed
in a periodical. It was reprinted in
Connolly’s ¢ Household Library of
Ireland’s Poets.”

EPER, REV. ALEXANDER,
D.D.—THIRTEEN  SATIRES OF
JUVENAL, translated, (in conjunction
with H. A. Strong), London, 1882,
8. .

Author of a small hand book to

St. Patrick’s Cathedral, Dublin, and
an occasional contributor to Ko#/abos.
B.A,,T.C.D. 1840, M. A , 1850, B.D.,
1859, D.D., 1865.
ESON, MISS JANE E.—THE
Lapy ELLA, (verse ?), 1847, 16°; THE
‘WREATH OF LILIES, (verse ?), 1847,
12°; SONGs OF CHRISTIAN CHIV-
ALRY, etc., 1848, HVYMNs AND
ScENES OF CHILDHOOD, third
edition, 1842 ; 1848, 12°; 1850, 12°%
MARGARET, AN OLDEN TALE,
(verse ?) 1850, 16°.

Also published ¢ Chapters on
Deacons,” and other works Some
of her hymns will be found included in
Roger’s * Child’s Hymnal,” in the
Irvingite ¢ Hymns for the Use of the
Church,” (1834), *‘Paraphrases and
Hymns for Congregational Worship,”
(1853), and in her own works,

LEFANU, MISS ALICIA.~ROSARA’S

CHAIN, or THE CHOICE OF LIFE, a
poem, London, 1816, 16°

Wrote several novels also. She was
the niece of the following writer,
her mother being Ehzabeth Le-
fanu, younger daughter of R. B.
Sheridan, and wife of Captain
Henry Lefanu, the sisters of Sheridan
having married brothers. Webb and
other Dbiographers are hopelessly
wrong about the minor Lefanus.

LEFANU, MRS. ALICIA.— THE

FLOWERS, or THE SYLPHIDE QUEEN,
a fairy tale in verse, London, 1809,
12° : THE SONS OF ERIN, or MODERN
SENTIMENT, a comedy, London,
1812, 8¢ (three editions in year men-
tioned.

She was the sisterof R. B. Sheridan,
and was bornin Dorset Street, Dublin,
in 1754. Her son was the Rev.
Thomas P. Lefanu, afterwards Dean
of Emly, and husband of following
writer, and her grandson the famous
novelist mentioned lower down. She
died at the Royal Hibernian Military
School, Pheenix Park (of which her

son was chaplain) in September, 1817.
She wrote some novels, and is included
in Edkins’ collection of poems,
(1789-g0).  She was the wife of
Joseph Lefanu.

LEFANU, MRS. EMMA . —Daughter

of Rev. Dr. Dobbin, F.T.C.D., an®
daughter-in-law of preceding. There
is a poem by her in The Amulet for
182€, and she wrote other verse for
different periodicals. The following
wnter was her son.

LEFANU, JOSEPH SHERIDAN.

—This eminent writer was born in
Dublin on August 28th, 1814, and
educated at T,C.D., where he gradu-
ated B.A. in 1837. Evinced literary
capacity at an early age, and contri-
buted to several periodicals. In or
about 1838 he was called to the Bar,
and about the same date became a
newspaper proprietor by buying the
Dublin Warder. a vigorous Conserva-
tive journal. Soon after he began to
contribute to the Dublin University
Magazine, and in that periodical most
of his inimitable productions first saw
the Jight, though he afterwards wrote
serials for Zemple Bar and other
English magazines. He became
editor and owner of the Dublin Uni.
versity Magasine, and carried it on
for some years, and in it appeared
his best poems (anonymously) such as
¢ Shemus O'Brien,” ¢ P ig Cro-
hoore,” ¢‘Duan na Claev,” “Beatrice,”
etc., etc. The two first gained re-
markable popularity after Samuel
Lover had introduced them into his
entertainment. They are included in
his ¢Purcell Papers,” a collection of
sketches and stories, edited by A. P.
Graves, and published in London in 3
vols., 1880. He also became owner
of the Dublin Evening Packet and
Evening Mail, and did a great deal of
political writing. He married in 1844
Miss Susan Bennett, daughter of
George Bennett, Q.C., and was left a
widower in 1858. He was the intimate
friend of Charles Lever, and other
distinguished men and was greatly
admired by all who knew him. He
died on February j7th, 1873. His
best novels, such as ¢ Uncle Silas,”
“ The House by the Churchyard,”
and ‘ In a Glass Darkly’’ are noted
for their power and weirdness, and his
¢¢ Torlogh O’Brien,” is one of the very
best of Irish historical novels, while
his shorter sketches and stories are
often full of genuine humouy, In the



Freeman's Fournal suEplement for
February 29th, 1860, there is a pro-
logue in verse, written by him for
amateur theatricals. His son, Mr. G.
Brinsley Lefanu, is a rising artist and
book-illustrator in London.

LEFANU, REV. PETER.—SMock
ALLEY SECRETS, a comedy, 1778.

Other dramatic pieces by him, of
which little or nothing is known. He
was grand-uncle of preceding and
rector of a parish in Dublin. His
wife was a Miss Knowles, aunt of the
dramatist, Sheridan Knowles. He is
mentioned several times in Moore’s
diary. He was a 1.C.D. man, gradu-
ating B.A. 1769.

LEMON, JAMES (?). — ORIGINAL
POEMS AND SONGS, 1843.

‘Was he the B.A.,, T.C.D,, 1856 ?

LENIGAN, HENRIETTA JANE.
ORNAMENTS OF THE MIND, with a
promiscueus collection of modern
poetry, Paris, 1842, 12°; HYMNS
(edited by Rev. J. Leifchild), 1843.

The first work is a scrappy volume
illustrated by the authoress, and con-
taining pieces by herself and others;
among the subscribers to it are various
Irish people.

LENIHAN, D. M.—A frequent con-
tributor of ver-e some years ago to
Weekly Freeman, Weckly News, and
other papers over signature of
¢“D.M.L.” Heisa Cork man.

LLEONARD, MICHAEL.—A native
of Co. Meath, who wrote a good deal
of verse to the Dublin almanacs of his
day, and in 1815 became editor of two
of them, published by one Jones,
whose name is closely connected with
the history of the Dublin almanacks.
Leonard died in April, 1818.

LEPROHON,MRS. R. E.—CANTATA
IN HONOUR OF THE PRINCE OF
‘WALES' VISIT To CANADA, from the
French of M. Sempé, Montreal, 1860 ;
PoEMs, Montreal, 1881.

Her maiden name was Rosalie
Eleanor Mullen, and she was born of
Irish parents in Montreal in 1832. In
1851 she married Dr Leprohon.
‘Wrote a great deal of prose and verse
for the papers, including novels,
essays, and poems. Several novels
of hers were published, one named
+‘Eveleen O'Donnell” runaning through
The Boston Pilot, 1859. She died at
Montreal on September 20th, 1879.

LESLIE, ELIZA.— SACRED AND
MoRAL SoNGs, Dublin, 1839.

L ESLIE, EMMA.—See Mrs, Toke.

H
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LESLIE, JOHN. — KILLARNEY, a
poem, London, 1772, 4°; Dublin,
1772, 12°; PHENIX PARK, a poem,
etc., London, 1772, 4°

LESTRANGE, JOSEPH.—Born in
Dominick Street, Mullingar, probably
about 177:, and became a prominent
journalist in after life. He had to go to
Australia on account of his complicity
in the '98 rebellion. To Zke Comet
(1830-31) he wrote largely in prose
and verse over signature of ‘¢ Brass-
pen,” and he was also a contributor
to Dublin Weekly Satirist, Paddy
Kelly's Budget, and Salmagundi, He
was a member of the famous Comet
Club, and there is a reference to him
in Mangan’s ¢ Essays in Prose and
Verse,” page 77.

LETT, WILLIAM PITTMAN.—
A Wexford man, son of Capt. Andrew
Lett,of the 26th Cameronian regiment,
and born about 1810. He went to Can-
adain 1820, and settled in Richmond,
and in 1828 removed to what is now
Ottawa. He was educated at By-
town and at the Montreal High
School, and became a journalist.
Was editor of Conservative papers
from 1845 to 1853, and wrote much
prose and verse during that period for
various journals, his reputation as a
poet being considerable. He was
appointed Clerk to the Corporation of
Ottawa, and may be still living. He
wrote a series of popular letters of a
humorous kind over the som-de-guerre
of “ Sweeney Ryan.”

LEVER, CHARLES JAMES, M.D.
—This most popular of Irish novelists
wrote a large number of songs, as is
well-known, and they are scattered
through his novels. Some of them
are given in different authologies, and
rank high as humorous verse. He
was born in Dublin on August 31st,
1806, and was the son of James Lever,
an English contractor in Dublin. He
was educated at various schools and
at T.C.D., where he graduated B.A.,
1827; M.B., 1831. He was after-
wards an M.D. of Louvain. Wrote a
good deal of prose and verse for
The National Magazine whilst a
young man; but most of his earlier
work appeared in the Dublin Univer-
sity Magazine, which he edited from
1842 to 1845. His later novels and
sketches appeared in other magazines
as well, such as Blackwood’s, Cornhill,
Bentley's, etc., etc. He wasappointed
Consul at Spezzia in 1858, and at
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Trieste in 1867, and died in latter
place on June ist, 1872. The great
source of information about Lever is
the biography of him by W. J. Fitz-
patrick, published in 1879 (second
edition 1882).

LEVER, SYDNEY. — FIREFLIES,

ballads and verses, London, 1883,
8°.

Also a story entitled “ Years ago,”
published in London, 1884. She is
the daughter of Charles Lever.

LEVEY, JOHN.—Youngest son of R.

M. Levey, the well-known Dublin
musician, and brother of W. C. Levey,
and ¢ Paganini Redivivus,” the
musicians, and also presumably of
Andrew Levey, the composer and con-
ductor. Jobn went on the stage in-
stead of following the musical pro-
fession, and became well-known as an
Irish comedian., He wrote a number
of melodramas, Irish and otherwise,
and was the author of numerous
burlesques and pantomimes for the
Erovincial theatres, of several of which

¢ was lessee at different times. He
died at his residence, Seaforth, Liver-
pool, on September 17th, 1891, aged
53 or thereabouts, He was a Catholic
in religion.

LEVINGE, H. NICHOLSON.—A

barrister and a pretty frequent con-
tributor of poems to Dublin Univer-
sity Magazine and to Du{jf’.r Hiberni-
an Magazine about 1860 and on-
wards. There is a difficulty in dis-
covering facts about him, as he was
not apparently a member of the well-
known Westmeath family of the
same name. )

LEWIS, RICHARD.—A PICTURE OF

THE TIMES, a poem, in which are
delineated the characters of the most
celebrated personages in Ireland, etc.,
Dublin 1768, 8°; A TRUE PICTURE
OF THE TIMES, being a defence ef
the character of the Irisk nation, from
the misrepresentations of Mr. Lewis,
in his poem, etc., in a letter to a
gentleman, Dublin, 1768, 8°,
Apparently the ¢ Peter Pounce,
Esq.,” who published ¢“The Robin
Hood Society, a satire with notes
variorum,”” (London, 1756, 8°), was
Lewis. He published a guide to
Dublin (1787), an abridgment of
Smollett’s “Roderick Random,”
(1791), and wrote to The Sentimental
and Masonic Magasine, Dublin, 1792-
-5, wherg he is styled ¢ corrector of
the press,” and to Walker's Hibernian

Magasine, 1773, at which time he was
about to publish his poems by sub-
scription.

LEYNE, MAURICE RICHARD.

—One of the most distinguished of
the writers for Zhke MNation, and
highly esteemed both as patriotic
journalist and as a poet. Born in
Iralee, Co. Kerry, abotit 1820, and in
early life entered the national move-
ment, and was a journalist in Tipper-
ary and in Dublin, He was imprison-
ed in Richmond Jail, Dublin, and in
Clonmel for his participation in the
national struggle. He wrote a great
deal of prose and verse in the Nation
between 1844-1854, and ‘“M.R.L.”
was his usual signature, but he con-
tributed a good many .s;e ibs about
1853-4 over the nom-de-guerre of
¢‘Zozimus,’’ and a couple of these, with
references to Leyne, will be found
in Dufty’s ¢¢League of North and
South.,” He may have been ¢ L, Car-
rick-on Suir,” of Nation, 1844, etc.
His well-known poem, ¢ Liberty’s
Answer to Ireland’s Vow, a kind
of reply to a poem by D. F.
McCarthy, appeared in Nation of
June 28th, 1845. His initials first
appeared in Nation of June 1st, 1844.
He was a valuable assistant of Duffy’s
on the paper, and his death at the end
of June, 1854, caused deep and Jasting
regret. He was buried on July 1st,
at Thurles Church, Co. Tipperary.

LIDDIARD, MRS. J. S. ANNA.—

PogMs, Dublin, 1810, 8°; THE GYE-
LAIGHA, or A TALE OF OLD ; with a
second edition of Poems, and
ADDITIONS, Bath and London, 1811,
8°; KENILWORTH, a mask; THE
PHANTOM KNIGHT OF FARLEY
CASTLE, a chivalric tale; TRAVELLER
AND GUIDE, etc., verse, Dublin and
London, 1815, 8°; THEODORE AND
LAURA, or EVENING AFTER THE
BATTLE, a tale in verse, (included in
following writer's ¢ Mont St. Jean”),
with AN ODE ON THE YEAR 1815,
1816, 8°; MOUNT LEINSTER,
a poem descriptive of Irish scenery,
Dublin, 1819.

Lived at Corballis, Co, Meath, and
was the wife of following author, two of
whose poems are in her first-named
volume. Her writings are patriotic
in tone as well as in subject.

LIDDIARD, REV. WILLIAM.--

THE L1FE BoAT,or DILLON O’'DWIRE
a poem, Dublin, 1815, 8°; MONT ST.
JeAN, a poem, with notes, London



and Dublin, 1816, 8°; THE LEGEND
OF EINSIDLIN, a tale of Switzerland,
with poetical sketches of Swiss
scenery, MONTBLANC, etc,, with
notes, London, 1829, 12°; RETROS-
PECTION . . . . THE LORD OF THE
VALLEY, and other poems, London,
1841, 12°

1so some travels on the Continent.
B.A.,T.C.D., 1803. Husband of pre-
ceding writer, apparently. Two of
his poems are in her first volume. He
megotonched Irish subjects.

IL.INN, REV. JOHN BLAIR.—

BOURVILLE CASTLE, a drama, 1797 ;
THE DEATH OF WASHINGTON, a
poem, 1800; THE POWER OF GENIUS,
a goem in Ossianic style, Philadelphia,
x801, 8°; second edition enlarged,
Philadezlgghia, 1802, 12°; London,
x804, s VALERIAN, a nparrative

%)em, (published  posthumously),
hiladelphia, 1805, 4°.

Of North of lreland descent, and
born in Pennsylvania on March 14th,
x777; died at Philadelphia, August
3oth, 1804. Wrote other works.

THGOW, ROBERT ALEX-
ANDER DOUGLAS, M.D,
LL.D.—PET MOMENTS, poems,
London, 1877, 8°

These poems were dedicated to
Lord Tennyson and met with much
favour. Their author was born in
Belfast on June 13th, 1846, and was
educated at Diocesan School, Down-

atrick, and Belfast Academical

stitution, and after graduating as
adoctor of medicine,settled in London,
where he still resides and practises.
He has edited the works and written
the life of J. C. Prince, the poet, and
has written a biography of his ancestor
William Lithgow, the early Scottish
traveller and poet, besides some
medical works. He is a member
of various learned societies, and pos-

.y .rsesses several degrees,

TLE, ELIZABETH MARY.—
PERSEPHONE, and other poems,
Dublin, 1884, 8&°.

Author of a few poems in Zhe
Academy, Pall Mall Gazctte, Leisure
Hour, and other high-class journals.
Daughter of a Roscommou Land-
owper, and educated at Alexandra
College, Dublin, where she dis-
tinguished herself greatly. She is
Now a teacher in North London. Is
Tepresented in Mrs. Sharp’s “Women’s

Ll ,rvoices” and other collections.

TLE, WILLIAM SWAYNE.—
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LEISURE MOMENTS, in prose and
verse, Dublin, 1833, 12°.

Son of Thomas Little, M.R.I,A.,
a Trinity College man, B.A., T.C..
cither in 1827 or 1832.

LITTLEDALE, REV. RICHARD,
LL.D.—CAROLS FOR CHRISTMAS,
AND OTHKR SEASONS, 1863; I’ro-
PLE'S HVMNAL, (edited by him),
London, 1807; THK OFFICKS OF THK
SERVICE Books o¥ THR Houv
EASTER CHURCH, London 1863, 8.

This eminent theological writer was
author of numerous hymns many of
which are to be found in above cnilec-
tions, andin Orby Shipley's Lyra Ku-
charistica ” (1863), ‘¢ Lyra Mystica,"”
(1865)“Lyra Messianica™ (1894),* The
Kucharisic  Hymnal,” (1877), the
Marquis of Bute's ‘““Romau Breviary
in knglish” (1879), *“The Altar
Hymnal” (1884), ¢ Night Hours of
the Church,” ** Priest’s Prayer Book
(1864), etc., and many of them ap-
peared in  Zhe Church Zimes, 7he
Guardian, etc. There are over
thirty of his hymns in * lhe People'’s
Hymnal,” over such signatures as
“A.L.P.” (A London priest), ** B,”
BT, ¢ DL, el wR R,
“L.,” ¢« P-C.E.,,”and ** P.P.B.K..” He
was born in Dublin, on September
14th, 1833, and was the son of John
Richard Littledale, of that city.
Sch, T.C.D., 1852, B.A., 1855, M.A.
1858, LL.D. 1802, Was ordained
in the Church of England in 1830,
and made D.C.lL.., of Oxford in 1802.
He wrote a large number of books,
controversial and otherwise, and was
a noted clergyman. lle died on Jan.
11th, 1890, m London. lle was a
contributor to Awffabos,and is 1cpre-
sented in Rev. C, Roger’s ¢ Child’s
Hymmnal,” and * Lyra lhbernica
Sacra,”

LLOYD, ARTHUR RICKARD.—
SELERENE, a poem, Paris, 1801, 8°.

Probably a T.C.D. man, but not in
Todd’s list.

LLOYD, OWEN.—A Dublin harpist
and teacher of music, and a poetical
contributor at one time to Kottabos
and [Jrish Fireside. A student of

"T.C.D.

LLOYD, ROBERT JONES. M.B.—
‘TUrK1SH POLITICS, a poetical trifle,
Dublin, 1828, 8°,

B.A., T.C.D., 182—, M.A., 1830,
M.B., 1833.

LOCKE, JOHN.— A distinguished
Irish-American  poet, born near



LOVER, SAMUEL.—SoNGs

Callan, Co. Kilkenny, in 1847, and
died at 296, Henry Street, New
York, on Janu 31Ist, 1¢89, aged
42, leaving a widow and one d.
He was buried in Calvary Cemetery.
His poems are well-known to readers
of Insh American poetry, and some of
them are of high merit. In his early
years he wrote verse for the Zrishman
and Jrish FPeople of Dublin, some-
times over the signature of ¢ The
Southern Gael.” He was arrested
and imprisoned in 1867 for participa-
tion in the rising, and after his re-
lease went to New York, where he
settled down as a journalist, editing
successively Z7ke Celtic Weekly and
Celtic Monthly, and The Citizen, and
contributing constantly to them aud to
The Sunday Democrat, Boston Pilot,
Irish-American, etc. He married
Mary Cooney, the poetessin 1881. He
bas written one poem, expressive of
the feelings of an Irish exile’s return,
that ranks very high in Irish poetry.
It is ectitled ¢ Morning on the Irish
Coast.”

LOGAN, CORNELIUS AMBROSI-

US.—YANKEE LAND, a play, 1834;
THE WAG OF MAINE, a play, 1835;
THE WooL DEALER, a play, 1835;
ASTARTE, adapted from Shelley’s
CENcCI; A HUNDRED YRARS HENCE,
burlesque ; CHLOROFORM, a comedy.

Born of Irish Catholic parents in
Baltimore, U.S.A., on May 4th,1806,
and died on Ohio river, near Wheeling,
Va, on Februaiy 23rd. 1853. Was in-
tended for the priesthood, but devoted
himself to literature, and produced
various plays, including burlesques
dramas, comedies, etc, He wrote some

good poems, and is represented in .

Coggeshall's ‘“ Poets and Poetry of
the West.”” See James Rees’ ¢ Dra-
matic Authors of America.”

LONG, REV. THOMAS, D.D.—

Author of various verse-translations
from the classics which appeared in
Authologia Hibernica, 1793-4.

LOUGHRAN,E.B.-Anlrish- Australian

poet represented in Douglas Sladen’s
Australian  Poets, 18go.  There
was an Edmond Brenan Loughnan
who published a novel in 1871, and
the similarity of the names suggests a
possible connection.

AND
BaALLADS, London, 1839, 12°; IL
PApDY WHACK IN ITALIA, an
operetta in one act (Duncombe’s,
British Theatre, 1825, etc.), 12°; THE
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HAPpY MAN,; an extravagan:
one act; (Webster’s Acting Nai
Drama, 1837, etc), 12°;
ENGLISH BIjou ALMANACE
1840, poetically illustrated by !
1835, etc., 64°; THE GREEK B
musical drama in one act (Web
Acting National Drama’ (
etc), 12°; MACCARTHY MORE
Pos:EssION NINE POINTS OF
LAw, a comic drama in two
(Lacy’s collection of plays, 1850,
12°; THE WHITE HORSE OF
PEPPERS, a comic drama in
acts (Webster’s Acting Nat
Drama, 1837, etc.), 12°; F
O’MORE, a comic drama in
acts” (Webster’s Acting Nat
Drama, 1837, etc.), 12°
LyRrics OF IRELAND, edited
annotated by S. L., London, 185
another edition, London, 1884,
RivaL RHYMEsS IN HONOUR
BURNs (over signature of ¢
Trovato’), London, 1859, 8°;
PorTICAL WORKS OF S.L., Lot
1860, 8°; METRICAL TALEsS
other poems, illustrated, Lor
1860, 4°; ORIGINAL SONGS
THE VOLUNTEERS, by S. L.
others, London, 1861, 12°

This famous musician, painter,
writer and novelist was born in D
on Feb, 24th, 1797, and diedin J
on July 6th, 1868. He first studiec
and became notable as a mini:
portrait-painter.  He turned
talents to literature, however,
wrote stoiries hike ‘ Handy An
and *‘Rory O’More,” songs of

pularity as ¢ Barney O’H
‘“What will you do, Jove,” “W
Machree,” “ The Low-backed (
“The Bowld Sojer Boy” «
Angel’s Whisper,” ¢ The Whis
Thief,”” ¢“The Land of the W
¢ Rory O’More,” “I’m not mys:
all,” etc., and excellent drar
pieces. He wrote altogether a
300 songs, and composed the n
for most of them. He wrote la:
for the leading periodicals,
edited Zhe DublinNational Maga
and Saturday Magazine. In Ric
Ryan’s Poets and Poetry’
vols, 1826), there aie one or
uncollected poems by him.
biography has been written twice
A. J. Symington and Bayle Ben

LOVETT, RICHARD. THE ]

TARD, a tragedy in verse.

This work was perhaps not °



lished. Lovett was an Irishman who
after he wrote this play seemingly
emigrated to America. There is a
poem addressed to him by James
Sterling in Concanen’s collection of
pieces,

1724.
L.OWRY, JAMES MOODY. — A

BOOK OF JousTs (edited by J. M. L.),
X.ondon, 1888, 8°.

Some very clever pieces by this
writer in above collection of poems by
T.C.D. men, and a few others by him
‘will be found ia his ¢ Keys at Home,”

- a little work published afew years ago.
¥e was born inDublin in1848,being the
son of the late [.KennedyLowry,Q C.
and was educated at T.C.D., where
he graduated B.A., 1871. Has written
wverse to National Observer (London),
and contributed some of the ¢ Cele-
brities at Home” series to The World,
He also wrote for the Dublin Untver-
sity Magzine. Is abarrister in Dub-
lin, and writes for the press there occa-
sionall

Y.
L.OWRY, SAMUEL.—PoETIC LIsp-

INGS (over signature of ¢ Robin”)
Belfast, 1872, 8°.

Was the son of James Lowry, a
Belfast watchmaker, and was a contri-
butor to Belfast Weckly News, etc,
Killed by a fall from his horse in 1876.

WTH, PATRICK.—CONTROVER-
SIAL LETTERS IN RHYME, between
two country schoolmasters in the Co.
of Meath, Trim, 1839, 8°.

Lowth was a Protestant school-
wmnaster of Skryne ; his correspondent,
“Thomas J. Browne, was a Catholic of
Johnstowa.

L. 5y, MISS CATHERINE.—THE

SPIRIT OF THE LAKES, or MUCRUSS
ABBEY, a poem in three cantos, with
explanatory notes, London, 1822, 5°;
avother edition, 1823, 8°; FATHER
MATHEW, or IRELAND AS SHEIS, a
national poem, etc., Dublin, 1845, 12°.

Among the subscribers to her first
volume are John Bertridge Clarke,
Sch. T.C.D., Miss Crumpe (the
novelist ?), Thomas Luby, Esq.,
T.C.D., Lady Morgan, Daniel
O’Connell, George Pepper, E<q.,
Miss Battier, etc. Lived in Killarney
when she published her second work,
and may have been a Kerry woman.
She was doubtless a relative of the

:_() Fenian, T.C., Luby.

BY, JOHN.—THE BOOK OF THE
SgAsoN, LIBERAL RHYMES FOR
LiBeraL TiMEs, Glasgow, 188—;
Pogwms, Glasgow, 188—.
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The above small pamphlets, the
first political and Irish, the second
religious, were published by the
author himself, who is a stationer
and bookseller. He is the son of
Leitrim parents, and was bom in
Glasgow thirty ‘years ago. He has
been a cripple from birth, but his
energy and ability have made him
one of the leading Irishmen of
Bridgeton, Glasgow. He wrote a
good deal of verse for various Irish
and Scotch Catholic papers, and many
of his pieces appeared ia The People’s
Sournal (Dundee), The Weekly News
(Dundee), Zhe Glasgow Observer,
The Glasgow Weekly Mail, etc. He
is related to T. C. Luby, the Fenian
leader.

LUCAS, HENRY.—THE TEARS OF
ALNWICK, a pastoral elegy oun the
death of the Duchess of Northumber-
land, London, 1777, 4°; A VIsIT
FROM THE SHADES, a poem, London,
17;8, 4°; THE EARL OF SOMERSET,
a tragedy, and other pieces, London,
1779 ; POEMS TO HER MAJESTY, etc.,
London, 1779, 4°; THE CYPRESS
WREATH, an clegio-heroic poem,
London, 1782, 4°; A PASTORAL
ELEGY, London, 1786; COELINA, a
mask, London, 1795, 4°.

Son of the famous Irish patriot, Dr.
Charles Lucas. Sch. T.C.D., 1757,
B.A. 1759, M.A. 1762, Was a
student at Middle Temple, London.

LUTTON,ANNE.—PoEMSs ON MORAL
AND RELIGIOUS SUBJRCTS, Dublin,
1829, 8°; another edition, New York,
1842, 8°.

Born at Moira, Co. D)wn, on
December 16th, 1791, and died
August 22nd, 1881, at Bristol. She
was a notable Wesleyan Methodist,
and her biography was published
ia 1882 over the title of ¢ Memorials
of a Consecrated Life’’ (with portrait).
Her poems are full of feeling.

LUTTRELL, HENRY. — LINEs
WRITTEN AT AMPTHILL PARK,
London, 1819, 4°; ADVICE TO JULIA,
verse with notes, new edition,
London, 1820, 12°; LETTERS TO
JuLia, in rhyme, etc, London, 1822,
8°; CROCKFORD HOUSE, a rhapsody
in two cantos, also A RHYMER IN
ROME, London, 1827, 8°

This celebrated wit was born in
Dublin, probably in 1766 or 1767, as
Moore says in the introduction to his

Dialx' and Correspondence (edited by

Lord John Russell) that he was about

' 4




two years older than Wellington, who
was born in 1769. He was of a well-
to-do family, it is practically certain,
and he is said to have been a natural
son of Lord Carhampton. He was a
member of the Irish Parliament, and
it is not known exactly when he settled
in London, but it was doubtless soon
after the Union. In London he
moved in the highest society, and was
one of the most familiar and frequent
visitors to Holland House, and other
social centres, and is constant(liy
referred to in memoirs of the period,
especially in Moore’s, where there are
numerous references to him, with
anecdotes, poems, etc. He wrote
verse to Zhe Times during 1826 and
1827, which is difficult to trace, anp
Moore says he asked for no remunera-
tion for his contributions, as he clearly
wrote merely for pastime. In Zhe
Keepsake for 1829 there are a couple
of poems by him, and he is represented
in Locker’s ¢ Lyra Elegantiarum” and
similar collections. Though Luttrell
was well known to all the eminent
men of his day, who foregathered at
Holland House or Gore House, very
little that is definite is known about
his life. He had a great reputation as
a wit and poet, and his writings are
exceedingly clever. Dr. Croly’s ¢ May-
fair,” is somewhat iu Luttrell’s style,
and the latter may possibly have
written “ Crockford,” a satirical poem
in six epistles to Mr. Crockford,
London, 1827 (?). He died in
Brompton Square, London, on Dec-
ember 19th, 1851, There is an article
on Luttrell by Anstin Dobson in St.
Fames’s Magizine, vol. 42, p. 43,
with the title of ¢ A Forgotten Poet,”

LYDDY, DANIEL R. — Bom in
Limerick in 1842, and educated at
Jesuit College, Crescent House, in
that city. Went to U.S.A. during
the Civil War, but returoed to Ire-
land for a time, finally settling in New
York in 1867. Was called to the
American Bar in 1870, and obtained
great success, and might have been a
judge if he had wished. ¢ The Poetry
and Song of Ireland,” edited by J. B.
O'Reilly, which gives some of his
poems, says he founded three journals,
wrote several novels, and also some
fugitive verse of merit. He died in
N8 %w York of pneumonia on Nov, z7th,
1887.

LYNASS, BENJAMIN. — ORANGE
AND LOVE, poems and songs on
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different subjects, Belfast, 1842, 12°,
A police-constable in Belfast, I
believe.

LYNCH, ANNE.—See Mrs. Botta.

LYNCH, CANIEL.—Bornin 1855 at
Dirreen, near Cahircveen, Co. Kerry,
and partly educated at national school
of latter place. proceeding to Marl-
borough St. College, Dublin, where
he was under Dr. P. W. Joyce,
the eminent scholar and author. Has
writtea many poems, both in Irish
and in English, chieflyin Z%e Nation,
Gaelic Fournal, Dundalk Democrat,
etc. He has admirably translated
some well-known lyrics into Irish, and
his success as a poet has been prac-
tically obtained in thatlanguage. He
is now preparing for the press a small
collection of original Irish Foetry.
He is a member of one or two learned
Irish bodies, and is a member of the
Publication Committee of tne Irish
Language Preservation Society. Is
now a aIgational ‘Yeacher at Dunleer,
Co. Louth.

LYNCH, FRANCIS.—THE INDE-
PENDENT PATRIOT, or MUSICAL
FoLLry, a comedy, London 1737, 8°
(acted at Lincoln’s Inn Theatre);
THE MAN oF HONOUR, a comedy.

LYNCH,MRS.HENRY (?)—LAYS OF
THE SEA, and other poems, (over
signature of ‘¢ Personne”), 1846, 16°;
second edition, London, 1850, &°;
SoNGs oF THE EVENING LAND,
and other poems, I.ondon, 1861, 12°;
THE SABBATHS oF THE YEAR, hymas
for children, London, 1864, 8°.

Also various stories.

LYNCH, J. D.—PRrIEsT AND PoOET, and
other poems, Dublin, 1882,

LYNCH, JAMES DANIEL.—Irish
American poet, born in Mecklenburgh,
Co. Virginia, on January 6th, 18306,
and author of various poems, consi-
dered good. See  Appleton’s
¢ Dictionary of American Biography.”

LYNCH,PATRICK.—THE CLASSICAL
STUDENT’S METRICAL MNEMONICS,
containing, in familiar verse, all the
necessary definitions and rules of the
English, Latin, Greek, and Hebrew
languages, Dublin, 1817,12°% AN EAsy
INTRODUCTION TO  PRACTICAL
ASTRONOMY, AND THE USE OF THE
GLOBES, including in muemonic
verses and rhyming couplets, as the
most effectual means hitherto invented
for assistingthe memory—the necessary
axioms, definitions, and rules of
Chronology, Algebra, and Trigono-



meLr{. with the prognostics of the
weather, etc., etc., Dublin, 1817, 12°
The above works are exceedingly
curious and interesting on accouat of
the cleverness displayed in the smooth
verse in which instruction is conveyed
The author is described as Secretary
to the Gaelic Society on the title-page
and wrote a ¢ Life of St. Patrick”
(1828), and ** An Introduction to the
Kuowledge of the Irish Language as
now Spoken,” (1815).
¥NCH, R. ADOLPHUS.—A resi-
dent of Killarney, and probably a
native of Kerry, whose verse is quoted
in Croker's * Legends of the Lakes
—a work founded on the MSS. of

_ Lynch.

Z NéH, S. E. (?)—MISCELANEOUS
RuyMEs, Exeter, 1870, 8°.

Z NCH, T. ]J.—A poet represented in
Hayes' * Ballads of Ireland” by one
piece, but I have not been able to
discover any particulars about him.

¥ NCH, REV. THOMAS TOOK.—
THE RIVULET, a contribution
to sacred song, London, 1855, 8°%
second edition, 1856, 8>; enlarged
edition, London, 1868 (contains 167
hymns by him) ; SONGS CONTROVER-
SIAL (over pseudonym of *¢ Silent
Long ™) London, 1856,

Author of many prose works,
religious in character and sabject.
One of the most popular of hymn-
writers. He was the son of a surgeon
of Dunmow, Essex, named John
Burke Lynch, and was born at that
place on July sth, 1818. He was
congregational minister at Morning-
ton Chapel, Hampstead Road, Lon-
don, and died in that city on May 9th,
1871. A memoir of him was pub-
lished after his death,

2 NCH, W. B.—THE WoORLD DE -
CRIBED, in easy verse, etc., New
York and Baltimore, 1822, 12°.

¥ NESS, WILLIAM.—A poet of
this name, of Killead, is said to have
published a volume of poems in
1853, but I cannot discover anything
about it.

Y ONS,REV.JAMES GILBORNE,
LL.D.—PogEMs, sacred and mis-
cellaneous, Dublin. 1831 ; CHRISTIAN
SONGS, translations, and other poems,
Philadelphia, 1861, 8°.

Bora in Ireland (probably Dublin)
about 1800, and educated at T.C.D,,
where he graduated B.A., 1836,
LL B,, 1838, M.A. and LL.D,,
1842, Entered the ministry of
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the Church of England and went to
America in 1844. In 1846 he went to
Philadelphia, where he officiated.
He had charge of a classical school at
Radnor, Pa, and at Haverford in the
same State. He died at latter
place on January 2ad, 1868, His
best-known poem  The Triumphs of
our Language” is frequently re-
printed, and is translated into German
in Dr. Karl Elze’s ¢« Nach Westen.”’

LYONS, S.— ORrIGINAL POETRY,

Belfast, 1817, 8° BELFAST, a poem,
Belfast, 1822, 8°.

LYSAGHT, EDWARD. — PoEns,

Dublin, 1811, 12°

Born at Brickhill, Co. Clare, on
December 21st, 1763, being the son
of John Lysaght, of Buaratty, He
was educated at Rev. Patrick Hare’s
school at Cashel, and had as a school-
fellow the future ecclesiastical his-
torian, Dr. John Lanigan, and
entered T.C.D.,, about 1779. He
proceeded to Oxford, where he
was incorporated at St. Edmund’s
Hall, on Oct. 19th, 1787, and gradu-
ated M.A. 1788. He entered the
Middle Temple, London, as a student,
and was called to the Bar in 1788. He
did not make much impression as an
advocate in London, and consequently
settled in Dublin, where he was
better known as a b0z 27wvant than as
a lawyer. His reputation as a poet
and wit was very great, and many
good sayings and clever songs were at-
tributed to him, which were not
always his. ‘“Donnybrook Fair,”
“The Sprig of Shillelagh,” ¢ The
Rakes otP Maliow,” ¢ Kitty of Coler-
aine,”” etc,, were all given to him
without teason. The authors of the
first two are known (See Code and
O’ Flaherty). Lysaght, however,
wrote good songs, which are not all
included in the volume collected and
edited by Dr.Griffin, Bishop of Limer-
ick, who was afraid of giving his
stronger political pieces. Lysaght
died in 1810, leaving a widow and
two daughters, and his popularity
may be guaged from the fact that
about £2,000 was collected for his
family. One of his daughters was
a clever musician, and set some of his
songs to music, According to Sir
Jonah Barrington, whose statement is
not worth much, Lysaght wrote sev-
eralof the songs in Leonard McNally’s
*¢ Sherwood Forest.”” In Dublin and
London Magazine for 1827, page 34,



there is a piece of his entitled
¢ Carrigmannon,’ and not geaerally
known. Several of his poems are in
“ Harmonica,” Cork, 1818. See Sir
onah Barrington's ¢ Personal Recol-
ections,” and Fitzpatrick’s biography
of Dr.Lanigan for further particulars.

LYSAGHT, SIDNEY ROYSE.—A

MoDERN IDEAL, a dramatic poem,
London, 1826, 8°,

Is a manufacturer in the provinces,
I believe.

LYSTER, C.—SuMMER TRIFLES, in

verse, Dublin, 1779, 12°

LYTTLE, W.G.—ROBIN’s READINGS,

eight vols, 18 -
rn April t15th, 1844, at Newtown-
ards, Co. Down, and self-educated.
Is known all over Ulster as ¢ Robin,”
author of a great number of ]goems
and sketches in the dialect of a Down-
shire farmer, which he has given as
ublic readings in that character.
hese entertainments have been
enormously popular, and the eight
volumes of ** Robin’s Readings’’ have
run through various editions. Lyttle
has also published some stories, such
as * Sons of the God,” *The Smug-
glers of Strangford Lough,” and
‘ Betsy Gray, a Tale of ’98.” He
has been successively a junior reporter,
a school teacher, a lecturer on Dr.
Corry’s “ Irish Diorama,” a teacher
of shorthand, (having been the first,
perhaps, to teach it publicly in Belfast)
an accountant, a newspaper proprietor,
editor, and printer. He started Zhe
North Down and Bangor Gazette,
a strong Liberal and Home Rule paper,
in 1880, and still carries it on.

M, J. —A writer thus signing himself, and

described as a schoolmaster in the
parish of Drumsaillach, contributed
some ‘‘Sentimental Rambles in
Ulster”’ to Belfast A]afrazz'nz, 1825,
and gives in them a well-known poem
often quoted in anthologies and
entitled ¢ Shane Dymas’ Daughter,”
as his own. There wasalsoa ¢ J.M.”
(of Ardee) among the poetical con-
tributors to Walker's Hibernian
Magazine for 1770, etc.

M,M.E.—A writer with these initials,

M, R

3

contributed a large quantity of verse
to Dublin University Magasine, and
also to /rish Metropolitan Magazine,
(l857:8).

.—ELEGY ON THE DEATH OF THE

REev. J. D.D.
1753, 12°
This is included in an “ Acc
the Life and Character of Rev.
by Rev. Father J.K.
M, R.—There are seven by :
with these initials in Con¢
collection of miscellaneous
1724, 8°. He is there stated t
¢ corrected some verses” ol
canen’s.
S.-A Mass IN THE MOUN
gprose story) with poems, Dublit
(1]

MURPHY,

M, T.—A COLLECTION OF Misc]
EOUs PogMs, two volumes, 1

1721, 12°
Perhaps these were only edi
T.M.
McAFEE, REV. DANI

O’CONNELL AND THE WESL
« ... WITH BABYLON FALl
poem, Cork, 1839, 8°.

Probably father of following
A Wesleyan minister.

McAFEE, J.P.,, M D.—Son of
D. McAfee, a Wesleyan mi
Died after a voyage to Melbor
Port Philip, on May 16th, 185¢
is included in ¢ Lyra Hil
Sacra.”

McALEESE, DANIEL.—A
Ulster journalist, who, soon afte
was a contributor of verse to .
over signatnres of ¢ Ossian
“Ruadh. ’ Heis now editorand |
etor of Zhe People’s Advocate,N
han. He wrote poems for Dz
Democrat, People's Advocate, a1
fast Northern Star also. Ina lit
lection of poems entitled ¢ Th
Hand of Ulster,” published in
ghan some years ago, there :
pieces by him, and in a second
published by him in Belfast m
cently, there are two others

poems.

MACALISTER, JOSEPH
WINKELRIED, a tragedy, trai
from Voelcker, 1837, 8°.

¢ McALLA,”—RHYMES OF THE .
SIDE, Dublin, 1881.

McANALLY, HENRY.—EFrm
AFTER ToIL, poems, Glasgow !
A poetical contributor to the N
papers some years ago, while li
Parfick, Scotland. Is now prob
America. One of his pie
McAleese’s ‘‘ Red Hand 0?1
mentioned above.

McARDLE, JOHN F.—A so
well-kknown Irishman of Liy



engaged chiefly in journalistic work
there. He was on ZAe Catholic
Zimes, and wrote besides for the stage,
producing pantomimes and extrava-
ganzas. and other such things. He
was probably born in England, of
Irish parents, and died in Liverpool
about five or six yearsago. He wrote
various songs, such as ‘* Mr. Quips was
a Quaker,” etc,
MACARTNEY, CHARLES
]USTIN.—TEE Vow, a comic opera
In two acts, with songs, Sheffield,
1802 7 8°,

MACARTNEY, GEORGE (EARL).
—This famous statesman aund diplo-
matist, whose name is chiefly remem-
bered through his mission to China,
evidently wrote verse, for some very
geod lines of his to the Shannon are
quoted in Croker’s ¢ Popular Songs
of Ireland.” He was gorn in Co.
Armagh, May 14th, 1737, and was
created a viscount in 1792, and an
eg&in 1794. Hedied on March 31st,

1806.

MACARTNEY, THOMAS J.—A Bip

FOR THE LAUREATESHIP, (poems),

London, 1889, 8°,

An Irishman and an army officer, I
believe.

MACAULAY, JOHN,LL.D.—UNANI-
MITY, a poem, London, 1780, 4°;
second edition, ditto, ditto; THE
GENIUS OF IRELAND, a masque, in
three acts, and in prose and verse,

“ London, 1875, 8° ; MONODY ON THE
DEATH OF LADY ARABELLA DENNY,
Dublin, 1792, 8°; VERSES OcCCA-
SIONED BY THE DEATH OF THE
LATE UNFORTUNATE Louis XVI,,
Dublin, 1793.

B.A,,T.C.D,, 1802, LL.B., 1807,
LL.D., 1809. Also graduated B.A.
at Oxford in 1801, aged 46. He was
the son of Rev. John Macaulay, and
was born about 1755. He was a mem-
ber of the Royal Irish Academy.

MACAULEY, MRS. ELIZABETH
WRIGHT (?) — PoeTicAL EFrru-
SIONS, etc., London, 1812, 80

second and third edition do., do.
Authoress of various works, includ-
ing ¢ Tales of the Drama,” 1822.

McAULIFFE, MICHAEL AUGUS-

TINE.— A Kerry poet, who died on
September 1st, 1849, aged 29, havin

been an invalid since his thirteent

year. He was the son of a Limerick
man, named Thomas McAuliffe.
He had intended to collect his poems
in a volume, but died before his desire
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McBIR

McBLAIN,

could be carried into effect. Such
verse as he published appeared in 7he
Cork Southern Reporter, during M. J.
's editorship.

IE, JAMES.—Thereis much
mystery about a supposed poet of this
name who is said to have been
“Carroll Malone " of The Natiom in
its earliest days. In the copy of
Hayes’ * Ballads of Ireland” in the
Forster Library, South Kensington
Museum, which is slightly annotated
by C. G. Dufy, his name is given as
above. Cushing’s * Dictionary ot
Pseudonyms ™ calls him ‘M.
McBurney,” It is said he was a
doctor in Belfast. If, as Hayes
suggests, ‘Carroll Malone” and
* Pontiac' were signatures of the
same author, John Boyle must have
been the person.
ILLIAM.—ASTRONOMY
a poetical essay, Belfast, 1819, 8°,

McCABE, REV. JOHN COLLINS.

—-8-SCRAPS, (verse), Richmond, Va.
1835.

An Irish-American poet and con-
tiibutor to the press.  Born in Rich-
mond, Virginia, on November 1ath,
1810, and died in Chambersburg, Pa.
February 26th, 1875,

McCAFFERY, MICHAEL ]J. A.—

THE SIEGE OF SPOLETS, a Camp
Tale of Arlington Heights, in verse,
New York, 1864.

An Irish-American poet, repre-

sented in Connolly’s * Household
Libraiy of Ireland's Poets, where his
name is erroneously given as
McCaffferty.

McCALL, JOHN,—Born about 1820.

Contributed Stories and Sketches to

Dublin  Journal of Temperance,
Science and  Literature, (1843-3),
Argus, (1844), Irish ‘ational
Guard (1847), Catholic Advocate

(1850), and Belfast Peopte's Fournal
$|851). Verse by him in  Dub-
in Commercial  Journal, Gentlea
man's  Sournal, Family Herald,
Budget, Young Folks, Penny Dis-
patch, Young Ireland, Nation, Sham.
rock, Weekly Freeman, ctc.  Much
of his poetical work has been con-
tributed to the Irish almanacs
since 1848, and he has edited three of
them. He has generally signed his
productions ¢ Scrutator,” ¢ is the
greatest living authority on the Irish
almanacs past and present, and is a
ublican and poor-law guardian in
ublin. He is the author of swwhe-
h



able little biography of James Clarence
Morgan,reprinted from Young Ireland
a few years ago.

McCALL, JOHN .C.—THE TROUBA-

DOURS and other poems, Philadelphia,
1822 ; FLEURETTE and other rhymes,

1824.

McCALL, PATRICK JOSEPH.—A
contrioutor of very racy original
poems and translations from the Irish,
to Irish papers, especially Natim,
Young Ireland, United [reland,
Shamrock, Weekly Freeman, Weekly
Irisk  Times, over his full name or
signatures of ¢ Cavellus ”* and
““Droighneen Don.” He wrote first
tor Young Folks. He is the son of
John McCall mentioned above, and
was born in Dublin, March 6th, 1861,
and was educated at Catholic Uni-
versity School, Leeson Street, Dublin.
One of the best of the writers in the
Dublin almanacs.

McCALLIN, JOHN.—THE SAGE OF

Tgm CAUSEWAY, a poem, Belfast,
1861.

The author was a blind man, who
hawked his productions through
Belfast about a quarter of a century
ago. He wrote an elegy on Dr.
Cooke, of Belfast, which had a very
large sale.

McCALLUM, JOHN. -THE PATH oF

LIGHT, etc., a poem, Belfast, 1860,

McCANN, JOHN E, (?)—SoNGs FROM

AN ATTIC, London ? 1891. .

McCANN, MICHAEL JOSEPH.—

Born in Galway in or about 1824, and
having received a good education,
was appointed to a professorship in
St. Jarlath's College, Tuam, on the
recommendation of  Archbishop
McHale, despite the fact that he was
a very young man. His most famous
poem,““O’Donnell Aboo,” was written
while holding that position, and it
appeared in 7%e Nation of January
28th, 1843, with the title ot ¢ The
Clanconnell War Socrg,” aud was
included in “The Spirit of the
Nation.”” It was afterwards revised,
and not improved, by McCann. It
was not his first piece in 7 ke Nation,
that being a “ Soliloquy of O’Gnive,
the Bard of O’Neill,” and appearing
in the fifth number of 7ke Nation,
November 19th, 1842. ‘¢ O’Donnell
Aboo ” has been translated into
several languages. In 1859, McCann
edited a short-lived periodical in
Cork, called 7%e Harp, and io 1863
another, equally short-lived, called
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The Irish Harp, ostensibly at
Wexford, where he then lived, but
really in Dublin. Among the con-
tributors to one or other of his two
E?pem were Dr.Sigerson, Dr.Campion,
ev John O’Hanlon, John Walsh,
and Dr. R. D. Joyce. McCann went
to America for a time, I believe, in
the sixties, and afterwards to London,
still writing occasionally for the Irish
apers. He died in London on
?anuary 31st, 1883, and was buried in
St. Patrick’s Cemetery, where a Celtic
cross was placed over his remains,
There are a couple of his poems in
Duffy’s Fireside Elagau'm 1851-54),
and others in his own periodicals.

McCARROL, ROBERT.—Published
a volume of poems in Belfast in 1860,
the title of which I have not been
able to obtain.

McCARROLL, JAMES.—MADELINE
and other poems (with portrait of the
author, and introduction by C. L.
Hildreth), Chicago, New York, and
San Francisco, 1889, 8°.

Born in Lanesborough, Co. Long-
ford, on August 3rd, 1814, and pro-
bably still living. ~ Author of various
works, and of a good deal of verse.
Has edited several papers in Canada
and United States, and is considered
a true poet and humourist. He was
a teachor of music for some time, and
has patented several inventions. See
Appleton’s ¢ Dictionary of American
Biography,” and Morgan’s *¢Cele-
brated Canadians.”

McCARTHY, CHARLOTTE.—THE
FAIR MoORALIST . . . by e
Gentlewoman, 17435,12°% second edition
(with poems), London, 1746, 12°;
NEwWS FROM PARNAsSSUS, etc.,, a
poem, etc., Dublin, 1757, 8°.

McCARTHY,DENIS FLORENCE.
—JUSTINA, a play, from the Spanish
of Calderon (over signature of
“ J.H.”), 1848, 16°; BALLADsS
PoeEMs AND LyRics, original and
translated, Dublin, 1850, 16° ; THE
DrAMAs OF CALDERON, from the
Spanish, 1853, 8°; ODE ON THE
DEATH OF THE EARL OF BELFAST,
1856; UNDER GLIMPSES and other
poems, London, 1857, 8°; TAE BELL
FouNDER and other poems, new
edition, London and Dublin, 1857,
8°; Lovk, THE GREATEST ENCHANT-
MENT, etc., from Calderon, 1861, 4°;
MYSTERIES OF CORPUS CHRISTI, from
Calderon, 1867, 8°; THE TWO LOVERS

OF HEAVEN, from Calderon, 1870, 8°;
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THE WONDER WORKING MAGICIAN,
from Calderon, 1873, 8°; THE
CENTENARY OF MOORE, anode . . .
with translation into Latin by Rev.
M. J. Blacker, London (privately
printed), 1880, 8°; ¢ Poems,” second
edition, Dublin, 1884, 8°.

McCarthy edited *The Book
of  Irish” Ballads,”” in 1846,
“The Pocts and Dramatists of
Ireland,” in the same year, and ** The
Early Life of Shelley,” in 1872. He
was born in Dublin on May 26th,
1817, and soon after the starting of
the MNation, commenced to write for
it.  His first piece appeared towards
the end of 1843, signed ¢* Desmond,”
and that signature was appended to
most of his poems thereafter, though
one was signed ¢ Vig,” another
‘ Trifolium,” and others ¢“D. F.
McC,” “D——"" and ‘¢ Antonio ”
in the MVation subsequently. McCarthy
also wrote many poems to Dublin
University ~ Magasine,  generally
anonymously. e also wrote to
Dugly’s Bisk Catholic Magaszine for
1847, over signature of “ S.E.Y.,” and
in ¢““Dublin Acrostics’’ there are a
couple of pieces by him signed ¢ M."
In his collected poems, edited by his
son, John, there are many omissions.
His humorous pieces are left out, for
example, and also most of his national
pieces,  He was appointed Professor
of English Literature in the Catholic
University, Dublin, and died on April
7th, 1882, He was called to the Bar
in his early days, but did not practise.

McCARTHY, GEORGE.—THE RIsE
AND PROGRESS OF SUNDAY SCHOOLS
a poem in three cantos, Sudbury,
1816, 8°,

McCARTHY, H.—DEgDs oF DARK-
NESS, an Ethiopian extravaganza
(verse ?), New York, 1876.

McCARTHY, J.? —There was a writerin
the early MNation whose pieces were
always signed “J. M. C.,” and the
same signature occurred in Dublin
Fournal of Temperance, Science, and
Literature, 1842-3. Sir C. G. Duffy
thinks he was a McCarthy.

McCARTHY, JOHN.—Son of Denis
Florence McCarthy, and author of
various poems in the Irish papers of a
few yearsago. He edited his father’s
poems, a not quite complete col-
lection,

McCARTHY, JUSTIN, M.P.—The
well-known novelist and historical
writer of the present day. He wrote

verse in the JIrishman of 1849, I
believe, and also in the Coré Maga-
zine  (1847), and was possiily

. “Tempe ” of former paper. In later

times he wrote other poems, and in
his ¢ Con Amore.” a collection of
essays, is an article on the German
poet, Freiligrath, which contains
various poetical translations, eight of
which are included in the Tauchnitz
volume of Freiligrath’s poems in
Fnglish, edited by the poet’s daughter,
and published at Leipzig, 1869. He
was boin in Cork, Nov. 27th, 1830, and
chiefly educated at a private shool
there. Entered the journalistic ranks
veri early in life, and was conuected
with Zkhe Cork Examiner and The
Liverpool Northern Times. Was
afterwards parliamentary reporter of
The Morning Star, and finally its
editor (1864-8). Entered parliamentary
life as a member in 1879, and has
since sat for several constituencies in
Ireland. Is now leader writer on the
Daily News. His 